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Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus® Antimicrobial
Catheter Technology Information
Introduction

Infection is the leading complication associated with intravascular devices.
The National Nosocomial Infection Surveillance System (NNIS) tracks central line-associated
bloodstream infection (BSI) rates in adult and pediatric intensive care units from 300
participating hospitals. This report gives a benchmark for other hospitals. Approximately 90% of
catheter-related bloodstream infections (CRBSIs) occur with central lines. (Maki, 1997)
Mortality attributable to CRBSIs has been reported to be between 4% to 20% resulting
in prolonged hospitalization (mean 7 days) and increased hospital costs. (Pittet, 1994)

Rationale for Antimicrobial Catheters

Pathogenesis of Catheter-Related Bloodstream Infections:

Vascular catheter infections develop for many reasons, but begin when a catheter
becomes colonized by microorganisms entering through one of two routes, or both:
1) colonization of outside of catheter, or 2) colonization of inside of catheter. Colonization
of outside of catheter can occur from skin microorganisms, contiguous infections,
or hematogenous seeding of catheter from a distant site. Colonization of inside of catheter

«  Infusions of fluids, medications, or chemotherapy

«  Frequent blood sampling or receiving blood transfusions/blood products

The catheter is not intended to be used as a treatment for existing infections nor
as a substitute for a tunneled catheter in those patients requiring long-term therapy.

Patient Target Group:

Intended to be used in patients with anatomy suitable for use with the device.
Contraindications:

The Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimicrobial catheter is contraindicated for patients with
known hypersensitivity to chlorhexidine, silver sulfadiazine and/or sulfa drugs.

Clinical Benefits to be Expected:

The ability to gain access to the central circulation system through a single puncture site for
applications thatinclude fluid infusion, blood sampling, medication administration, central
venous monitoring, and the ability to inject contrast media.

Provide protection against catheter-related bloodstream infections.

@ Contains Hazardous Substance:

can happen through introduction of microorganisms through catheter hub or
of infusion fluid. (Sherertz, 1997)

Product Description:
The Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimicrobial catheter is a central venous catheter (CVC)

C factured using Stainless Steel can contain
> 0. 1% weight by weight of Cobalt (CAS # 7440-48-4) which
is considered a category 1B CMR (Carcinogenic, mutagenic
or toxic to reproduction) substance. The amount of Cobalt
in the Stainl Steel comp has been | d and

with an external surface treatment using the antimicrobials ~chlorhexidi
acetate and silver sulfadiazine on the catheter body and juncture hub nose,
plus an internal lumen impregnation utilizing an antimicrobial combination of
chlorhexidine acetate and chlorhexidine base for the catheter body, juncture
hub, extension line(s), and extension line hub(s). For a 20 cm catheter, average
total amount of chlorhexidine, silver, and applied to entire catheter
is9.3mg, 0.63 mg and 1.50 mg, respectively.

The Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimicrobial catheter has demonstrated efficacy against
Candida albicans, Enterococcus  faecalis, E:(herl(hla coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa,

bl bl n

us aureus, and Stap csep

Intended Purpose/Use:
The Arrow catheter is indicated to permit short-term (<30 days) central venous access for
the treatment of diseases or conditions requiring central venous access.

The Arrowg+ard technology is intended to provide protection against catheter-related
bloodstream infections (CRBSIs). Clinical effectiveness of the Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus
catheter in preventing CRBSIs compared to the original Arrowg-+ard Blue® catheter has
not been studied.

Indications for Use:

The Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimicrobial catheter is indicated to permit short-term (< 30
day) central venous access for the treatment of diseases or conditions requiring central
venous access, including, but not limited to the following:

«  Lackof usable peripheral IV sites

« Central venous pressure monitoring
«  Total parenteral nutrition (TPN)

ing thei d purpose and toxicological profile of
the devices there is no biological safety risk to patients when
using the devices as instructed within this IFU.

Hypersensitivity Potential:

Hypersensitivity reactions are a concern with antimicrobial catheters in that they can be
very serious and even life-threatening. Since antimicrobial catheters were introduced
into the market, there have been reports of hypersensitivity occurrences. This may affect
your patient population, especially if your patient is of Japanese origin.

See the Warning section for additional information.

Clinical Evaluations:

Clinical Study - France

A prospective, multi-center, randomized, double-blind clinical study of 397 patients
performed at 14 university-affiliated hospital ICUs in France from June 1998 to January
2002 using Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimicrobial catheters showed use of these catheters
was associated with a strong trend toward reduction in infection rates of central venous
catheters (colonization rate of 3.7% versus 13.1%, 3.6 versus 11 per 1000 catheter-days,
p=0.01) and CVC-related infection (bloodstream infection) in 4 versus 11 (2 versus 5.2 per
1000 catheter-days, p=0.10).

Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a
randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.

Clinical Study - Germany
Aprospective, randomized, double-blind, controlled clinical study of 184 p: sperformed
at the University Hospital of Heidelberg (Heidelberg, Germany) from January 2000




to September 2001 using Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimicrobial catheters showed these
catheters were effective in reducing the rate of significant bacterial growth on either the tip
orsubcutaneous segment (26%) compared to control catheters (49%). Incidence of catheter
colonization was also significantly reduced (12% coated versus 33% uncoated). Number
of bloodstream episodes in patients with CHSS catheter was lower than in patients
provided with control catheter (3 versus 7 episodes, p=0.21).

OstendorfT, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine
coated central venous catheters in haematological patients — a double-blind, randomized,
prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.

Clinical Study - United States

A prospective, multi-center, randomized, double-blind, controlled clinical study
of 780 patients performed at 9 university-affiliated hospitals in the United
States from July 1998 to June 2001 using Arrowg+ard Blue Plus antimicrobial
catheters showed these catheters were less likely to be colonized at time of
removal compared to control catheters (13.3 versus 24.1 colonized catheters per
1000 catheter-days, p<0.01). Rate of definitive catheter-related bloodstream
infection was 1.24 per 1000 catheter days (Cl, 0.26 to 3.26 per 1000 catheter-days)
for control group versus 0.42 per 1000 catheter days (CI, 0.01 to 2.34 per 1000 catheter-
days) for Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus catheter group (p=0.6).

Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter

i hlorhexidi on central catheter-related

with ¢ and silver
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infections. Annals of Internal Medicine. October 18, 2005;143(8):570-581.
No adverse events were observed from Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus catheters in any of the
clinical studies.

Studies of Drug Interactions:

The Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimicrobial catheter has demonstrated no loss on delivery
or interaction of internal lumen impregnation of chlorhexidine when infused with 82
various parenteral drugs tested for compatibility. (Xu, 2000)

Warning:

1.

Remove catheter immediately if adverse reactions occur
after catheter placement. Chlorhexidine containing
compounds have been used as topical disinfectants since the
mid-1970’s. An effective antimicrobial agent, chlorhexidine
found use in many antiseptic skin creams, mouth rinses,
cosmetic products, medical devices and disinfectants used
to prepare the skin for a surgical procedure.

NOTE: Perform sensitivity testing to confirm allergy to catheter antimicrobial agents,
if adverse reaction occurs.

Precaution:

1.

Controlled studies of this product have not been conducted
in pregnant women, pediatric or neonatal patients, and
patients with known sulfonamide hypersensitivity, erythema
multiforme, Stevens-Johnson syndrome and glucose-6-
phosphate dehydrogenase deficiency. Benefits of use of this
catheter should be weighed against any possible risk.

/\ General Warnings and Precautions
Warnings:

1.

w

. Read all

Sterile, Single use: Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize.
Reuse of device creates a potential risk of serious injury
and/or infection which may lead to death. Reprocessing of
medical devices intended for single use only may result in
degraded performance or a loss of functionality.

package insert warnings, precautions and
instructions prior to use. Failure to do so may result in severe
patient injury or death.

Do not place/advance catheter into or allow it to remain in
the right atrium or right ventricle. The catheter tip should be
advanced into the lower 1/3 of the Superior Vena Cava.

For femoral vein approach, catheter should be advanced into
vessel so catheter tip lies parallel to vessel wall and does not
enter right atrium.

N

Catheter tip location should be confirmed according to
institutional policy and procedure.

Clinicians must be aware of potential entrapment of
the guidewire by any implanted device in circulatory
system. It is recommended that if patient has a circulatory
system implant, catheter procedure be done under direct
visualization to reduce risk of guidewire entrapment.

Do not use excessive force when introducing guidewire or
tissue dilator as this can lead to vessel perforation, bleeding,
or component damage.

Passage of guidewire into the right heart can cause
dysrhythmias, right bundle branch block, and a perforation
of vessel, atrial or ventricular wall.

Do not apply excessive force in placing or removing catheter
or guidewire. Excessive force can cause component damage
or breakage. If damage is suspected or withdrawal cannot be
easily accomplished, radiographic visualization should be
obtained and further consultation requested.

Using catheters not indicated for pressure injection for such
applications can result in inter-lumen crossover or rupture
with potential for injury.

Do not secure, staple and/or suture directly to outside
diameter of catheter body or extension lines to reduce risk of
cutting or damaging the catheter or impeding catheter flow.
Secure only at indicated stabilization locations.

10. Air embolism can occur if air is allowed to enter a central

venous access device or vein. Do not leave open needles or
uncapped, unclamped catheters in central venous puncture
site. Use only securely tightened Luer-Lock connections
with any central venous access device to guard against
inadvertent disconnection.

11.Clinicians should be aware that slide clamps may be

inadvertently removed.

12.Clinicians must be aware of complications/undesirable

side-effects associated with central venous catheters

including, but not limited to:

¢ cardiac tamponade ¢ inadvertent arterial
secondary to vessel, puncture
atrial, or ventricular * nerveinjury
perforation e hematoma

e pleural (ie., o hemorrhage
pnet{mo.thoTa)f) a.nd o fibrin sheath formation
mediastinal injuries o exit site infection

* airembolism ¢ vessel erosion

* catheter embolism o catheter tip malposition

¢ catheter occlusion o dysrhythmias

¢ thoracic duct laceration e extravasation

* bacteremia ¢ anaphylaxis

* septicemia e phlebitis

¢ thrombosis ¢ central vascular trauma

Precautions:

1. Do not alter the catheter, guidewire or any other kit/set
component during insertion, use or removal.

2. Procedure must be performed by trained personnel well
versed in anatomical landmarks, safe technique and
potential complications.

3. Use standard precautions and follow institutional policies for
all procedures including safe disposal of devices.

4. If the package is damaged or unintentionally opened before

use do not use the device. Dispose of the device.



5. Storage conditions for these devices require that they are
kept dry and out of direct sunlight.

6. Some disinfectants used at catheter insertion site contain
solvents which can weaken the catheter material. Alcohol,
acetone, and polyethylene glycol can weaken the structure
of polyurethane materials. These agents may also weaken
the adhesive bond between catheter stabilization device
and skin.

¢ Do not use acetone on catheter surface.

¢ Do not use alcohol to soak catheter surface or allow
alcohol to dwell in a catheter lumen to restore catheter
patency or as an infection prevention measure.

¢ Do not use polyethylene glycol containing ointments at
insertion site.

¢ Take care when infusing drugs with a high concentration
of alcohol.

e Allow insertion site to dry completely prior to skin
puncture and before applying dressing.

¢ Do not allow kit components to come into contact with
alcohol.

N

Ensure catheter patency prior to use. Do not use syringes
smaller than 10 mL to reduce risk of intraluminal leakage or
catheter rupture.

8. Minimize catheter manipulation throughout procedure to
maintain proper catheter tip position.

A Suggested Procedure: Use sterile technique.

Prep Puncture Site:
1. Position patient as appropriate for insertion site.
« Subclavian or Jugular approach: Place patient in slight Trendelenburg position as
tolerated to reduce risk of air embolism and enhance venous filling.
« Femoral approach: Place patient in supine position.
2. Prepare clean skin with an appropriate antiseptic agent and allow to dry.
3. Drape puncture site.
4. Administer local anesthetic per institutional policies and procedures.
5. Dispose of needle.

SharpsAway® Il Locking Disposal Cup (where provided):
The SharpsAway Il Locking Disposal Cup is used for disposal of needles (15 Ga. - 30 Ga.).

«  Using one-handed technique, firmly push needles into disposal cup holes (refer to
Figure 1).

Figure 1
«  Once placed into disposal cup, needles will be automatically secured in place so that
they cannot be reused.

A Precaution: Do not attempt to remove needles that have been placed into
SharpsAway Il Locking Disposal Cup. These needles are secured in place. Damage
may occur to needles if they are forced out of disposal cup.

« Where provided, a foam SharpsAway system may be utilized by pushing needles into
foam after use.

APrecaution: Do not re-use needles after they have been placed into the foam
SharpsAway system. Particulate matter may adhere to needle tip.

Prepare Catheter:
6. Flush each lumen with sterile normal saline for injection to establish patency and
prime lumen(s).

7. Clamp or attach Luer-Lock connector(s) to extension line(s) to contain saline within
lumen(s).

8. Leave distal extension line uncapped for guidewire passage.
A Warning: Do not cut catheter to alter length.

Gain Initial Venous Access:

Echogenic Needle (where provided):

An echogenic needle is used to allow access to the vascular system for the introduction of a
quidewire to facilitate catheter placement. The needle tip is enhanced for approximately 1cm
for clinician to identify exact needle tip location when puncturing the vessel under ultrasound.

Protected Needle/Safety Needle (where provided):
A protected needle/safety needle should be used in accordance with manufacturer’s
instructions for use.

Arrow® Raulerson Syringe (where provided):

Arrow Raulerson Syringe is used in conjunction with Arrow Advancer for guidewire insertion.

9. Insertintroducer needle or catheter/needle with attached syringe or Arrow Raulerson
Syringe (where provided) into vein and aspirate.

AWarning: Do not leave open needles or uncapped, unclamped catheters in
central venous puncture site. Air embolism can occur if air is allowed to enter a
central venous access device or vein.

A Precaution: Do not reinsert needle into introducer catheter (where provided) to
reduce risk of catheter embolus.

Verify Venous Access:
Utilize one of the following techniques to verify venous access because of the potential for
inadvertent arterial placement:
«  Central Venous Waveform:
« Insert fluid primed blunt tip pressure transduction probe into rear of plunger
and through valves of Arrow Raulerson Syringe and observe for central venous

pressure waveform.
O Remove transduction probe if using Arrow Raulerson Syringe.

«  Pulsatile Flow (if hemodynamic monitoring equipment is not available):
« Use transduction probe to open syringe valving system of Arrow Raulerson Syringe
and observe for pulsatile flow.
« Disconnect syringe from needle and observe for pulsatile flow.
A Warning: Pulsatile flow is usually an indicator of inadvertent arterial puncture.

A Precaution: Do not rely on blood aspirate color to indicate venous access.

Insert Guidewire:

Guidewire:

Kits/Sets are available with a variety of quidewires. Guidewires are provided in different
diameters, lengths and tip configurations for specificinsertion techniques. Become familiar
with the guidewire(s) to be used with the specific technique before beginning the actual
insertion procedure.

Arrow® GlideWheel™ Wire Advancer or Arrow Advancer

(where provided):

Arrow Advancer is used to straighten )" Tip of guidewire for introduction of the guidewire

into Arrow Raulerson Syringe or a needle.

o Using thumb, retract )" (refer to Figure 2 GlideWheel or 2A Standard Advancer
depending on which Arrow Advancer is provided).

Figure 2
o Place tip of Arrow Advancer — with “)" retracted — into the hole in rear of Arrow
Raulerson Syringe plunger or introducer needle.



Figure3
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. Advance guidewire into Arrow Raulerson Syringe approximately 10 cm until it passes
through syringe valves or into introducer needle.

« Advancement of guidewire through Arrow Raulerson Syringe may require a gentle
twisting motion.

« If using Arrow GlideWheel Advancer, advance guidewire through the Arrow Raulerson
Syringe or through the introducer needle by pushing advancer wheel and guidewire
forward (refer to Figure 3). Continue until quidewire reaches desired depth.

o If using standard Arrow Advancer, raise thumb and pull Arrow Advancer
approximately 4 - 8 cm away from Arrow Raulerson Syringe or introducer needle.
Lower thumb onto Arrow Advancer and while maintaining a firm grip on guidewire,
push assembly into syringe barrel to further advance guidewire (refer to Figure 3A).
Continue until guidewire reaches desired depth.

11. Use centimeter markings (where provided) on guidewire as a reference to assist in
determining how much guidewire has been inserted.

NOTE: When guidewire is used in conjunction with Arrow Raulerson Syringe (fully
aspirated) and a 2-1/2" (6.35 cm) introducer needle, the following positioning
references can be made:
« 20 cm mark (two bands) entering back of plunger = guidewire tip at end
of needle
« 32 c¢m mark (three bands) entering back of plunger = guidewire tip
approximately 10 cm beyond end of needle.
APvetaution: Maintain firm grip on guidewire at all times. Keep sufficient
guidewire length exposed for handling purposes. A non-controlled guidewire
can lead to wire embolus.

AWarning: Do not aspirate Arrow Raulerson Syringe while guidewire is in place;
air may enter syringe through rear valve.

A Precaution: Do not reinfuse blood to reduce risk of blood leakage from rear (cap)
of syringe.

AWarning: Do not withdraw guidewire against needle bevel to reduce risk of
possible severing or damaging of guidewire.

~

. Remove introducer needle and Arrow Raulerson Syringe (or catheter) while holding
quidewire in place.

@

. Use centimeter markings on guidewire to adjust indwelling length according to
desired depth of indwelling catheter placement.

=

. If necessary, enlarge cutaneous puncture site with cutting edge of scalpel, positioned
away from guidewire.

A Warning: Do not cut guidewire to alter length.
A Warning: Do not cut guidewire with scalpel.
« Position cutting edge of scalpel away from guidewire.

« Engage safety and/or locking feature of scalpel (where provided) when not in
use to reduce the risk of sharps injury.

15. Use tissue dilator to enlarge tissue tract to the vein as required. Follow the angle of the
quidewire slowly through the skin.

A Warning: Do not leave tissue dilator in place as an indwelling catheter. Leaving
tissue dilator in place puts patient at risk for possible vessel wall perforation.

Advance Catheter:

16. Thread tip of catheter over guidewire. Sufficient guidewire length must remain
exposed at hub end of catheter to maintain a firm grip on guidewire.

17. Grasping near skin, advance catheter into vein with slight twisting motion.

AWarning: Do not attach catheter clamp and fastener (where provided) until
guidewire is removed.

18. Using centimeter marks on catheter as positioning reference points, advance catheter
to final indwelling position.

NOTE: Ce ‘marking symbology is
« numerical: 5, 15, 25, etc.
« bands: each band denotes a 10 cm interval, with one band indicating 10 cm, two

bands indicating 20 cm, etc.

o dots: each dot denotes a 1 cm interval

d from catheter tip.

19. Hold catheter at desired depth and remove guidewire.

A Precaution: If resistance is | when at to remove guid.
after catheter placement, guidewire may be kinked around tip of catheter
within vessel (refer to Figure 4).

Figure 4

« In this circumstance, pulling back on guidewire may result in undue force being
applied resulting in guidewire breakage.

« If resistance is encountered, withdraw catheter relative to guidewire about 2-3 cm
and attempt to remove guidewire.

« If resistance is again encountered, remove guid

ire and catheter si

AWaming: Do not apply undue force on guidewire to reduce risk of possible
breakage.
20. Always verify entire guidewire is intact upon removal.

Complete Catheter Insertion:

21. Check lumen patency by attaching a syringe to each extension line and aspirate until
free flow of venous blood is observed.

22. Flush lumen(s) to completely clear blood from catheter.

23. Connect all extension line(s) to appropriate Luer-Lock connector(s) as required.
Unused port(s) may be “locked” through Luer-Lock connector(s) using standard
institutional policies and procedures.

« Slide clamp(s) are provided on extension lines to occlude flow through each lumen
during line and Luer-Lock connector changes.

AWarning: Open slide clamp prior to infusion through lumen to reduce risk of
damage to extension line from excessive pressure.

Secure Catheter:

24. Use a catheter stabilization device, catheter clamp and fastener, staples or sutures
(where provided).
« Use catheter hub as primary securement site.
o Use catheter clamp and fastener as a secondary securement site as necessary.

A Precaution: Minimize catheter manipulation throughout procedure to maintain
proper catheter tip position.

Catheter Stabilization Device (where provided):
A catheter stabilization device should be used in accordance with manufacturer’s
instructions for use.

Catheter Clamp and Fastener (where provided):

A catheter clamp and fastener are used to secure catheter when an additional securement

site other than the catheter hub is required for catheter stabilization.

«  After guidewire has been removed and necessary lines have been connected or locked,
spread wings of rubber clamp and position on catheter making sure catheter is not
moist, as required, to maintain proper tip location.

«  Snaprigid fastener onto catheter clamp.

o Secure catheter clamp and fastener as a unit to patient by using either catheter
stabilization device, stapling or suturing. Both catheter clamp and fastener need to
be secured to reduce risk of catheter migration (refer to Figure 5).



Figure 5
25.
26.

27.

&

Ensure insertion site is dry before applying dressing per manufacturer’s instructions.
Assess catheter tip placement in compliance with institutional policies and procedures.

=N

If catheter tip is malpositioned, assess and replace or reposition according to
institutional policies and procedures.

Care and Maintenance:

Dressing:

Dress according to institutional policies, procedures, and practice guidelines. Change
immediately if the integrity becomes compromised e.g. dressing becomes damp, soiled,
loosened or no longer occlusive.

Catheter Patency:

Maintain catheter patency according to institutional policies, procedures and practice
quidelines. All personnel who care for patients with central venous catheters must be
knowledgeable about effective management to prolong catheter’s dwell time and
prevent injury.

Catheter Removal Instructions:

1. Position patient s clinically indicated to reduce risk of potential air embolus.

2. Remove dressing.

3. Release catheter and remove from catheter securement device(s).

4. Ask patient to take a breath and hold it if removing jugular or subclavian catheter.

5. Remove catheter by slowly pulling it parallel to skin. If resistance is met while
removing catheter [T

Symbol Glossary: Symbols are in compliance with 150 15223-1.

APre(aution: Catheter should not be forcibly removed, doing so may result

in catheter break and emboli Follow i

procedures for difficult to remove catheter.

policies and

6. Apply direct pressure to site until hemostasis is achieved followed by an ointment-
based occlusive dressing.

AWarning: Residual catheter track remains an air entry point until site is
epithelialized. Occlusive dressing should remain in place for at least 24 hours or
until site appears epithelialized.

7. Document catheter removal procedure including confirmation that entire catheter
length and tip has been removed per institutional policies and procedures.

For reference literature concerning patient assessment, dlinician education,
insertion technique, and potential complications associated with this procedure,
| LLC website:

consult standard texthooks, medical |i and Arrow

www.teleflex.com

A pdf copy of this IFU is located at www.teleflex.com/IFU

This is the “Arrow AGB CVC” (Basic UDI-DI: 08019020000000000000033K7) Summary of
Safety and Clinical Performance (SSCP) location after the launch of the European Database
on Medical Devices/Eudamed: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

For a patient/user/third party in the European Union and in countries with identical
regulatory regime (Regulation 2017/745/EU on Medical Devices); if, during the use
of this device or as a result of its use, a serious incident has occurred, please report
it to the manufacturer and/or its authorized representative and to your national
authority. The contacts of national competent authorities (Vigilance Contact Points)
and further information can be found on the following European Commission website:

b Imadical-d

https:// ec.europa.eu/g| ts_en

Some symbols may not apply to this product. Refer to product labeling for symbols that apply specifically to this product.

. " . Consult Contains hazardous Comgl_ns 2 Do not Do not Sterilized by
Caution Medical device | " medicinal I .
instructions foruse | substances reuse resterilize ethylene oxide
substance
- L 25°C
—0 N 77°F)
N @ e % REF
Do not use Not made Store below 25°C
Single sterile barrier system with Single sterile Keep away Keep ifpackage with natural (77°F). Avoid Catalogue
protective packaging inside barrier system | from sunlight dry is gama ge d 1ubber latex excessive heat number
9 above40°C (104°)
Lot Date of
number Use by Manufacturer manufacture Importer

Teleflex, the Teleflex logo, Arrow, the Arrow logo, Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus and SharpsAway are trademarks or registered trademarks of Teleflex
Incorporated or its affiliates, in the U.S. and/or other countries. © 2023 Teleflex Incorporated. All rights reserved.

“Rx only” is used within this labeling to communicate the following statement as presented in the FDA CFR : Caution: Federal law restricts this device

to sale by or on the order of a licensed healthcare practitioner.
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Centralni zilni katetr (CVC)
Arrowg+ard Blue Plus

Technologické informace k
antimikrobialnimu katetru

Arrowg+ard Blue Plus

Uvod

Infekce predstavuje hlavni komplikaci spojenou s intravaskuldrnimi prostredky. Narodni
systém sledovani ich ndkaz (National N jal Infection Surveillance System -
NNIS) sleduje vyskyt infekei krevniho fecisté (BSI) zptisobenych centralnimi vstupy, a to na
dospélych i détskych jednotkach intenzivni péce v 300 nemocnicich, které se sledovéni Gcastni.
Toto vyhodnoceni predstavuje srovnavaci méfitko pro ostatni nemocnice. Priblizné 90 % katetrem
zplisobenych infeki krevniho fecisté (CRBSI) se vyskytuje u centralnich hadicek. (Maki,
1997) Hlasend imrtnost pfi a CRBSI byla u dlouhodobé hospitalizace (primér 7 dni)
mezi 4 % az 20 % a zvySovala néklady nemocnic. (Pittet, 1994)

Divody pro pouZiti antimikrobialnich katetrii

Patog k puisobenych infekci k iho Fecisté:

K infekcim cévnich katetr(l dochdzi z mnoha divodd, vznikaji vsak v okamziku, kdy dojde
ke kolonizaci katetru mikroorganismy vstupujicimi jednou z moznych cest nebo obéma z
nich: 1) kolonizace vnéjsf strany katetru nebo 2) kolonizace uvnitt katetru. Kolonizaci vnéjsi
strany katetru mohou zpiisobit kozni mikroorganismy, pfilehlé infekce nebo hematogenni
diseminace do Katetru ze vzddleného mista. Ke kolonizaci uvniti katetru mize dojit
zavedenim mikroorganismii pres sti katetru nebo kontaminaci infiizni kapaliny. (Sherertz,
1997)

Popis vyrobku:

Antimikrobilni katetr Arrowg+-ard Blue Plus je centrdlni Zilni katetr (CVC), jehoz télo a
3picka centrdlni spojky jsou na vnéjsim povrchu oseteny antimikrobidlnim chlorhexidin
acetatem a sulfadiazinem stfibra; dale je katetr opatien impregnaci interniho lumenu,
vyuzivajici antimikrobidlni kombinaci chlorhexidin acetdtu a baze chlorhexidinu na téle
katetru, na centrdlni spojce, na prodluzovacich hadickéch a na tstich prodluzovacich
hadicek. U 20cm katetru je primérné celkové mnozstvi chlorhexidinu aplikovaného na cely
katetr 9,3 mg, primémé celkové mnozstvi stfibra aplikovaného na cely katetr 0,63 mg a
priimémé celkové mnoZstvi sulfadiazinu aplikovaného na cely katetr 1,50 mg.

U antimikrobidlniho katetru Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus je prokdzana ticinnost proti Candida
albicans, Entereococcus faecalis, Escherichia coli, Pseud i Staphylococcus
aureus a Staphylococcus epidermidis.

Urené pouZiti/icel:

Katetr Arrow je indikovan pro krdtkodoby (< 30 dni) pfistup do centrdlnich Zil za Gcelem
lécby onemocnéni nebo stavii, které vyzaduji pfistup do centrélnich Zil.

Technologie Arrowg-+ard mé poskytovat ochranu proti katetrem zplisobenym infekcim
krevniho Fecisté (CRBSI). Klinicka tcinnost katetru Arrowg+ard Blue Plus v prevenci CRBSI
ve srovnani s piivodnim katetrem Arrowg-+ard Blue nebyla studovana.

Indikace pro poufZiti:

Antimikrobidlni katetr Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus je indikovan ke krtkodobému (< 30 dni)
pristupu do centralnich il za icelem lé¢by onemocnéni nebo stavii vyzadujicich pristup do
centralnich Zil, vcetné avsak ne vylucné:

«  chybgjici pouzitelna periferni IV mista

« monitorovani centrélniho Zilniho tiaku

« totdlni parenteralni vyZiva (TPN)
«  infuze kapalin, Ié¢iv nebo chemoterapie
«  Casté odbéry krve nebo prijem krevnich transfuzi/krevnich produkti

Katetr neni urcen k Iécbé stavajicich infekci ani jako nahrazka za tunelizovany katetr u
pacient( vyzadujicich dlouhodobou [échu.

Cilova skupina pacienti:

Urceno k pouZiti u pacientii s anatomii vhodnou pro poufiti tohoto prostiedku.
Kontraindikace:

Poutziti antimikrobidlniho katetru Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus je kontraindikovano u pacientii se
zndmou hypersenzitivitou na c in stiibra a/nebo sulfonamid
0Ocekavany klinicky piinos:

Schopnost ziskat piistup do systému centrélniho obéhu pres jediné misto punkce pro

aplikace, které zahrnuji infuzi kapalin, odbér krevnich vzorkdi, podavani lékii, monitorovani
centrélniho Zilniho systému a schopnost vstfikovat kontrastni latky.

Poskytuje ochranu proti infekcim krevniho fecisté zptisobenych katetrem.

@ Obsahuje nebezpecné latky:

Komponenty vyrobené z nerezové oceli mohou obsahovat
> 0,1 hmotnostniho % kobaltu (CAS ¢. 7440-48-4), ktery
je povazovan za latku kategorie 1B CMR (karcinogenni,
mutagenni nebo toxicka pro reprodukci). Mnozstvi kobaltu
v soucastech z nerezové oceli bylo vyhodnoceno a vzhledem
k uréenému uéelu a toxikologickému profilu prostiedki
neexistuje zadné biologické bezpeénostni riziko pro pacienty
pfi pouzivani prostiedki podle pokyni uvedenych v tomto
navodu k pouziti.

Potencidlni hypersenzitivita:

Pri poutiti antimikrobialnich katetrd existuje vzdy obava z hypersenzitivnich reakdi, jelikoz
tyto mohou byt velmi vézné a dokonce Zivotu nebezpecné. Od zavedeni antimikrobidlnich
katetrii na trh se vyskytly zprévy o pripadech precitlivélosti. To miize mit riizny vliv na rizné
demografické skupiny vasich pacientdi, obzvlasté pak pokud je va$ pacient japonského
piivodu.

Dodatecné informace viz édst Varovini.
Klinické hodnoceni:
Klinickd studie — Francie

Prospel Iticentrickd

D 3, dvojité zaslepend Klinicka studie 397
pacientii, provadéna od cervna 1998 do ledna 2002 na 14 jednotkch intenzivni péce
francouzskych univerzitnich nemocnic za pouZiti antimikrobidlnich katetrd Arrowg-+ard
Blue Plus prokdzala, Ze pouZiti téchto katetrd bylo provazeno mocnym trendem ke
snizovani vyskytu infekei centralnich Zilnich katetri (pomér kolonizace byl 3,7 % oproti
13,1 %, 3,6 oproti 11 na 1000 dni za pouZiti katetru, p = 0,01) a infekci souvisejicich s
CVC (infekee krevniho Fecisté) na 4 oproti 11 (2 oproti 5,2 na 1000 dni za poutiti katetru,
p=0,10).

Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a
randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.




Klinicka studie — Némecko

Prospektivni, randomizovand, dvojité zaslepend kontrolni klinické studie 184 pacient,
provadénd od ledna 2000 do zafi 2001 v univerzitni nemocnici Heidelberg (Heidelberg,
Némecko) za pouziti antimikrobidlnich katetri Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus prokdzala, Ze tyto
katetry jsou efektivni ve snizovani vyskytu vyrazného mnozeni bakterii bud' na hrotu
nebo na subkutdnnim segmentu (26 %) ve srovnani s kontrolnimi katetry (49 %). Pocet
pripadi kolonizace katetru byl také vyrazné snizen (12 % u potahovanych opron 33 %u
nepotahovanych). U pacienti s katetrem i hlorhexidi di
stiibra (CHSS) byl pocet piihod v krevnim Fecisti nizsi nez u pacient s kontrolnim katetrem
(3 ptihody oproti 7, p= 0,21).

Ostendorf T, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine
coated central venous catheters in haematological patients — a double-blind, randomized,
prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.

Klinicka studie — Spojené staty americké
Prospektivni, multicentricka randomizovand, dvojité zaslepend kontrolni klinickd studie
780 pacienti, provadénd od cervence 1998 do ervna 2001 v 9 univerzitnich nemocnicich
Spojen)?ch s\a’lﬁ americkV(h za pouiiti anlimikrobia’lnl’ch ka\elrﬁ Arrowg+ard Blue Plus
srovnani s kontrolnlml katetry (13,3 oproti 24,1 kolonizovanym katetriim na 1000 dni
za poutiti katetru, p<0,01). Vyskyt potvrzenych katetrem zpiisobenych infekei krevniho
fecisté byl 1,24 na 1000 dni za pouziti katetru (Cl 0,26 az 3,26 na 1000 dni za poufiti
katetru) u kontrolni skupiny oproti 0,42 na 1000 dni za pouZiti katetru (C1 0,01 aZ 2,34 na
1000 dni za poutiti katetru) u skupiny s katetrem Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus (p = 0,6).
Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter
pregnated with and  silver on central catheter-related
infections. Annals of Internal Medicine. October 18, 2005;143(8):570-581.
V zadné Klinické studii nebyly pozorovény Zadné nepfiznivé udalosti zpiisobené katetry
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus.

Studie interakee s léky:

Antimikrobidni katetr Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus nevykdzal Zadny pokles aplikace ani
interakci chlorhexidinové impregnace vnitiniho lumen pfi infuzi 82 riiznych parenterdiné
podévanyich léciv, u nichz byl provédén test kompatibility. (Xu, 2000)

Varovani:

1. Jestlize dojde pozavedenikatetru knezadoucireakci, okamzité
katetr vytahnéte. K povrchové dezinfekci se uz od poloviny
70. let minulého stoleti pouzivaji slouceniny obsahujici
chlorhexidin. Chlorhexidin je efektivni antimikrobialni agens
pouzivany v mnoha antiseptickych pletovych krémech,
ustnich vodach, kosmetickych pfipravcich, zdravotnickych
prostiedcich a dezinfekénich pripravcich pouzivanych pro
pfipravu pokozky pred chirurgickym zékrokem.

POZNAMKA: Jestlize dojde k nezddouci reakci, provedte test citlivosti na potvrzeni alergie
na antimikrobidlni agens katetru.

Bezpecnostni opatieni:

1. Kontrolovanych studii tohoto prostfedku se neucastnily
téhotné zeny, pediatricti nebo neonatalni pacienti a pacienti
se znamou precitlivélosti na sulfonamidy, s erythema
multiforme, se Stevens-Johnsonovym syndromem a s
nedostatkem enzymu glukéza-6-fosfat dehydrogenaza. Je
nutné zvazit vyhody poutziti tohoto katetru oproti moznym
rizikm.

/\Vseobecnd varovdni a bezpecnostni opatieni

Varovani:

1. Sterilni, uréeno na jedno pouziti: Nepouzivejte opakovang,
nerenovujte ani neresterilizujte. Pfi opakovaném pouziti
tohoto prostiedku hrozi riziko vazného poranéni a/nebo
infekce, které mohou vést ke smrti. Obnova zdravotnickych
prostiedkd uréenych pouze pro jednordzové pouziti mize
zpUsobit degradaci tcinnosti nebo ztratu funkénosti.

2. Pred pouzitim prostudujte veskera varovani a bezpecnostni
opatieni a pokyny v pfibalovych informacich. Opomenuti
tohoto kroku mize mit za nasledek tézké poskozeni ¢&i smrt
pacienta.

3. Katetr neumistujte/neposouvejte do pravé siné nebo pravé
komory, ani nedovolte jeho setrvani v pravé sini nebo pravé
komove. Hrot katetru se musi posunout do dolni 1/3 horni
duté zily.

U femoralniho zilniho pfistupu je nutné zavést katetr do
cévy tak, aby lezel hrot katetru paralelné se sténou cévy a
nezasahoval do pravé siné.

Umisténi hrotu katetru se musi potvrdit v souladu se zasadami
a postupy zdravotnického zafizeni.

4. Lékafi si musi byt védomi, ze vodici drat se mize zachytit o
jakykoli prostiedek implantovany do krevniho obéhu. U
pacientl s implantatem v krevnim obéhu doporuéujeme, aby
byl zakrok s katetrem proveden pod piimou vizualizaci, aby se
snizilo riziko zachyceni vodiciho dratu.

5. P¥izavadéni vodiciho dratu nebo dilatatoru tkané nevyvijejte
nepfiméfenou silu, protoze by to mohlo vést k perforaci cévy,
krvaceni nebo poskozeni komponenty.

6. Prostup vodiciho dratu do pravé strany srdce mize vést
k dysrytmiim, bloku pravého raménka Tawarova a perforaci
cévy, stény siné nebo komory.

7. Pii zavadéni a vyjimani katetru nebo vodiciho dratu
nepouzivejte nadmérnou silu. Nadmérna sila miize zpUsobit
poskozeni nebo prasknuti komponenty. Pokud mate
podezieni, ze doslo k poskozeni, nebo prostiedek nelze
snadno vyjmout, provedte radiografické vysetieni a vyzadejte
si dalsi konzultaci.

8. Poutziti katetrd, které nejsou indikovany pro tlakové injekce
u téchto aplikaci, miize mit za nasledek prosakovani mezi
lumeny nebo prasknuti s rizikem poranéni.

9. Fixaci, zasvorkovani a/nebo Siti neaplikujte tésné kolem
vnéjsiho obvodu téla katetru nebo prodluzovacich hadicek,
aby se snizilo riziko jejich profiznuti ¢ poskozeni nebo
naruseni pratoku katetrem. Fixaci provadéjte pouze na
vyznacenych stabiliza¢nich mistech.

10.Pokud do prostiedku pro centralni zilni pfistup nebo do zily
nechate proniknout vzduch, muze nastat vzduchova embolie.
V misté vpichu pro centralni Zilni pfistup nenechévejte
oteviené jehly nebo neuzaviené katetry bez svorky. U
kazdého prostiedku pro centralni Zilni pfistup pouzivejte
vyhradné bezpeéné utazené spojky Luer-Lock, aby nedoslo k
netimysinému odpojeni.

11.Lékafi musi mit na paméti, Ze posuvné svorky se mohou
neumysiné odpojit.

12. Lékafi si musi byt védomi komplikaci spojenych s centralnimi
Zilnimi katetry, mezi néz patii mimo jiné:

¢ srde¢ni tamponada e poranéninerva;
sekundarné k perforaci e hematom;
cévy, siné nebo komory; e krvaceni;

e poranéni pleury (tj.  vytvoreni fibrinové
pneumotorax) a zatky;
mediastina; e infekce mista vystupu;

¢ vzduchovéa embolie; o eroze cévy;

* embolizace katetrem;  nespravna pozice

¢ okluze katetru; hrotu katetru;

¢ lacerace hrudniho e dysrytmie;
mizovody; * extravazace;

¢ bakterémie; ¢ anafylaxe;

o septikémie; o flebitida;

e tromboza; ¢ trauma centralni

* neumysina punkce tepny; vaskulatury.

Bezpecnostni opatieni:
1. Béhem zavadéni, pouziti nebo vytahovani neupravujte
katetr, vodici drét ani jiné komponenty soupravy/sady.
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Zakrok musi byt provadén vyskolenym personalem znalym
anatomickych pomérl, bezpeénych metod a moznych
komplikaci.

3. Pouzivejte standardni bezpeénostni opatieni a dodrzujte
protokoly zdravotnického zafizeni u vSech postupt, véetné
bezpeéné likvidace prostiedkd.

Prostfedek nepouzivejte, pokud je obal poskozeny nebo byl
pred pouzitim nelimysiné otevien. Prostiedek zlikvidujte.

5. Skladovaci podminky pro tyto prostfedky vyzaduji, aby
byly prostfedky uchovavany v suchu a mimo pfimé slunec¢ni
svétlo.

»

o

Nékteré dezinfekéni prostiedky pouzivané v misté zavedeni

katetru obsahuji rozpoustédla, ktera mohou oslabit material

katetru. Alkohol, aceton a polyethylenglykol mohou oslabit

strukturu polyuretanovych materiald. Tyto agens mohou také

oslabit prilnavost zafizeni pro stabilizaci katetru k pokozce.

¢ Neaplikujte aceton na povrch katetru.

¢ Nepouzivejte alkohol k navlhéeni povrchu katetru a
nedovolte, aby se alkohol pouzil do lumenu katetru pro
obnoveni priichodnosti nebo jako opatieni pro prevenci
infekce.

e V misté zavedeni

polyethylenglykol.

P¥i infuzi 1ékd s vysokou koncentraci alkoholu postupujte

opatrné.

¢ Pred punkci pokozky a pred aplikaci kryti nechte misto
zavedeni vzdy zcela zaschnout.

* Nedovolte, aby soucasti soupravy pfrisly do kontaktu s
alkoholem.

Pied pouzitim zajistéte priichodnost katetru. V zajmu snizeni

rizika intraluminalniho prosakovani nebo prasknuti katetru

nepouzivejte stiikacky mensinez 10 ml.

8. Béhem postupu omezte manipulaci katetrem, aby zustal

hrot katetru ve spravné poloze.

nepouzivejte masti obsahujici

N

Doporuceny postup: Poufijte sterilni techniku.
Priprava mista vpichu:
1. Pacienta polohujte do polohy vhodné pro misto zavedeni.
« Podklickovy nebo juguldmi piistup: Pacienta polozte do mimé Trendelenburgovy
polohy podle tolerance pro sniZeni rizika vzduchové embolie a zlep3en pInéni Zil.
« Femordlni pristup: Pacienta polozte do polohy vleze na zddech.
2. (istou pokozku o3etrete vhodnym antiseptickym pfipravkem a nechte oschnout.
3. Misto vpichu zarouskujte.
4. Aplikujte mistni anestetikum podle protokolu a postupii zdravotnického zafizeni.
5. Jehlu zlikvidujte.

Bezpecnostni odklddaci nadobka SharpsAway Il (pokud je soucdsti
baleni):
Bezpecnostni odkladaci nadobka SharpsAway Il se pouzivé k likvidaci jehel (15 Ga. - 30 Ga.).

« Pomoci jednoru¢ni techniky pevné zatlacte jehly do otvordi odkladaci nadobky (viz
obrazek 1).

«  Poumisténi do odklddaci nadobky se jehly automaticky zajisti na misté, takze je nelze
Znovu pouzit.

ABezpeEnostni opatieni: Nepokousejte se vytahnout jehly, které uz jste vlozili
do bezpecnostni odklddaci nddobky SharpsAway II. Tyto jehly jsou pevné
uzamknuty na misté. Pokud jehly z bezpecnostni odklddaci nddobky vyjiméte
nasilim, mize dojit k jejich poskozeni.

«  Pokud je sougasti baleni, miize se pfi zasouvani jehel do pény po poufiti vyuZit pénovy
systém SharpsAway.

A Bezpecnostni opateni: NepouZivejte jehly opakované poté, co byly vlozeny do
pénového systému SharpsAway. Na jejich hrotu mohou ulpét castice pény.

Piipravte katetr:

6. Proplachnéte viechny lumeny normélnim sterilnim fyziologickjm roztokem pro
injekdi, abyste je zpriichodnili a naplnili.

7. ITasvorkuijte je nebo pripojte konektor(y) Luer-Lock k prodluzovacim hadickam, aby byl
v lumenech piitomen fyziologicky roztok.

8. Distalni prodluzovaci hadicku ponechte otevienou, abyste ji mohli protahnout vodici
drat.

AVarovénl’: Neupravujte délku katetru prestfizenim.

Vytvoite pocatecni piistup do Zily:

Echogenickd jehla (pokud je soucasti baleni):

Echogenickd jehla se pouziva pro piistup k cévnimu systému pro zavedeni vodiciho drétu pro
snadnéjsi umisténi katetru. Hrot jehly je zvjraznén v délce pfiblizné 1 cm, aby mohl lékaf
identifikovat pfesné umisténi hrotu jehly pfi punkci cévy pod ultrazvukem.

Bezpecnostni jehla (pokud je soucasti baleni):

Bezpecnostni jehla se musi pouzivat v souladu s ndvodem vyrobce k pouziti.

Stiikacka Arrow Raulerson (pokud je soucasti baleni):

Stiikacka Arrow Raulerson se pouZiva spolecné s néstrojem Arrow Advancer pro zavadéni

vodiciho dratu.

9. Zasuiite zavadéci jehlu nebo katetr/jehlu s pipojenou stiikackou (nebo se stfikackou
Arrow Raulerson, pokud je soucasti baleni) do Zily a aspirujte.

A Varovani: V misté vpichu pro centralni Zilni pristup nenechavejte oteviené
jehly nebo neuzaviené katetry bez svorky. Pokud do prostiedku pro centralni
Zilni pristup nebo do Zily nechéte proniknout vzduch, miize nastat vzduchova
embolie.

A Bezpecnostni opatieni: Pro sniZeni rizika embolie katetru nezavadéjte
opakované jehlu do zavadéciho katetru (pokud je soucasti baleni).

Ovéite pristup do Zily:

Jednim z nésledujicich postupii ovéfte pristup do Zily, jelikoz hrozi moznost neimysiného

zavedeni do tepny:

«  Kfivka centralniho Zilniho tlaku:

« Zavedte tupy hrot transdukcni tlakové sondy napinény kapalinou do zadni strany
pistu a skrz ventily stikacky Arrow R asledujte kfivku centréIniho Zilniho
tlaku.

O Pokud poutzivate stfikacku Arrow Raulerson, odstraiite transdukéni sondu.

o Pulzujici proudéni (pokud neni k dispozici hemodynamické monitorovaci zafizent):
« Prostfednictvim transdukéni sondy oteviete ventilovy systém stiikacky Arrow
Raulerson a ddvejte pozor na pulzujici proudén.

« Odpojte stiikacku od jehly a zkontrolujte nepfitomnost pulzujiciho proudéni.
AVarova’m’: Pulzujici proudéni je obvykle znamkou netimysIné arteridIni punkce.
ABezpeEnostm' opateni: Pfi potvrzeni vendzniho pfistupu se nespoléhejte na

barvu krevniho aspiratu.

Vlozte vodici drat:

Vodici drét:

Soupravy/sady jsou dostupné se Sirokou Skélou vodicich dratdi. Vodici dréty se dodavaji s
riiznymi priméry, délkami a konfiguracemi hrotu pro konkrétni techniky zavadéni. Pred

zahdjenim skutecného zavedeni se seznamte s vodicimi dréty, které maji byt pouzity u
daného vykonu.

Nastroj Arrow GlideWheel Wire Advancer nebo Arrow Advancer (pokud

byl dodan):

Nastroj Arrow Advancer se pouzivé k narovnani hrotu ve tvaru ,J* vodiciho drétu pro

zavedeni vodiciho drétu do stfikacky Arrow Raulerson nebo do jehly.

«  Palcem zatahnéte hrot ve tvaru ,J” (viz obrazek 2 GlideWheel nebo 2A Standard

Advancer v zavislosti na tom, ktery néstroj Arrow Advancer byl dodan).

«  Zavedte hrot nastroje Arrow Advancer se zatazenym hrotem ve tvaru )" do otvoru
v zadni strané pistu stfikacky Arrow Raulerson nebo do zavadécijehly.

. Zasuiite vpied priblizné 10 cm vodiciho drdtu do stiikacky Arrow Raulerson, dokud
neprostoupi ventily stikacky nebo do zavédéci jehly.
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« Pii zasouvani vodiciho drétu stfikackou Arrow Raulerson mozné bude nutné pouzit
jemny krouzivy pohyb.

« Pokud pouzivate ndstroj Arrow GlideWheel Advancer, posuiite vodici drat stitkackou
Arrow Raulerson nebo zavadéci jehlou tak, Ze zatlacite kolecko nastroje advancer
a vodici drat dopredu (viz obrazek 3). Pokracujte, dokud vodici drét nedosahne do
pozadované hloubky.

« Pokud pouzivdte standardni nstroj Arrow Advancer, zvednéte palec a vytdhnéte
Arrow Advancer priblizné 4-8 cm ze sttikacky Arrow Raulerson nebo ze zavadéci
jehly. Polozte palec na néstroj Arrow Advancer a za pevného pridrzovani vodiciho
drétu zatlacte sestavu do vdlce stfikacky, aby se tak vodici drdt posunul dal (viz
obrazek 3A). Pokracujte, dokud vodici drat nedosahne do pozadované hloubky.

11. Poutijte centimetrové znacky na vodicim dratu (pokud jsou soucasti baleni) jako
referenci, kterd vam pomiize urcit délku zavedeni vodiciho drétu.

A Bezpecnostni opatieni: Jestlize pii vytahovani vodiciho dratu po zavedeni
katetru narazite na odpor, je mozné, Ze vodici drat se v cévé zakroutil kolem
hrotu katetru (viz obrazek 4).

« Za téchto okolnosti miize nepfiméfend sila pi vytahovani vodiciho drétu zpiisobit
jeho prasknuti.

« Jestlize narazite na odpor, stahnéte katetr relativné k vodicimu drdtu priblizné o
2-3 cm a pokuste se vodici drat vyjmout.

« Jestlize znovu narazite na odpor, vyjméte vodici drat zéroven s katetrem.

AVavovéni: K minimalizaci rizika prasknuti nevyvijejte na vodici drat
nepiiméfenou silu.

20. Po vyjmuti vodiciho drdtu vzdy zkontrolujte, zda je cely neporuseny.

Dokoncete zavedeni katetru:
21. Ik lujte priichodnost lumenu tak, Ze ke kazdé prodluzovaci hadicce piipojite

POZNAMKA: Jestlize vodici drdt pouzivdte spolecné se stiikackou Arrow Raulg (plné
aspirovanou) a se zavddéci jehlou o délce 6,35 cm (2,5 palce), miiZete polohu ovéFit
ndsledovné:
« znacka 20 cm (dva prouzky) vstupujici do zadni dsti pistu = hrot vodiciho drdtu
Jjena koncijehly
« Znacka 32 cm (tfi prouzky) vstupujici do zadni cdsti pistu = hrot vodiciho drdtu je
priblizné 10 cm za koncem jehly.
A Bezpecnostni opatfeni: Vodici drét neustdle pevné drite. Nechejte vycnivat
dostatecnou délku vodiciho dratu pro tcely manipulace. Nekontrolovany vodici
drat miize zpuisobit embolizaci dratem.

A Varovani: Stfikacku Arrow Raulerson neaspirujte, kdyz je vodici drét na misté; do
stiikacky by se zadnim ventilem mohl dostat vzduch.

A Bezpecnostni opatieni: V zajmu snizeni rizika prosakovéni krve ze zadni strany
(Cepicky) stfikacky nenapliiujte opakované krvi.

AVarova’ni: Vodici drat nevytahujte proti zkoseni jehly, aby nedoslo k jeho
piefiznuti ¢i poskozeni.

~

. Odstrarite zavadéci jehlu a stfikacku Arrow Raulerson (nebo katetr) a zaroven drite
vodici drat na misté.

o]

. Prostiednictvim centimetrovych znacek na vodicim dratu upravte délku zavedené
Casti v zdvislosti na pozadované hloubce umisténi permanentniho katetru.

=

. Podle potieby rozsiite kozni vpich skalpelem; ostfi musi byt odvréceno od vodiciho
drétu.

AVarova’nl’: Neupravujte délku vodiciho dratu prestfizenim.

A Varovani: Vodici drat nezkracujte skalpelem.

« Reznou éepel skalpelu otoéte smérem od vodiciho dratu.

« V zajmu sniZeni rizika drazu ostrymi nastroji aktivujte bezpecnostni a/
nebo aretacni funkei skalpelu (pokud je soucsti baleni) v dobé, kdy skalpel
nepouzivate.

15. Pro zvét3eni tkdiového tunelu k cévé podle potfeby poutijte dilatator tkéné. Pomalu
zavedte dilatdtor a sledujte zakfiveni vodiciho dratu skrz pokozku.

AVamva’nl’: Dilatator tkané nenechdvejte na misté jako permanentni katetr.
Pokud se dilatétor tkané ponechd na misté, je pacient vystaven riziku perforace
cévni stény.

Posuiite katetr:

16. Navlecte hrot katetru na vodici drat. Aby bylo mozné neustdle pevné pridrzovat vodici
drét, je nutné, aby z tsti katetru vy¢nivala dostatecnd délka vodiciho dratu.

17. Uchopte katetr v blizkosti pokozky a zavedte jej lehce krouZivym pohybem do Zily.

AVarovéni: Nenasazujte svorku katetru a fixator (pokud jsou soudasti baleni),
dokud neni odstranén vodici drat.

18. Za poutiti centimetrovych znacek na katetru pro ovéfeni polohy zasouvejte katetr az
do konecné polohy zavedeni.

POZNAMKA: Za vychozi bod centimetrovych znacek se povazuje hrot katetru.
o (isla: 5,15, 25, atd.
« prouzky: kazdy prouZek oznacuje 10cm vzddlenost, tzn. Ze jeden prouZek
oznacuje 10 cm, dva prouzky oznacuji 20 cm, atd.
« tecky: kazdd tecka oznacuje 1cm vzddlenost
. Pridrzte katetr v pozadované hloubce a vytahnéte vodici drat.

°

stfikacku a aspirujete, dokud neuvidite volny tok Zilni krve.

22. Proplachnéte lumeny, aby se z katetru zcela odstranila krev.

23. Podle potieby piipojte viechny prodluzovaci hadicky k piislusnym konektord
Luer-Lock. NevyuZité porty je mozné za dodrzovani standardnich protokoli a postupii
zdravotnického zafizeni, zamknout” prostiednictvim konektordi Luer-Lock.

« Prodluzovaci hadicky jsou opatieny posuvnymi svorkami, které zastavuji pritok
jednotlivymi lumeny béhem vymény hadicek a konektorii Luer-Lock.

AVavovém’: Pred infuzi pies lumen oteviete posuvnou svorku, aby se sniZilo riziko

3k prodluzovaci hadicky nadmé tlakem.

Zajistéte katetr:
24. Poutijte zafizeni pro stabilizaci katetru, svorku katetru a fixtor, svorky nebo stehy
(pokud jsou soucasti balent).
« Jako primdrni misto zajisténi pouzijte Usti katetru.
« V piipadé potieby pouzijte jako sekundarni misto zajisténi svorku katetru a fixétor.
A Bezpecnostni opateni: Béhem postupu omezte manipulaci katetrem, aby ziistal
hrot katetru ve sprévné poloze.

Zafizeni pro stabilizaci katetru (pokud je soucasti baleni):
Je nutno poutit zafizeni pro stabilizaci katetru v souladu s ndvodem k poutiti, dodanym
vyrobcem.

Svorka katetru a fixator (pokud jsou soucasti baleni):

Svorka katetru a fixator se pouzivaji k zajisténi katetru, kdyz je pro stabilizaci katetru nutné

katetr kromé (sti katetru prichytit jesté na dalSim misté.

«  Poodstranénivodiciho drétu a pfipojeni i zablokovani potiebnych hadicek roztahnéte
kfidélka na gumové svorce a umistéte ji na katetr (ktery nesmi byt mokry) podle
potieby tak, aby se udrZovala spravnd poloha hrotu.

«  Zacvaknéte pevny fixdtor na svorku katetru.

o Iajistéte svorku katetru a fixator jako jednu jednotku k télu pacienta bud' pomoci
zafizeni pro stabilizaci katetru, svorek nebo stehd. Svorka katetru i fixator musi byt
zajistény pro snizeni rizika posunuti katetru (viz obrézek 5).

25. Pred aplikaci kryti podle pokynii vyrobce se ujistéte, Ze misto zavedeni je suché.

26. Vlyhodnotte umisténi hrotu katetru podle protokolu a postupli zdravotnického
zafizeni.

27.

N

Pokud se hrot katetru nachézi ve Spatné poloze, vyhodnotte situai a katetr vyméite
nebo premistéte podle protokolu a postupti zdravotnického zafizeni.

Péce a tdrzba:

Kryti:

Prilozte kryti podle protokolii, postup a praktickych pokynii zdravotnického zafizeni.
Viymény provedte ihned po poruseni integrity, napF. po zvihnuti, znecisténi ¢i uvolnéni kryti
nebo po ztrété jeho kryci funkce.

Priichodnost katetru:

Udrzujte priichodnost katetru podle protokoldi, postupd a smérnic pro spravnou praxi
zdravotnického zafizeni. Veskery persondl pecujici o pacienty s centrdlnimi Zilnimi katetry
musi byt obezndmen s efektivni Gdrzbou v zdjmu prodlouzeni doby zavedeni katetru a
prevence poranéni.

Pokyny k odstranéni katetru:
1. Ulozte pacienta podle klinické indikace, abyste snizi

iziko vzduchové embolie.



2. Sejméte kryti.

3. Uvolnéte katetr a vyjméte jej ze zajistovaciho zafizeni pro katetr.

4. Pfi vytahovani jugularniho nebo podklickového katetru pozadejte pacienta, aby se
nadechl a zadrzel dech.

5. Vytdhnéte pomalu katetr; tahnéte paralelné s pokozkou. Pokud se pfi vytahovani
katetru setkdte s odporem IR,

ABezpeEnostni opatieni: Katetr se nesmi vytahovat nasilim. Mohlo by to vést
k jeho i a embolizaci. U tézko ych katetri
protokoly a postupy zdravotnického zafizeni.

6. Az do dosazeni hemostazy aplikujte tlak pfimo na misto, poté aplikujte okluzivni kryti
s masti.

AVarova’ni: Zbytkovy tunel katetru ziistava vstupnim bodem pro vzduch, dokud
nedojde k epitelizaci rany. Okluzivni kryti musi ziistat na misté minimalné
24 hodin, nebo dokud nebude réna viditelné epitelizovana.

7. Zdokumentujte postup vyjmuti katetru, véetné potvrzeni vyjmuti celé délky katetru a
hrotu podle protokold a postupi zdravotnického zafizeni.

GlosaF znacek: Znacky jsou v souladu s normou 150 15223-1.

Referencni literaturu ohledné vysetieni pacienta, informaci pro Iékare, zavadécich
technik a potencidlnich komplikaci spojenych s timto vykonem najdete ve
dardnich i ické i fe a na webovych strankach

h  uéebnicich, ké
spolecnosti Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Pdf tohoto navodu k pouZiti naleznete na: www.teleflex.com/IFU

Souhrn (dajii o bezpecnosti a klinické funkci (SSCP) pro ,Arrow AGB CVC” (zakladni
UDI-DI: 08019020000000000000033K7) po spusténi evropské databaze zdravotnickych
prostiedkii / Eudamed: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Pro pacienta/uzivatele/tieti stranu v Evropské unii a v zemich se stejnym regulacnim
rezimem (Nafizeni 2017/745/EU o zdravotnickych prostredcich); pokud pfi pouzivani
tohoto prostiedku nebo v disledku jeho pouzivéni dojde k zévazné nezadouci piihodé,
ohlaste to laskavé vyrobci a/nebo jeho zplnomocnénému zéstupci a svym vnitrostétnim
organiim. Kontaktni informace pfislusnych vnitrostatnich orgénti (kontaktni body
pro vigilanci) a dalsi informace naleznete na nasledujicim webu Evropské komise:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/! /medical-d ts_en

Nékteré znacky se nemusi vztahovat na tento vyrobek. Znacky, které plati konkrétné pro tento vyrobek, naleznete na oznaceni vyrobku.
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Arrowg+ard Blue Plus
centralt venekateter (CVK)

Teknisk information om Arrowg-+ard
Blue Plus antimikrobielt kateter

Introduktion

Infektion er den storste komplikation ved intravaskulare redskaber. National Nosocomial
Infection Surveillance System (NNIS) sporer hypplgheden af blodbaneinfektioner (BSI) fra
centrale katetre/linjer pa voksen og paedi ivafdeli pa 300 del i

hospitaler. Denne rapport giver et sammenligningsgrundlag for andre hospitaler. Ca. 90 % af
kateterrelaterede hlodbaneinfektioner (CRBSI) opstar med centrale katetre/linjer. (Maki,

«  Infusioner af vaeske, medicin eller kemoterapi

«  Hyppig blodp ing eller k ing med blod p T

Katetret er ikke beregnet som behandling af eksisterende infektioner eller som erstatning
for et tunnelleret kateter hos patienter med behov for langtidsbehandling.

Patientmalgruppe:

Beregnet til at blive brugt hos patienter med anatomi, der er egnet il brug med udstyret.

Kontraindikationer:
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus ik

It kateter er k indi

Hlorheyidin <alvenlfadi

eret til patienter med kendt

1997) Der er rapporteret en dodelighed som folge af CRBSI pa 4-20 %, der resulterede i
forlenget indleggelsestid (gennemsnitligt 7 dage) og agede hospitalsomkostninger.
(Pittet, 1994)

Rationale for antlmlkroblelle katetre

Patog fork Ao hladhanainfal

Vaskulere kateterinfektioner udvikles af mange &rsager men begynder, ndr et kateter
bliver koloniseret med mikroorganismer, der kommer ind af en af folgende veje, eller
begge: 1) kolonisering uden pé katetret eller 2) kolonisering inden i katetret. Kolonlsenng
uden pa katetret kan forek fra mikroorg fra huden,
eller heematogen tilséning af katetret fra et flent sted. Kolonisering inden i katetret
kan forek pga. introduktion af mik gennem Katetrets manchet eller
kontamination af infusionsvaeske. (Sherertz, 1997)

Produktbeskrivelse:
Arrowg+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielt kateter er et centralt venekateter (CVK), der er
fladebehandlet ud: midler ¢

tioner:

over digt med de etat 0g
solvsulfadiazin pé selve katetret og spidsen af samlingsmanchetten, plus impraegnering
af den indvendige lumen med en antimikrobiel kombination af chlorhexidinacetat
og chlorhexidinbase til selve katetret, li hetten, forl (r) og

manchet(ter) pa r). Den itlige mangde anvendt chlorhexidin,
splv og sulfadiazin til et 20 cm kateter er hhv. 9,3 mg, 0,63 mg og 1,50 mg.
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielt kateter er pvist at vare effekuv! mod (andida

albicans, Entereococcus faecalis, Escherichia coli, P: p (
aureus og Staphylococcus epidermidis.

Erklzeret formal/brug:
Arrow-kateter er indiceret til at muliggere kortvarig (<30 dage) central veneadgang ved
behandling af sygdomme eller tilstande, der nodvendiggor central veneadgang.

Arrowg-+ard-teknologien er beregnet som  beskyttelse mod kateterrelaterede
blodbaneinfektioner (CRBSI). Den kliniske effektivitet af Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus katetret til
forebyggelse af CRBSI sammenlignet med det originale Arrowg-+ard Blue kateter er ikke
undersogt.

Indikationer for brug:

Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielt kateter er indiceret til at muliggere kortvarig
(<30 dage) central venead ved behandling af sygd eller tilstande, der
nodvendiggor central veneadgang, herunder, men ikke begraenset til, folgende:

«  Mangel pd brugbare, perifere intravenase indstikssteder
«  Monitorering af centralt venetryk
« Total parenteral emzring (TPN)

overfol d over for d

Forventede kliniske fordele:

Evnen til at skaffe adgang til det centrale kredslob via et enkelt indstikssted til anvendelser,
der inkluderer vaeskeinfusion, blodprevetagning, indgift af medicin, monitorering af det
centrale venekateter og evnen til at injicere kontraststof.

in og/eller

Beskytte imod kateterrelaterede blodbaneinfektioner.

Indeholder farlige stoffer:

Komponenter fremstillet af rustfrit stal kan indeholde >0,1 %
i vaegtprocent kobolt (CAS-nr. 7440-48-4), som betragtes som
et stof i | gori 1B CMR (kraeft kaldend eller
reprodukti ksisk). Mangden af kobolt i komponenterne
af rustfrit stal er blevet evalueret, og i betragtning af
katetrenes erklerede formal og toksikologiske profil er der
ingen biologisk sikkerhedsrisiko for patienter, nar katetrene
anvendes som anvist i denne brugsanvisning.

Allergipotentiale:

Overfalsomhedsreaktioner er en b g ved brug af le katetre, fordi de
kan vaere meget alvorlige og endda livstruende. Siden antimikrobielle katetre blev indfart
pa markedet, har der veret rapporter om forekomster af overfglsomhed. Det kan pévirke
patientgruppen, iser hvis patienten er af japansk oprindelse.

Der er flere oplysninger i afsnittet Advarsler.

Kliniske evalueringer:
Klinisk studie - Frankrig

Et prospektivt, multicenter, dobbeltblindt, klinisk studie af 397 patienter,
der blev udfort pa 14 intensivafsnit pa universitetshospitaler i Frankrig fra juni 1998 til
januar 2002 med brug af Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielle katetre viste, at brug af
disse katetre var associeret med en kraftig tendens til reduceret hyppighed af infektion af
de centrale k hyppighed af kol pa 3,7 % kontra 13,1 %, 3,6 kontra 11
pr. 1000 kateterdage, p=0,01) og CVK-relateret infektion (blodbaneinfektion) i 4 kontra 11
(2 kontra 5,2 pr. 1000 kateterdage, p=0,10).

Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a

randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.
Klinisk studie - Tyskland
Et prospektivt, klinisk studie af 184 patienter,
udfmt pé universitetshospitalet i Heidelberg (Heidelberg, Tyskland) fra januar 2000 til




september 2001 ved brug af Arrowg+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielle katetre, viste, at
disse katetre var effektive til at reducere hyppigheden af signifikant bakterievaekst pa
enten spidsen eller det subkutane segment (26 %) sammenlignet med kontrolkatetrene
(49 %). Forekomsten af kolonisering af katetre var ogsa signifikant reduceret (12 % med
belaegning kontra 33 % uden bel ). Antallet af blodbaneepisoder hos patienter
med chlorhexidin-/splvsulfadiazinbelagt kateter var lavere end hos patienter med
kontrolkateter (3 kontra 7 episoder, p=0,21).

OstendorfT, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine

Ved adgang i v. femoralis skal katetret fremfgres i karret,
sa kateterspidsen ligger parallelt med karvaeggen uden at
treenge ind i hgjre atrium.
Kateterspidsens  placering  skal
institutionens regler og procedurer.
Klinikeren skal veere opmerksom pa risikoen for, at
guidewiren kan sidde fast i eventuelt implanteret udstyr
i kredslgbet. Hvis patienten har et implantat i kredslobet,

bekreftes ifglge

»

coated central venous catheters in h logical patients — a double-blind,
prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.
Klinisk studie - USA
Et prospektivt, multi Klinisk studie af 780
patienter, der blev udfart pa 9 universitetshospitaler i USA fra juli 1998 til juni 2001 ved
brug af Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielle katetre, viste, at disse katetre havde mindre
isynlighed for at blive koloniserede pa fiernelsestidspunk li med
kontrolkatetrene (13,3 kontra 24,1 koloniserede katetre pr. 1000 kateterdage, p<0,01).
Hyppigheden af definitiv, blodt ktion var 1,24 pr. 1000 kateterdage
(KI, 0,26 til 3,26 pr. 1000 kateterdage) for kontrolgruppen kontra 0,42 pr. 1000 kateterdage
(KI, 0,01 til 2,34 pr. 1000 kateterdage) for gruppen med Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus katetret
(p=0,6).

Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter
impreg with ¢ and silver on central catheter-related
infections. Annals of Internal Medicine. October 18, 2005;143(8):570-581.

Der blev ikke observeret nogen ugnskede handelser med Arrowg+-ard Blue Plus katetre i
nogen af de kliniske studier.

Interaktionsundersggelser:
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielt kateter har pavist, at der ikke skete tab ved
anlaggelse eller i med imy med chlorhexidin i den i

lumen ved infusion med 82 forskellige, parenterale lzgemidler, der blev testet mhp.
forligelighed. (Xu, 2000)

Advarsel:

1. Fjern straks katetret, hvis der forekommer bivirkninger
efter anlaeggelse. Forbindelser, der indeholder chlorhexidin,
har vaeret anvendt som lokaldesinficerende middel siden
midt i 1970%erne. Eftersom chlorhexidin er et effektivt,
antimikrobielt stof, er det blevet anvendt i mange
antiseptiske hudcremer, mundskyllemidler, kosmetiske
produkter, medicinsk udstyr og desinfektionsmidler til
rensning af huden inden kirurgiske indgreb.

anbefales det at udfere kateterisationen under direkte
visualisering for at minimere risikoen for, at guidewiren
kommer til at sidde fast.

w

Brug ikke for stor kraft ved indfering af guidewiren eller
vaevsudvideren, da det kan medfgre karperforation,
bledning eller komponentskade.

Hvis guidewiren treenger ind i hgjre hjertekammer, kan det
forarsage dysrytmi, hgjresidigt grenblok og perforation af
kar, atrium eller ventrikelvaeggen.

Brug ikke for stor kraft ved anlaeggelse eller fjernelse
af katetret eller guidewiren. For stor kraft kan fore til
komponentskader eller brud. Hvis der er mistanke om skader,
eller hvis tilbagetraekning ikke let kan udfgres, bor der tages
rentgen, og der bor anmodes om yderligere konsultation.

Hvis der bruges katetre, der ikke er indiceret til trykinjektion
til sadanne anvendelser, kan der opsta leekage pa tvaers af
lumener eller ruptur med risiko for skade.

Der ma ikke fikseres, staples og/eller sutureres direkte
pa selve katetrets udvendige diameter eller pa
forleengerslangerne for at mindske risikoen for at klippe eller
beskadige katetret eller heamme kateterflowet. Der ma kun
fikseres pa de angivne stabiliseringssteder.

10.Der kan opsté luftemboli, hvis luft treenger ind i et centralt
redskab til veneadgang eller i en vene. Udaekkede nale
eller katetre uden haette og klemme ma ikke efterlades i et
centralt vengst indstikssted. Brug kun forsvarligt tilspaendte
Luer Lock-forbindelsesdele sammen med et centralt redskab
til veneadgang for at sikre mod utilsigtet frakobling.

11.Klinikere skal veaere opmarksomme pa, at glideklemmer
utilsigtet kan blive fjernet.

12.Klinikere skal vaere opmeerksomme pa komplikationer/

kede bivirkninger i forbindelse med centrale

*

N

BEM/ERK: Udfor en sensitivitetstest for at bekraefte allergi over for de
stoffer i katetret, hvis der forekommer bivirkninger.

Forholdsregel:

1. Der er ikke udfert kontrollerede studier af dette produkt hos
gravide kvinder, bern eller nyfgdte patienter eller patienter
med kendt overfalsomhed over for sulfonamid, erythema
multiforme, Stevens-Johnsons syndrom og glucose-6-
phosphatdehydrogenase-mangel. Fordelene ved brug af
dette kateter bar opvejes mod eventuelle, mulige risici.

/\ Generelle advarsler og forholdsregler

Advarsler:

1. Steril, engangsbrug: Ma ikke genbruges, genbehandles eller
resteriliseres. Genbrug af udstyr udger en potentiel risiko for
alvorlig skade og/eller infektion, som kan medfgre deden.
Oparbejdning af medicinsk udstyr, som kun er beregnet
til engangsbrug, kan resultere i nedsat ydeevne eller
manglende funktionalitet.

Lees alle advarsler, forholdsregler og instruktioner i
indleegssedlen inden brug. Forssmmelse pé dette punkt kan
resultere i alvorlig patientskade eller ded.

Anlaeg/fremfor ikke katetret, eller lad det ikke blive siddende
i hgjre atrium eller hgjre ventrikel. Kateterspidsen skal fares
frem i den nederste 1/3 af vena cava superior.

venekatetre, herunder, men ikke begraenset til:

¢ Hjertetamponade ¢ Utilsigtet arteriepunktur
sekundaert til perforation e Nerveskade
af kar, atrium eller o Hzematom
ventrikel « Blodning

e Skader pa pleura (dvs. o Dannelse af fibrinsheath
pen\{mqthorax) o9 e Infektion p& udgangssted
mediastinum

¢ Erosion af kar

*  Luftemboli o Forkert position af

¢ Kateteremboli kateterspids

¢ Kateterokklusion o Dysrytmier

* Laceration af ductus o Ekstravasation
thoracicus ¢ Anafylaksi

¢ Bakterieemi * Flebitis

* Septikeemi o Centralt vaskuleert

¢ Trombose traume

Forholdsregler:

1. Kateter, guidewire eller nogen anden komponent i kittet/
seettet ma ikke aendres under indfering, brug eller fiernelse.

2. Proceduren skal udferes af uddannet personale, der er
fortroligt med anatomiske kendetegn, sikker teknik og
potentielle komplikationer.



3. Overhold de normale forholdsregler, og falg institutionens
regler for samtlige procedurer, herunder sikker bortskaffelse
af udstyr.

Hvis pakken er beskadiget eller utilsigtet abnet for brug, ma
enheden ikke anvendes. Bortskaf enheden.

»

v

Opbevaringsbetingelser for disse enheder kraever, at de
opbevares tort og vaek fra direkte sollys.

6. Visse desinfektionsmidler, der bruges pa
kateterindferingsstedet, indeholder  oplasningsmidler,
der kan sveekke katetermaterialet. Sprit, acetone og
polyethylenglykol kan svaekke strukturen af materialer af
polyuretan. Disse midler kan ogsd sveekke klebeevnen
mellem kateterfikseringen og huden.

* Brug ikke acetone pa katetrets overflade.

* Brug ikke sprit til at vaede katetrets overflade, og serg
for at der ikke er sprit i et kateterlumen som et forsog pa
at genoprette katetrets dbenhed eller som et middel til
forebyggelse af infektion.

e Brug ikke salver indeholdende polyethylenglykol pa
indstiksstedet.

¢ Udvis forsigtighed ved infusion af laegemidler med hoj
alkoholkoncentration.

¢ Lad indstiksstedet tarre helt inden gennemstikning af
huden og anlaggelse af forbinding.

¢ Satkomponenterne ma ikke fa kontakt med alkohol.

Kontrollér, at katetret er abent, inden det tages i brug. Brug

ikke sprgjter, der er mindre end 10 ml, for at mindske risikoen

for intraluminel laekage eller kateterruptur.

Minimer manipulation af katetret under hele indgrebet for at

opretholde kateterspidsens korrekte position.

8.

Forslag til procedure: Brug steril teknik.
Klarger indstiksstedet:
1. Anbring patienten i en position, der passer til indstiksstedet.

« Adgang via v. subclavia eller v. jugularis: Placer patienten en smule skrat som
tolereretiTrendelenburgs leje for at reducere risikoen for luftemboli og oge fyldning
af venen.

« Femoral adgang: Laeg patienten pa ryggen.

2. Klargor den rensede hud med et passende antiseptisk middel og lad huden torre.
3. Afdakindstiksstedet.

4. Givlokalbedavelse ifolge i linjer og procedurer.

5. Bortskaf kanylen.

SharpsAway Il lukket bortskaffelseskop (hvis medleveret):
SharpsAway Il lukket bortskaffelseskop bruges til at bortskaffe kanyler (15-30 Ga.).

«  Brug enkelthdndsteknik, og tryk kanylerne ind i hullerne pa bor

8. Lad den distale forlengerslange vaere uden studs med henblik pa passage af
quidewiren.

A Advarsel: Katetret ma ikke afklippes for at @ndre dets laengde.

Opna indledende veneadgang:

Ekkogen kanyle (hvis medleveret):

En ekkogen kanyle bruges til at muliggere adgang til karsystemet med henblik pa indfering

af en guidewire til at lette anleggelsen af katetret. Kanylespidsen er forstarret med ca. 1.cm,

sa klinikeren kan identificere den nojagtige position af kanylespidsen, ndr karret punkteres

under ultralyd.

Beskyttet kanyle/sikret kanyle (hvis medleveret):

En beskyttet kanyle/sikret kanyle bor anvendes i overensstemmelse med producentens

brugsanvisning.

Arrow Raulerson sprgjte (hvis medleveret):

Arrow Raulerson sprajten bruges sammen med Arrow Advancer til indforing af guidewiren.

9. Indfor introducerkanylen eller katetret/kanylen med pésat sprojte eller en Arrow
Raulerson sprajte (hvis medleveret) ind i venen og aspirer.

AAdvarseI: Udakkede nale eller katetre uden hatte og klemme mé ikke

efterlades i et centralt vengst indstikssted. Der kan opsta luftemboli, hvis luft
traenger ind i et centralt redskab til veneadgang eller i en vene.
AFovhoIdsregel: Indfor ikke kanylen igen i indfaringsk (hvis medl )

for at mindske risikoen for kateteremboli.

Bekraft veneadgang:

Brug en af falgende teknikker til at bekraefte veneadgang pé grund afrisikoen for utilsigtet
arterieanlaeggelse:

«  (entral vengs bolgeform:

Lanpimad et

« Indfer den stumpe spids af e bag i stemplet og
gennem ventilerne i Arrow Raulerson sprajten, og se efter den centrale vengse
bolgeform for tryk.
¢ Fjern transduktionssonden, hvis en Arrow Raulerson sprajte anvendes.

«  Pulsafhangigt flow (hvis der ikke er haemodynamisk maleudstyr til radighed):

« Brug transduktionssonden til at &bne Arrow Raulerson sprojtens ventilsystem, og
se efter pulsathaengigt flow.

« Tag sprojten af kanylen og se efter pulsafhangigt flow.

AAdvarseI: Pulserende flow er szdvanligvis en indikator for utilsigtet arteriel
punktur.

A.’ holdsregel: Farven pa
veneadgang.

Indsaetning af guidewiren:

Guidewire:

Kittene/saettene fas med en raekke forskellige guidewirer. Guidewirer fas i forskellige

diametre, lengder og spidskonfigurationer til specifikke indfaringsteknikker. Ger dig

bekendt med den/de guidewire(r), der skal bruges til den specifikke teknik, inden den

er ikke ti

til at angive

med et fast tryk (se figur 1).

«  Narkanylerne er anbragt i bor
de ikke kan bruges igen.

vil de isk blive fastholdt, s&

A Forholdsregel: Forsag ikke at tage kanyler ud, der er lagt i SharpsAway Il lukket
bortskaffelseskop. Disse kanyler er fastholdt i koppen. Kanylerne kan blive
beskadiget, hvis de tvinges ud af bortskaffelseskoppen.

«  Hvor det forefindes, kan et SharpsAway-skumsystem bruges, idet kanylerne trykkes
ned i skummet efter brug.

AForholdsvegel: Kanyler, der er lagt i SharpsAway-skumsystemet, ma ikke
genbruges. Der kan sidde partikler pa kanylespidsen.

Klarger katetret:
6. Skyl hvert lumen med sterilt fysiologisk saltvand til injektion for at etablere abenhed
og prime lumen(er).

7. Afklem eller fastgor Luer Lock-forbi del(e) til forl {

at beholde saltvandet inden i lumen(erne).

/-slangerne for

reelle indfori

Arrow GlideWheel Wire Advancer eller Arrow Advancer (hvis medleveret):

Arrow Advancer bruges til at rette “J"-spidsen ud p& guidewiren, sa guidewiren kan

indfores i en Arrow Raulerson sprajte eller kanyle.

< Brug tommelfingeren, og traek “)"-spidsen tilbage (se figur 2 GlideWheel eller 2A

Standard Advancer, afhaengigt af den foreliggende Arrow Advancer).

o Sat spidsen af Arrow Advancer — med “)"-spidsen trukket tilbage — ind i hullet bag i
en Arrow Raulerson sprojtes stempel eller en introducerkanyle.

. Fremfor guidewiren ca. 10 cm ind i Arrow Raulerson sprojten, indtil den passerer
igennem sproj ellerind i introd

« Det kan vaere nodvendigt at vride forsigtigt for at fremfore guidewiren gennem
Arrow Raulerson sprojten.

« Hvis Arrow GlideWheel Advancer anvendes, fores guidewiren igennem Arrow
Raulerson sprajten eller igennem indforingskanylen ved at Advancer hjul og quidewire
skubbes fremad (se figur 3). Fortszet indtil guidewiren nr den onskede dybde.

o Hvis en standard Arrow Advancer anvendes, loftes tommelfingeren, og
Arrow Advancer traekkes ca. 4 - 8 cm vaek fra Arrow Raulerson sprojten eller




introducerkanylen. Szt tommelfingeren ned pa Arrow Advancer, og mens der
holdes fast pa guidewiren, skubbes begge dele samlet ind i sprojtecylinderen for
at fremfore guidewiren yderligere (se figur 3A). Fortszt indtil quidewiren nér den
onskede dybde.
11. Brug centimetermzrkerne (hvis de findes) pa guidewiren som reference til at
bestemme, hvor meget af guidewiren, der er indfort.

BEMARK: Ndr der bruges en guidewire sammen med Arrow Raulerson sprojten
{helt aspireret) og en 6,35 cm (2-1/2 tommer) introducerkanyle, kan folgende
anvendes til p
20 cm meerket (to band) traenger ind bag i stemplet =
enden af kanylen
« 32 cm maerket (tre band) trenger ind bag i stemplet = guidewirens spids er ca.
10 cm forbi enden af kanylen.
AForholdsregel Oprethold konstant et fast greb om guidewiren. Der skal
veere il de eksp. til brug ved héand En
guidewire, der ikke kontralleres kan medfgre emboli forskyldt af guidewiren.

guidewirens spids er i

A Advarsel: Aspirer ikke Arrow Raulerson sprojten, mens guidewiren er pé plads,
da der kan trenge luftind i ventilenden.

A.’ h gel: Der mé ikke blod for at reducere risikoen for, at der
laekker blod fra det bageste (hatten) af sprojten.

AAdvarsel: Traek ikke guidewiren tilbage mod kanylens affasning for at mindske
risikoen for mulig afs eller beskadigelse af guidewi

. Fjern introducerkanylen og Arrow Raulerson sprojten (eller katetret), mens
guidewiren holdes pa plads.

=

@

. Brug centimetermaerkerne pa guidewiren til at justere den indforte lengde i forhold
til den onskede dybde af placeringen af det indlagte kateter.

=

. Om nodvendigt kan det kutane indstikssted gores storre med den skzerende side af en
skalpel, placeret vaek fra guidewiren.

A Advarsel: Guidewiren ma ikke afklippes for at &ndre dens lngde.
AAdvarsel: Klip ikke guidewiren med en skalpel.
« Anbring skalpellens sl de ende vaekfrag
« Aktivér skalp og/eller I& (hvis medl ), nér
den ikke er i brug, for at mindske risikoen for skade fra skarpe genstande.

15. Brug en vaevsudvider til at udvide vaevsgangen til venen efter behov. Falg vinklen af
guidewiren langsomt igennem huden.

AAdvarseI: Vaevsudvideren ma ikke blive siddende som et indlagt kateter. Hvis
vaevsudvideren bliver siddende, udsattes patienten for en risiko for mulig
perforation af karvaeggen.

Fremforing af katetret:

16. For kateterspidsen over guidewiren. Der skal vare et tilstraekkeligt stykke af
quidewiren uden for muffeenden af katetret til at kunne holde godt fast i guidewiren.

17. Tag fat naer huden og fremfor katetret ind i venen med en let drejende bevaegelse.

AAdvavsel: Fastgor ikke k (4l og fikseri dningen (hvis denne
medfolger), for guidewiren er fiernet.
18. Brug péd katetret som ref punkter ved p og

fremfor katetrets til dets endelige, permanente position.
BEMARK: Centimetermarkerne starter fra katetrets spids.
o Numerisk: 5, 15, 25 osv.
« Bdnd: Hvert band angiver et interval pa 10 cm, hvor et band angiver 10 cm, to
bdnd angiver 20 cm osv.
« Prikker: Hver prik angiver et interval p 1 cm

19. Hold katetret ved den onskede dybde og fern guidewiren.

A Forholdsregel: Hvis der maerkes modstand under forsag pé at fierne guidewiren
efter kateteranlaeggelse, kan guidewiren véere bukket om kateterspidsen inden
ikarret (se figur 4).

« Hvis der i dette tilfeelde traekkes tilbage i quidewiren, kan det resultere i, at der
anvendes for stor kraft og deraf folgende brud pé guidewiren.

« Hvis der maerkes modstand, skal katetret traekkes tilbage ca. 2-3 cm i forhold til
quidewiren, og derpa forsages det at fierne guidewiren.

« Huvis der igen markes modstand, skal guidewiren og katetret traekkes ud samtidigt.
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AAdvarseI: Pafor ikke for stor styrke pa guidewiren for at mindske risikoen for at
guidewiren braekker.
20. Bekreeft at hele guidewiren er intakt efter flernelse.

Afslut anlaeggelse af katetret:

21. Kontroller abenheden af lumen ved at pastte en sprajte pa hver forlzngerslange og

aspirere, indtil der ses frit gennemlgb af veneblod.

Skyl lumen(er) for helt at fierne blod fra katetret.

Tilslut (alle) forlzengerslange(r) til de(n) korrekte Luer Lock-forbindelsesdel(e) efter

behov. En eller flere ubrugte porte kan lukkes med Luer Lock-forbindelsesdel(e) ifolge

institutionens standard retningslinjer og procedurer.

« Der er glideklemmer pa forlzengerslangerne til at blokere flowet gennem hvert
lumen under udskiftning af slanger og Luer Lock-forbindelsesdele.

AAdvarsel: Rbn glideklemmen inden infusion igennem lumen for at mindske

risikoen for beskadigelse af forlaengerslangen pga. for stort tryk.

2.
2.

=

Fiksering af katetret:
24. Brug kateterfiksering,
medleveret).
+ Brug katetetermanchetten som det primaere fastgoringssted.
« Brug en kl og fik som sekundaert fastgeringssted
efter behov.
A.’ holdsregel: Minimer af katetret under hele indgrebet for at
opretholde kateterspidsens korrekte position.

Flcari i

09

clips eller suturer (hvis

Kateterfiksering (hvis medleveret):

Derskal bruges en kateterfiksering i ov Ise med prod n:

Kateterkl og fikseri g dning (hvis il ):

En og fikseri bruges til at fastgore katetret, nar det er
nodvendigt at bruge et andet f d end k hetten til fiksering af
katetret.

o Nar guidewiren er fiernet og de nodvendige slanger er tilsluttet eller Iast, spredes
vingerne pa gummiklemmen og anbringes pa katetret, ndr man har sikret sig, at
katetret ikke er fugtigt, som pakraevet, sa den korrekte spidsplacering sikres.

o Klik den stive fikseri fast pak Kl

o Fastgor k Kl og fik dni pd patienten som en enhed

enten ved brug af kateterfiksering, clips eller suturer. Bade kateterklemmen og

fikseringsanordningen skal fastgores for at reducere risikoen for migration af katetret

(sefigur 5).

Sorg for, atindferingsstedet er tort, inden forbindingen anlegges ifalge producentens

anvisninger.

25.

26. Vurdér placeringen af i i med i

retningslinjer og procedurer.

27. Huis kateterspidsen eranbraqtforken skal pIa(enngen vurderes, og katetret udskiftes

eller ompl i med i linjer og proced
Pleje og vedligeholdelse:
Forbinding:
Anlaeg forbinding i Ise  med proced
r linjer. Skift forbindi hvis i erk r ‘,feks

hvis forbindingen bliver fugtig, snavset, lasner sig eller ikke lngere er Iae(slultende
Katetrets dbenhed:

Oprethold katetrets dbenhed i Ise med i proc
retningslinjer. Alt personale, der tager sig af patienter med centralt venekateter, skal have
indsigt i effektiv styring for at forlzenge den tid, katetret er indlagt og forhindre skade.

Instruktioner til fiernelse af katetret:

1. Lejr patienten som klinisk indiceret for at mindske risikoen for potentiel luftemboli.

2. Fjern forbindingen.

3. Frigor katetret, og fern det fra f:

4. Bed patienten om at tage en vejrtrekning og holde vejret, hvis katetret fiernes fra v.
jugularis eller v. subclavia.

5. Fjern Katetret ved at trekke det langsomt parallelt med huden. Hvis der maerkes
modstand under fiemelse af katetret [T,




A Forholdsregel: Katetret ma ikke fiernes med magt, da dette kan resultere i brud
pa katetret og embolisering. Folg instituti ingslinjer og proced

patientvurdering, uddannelse af kliniker, anleggelsesteknikker og potentielle

d de katetre, der er atfjerne.
6. Pafor direkte tryk pa stedet, indtil der er opnaet haemostase efterfulgt af en
taetsluttende forbinding med salve.
AAdvarsel: Det efterladte kateterspor vil fortsat vaere et punkt for indtraengen af
luft, indtil stedet er epiteliali: Den iddende forbinding skal blive pa i
mindst 24 timer, eller indtil stedet er epitelialiseret.

7. Notér kateter eduren ifolge i og procedurer,

herunder bekraeftelse af, at katetret i sin fulde lengde samt spidsen er blevet fjernet.
Se opl i standard lerebag
International LLC pa www.teleflex.com for at fa

og medicinsk litteratur eller bespg Arrow

” Ii i d

associeret med denne procedure.
En pdf-udgave af brugsanvisningen findes pa www.teleflex.com/IFU

Dette er placeringen af “Arow AGB (VK" (grundlzggende  UDI-DI
08019020000000000000033K7) Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance
(sammenfatning af sikkerhed og Klinisk ydeevne, SSCP) efter opstarten af den europzeiske
database for medicinsk udstyr/Eudamed: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

For patienter/brugere/tredjeparter i EU og i lande med identiske myndighedskrav
(forordning 2017/745/EU vedrorende medicinsk udstyr): Hvis der under brugen af dette
udstyr, eller som et resultat af brugen af udstyret, opstar en alvorlig haendelse, bedes du
venligst underrette producenten og/eller den autoriserede repraesentant og de nationale

for det b organ
information ~ findes pd  Europa-Kommissionens

vagning)
hjemmeside:

og anden

europa.eu/g dical-devi ts_en

Symbolforklaring: Symboler er i overensstemmelse med IS0 15223-1.

Nogle symboler gaelder muligvis ikke dette produkt. Der henvises til produktets markning for symboler, der galder specifikt for dette produkt.
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Opbevares ved
R e ’ temperaturer
System med enkelt s_tenl bar(lere System Beskytmod Hold produktet Ma_ ikke al_wendes, lkke fremstillet under 25°C Katalog-
med beskyttende indvendig med enkelt hvis pakningen er med o N
P sollys tort N . (77 °F). Undga nummer
emballage sterilbarriere beskadiget naturgummilatex hgi
0j varme over
40°C(104°F)
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Teleflex, Teleflex-logoet, Arrow, Arrow-logoet, Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus og SharpsAway er varemerker eller registrerede varemaerker tilhorende
Teleflex Incorporated eller dets datterselskaber i USA og/eller andre lande. © 2023 Teleflex Incorporated. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.

“Rx only” anvendes i denne maerkning til at kommunikere folgende erkleering som p
md dette produkt kun selges af eller efter anvisning af en autoriseret lge.

eti FDA CFR: Forsigtig: Ifolge amerikansk lovgivning
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Arrowg+ard Blue Plus
centraal veneuze katheter (CVQC)

Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimicrobiéle
katheter — technische informatie
Inleiding

Infectie is de belangrijkste complicatie die optreedt bij het gebruik van intravasculaire
hulpmiddelen. Het National Nosocomial Infection Surveillance System (NNIS) [het nationale
systeem voor surveillance van nosocomiale infecties in de VS] volgt het aantal centrale-
lijng op de intensivecareafdeli voor vol

en kinderen in 300 deelnemende ziekenhuizen. Dit verslag voorziet in een ijkpunt voor andere
ziekenhuizen. Ongeveer 90% van de katt ties [catheter-related
bloodstream infections of CRBSI's] treedt op met centrale lijnen. (Maki, 1997) Er is bekend dat
de aan CRBSI's toe te schrijven mortaliteit tussen 4% en 20% ligt, hetgeen tot een langere
opnameduur (gemiddeld 7 dagen) en hogere ziekenhuiskosten leidt. (Pittet, 1994)

Onderbouwing van het gebruik van antimicrobiéle
katheters

Pathog van kathetergerelateerde bloedbaaninfecties:
Infecties van vasculaire katheters kunnen om vele redenen ontstaan maar ze beginnen
wanneer een katheter d raakt met micr die het lichaam

binnendringen via een of beide van twee routes: 1) kolonisatie van het uitwendige van de

| o et tie:

katheter of 2) kol ie van heti van de katheter. Kol ie van het ui
van de katheter kan gebeuren vanuit de huidflora, een aangrenzende infectie of vanuit een
elders ingebrachte katheter via h Vi idi ie van het i ig:

van de katheter kan gebeuren door het binnendringen van micro-organismen via het

aanzetstuk van de katheter of door van infi f. (Sherertz, 1997)

Beschrijving van het product:
De Arrowg+ard Blue Plus antimicrobiéle katheter is een centraal veneuze katheter
(CVC) waarvan de buitenkant is behandeld met gebruik van de antimicrobiéle middelen
en Zzilversulfadiazine op het centrale deel van de katheter
en de tip van de overgang naar het aanzetstuk en waarvan het inwendige lumen is
geimpregneerd met gebruik van een antimicrobiéle combinatie van chloorhexidineacetaat
en chloorhexidinebase voor het centrale deel van de katheter, de overgang naar het
k, de verlengs ) en het k van de Voor een
katheter van 20 cm wordt op de gehele katheter gemiddeld in totaal aan chloorhexidi
zilver en sulfadiazine respectievelijk 9,3 mg, 0,63 mg en 1,50 mg aangebracht.
De Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimicrobiéle katheter is aantoonbaar werkzaam tegen Candida
albicans, Enterococcus faecalis, Escherichia coli, Pseudt i Staphyl
aureus en Staphylococcus epidermidis.

Beoogd doeleind/gebruik:

De Arrow-katheter is geindiceerd om kortdurend (< 30 dagen) centraal veneuze toegang
te verschaffen voor de behandeling van ziekten of aandoeningen waarbij een centraal
veneuze lijn vereist s.

hlnnrheyidi
chloor

s

Het doel van de Arrowg-+ard-technologie is het bieden van bescherming tegen
katt | de bloedt ties (CRBSI's). De Klinische werkzaamheid van de
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus-katheter vergeleken met de originele Arrowg-+ard Blue-katheter
voor het voorkomen van CRBSI's is alsnog niet onderzocht.

Indicaties voor gebruik:

De Arrowg+ard Blue Plus antimicrobiéle katheter is geindiceerd om kortdurend
(< 30 dagen) centraal veneuze toegang te verschaffen voor de behandeling van ziekten of
aandoeningen waarbij een centraal veneuze lijn vereist s, zoals onder meer bij:

«  gebrek aan bruikbare perifere infuuslocaties

«  bewaking van centraal veneuze druk

« totale parenterale voeding (TPV)

 infusie van vloei iddelen of ct I ica
«  frequente bloed of toediening van bloedtransfusie/bloed

Jucten

Hetis noch bedoeld als behandeling van reeds bestaande infecties noch als substituut voor
een getunnelde katheter in die patiénten die langdurige behandeling behoeven.

Patiéntendoelgroep:
Beoogd voor gebruik bij patiénten met een anatomie die geschikt is voor gebruik van het
hulpmiddel.

Contra-indicaties:
De Arrowg+ard Blue Plus antimicrobiéle katheter is gecontra-indiceerd voor
patiénten met bekende id voor chloorhexidine, zilv en/of

Te verwachten klinische voordelen:

De mogelijkheid toegang te verkrijgen tot het centrale circulatiesysteem via één enkele
punctieplaats voor toepassingen zoals onder meer vloeistofinfusie, bloedafname,
toediening van medicatie en centraal veneuze bewaking, en de mogelijkheid
contrastmiddelen te injecteren.

| I 1o blnedk

Bescherming tegen | ties.

Bevat gevaarlijke stoffen:

Componenten die zijn vervaardigd met roestvrij staal,
kunnen > 0,1 gewichtsprocent kobalt (CAS-nr. 7440-48-4)
bevatten. Dit wordt beschouwd als een CMR-stof van
categorie 1B (kankerverwekkend, mutageen of toxisch voor
de voortplanting). De hoeveelheid kobalt in de roestvrijstalen
comp ten is geé d en gezien het beoogde doeleind
en het toxicologische profiel van de hulpmiddelen bestaat
er geen biologisch veiligheidsrisico voor patié bij
gebruik van de hulpmiddelen volgens de instructies in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing.

Kans op overgevoeligheid:

Overgevoeligheidsreacties zijn een bron van zorg bij antimicrobiéle katheters aangezien
deze zeer ernstig en zelfs levensbedreigend kunnen zijn. Sinds het op de markt komen van
antimicrobiéle katheters is het voorkomen van overgevoeligheid beschreven. Dit kan uw
patiéntenpopulatie betreffen, met name als uw patiént van Japanse afkomst is.

Zie het deel ‘Waarschuwingen’ voor meer informatie.



Klinische evaluaties:

Klinisch onderzoek — Frankrijk

Een prospectief, multicentrisch, gerandomiseerd, dubbelblind Klinisch onderzoek met
397 patiénten uitgevoerd in de ICU's van 14 aan universiteiten gelieerde ziekenhuizen
in Frankrijk tussen juni 1998 en januari 2002 met Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimicrobiéle
katheters heeft aangetoond dat gebruik van deze katheters gepaard ging met een sterke
afname van het aantal geinfecteerde centraal veneuze katheters (kolonisatiepercentage
3,7% versus 13,1%, 3,6 versus 11 per 1000 katheterdagen, p=0,01) en CVC-gerelateerds
infectie (bloedbaaninfectie) in 4 versus 11 (2 versus 5,2 per 1000 katheterdagen, p=0,10).
Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a
randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.

Klinisch onderzoek — Duitsland

Een prospectief, d, dubbelblind i Klinisch onderzoek met 184
patiénten uitgevoerd in het Academisch Ziekenhuis van Heidelberg (Heidelberg, Duitsland)
tussen januari 2000 en september 2001 met Arrowg+ard Blue Plus antimicrobiéle
katheters heeft aangetoond dat deze katheters doeltreffend waren bij een vermindering in
het percentage significante bacteriéle groei op de tip of het subcutane segment, namelijk
26% leken met 49% bij c lekatt De incidentie van katheterkolonisatie was
ook significant verminderd (12% gecoat versus 33% niet-gecoat). Het aantal episoden met
bloedbaaninfectie bij patiénten met een CHSS-katheter was lager dan bij patiénten met
een controlekatheter (3 versus 7 episoden, p=0,21).

OstendorfT, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine
coated central venous catheters in haematological patients — a double-blind, randomized,
prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.

Klinisch onderzoek — Verenigde Staten

Een prospectief, multicentrisch, Jomiseerd, dubbelblind, gec leerd Klinisch
onderzoek met 780 patiénten uitgevoerd in 9 aan universiteiten gelieerde ziekenhuizen
in de Verenigde Staten tussen juli 1998 en juni 2001 met Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus
antimicrobiéle katheters heeft aangetoond dat deze katheters op het moment van
verwijdering minder kans hadden gekoloniseerd te zijn (13,3 versus 24,1 gekoloniseerde
katheters per 1000 katheterdagen, p<0,01). Het aantal definitieve kathetergerelateerde
bloedbaaninfecties bedroeg 1,24 per 1000 katheterdagen (Bl: 0,26 tot 3,26 per
1000 katheterdagen) voor de controlegroep versus 0,42 per 1000 katheterdagen (Bl: 0,01
tot 2,34 per 1000 katheterdagen) voor de Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus-kathetergroep (p=0,6).
Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter
impregnated with chlorhexidine and silver on central catheter-related
infections. Annals of Internal Medicine. Oktober 18, 2005;143(8):570-581.

In geen van de Klinische onderzoeken zijn ongewenste voorvallen in verband met
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus-katheters waargenomen.

Onderzoek van geneesmiddeleninteracties:
De Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimicrobiéle katheter gaf geen verlies van afgifte of interactie
van de chloorhexidine-impregnering van het inwendige lumen te zien bij infusie met 82

verschillende p I iddelen die op ibiliteit zijn getest. (Xu, 2000)
Waarschuwing:
1. Verwijder de  katheter onmiddellijk als zich

bijwerkingen voordoen nadat de katheter ingebracht is.
Chloorhexidinebevattende middelen zijn sinds het midden
van de jaren zeventig in gebruik als topische desinfectantia.
Als effectief antimicrobieel agens is chloorhexidine een
bestanddeel van vele antiseptische crémes, mondwaters,
cosmetica, medische hulpmiddelen en desinfectantia
die gebruikt worden om de huid voorafgaand aan een
chirurgische procedure te ontsmetten.

OPMERKING: In geval van het optreden van bijwerkingen is ligheidsonderzoek
aangewezen om allergie voor de antimicrobiéle middelen van de katheter te bevestigen.

Voorzorgsmaatregel:

1. Er is geen gecontroleerd onderzoek van dit product
uitgevoerd bij zwangeren, kinderen of pasgeborenen en
patiénten met een overgevoeligheid voor sulfonamide,
erythema multiforme, Stevens-Johnsonsyndroom en
gluc 6-fosfaatdehydrogenasedeficiéntie. De voordelen
van het gebruik van deze katheter moeten worden
afgewogen tegen de mogelijke risico’s.

/\ Algemene waarschuwingen en
voorzorgsmaatregelen

Waarschuwingen:

1. Steriel, eenmalig gebruik: Niet opnieuw gebruiken, voor
hergebruik geschikt maken of opnieuw steriliseren.
Hergebruik van het hulpmiddel vormt een potentieel risico
van ernstig letsel en/of infectie met mogelijk overlijden
tot gevolg. Herverwerking van uitsluitend voor eenmalig
gebruik bestemde medische hulpmiddelen kan resulteren in
slechte prestaties of verlies van functionaliteit.

Lees voor gebruik alle waarschuwingen,
voorzorgsmaatregelen en instructies in de bijsluiter. Dit
nalaten kan ernstig letsel of overlijden van de patiént tot
gevolg hebben.

De katheter mag niet in het rechteratrium of het
rechterventrikel worden geplaatst of opgevoerd, of mag er
nietin blijven zitten. De kathetertip moet worden opgevoerd
in het onderste derde van de vena cava superior.

Voor een benadering via de vena femoralis moet de katheter
zodanig in het vat opgevoerd worden dat de kathetertip
parallel aan de vaatwand ligt en het rechteratrium niet
binnengaat.

De locatie van de kathetertip moet worden bevestigd in
overeenstemming met het beleid en de procedures van de
instelling.

Clinici dienen zich bewust te zijn van de mogelijkheid
dat de voerdraad verstrikt raakt in een in de bloedbaan
geimplanteerd hulpmiddel. Als de patiént een in de
bloedbaan geimplanteerd implantaat heeft, verdient het
aanbeveling de katheterisatie onder directe visualisatie uit
te voeren om zo het risico van verstrikking van de voerdraad
te beperken.

Oefen geen overmatige kracht uit bij het inbrengen van
de voerdraad of de weefseldilatator, aangezien dit tot
vaatperforatie, bloeding en beschadiging van componenten
kan leiden.

Wanneer de voerdraad tot in de rechter harthelft wordt
opgevoerd, kan dit ritmestoornissen, rechter-bundeltakblok
en perforatie van vaat-, atrium- of ventrikelwand
veroorzaken.

N

Oefen geen overmatige kracht uit bij het plaatsen of het
verwijderen van de katheter of voerdraad. Door overmatige
kracht kan beschadiging of breuk van componenten
optreden. Als schade wordt vermoed of het verwijderen niet
gemakkelijk kan worden uitgevoerd, moet radiografische
visualisatie worden verkregen en een arts worden
geraadpleegd.

Als katheters die niet voor hogedrukinjectie zijn geindiceerd,
voor hogedruktoepassingen worden gebruikt, kan dit leiden
tot interluminale lekkage of scheuren met mogelijk letsel tot
gevolg.

Fixeer, hecht of niet de katheter niet vlak bij de uitwendige
diameter van het centrale kathetergedeelte of de
verlengslangen om het risico te beperken dat in de katheter
wordt gesneden, hij wordt beschadigd of de stroming erin
wordt belemmerd. Fixeer de katheter uitsluitend op de
aangeduide stabilisatieplaatsen.

10.Er kan luchtembolie optreden als lucht in een hulpmiddel
voor centraal veneuze toegang of ader wordt binnengelaten.
Laat geen open naalden of niet-afgedopte, niet-afgeklemde
katheters achter in de punctieplaats van de centraal veneuze
katheter. Gebruik uitsluitend stevig aangedraaide Luer-
lockaansluitingen met hulpmiddelen voor centraal veneuze
toegang ter bescherming tegen onbedoelde loskoppeling.



11.Clinici moeten zich ervan bewust zijn dat de schuifklemmen
onbedoeld kunnen worden verwijderd.

12.Clinici moeten op de hoogte zijn van de aan centraal
veneuze katheters verbonden complicaties en ongewenste
bijwerkingen, waaronder:

¢ harttamponnade wegens e zenuwletsel
perforatie van de vaat-, ¢ hematoom
atrium- of ventrikelwand e hemorragie

* pleuraal letsel (bijv. e vorming van fibrinelaag
pneumothorax) en e infectie van
mediastinaal letsel uitgangsplaats

¢ luchtembolie e vaaterosie

¢ katheterembolie e verkeerd geplaatste

¢ katheterocclusie kathetertip

¢ laceratie van ductus e ritmestoornissen
thoracicus ¢ extravasatie

e bacteriémie e anafylaxie

¢ septikemie o flebitis

e trombose * trauma van het centrale

¢ onbedoelde arteriepunctie vaatstelsel

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:

1. Modificeer de katheter, de voerdraad of enige andere
component van de kit/set niet bij het inbrengen, gebruiken
of verwijderen.

De procedure moet worden uitgevoerd door opgeleid
personeel dat een grondige kennis heeft van anatomische
oriéntatiepunten, veilige technieken en mogelijke
complicaties.

3. Houd u aan de standaardvoorzorgsmaatregelen en volg de
beleidsregels van de instelling voor alle procedures, inclusief
de veilige afvoer van hulpmiddelen.

4, Gebruik het hulpmiddel niet als de verpakking is beschadigd
of per ongeluk is geopend. Voer het hulpmiddel af.

5. De opslagcondities voor deze hulpmiddelen schrijven voor
dat ze droog en buiten bereik van direct zonlicht moeten
worden bewaard.

6. Sommige desinfecterende middelen die op de inbrengplaats
van de katheter gebruikt worden, bevatten oplosmiddelen
die het kathetermateriaal kunnen verweken. Alcohol,
aceton en polyethyleenglycol kunnen de structuur van
polyurethaanmaterialen verweken. Deze middelen kunnen
ook de kleeflaag tussen het katheterstabilisatiechulpmiddel
en de huid verweken.

¢ Gebruik geen aceton op het katheteroppervlak.

¢ Laat de buitenkant van de katheter niet weken in alcohol
en laat geen alcohol in een katheterlumen staan om
de doorgankelijkheid van de katheter te herstellen of
infectie te voorkomen.

¢ Breng geen zalf die polyethyleenglycol bevat, aan op de
inbrengplaats.

¢ Wees voorzichtig bij het infunderen van geneesmiddelen
met een hoog alcoholgehalte.

¢ Laat de inbrengplaats volledig drogen alvorens de huid
aan te prikken en het verband aan te leggen.

¢ Laat de componenten van de kit niet in contact komen
met alcohol.

7. Zorg voorafgaand aan gebruik dat de katheter doorgankelijk
is. Gebruik geen spuiten die kleiner zijn dan 10 ml, om
het risico op intraluminale lekken of katheterscheuren te
beperken.

Beperk manipulaties van de katheter gedurende de gehele
procedure tot een minimum zodat de tip in de juiste positie
blijft.
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Voorgestelde procedure: Gebruik een steriele techniek.

Punctieplaats reinigen/ontsmetten:
1. Plaats de patiént in de juiste positie voor de gekozen inbrengplaats.
 Subclaviculaire of jugulaire benadering: breng de patiént in een lichte
trendelenburgligging (naarmate deze wordt verdragen) om het risico van
luchtembolie te verminderen en de veneuze vulling te bevorderen.
« Femorale benadering: leg de patiént op de rug.
Reinig/ontsmet de huid met een geschikt antisepticum. Laten drogen.
Dek de punctieplaats af.
4. Dien plaatselijk verdovingsmiddel toe volgens de beleidsregels en procedures van de
instelling.
5. Voer de naald af.

SharpsAway Il-naaldenklembeker (indien verstrekt):
De SharpsAway Il-naaldenklembeker dient voor het afvoeren van naalden (15 Ga. — 30 Ga.).

o Duw de naalden met een eenhandige techniek stevig in de openingen van de
naaldenklembeker (zie afbeelding 1).

«  Inde naaldenklembeker gedeponeerde naalden worden automatisch vastgezet, zodat
ze niet opnieuw kunnen worden gebruikt.

Av«:orzovgsmaatvegel: Probeer naalden die al in de SharpsAway II-
naaldenklembeker geplaatst zijn, daar niet weer uit te verwijderen. Deze
naalden zitten stevig vast. De naalden kunnen beschadigd raken als ze uit de

Idenkl worden

«  Indien een SharpsAway-schuimsysteem is geleverd, kunnen naalden na gebruik in het
schuim worden gedrukt.

AVoorzovgsmaatvegeI: Gebruik naalden niet opnieuw nadat ze in het
SharpsAway-schuimsysteem zijn gedrukt. Er kunnen deeltjes aan de naaldtip
blijven vastzitten.

Katheter gereedmaken:
6. Spoel alle lumina door met steriele normale fysiologische zoutoplossing voor injectie
om doorgankelijkheid te verkrijgen en het lumen/de lumina te vullen.

7. Klem de verlengslang(en) af of bevestig er (een) Luer-lockaansluiting(en) aan om het
fysiologische zout binnen het lumen (of de lumina) te houden.

8. Dop de distale verlengslang niet af om de voerdraad te kunnen opvoeren.

A Waarschuwing: Verander de lengte van de katheter niet door hem af te knippen.

Initiéle veneuze toegang verkrijgen:

Echogene naald (indien verstrekt):

Een echogene naald dient om toegang tot het vaatstelsel te verkrijgen zodat een voerdraad
kan worden ingebracht waarmee de katheter gemakkelijker kan worden geplaatst. De
naaldtip is ongeveer over 1 cm zodanig behandeld dat de dlinicus de exacte locatie van de
naaldtip kan vaststellen bij het verrichten van een vaatpunctie onder echoscopie.

Beveiligde naald/veiligheidsnaald (indien verstrekt):

Een beveiligde naald/veiligheidsnaald moet worden —gebruikt
gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant.

Arrow Raulerson-spuit (indien verstrekt):

Een Arrow Raulerson-spuit wordt gebruikt in combinatie met de Arrow Advancer om de
voerdraad in te brengen.

conform ~ de

9. Breng de introducernaald of de katheter/naald met de daaraan bevestigde spuit of de
Arrow Raulerson-spuit (indien verstrekt) in de vene in en aspireer.

AWaarsd\uwing: Laat geen open naalden of niet-afgedopte, niet-afgeklemde
katheters achter in de punctieplaats van de centraal veneuze katheter. Er kan
luchtembolie optreden als lucht in een hulpmiddel voor centraal veneuze
toegang of ader wordt binnengelaten.

AVoorzorgsmaatregel: Breng de naald niet opnieuw in de introducerkatheter
(indien verstrekt) in om het risico van een katheterembolus te beperken.

Veneuze toegang bevestigen:
Gebruik een van de volgende technieken om te bevestigen dat de vene aangeprikt is,
aangezien onbedoelde plaatsing in een arterie mogelijk is:

«  (entraal veneuze drukgolf:



« Steek een met vloeistof gevulde druktransducersonde met stompe tip in de
achterzijde van de stamper en door de kleppen van de Arrow Raulerson-spuit en
let op een centraal veneuze drukgolf.
¢ Verwijder de transducersonde als u een Arrow Raulerson-spuit gebruikt.

ische bewal hands

«  Pulserende stroom (als er geen h is):
« Gebruik de transducersonde om het klepsysteem van de Arrow Raulerson-spuit te
openen en let op een pulserende stroom.
« Ontkoppel de spuit van de naald en let op een pulserende stroom.
A Waarschuwing: Een pulserende stroming is meestal een aanduiding van

onbedoelde arteriéle punctie.

A Voorzorgsmaatregel: Vertrouw niet op de kleur van het bloedaspiraat als bewijs
van veneuze toegang.

Voerdraad inbrengen:

Voerdraad:

Er zijn kits/sets met diverse worden geleverd in
diverse diameters, lengten en tipconfiguraties voor specifieke inbrengtechnieken. Maak
u vertrouwd met de bij de specifieke techniek gebruikte voerdraad of voerdraden véér
aanvang van de eigenlijke inbrengprocedure.

o draden Ve

Arrow GlideWheel Wire Advancer of Arrow Advancer (indien verstrekt):

De Arrow Advancer dient voor het rechtmaken van de J'-tip van de voerdraad om deze in

een Arrow Raulerson-spuit of een naald te kunnen inbrengen.

o Trek met de duim de J-tip naar achteren (zie afbeelding 2 GlideWheel of 2A
standaard-Advancer, afhankelijk van de meegeleverde Arrow Advancer).

«  Plaats de tip van de Arrow Advancer — met de J'-tip naar achteren getrokken — in
het gat aan de achterzijde van de stamper van de Arrow Raulerson-spuit of de
introducernaald.

=)

. Voer de voerdraad ongeveer 10 cm op in de Arrow Raulerson-spuit totdat hij door de
kleppen van de spuit schuift of voer hem op in de introducernaald.

« Om de voerdraad door de Arrow Raulerson-spuit op te voeren, kan een voorzichtige
draaibeweging nodig zijn.

« Bij gebruik van de Arrow GlideWheel Advancer voert u de voerdraad door de Arrow
Raulerson-spuit of de introducernaald op door het Advancer-wiel en de voerdraad
naar voren te duwen (zie afbeelding 3). Ga hiermee door totdat de voerdraad de
gewenste diepte bereikt heeft.

« Hef uw duim op en trek de Arrow Advancer ongeveer 4 a 8 cm van de Arrow
Raulerson-spuit of introducernaald vandaan. Laat uw duim op de Arrow Advancer
zakken. Terwijl u een stevige greep op de voerdraad hebt, drukt u het geheel in de
cilinder van de spuit om de voerdraad verder op te voeren (zie afbeelding 3A). Ga
hiermee door totdat de voerdraad de gewenste diepte bereikt heeft.

11. Gebruik de centimeterstreepjes (indien aanwezig) op de voerdraad als referentie om
te helpen vaststellen hoe ver de voerdraad is ingebracht.

OPMERKING: Als de voerdraad wordt gebruikt in combinatie met de Arrow Raulerson-
spuit (geheel geaspireerd) en een introducernaald van 6,35 cm (2,5 inch), kunnen de
volgende referentiepunten worden gebruikt bij het positioneren:
« 20 cm markering (twee banden) gaat de achterzijde van de stamper binnen =
voerdraadtip ter hoogte van het uiteinde van de naald
« 32 cm markering (drie banden) gaat de achterzijde van de stamper binnen =
voerdraadtip ongeveer 10 cm voorbij het uiteinde van de naald.
AVoorzorgsmaatregeI: Zorg dat u altijd een stevige grip op de voerdraad hebt.
Laat voldoende voerdraadlengte blootliggen om de voerdraad te kunnen
| Een niet: ( draad kan tot een draadembolus leiden.

Araad

AWaarschuwing: Aspireer de Arrow puit niet terwijl de
geplaatst om te voorkomen dat lucht via de achterklep de spuit inkomt.

AVoorzorgsmaatregel: Herinfundeer geen bloed om het risico van bloedlekkage
via de achterzijde (dop) van de spuit te verminderen.

A Waarschuwing: Trek de voerdraad niet terug tegen de afschuining van de
naald om het risico te beperken dat de voerdraad misschien afbreekt of wordt
beschadigd.

12. Verwijder de introducernaald en de Arrow Raulerson-spuit (of katheter) terwijl u de
voerdraad op zijn plaats houdt.

is

13. Afhankelijk van welke diepte gewenst is, past u de lengte van de verblijfskatheter aan
de hand van de centimeterstreepjes op de voerdraad aan.
14. Vergroot zo nodig de cutane punctieplaats met de snijrand van het scalpel en
positioneer de snijrand daarbij weg van de voerdraad.
AWaarsd\uwing: Verander de lengte van de voerdraad niet door hem af te
knippen.
AWaarsdmwing: Snijd niet in de voerdraad met een scalpel.
« Positioneer de snijrand van het scalpel weg van de voerdraad.
« Activeer het veiligheids- en/of van het scalpel
(indien verstrekt) als het niet wordt gebruikt, om het risico van snijletsel te
verminderen.

15. Gebruik een weefseldilatator om de strook weefsel naar de vene voor zover nodig te
vergroten. Volg de hoek van de voerdraad langzaam door de huid.

AWaarsd\uwing: Laat de weefseldilatator niet op zijn plaats zitten zoals een
verblijfskatheter. Als de weefseldilatator blijft zitten, loopt de patiént het risico
dat de vaatwand misschien wordt geperforeerd.

Katheter opvoeren:

16. Plaats de tip van de katheter over de ], Er moet
blootliggen aan het aanzetstukuiteinde van de katheter om een stevige greep op de
voerdraad te behouden.

17. Pak de katheter dicht bij de huid beet en voer hem met een enigszins draaiende

beweging in de vene op.

AWaarsdmwing: Bevestig de katheterklem en de bevestiger (indien verstrekt)
pas als de voerdraad verwijderd is.

18. Gebruik de centimeterstreepjes op de katheter als referentiepunten bij het
positioneren, en voer de katheter op naar zijn uiteindelijke verblijfspositie.

OPMERKING: De centimeterschaal begint bij de tip van de katheter.

« cijfermatig: 5, 15, 25 etc.

« banden: elke band vertegenwoordigt een lengte van 10 cm, waarbij een band
voor 10 cm staat, twee banden voor 20 cm etc.

« stippen: elke stip staat voor een lengte van 1cm

19. Houd de katheter op de gewenste diepte en verwijder de voerdraad.

I: Als er i wordt ondervonden bij de poging de
voerdraad te verwijderen na het plaatsen van de katheter, kan het zijn dat
de voerdraad in het bloedvat rond de tip van de katheter geknikt ligt (zie
afbeelding 4).

« Onder deze omstandigheden kan het naar achteren trekken van de voerdraad
leiden tot de toepassing van overmatige kracht met als mogelijk gevolg het breken
van de voerdraad.

+ Als u weerstand ondervindt, trekt u de katheter ongeveer 2 & 3 cm terug ten
opzichte van de voerdraad en probeert u de voerdraad te verwijderen.

« Als u opnieuw weerstand ondervindt, verwijdert u de voerdraad en de katheter
tegelijkertijd.

AWaarschuwing: Oefen geen overmatige kracht uit op de voerdraad om het risico
te beperken dat hij misschien breekt.

20. Verifieer altijd of de gehele voerdraad na verwijdering intact s.

Inbrengen van katheter voltooien:

21. Controleer de doorgankelijkheid van de lumina door aan elke verlengslang een spuit

te bevestigen en te aspireren totdat er een onbelemmerde veneuze bloedstroom

waargenomen wordt.

Spoel het lumen (of de lumina) door om de katheter volledig bloedvrij te maken.

Sluitalle verlengslangen als nodig aan op de L Luer-lock

Niet-gebruikte poorten kunnen worden ‘gesloten’ met Luer-lockaansluitingen volgens

de standaard beleidsregels en procedures van de instelling.

« De verlengs! Zijn voorzien van s¢ om de stroom door elk lumen

te onderbreken tijdens het verwisselen van een slang of Luer-lockaansluiting.

AWaarschuwing: Open de schuifklem alvorens door het lumen te infunderen
om het risico te beperken dat de verl g wegens druk wordt
beschadigd.

22.
2.

=




De katheter fixeren:
24. Gebruik een Katf bilisatiehulpmiddel, een katheterkl
nietjes of hechtingen (indien verstrekt).
« Gebruik het katt k als primair & ingsp
« Gebruik de katheterklem en bevestiger als secundair bevestigingspunt als dat
nodig is.

en een k iger,

|: Beperk van de katheter gedurende de
gehele proceduve tot een minimum zodat de tip in de juiste positie blijft.

Katheterstabilisatiehulpmiddel (indien verstrekt):
Een katheterstabilisatiehulpmiddel moet worden gebruikt conform de gebruiksaanwijzing
van de fabrikant.

Katheterklem en bevestiger (indien verstrekt):

Een katheterklem en bevestiger worden gebruikt om de katheter te fixeren wanneer een

extra bevestigingsplaats anders dan het katheteraanzetstuk nodig is om de katheter te

stabiliseren.

«  Nadat de voerdraad verwijderd is en de nodige slangen aangesloten of gesloten zijn,
spreidt u de vleugels van de rubberklem en plaatst u deze op de katheter, waarbij
u zorgt dat de katheter niet vochtig is, zoals vereist, om een juiste plaatsing van de
tip te behouden.

«  Klik het rigide bevestigingshul del op de |

«  Fixeer de katheterklem en de bevestiger als één geheel op de patiént met gebruik
van een katheterstabilisatiehulpmiddel, nietjes of hechtingen. Zowel de katheterklem
als de bevestiger moeten worden gefixeerd om het risico van kathetermigratie te
verminderen (zie afbeelding 5).

botark|

25.

&

Zorg dat de inbrengplaats droog is alvorens een verband aan te leggen volgens de
instructies van de fabrikant.

26.

x

Controleer of de kathetertip geplaatst is conform de beleidsregels en procedures van
deinstelling.

27.

=

Beoordeel de situatie als de kathetertip verkeerd is geplaatst en vervang of verplaats
de katheter conform de beleidsregels en procedures van de instelling.

Zorg en onderhoud:

Verband:

Leg het verband aan conform de beleidsregels, procedures en praktijkrichtlijnen van de
instelling. Verwissel het verband onmiddellijk als het niet meer intact is, bijvoorbeeld als

Instructies voor het verwijderen van de katheter:

1. Positioneer de patiént zoals Klinisch wenselijk is om het risico van een potentiéle
luchtembolus te beperken.

2. Verwijder het verband.

3. Iet de katheter los en verwijder hem uit het (de) hulpmiddel(en) waarmee hij was
gefixeerd.

4. Vraag de patiént een ademteug te nemen en de adem in te houden als u de jugulaire
of subclaviculaire katheter verwijdert.

5. Verwijder de katheter door deze langzaam evenwijdig aan de huid naar buiten te
trekken. Als weerstand wordt ondervonden bij het verwijderen van de katheter,

B0 dan.
AVoorzovgsmaatregel De katheter mag niet met kracht worden verwijderd.
Gebeun dat toch, dan kan dit leiden tot katheterbreuk of -embolisatie. Volg de
en dures van de i voor een moeilijk te verwijderen

katheter.

6. Oefen directe druk uit op de plaats totdat hemostase is verkregen. Leg vervolgens een
afsluitend verband aan op basis van zalf.

AWaarsdmwing: Het achtergebleven spoor van de katheter blijft een
luchtinlaatpunt totdat de plaats door epitheel is overgroeid. Het occlusieve
verband moet op zijn plaats blijven gedurende ten minste 24 uur of totdat blijkt
dat de plaats door epitheel overgroeid is.

7. U dient de procedure van het verwijderen van de katheter, met inbegrip van
de bevestiging dat de gehele katheterlengte, inclusief de tip, is verwijderd, te

doc conform de beleidsregels en procedures van de instelling.
Lidi

h

Literatuur patié van de clinicus,
inbrengtechnieken en mogelijke met deze pm(edure gepaard gaande complicaties
kunt u vinden in daardhandt de en de website van

Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Een pdf-bestand met deze gebruiksaanwijzing is beschikbaar op www.teleflex.com/IFU

Dit is de locatie van de samenvatting van de veiligheids- en Klinische prestaties
(Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance, SSCP) van de ‘Arrow AGB CVC' (Basic UDI-DI:
08019020000000000000033K7) na lancering van de Europese database inzake medische
hulpmiddelen/Eudamed: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Voor een panent/gebrmker/derde in de Europese Unie en in landen met identieke

het vochtig of vuil is, loskomt of niet langer afsluitend is.

Doorgankelijkheid van katheter:

Handhaaf de doorgankelijkheid van de katheter conform de beleidsregels, procedures en
praktijkrichtlijnen van de instelling. Alle medewerkers die zorgen voor patiénten met een
centraal veneuze katheter, moeten weten hoe ze effectief met katheters moeten omgaan
om de verblijftijd ervan te verlengen en letsel te voorkomen.
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gelgeving ( g 2017/745/EU betreffende medische als er
zich tijdens het gebrulk van dit hulpmiddel of als gevolg van het gebruik ervan een
ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan, dient u dit te melden aan de fabrikant en/of de
gemachtigde van de fabrikant en aan uw nationale autoriteit. De contactgegevens
van nationale bevoegde autoriteiten (aanspreekpunten voor vigilantie) en
verdere informatie vindt u op de volgende websne van de Europese Commissie:

p:

g ts_en

europa



Verklaring van symbolen: Symbolen zijn conform 150 15223-1.

Het kan zijn dat sommige van deze symbolen niet van toepassing zijn op dit product. Raadpleeg de productdocumentatie (etikettering) voor symbolen die

specifiek van toepassing zijn op dit product.

[l | &
Letol Medisch Gebruiksaanwijzing |  Bevat gevaarlijke Bevat een Niet opnieuw Niet opnieuw Gesteriliseerd met
P hulpmiddel raadplegen stoffen medicinale stof gebruiken steriliseren ethyleenoxide
e PR 25°C
0 N 7
O x|+ wé | " |REF
Bewaren bij een
temperatuur
onder 25°C
Systeem met enkele slene!e barriére en Systeem metenkele | Nietin het zonlicht Droog Niet gebrullkerf Niet gemaa}ﬂ (77°F). Vermud Catlogus-
beschermende verpakking aan de sterele barrere Jaatsen houden als verpakking is met natuurlijke overmatige ummer
binnenkant p beschadigd rubberlatex hitte d.w.z.
temperaturen
boven 40°C
(104°F)
Uiterste . "
Lotnummer " Fabrikant Productie-datum Importeur
gebruiksdatum
Teleflex, het Teleflex-logo, Arrow, het Arrow-logo, Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus en SharpsAway zijn handel gedep de handelsmerk
van Teleflex Incorporated of verbonden ondernemingen in de VS en/of andere landen. © 2023 Teleflex Incorp d. Alle rechten voorbehoud

‘Rx only’ wordt in deze etikettering gebruikt om de volgende verklaring zoals gepresenteerd in de FDA CFR te communiceren: Let op: Krachtens de
federale wetgeving mag dit hulpmiddel uitsluitend worden verkocht door of op voorschrift van een bevoegde professional in de zorg.
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Arrowg+ard Blue Plus
-keskuslaskimokatetri

Antimikrobisen Arrowg+ard Blue Plus
-katetrin tekniset tiedot
Johdanto

Infektio on térkein suonensisisten valineiden kayttoon liittyvistd komplikaatioista.
National Nosocomial Infection Surveillance System (NNIS) seuraa keskuslaskimokatetriin
liittyvien veri-infektioiden (BSI) méarad seurantaan osallistuvan 300 sairaalan aikuisten ja
lasten tehohoitoyksikdissd. Tasta raportista saadaan standarditiedot muille sairaaloille. Noin 90 %
katetriin liittyvista veri-infektioista (CRBSI:t) esiintyy keskuslaskimokatetreja kaytenaessa
(Maki, 1997) Katetriin liittyvistd veri-i johtuvan kuolleisuuden on

olevan 4-20 %, ja ne johtavat p|tkaa|ka|seen sairaalahoitoon (keskimaérin 7 péivaa) ja

D iraaloille. (Pittet, 1994)
Antlmlkroblsten katetrien kayttoperusteet
K liittyvien veri-infektioiden patog

Laskimokatetri-infektiot kehittyvit monista syistd, mutta ne alkavat, kun katetriin
kolonlsoltuu mikro-organismeja, Jotka padsevat katetriin kayttaen jompaakumpaa tal

I reiteista: 1) k io katetrin ulkopuolella tai 2) kol
kaletrin siséllé. Kolonisaatio katetrin quopuoIeIIa voi johtua |hon mikro- organlsmema
laheisistd infektioista tai h 4 katetriin | ]

Kolonisaatio katetrin sisélla voi johtua mikro-organismien paasystd katemm liittimien
kautta tai infuusionesteen kontaminaation kautta. (Sherertz, 1997)

Tuotteen kuvaus:

Antimikrobinen Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus -katetri on keskuslasklmokatetn jonka quoplnta
on kasitelty aineilla, klooriheksidiini: illa ja | i
katetrin rungossa ja Imoskesklon karjessa LISakSI 5|saluumen on kyllasletty kéyttden

Ja dd katetrin

« nesteiden, laakkeiden tai kemoterapian infuusiot
« tihed verindytteiden otto tai verensiirtojen/verituotteiden saaminen

Katetria ei ole tarkoitettu kdytettdvaksi olemassa olevien infektioiden hoitona eikd
korvaamaan tunnelointikatetreja pitkdaikaista hoitoa vaativille potilaille.

Kohdepotilasryhma:

Tarkoitettu kéytettavaksi potilailla, joiden anatomia sopii laitteen kdyttdon.

Kontraindikaatiot:

Antimikrobisen Arrowg-+-ard Blue Plus -katetrin kéyttd on vasta-aiheista potilaille, joiden
tiedetaan olevan yliherkkid klooriheksidiinille, h Ifadi lle ja/tai sulfalakkeille.

Odotettavat kliiniset hyodyt:
Yhteyden luominen kesk kiertojarjestelméan  yhden

Kayttotarkoituksia voivat olla
keskuslaskimon tarkkailu ja varjoaineen ruiskuttaminen.

Ltiokahd

kautta.
laikk

otto,

Suojaksi katetriin liittyvia veri-infektioita vastaan.

&) s

Ruostumattomasta terdksestd valmistetut osat voivat sisaltaa
>0,1 % (paino/paino) kobolttia (CAS-numero 7440-48-4),
joka on luokiteltu luokkaan 1B kuuluvaksi CMR-aineeksi
(syopaa aiheuttavat, periméaa vaurioittavat tai lisaantymiselle
vaaralliset aineet). Ruostumattomasta terdksesta
valmistettujen osien sisdltaman koboltin maara on arvioitu,
ja kun otetaan huomioon laitteiden kayttotarkoitus ja
toksikologinen profiili, potilaisiin ei kohdistu biologista
turvallisuusriskid, kun laitteita kdytetaan taman kayttoohjeen

a vaarallisen aineen:

runkoon, liitoskeskidon, jatkoletkuun (-letkuihin) ja jatkoletkun kantaan
20 cm:n Katetrissa on kaytetty yhteensa keskimédarin 9,3 mg klooriheksidiinia, 0,63 mg
hopeaa ja 1,50 mg sulfadiatsiinia.

Antimikrobisen Arrowg+ard Blue Plus -katetrin on todettu olevan tehokas seuraavia
vastaan: (andida albicans, Enterococcus faecalis, Esclvemhm coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa,

us aureus ja Stap u:

Kayttotarkoitus / tarkoitettu kaytto:
Arrow-katetri on tarkoitettu Iyhytaikaiseksi (<30 péivad) keskuslaskimoyhteydeksi
sellaisten sairauksien tai tilojen hoidossa, joissa tarvitaan keskuslaskimoyhteyttd.

Arrowg-+ard-teknologia on tarkoitettu suojaksi katetriin liittyvia veri-infektioita (CRBSI)
vastaan. Arrowg+ard Blue Plus -katetrin Kliinista tehokkuutta katetriin liittyvien veri-
infektioiden estdmisessé alkuperdiseen Arrowg-+ard Blue -katetriin verrattuna ei ole
tutkittu.

Kayttoaiheet:

Antimikrobinen Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus -Katetri on tarkoitettu antamaan lyhytaikaisen
(<30 paivad) keskuslaskimoyhteyden sellaisten tai tilojen hoidossa, joissa
tarvitaan 4 kuten mm.

« perifeeristen suonten kéyttokelpoisten IV-kohtien puuttuminen
«  keskuslaskimopaineen seuranta
«  téydellinen parenteraalinen ravitsemus (TPN)

2

Mahdollinen yliherkkyys:

Yliherkkyysreaktiot ovat huoli antimikrobisten katetrien kanssa, koska ne voivat olla
erittdin vakavia ja jopa hengenvaarallisia. Siita ldhtien kun antimikrobiset katetrit tulivat
markkinoille, on esumynytyllherkkyyrla Tama voi vaikuttaa potilasryhmaén erityisesti jos
potilas on japanilaista syntypera

Katso lisdtietoja kohdasta Varoitukset.

Kliiniset arviot:

Kliininen tutkimus - Ranska

Prospektiivinen, i tu kliininen joka
toteutettiin 397 potilaalla 14 yliopistollisen sairaalan teho-osastolla Ranskassa kesakuusta
1998 tammikuuhun 2002 kdyttaen antimikrobisia Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus -katetreja, osoitti,
ettd ndiden katetrien kayttoon liittyi voimakas suuntaus keskuslaskimokatetri-infektioiden
maéran vhenemiseen (kolonisaatioméaré 3,7 % vs. 13,1 %; 3,6 tapausta vs. 11 tapausta
tuhatta katetnpalvaa kohden p=001)ja in liittyvien tulehd
(verenkiertoinfek 4 tapausta vs. 11 tapausta (2 tapausta vs. 5,2
tapausta tuhatta katetripaivad kohden, p =0,10).

Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a
randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.




KIiininentutkimus-Saksa

ktiivi i kaksoissokk tu K lloitu  Kliininen ~tutkimus
184 pmllaalle Heidelbergin yliopistolli iraal Saksassa
2000 syyskuuhun 2001 kayltaen antimikrobisia Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus -Katetreja
osoitti, ettd katetrit vahensivdt tehokkaasti merkittavan madraa joko
karjessa tai ihonalaisessa osassa (26 %) verrokkikatetreihin verrattuna (49 %). Katemn
kolonisaatio véheni myds merkittavasti (12 % pil ille, 33 % pi
Verenkiertoepisodien lukuméara klooriheksidiinilld ja hopeasulfadiatsiinill
katetria kayttavilld potilailla oli alhaisempi kuin verrokkikatetria kéyttavilld potilailla
(3 episodia 7 sijasta, p=0,21).
OstendorfT, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver

3. Katetria ei saa asettaa/tyontda tai antaa sen jaada
oik i tai oik 1 kammioon. Katetrin kérki on

tyonnettava ylaonttolaskimon alimpaan kolmannekseen.

Reisilaskimon kautta sisdan vietdessa katetri on vietava
verisuoneen siten, ettd katetrin karki on samansuuntaisesti
verisuonen seindman kanssa, eika se mene oikeaan eteiseen.

Katetrin karjen sijainti on varmistettava laitoksen kaytantoa
ja menettelytapaa noudattaen.

Laadkdrien on oltava tietoisia mahdollisuudesta, etta

coated central venous catheters in haematological patients — a double-blind, randomized,
prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.

Kliininen tutkimus - Yhdysvallat
Prospektiivinen, i tu Kliininen
momkeskustutklmus 780 potilaalle yhdeksassa yhdysvaltalai liopistolli
kesk heinak 1998 keskuuhun 2001 kayttéen antimikrobisia
Arrowg+ard Blue Plus kalelreja OSOIltI ettd nama katetrit kolonisoituivat poistohetkell
1 verrattuina (13,3 kolonisoitua katetria
vs. 24,1 kolonisoitua katetria tuhatta katetripaivéa kohden, p <0,01). Varmojen katetriin
liittyvien verenkiertoinfektioiden osuus oli verrokkiryhmélld 1,24 tapausta tuhatta
katetripdivdd kohden (luottamusvéli 0,26-3,26 tuhatta Katetripdivad kohden) vs.
Arrowg+ard Blue Plus -katetriryhmalld 0,42 tapausta tuhatta katetripaivad kohden
(Iluottamusvali 0,01-2,34 tuhatta katetripaivéa kohden) (p = 0,6).
Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter
d with ¢ and silver on central catheter-related
|nfett|ons Annals of Internal Medicine. October 18, 2005;143(8):570-581.
Arrowg+ard Blue Plus -Katetrien ei havaittu aiheuttavan haittavaikutuksia missaan
kliinisessa tutkimuksessa.

Ladkkeen vuorovaikutusta koskevat tutkimukset:
Antimikrobinen Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus -katetri ei ole osoittanut hukkaa ldakkeenannossa tai
yhteisvaikutusta sisisen luumenin klooriheksidiinikyllasteen kanssa, kun yhteensopivuutta
on testattu antamalla infuusiolla 82:aa erilaista parenteraalista ldakettd. (Xu, 2000)

Varoitus:

1. Poista katetri valittomasti, jos haittavaikutuksia esiintyy
katetrin sijoittamisen jdlkeen. Klooriheksidiinia sisaltavia
yhdisteitd on kaytetty pintadesinfiointiin  1970-luvun
puolivalista  alkaen.  Klooriheksidiini on  tehokas
antimikrobinen aine, jota kdytetaan monissa antiseptisissa
ihovoiteissa, suuvesissd, kosmetiikassa, ladkintavilineissa
ja  desinfiointiaineissa,  joilla  valmistellaan  ihoa
leikkaustoimenpiteita varten.

HUOMAUTUS: Tee yliherkkyystesti vahvistaaksesi allergia katetrin antimikrobisille
aineille, jos haittavaikutuksia esiintyy.

Varotoimi:

1. Tamén tuotteen kontrolloituja tutkimuksia ei ole tehty
raskaana oleville naisille, lapsille tai vastasyntyneille, ja
potilaille, joilla tiedetdan olevan sulfe diyliherkkyys,
monimuotoinen punavihoittuma, Stevens-Johnson-
syndrooma ja glukoosi-6-fosfaattidehydrogenaasin puute.
Taman katetrin kdyton etuja on verrattava mahdollisiin
riskeihin.

/\ Vleiset varoitukset ja varotoimet

Varoitukset:

1. Steriili, kertakdyttoinen: Ei saa kayttad, prosessoida tai
steriloida uudelleen. Laitteen uudelleenkdytté aiheuttaa
mahdollisen vakavan vamman vaaran tai infektion,
joka saattaa olla kuolemaanjohtava. Kertakayttdisten
hoitolaitteiden uudelleenkasittely voi heikentda niiden
toimivuutta tai estaa niiden toiminnan.

Lue kaikki tuoteselosteen varoitukset, varotoimet ja ohjeet
ennen kayttoa. Jos ndin ei tehdd, se saattaa johtaa potilaan
vakavaan vammaan tai kuolemaan.
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ohj ijeri voi juuttua mihin tahansa implantoituun
vilineeseen verenkierrossa. Suosittelemme, ettd jos
potilaalla on verenkiertojarjestelman implantti, katetrointi
on tehtdvd suorassa nékoyhteydessa ohjainvaijerin
kiinnijuuttumisriskin pienentamiseksi.

Ohjainvaijeria tai kudok laajenninta sisaan vi deisaa
kayttaa liiallista voimaa, silla tama voi aiheuttaa verisuonen
puhkeaman, verenvuodon tai osan rikkoutumisen.

Ohjainvaijerin kuljettaminen oikeaan sydanpuoliskoon voi
aiheuttaa rytmihairioita, oikean puolen haarakatkoksen
tai verisuonen, sydamen eteisen tai kammion seinimén
puhkeaman.

Katetria tai ohjainvaijeria sijoitettaessa tai poistettaessa ei
allista voimaa. Liiallinen voima voi aiheuttaa
osan vaurioitumisen tai rikkoutumisen. Jos vauriota
an tai poisvetaminen ei onnistu helposti, on otettava
rontgenkuva ja pyydettava lisdkonsultaatiota.

Jos paineinjektiokdytossa kaytetadn katetreja, joita ei ole
tarkoitettu paineinjektioon, seurauksena voi olla luumenien
vélinen vuoto tai repeama ja mahdollinen vamma.

©

Kiinnittimid, hakasia tai ompeleita ei saa asettaa suoraan
katetrin rungon ulkoreunaan tai jatkoletkuihin katetrin
leikkaamisen tai vahingoittamisen tai katetrin virtauksen
estamisen vaaran viahentamiseksi. Kiinnitd ainoastaan
merkittyja stabilointikohtia kayttden.

10.Jos ilman annetaan paastda keskuslaskimoyhteyden
vilineeseen tai laskimoon, seurauksena voi ollailmaembolia.
Avoimia neuloja tai sulkemattomia, puristimesta
avoimiksi jatettyja katetreja ei saa jattaa keskuslaskimon
punktiokohtaan. Kayta ainoastaan tiukasti kiristettyja
luer-liitantoja kaikkien keskuslaskimoyhteyden vélineiden
kanssa, jotta valtettdisiin niiden irtoaminen vahingossa.

11.Laédkdreiden on oltava tietoisia siitd, etta liukupuristimet

saattavat irrota vahingossa.

12.Ladkéreiden on oltava tietoisia keskuslaskimokatetreihin
liittyvista komplikaatioista / ei-toivotuista sivuvaikutuksista,
joita ovat mm. seuraavat:

¢ sydamen tamponaatio ¢ hermovaurio
verisuonen, eteisen tai ¢ hematooma
kammion puhkeaman

* verenvuoto
fibriiniholkin
muodostuminen
poistokohdan infektio
verisuonen eroosio

takia
e keuhkopussin
(ts. ilmarinta) ja
valikarsinan vauriot
¢ ilmaembolia .
katetriembolia
katetrin tukkeutuminen
rintatiehyen laseraatio
¢ bakteremia
¢ septikemia
e tromboosi
¢ tahaton verisuonen
punktio .

katetrin kérjen
virheellinen asento

* rytmihairiot

e extravasaatio

¢ anafylaksi

¢ laskimotulehdus
keskusverisuonen trauma



Varotoimet:

1. Katetria, ohjainvaijeria tai muita pakk V/setin osia ei saa
muuntaa sisdanviennin, kdyton tai poistamisen aikana.
Toimenpiteen saa tehdd vain péateva henkilokunta,
joka tuntee hyvin anatomiset kiintopisteet, turvallisen
menetelman ja mahdolliset komplikaatiot.

Kadyta tavanomaisia varotoimia ja noudata
kdytantoja kaikkiin  toimenpiteisiin, myos
turvallisessa havittamisessa.

laitoksen
laitteiden

Laitetta ei saa kayttdd, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut tai

auennut vahingossa ennen kayttoa. Havita laite.

Nama laitteet on sdilytettdva olosuhteissa, joissa ne pysyvat

kuivina ja suoralta auringonvalolta suojattuina.

. Jotkin katetrin sisaanvientikohdassa kaytetyt

desinfiointiaineet  sisaltavat liuottimia, jotka voivat

heikentdd katetrimateriaalia.  Alkoholi, asetoni ja

polyeteeniglykoli voivat heikentaa polyuretaanimateriaalien

rakennetta. Nama aineet voivat myos heikentda katetrin

stabilointilaitteen ja ihon vélista kiinnitysta.

¢ Asetonia ei saa kdyttaa katetrin pintaan.

¢ Katetrin pintaa ei saa liottaa alkoholissa, eika alkoholin
saa antaa jaada katetrin luumeniin katetrin avoimuuden
sailyttamiseksi tai tartunnan torjuntamenetelméana.

¢ Polyeteeniglykolia sisdltdvia voiteita ei saa kayttaa
sisaanvientikohdassa.

¢ Ole varovainen suuren alkoholipitoisuuden siséltavia
laakkeitd infusoitaessa.

¢ Anna sisaanvientikohdan kuivua kokonaan ennen ihon
puhkaisua ja ennen siteen asettamista.

¢ Setin osat eivat saa paasta kosketuksiin alkoholin kanssa.

Varmista katetrin avoimuus ennen kayttoa. Ala kayta alle

10 mkn ruiskuja, jotta luumeninsisdisen vuodon tai katetrin

repeamisen riski pienenee.

Minimoi katetrin manipulointia toimenpiteen aikana, jotta

katetrin karki pysyy oikeassa asennossa.

Toimenpide-ehdotus: Kéyté steriilia tekniikkaa.

Punktiokohdan valmistelu:
1. Aseta potilas sopivaan asentoon sisaanvientikohtaan nahden.
 Menetelmd solis- tai kaulalaskimon kautta: Aseta potilas sietokykynsd mukaan
lievdan Trendelenburgin asentoon, jotta il bolian vaara vahenee ja laskimon
tayttyminen tehostuu.
« Menetelmé reisilaskimon kautta: Aseta potilas selinmakuulle.
Valmistele puhdas iho sopivalla antiseptisella aineella ja anna ihon kuivua.

Peitd punktiokohta leikkausliinalla.

Katetrin valmistelu:

6. Huuhtele jokainen luumen steriililld tavallisella
Leittosuolalivoksell P P

esitdyttamiseksi.

7. Purista tai kiinnita luer-litinta (-liitanndt) jatkoletkuun (tai
keit laliuok itamiseksi | (tai

8. Jitd distaalinen jatkoletku avoimeksi ohjainvaijerin kuljetusta varten.
AVamitus: Katetria ei saa leikata sen lyhentamiseksi.

injektioon tarkoitetulla
i ja luumenin (tai luumenien)

-letkuihin)

Ensimméisen laskimoon péésyn tekeminen:

Kaikuinen neula (jos toimitettu):

Kaikuista neulaa kaytetéan verisuonistoon padsya varten, jotta ohjainvaijeri voidaan vieda
sisdan katetrin asettamisen avuksi. Neulan karki on tehostettu noin 1 cm:n matkalta, jotta
laakari voi tunnistaa neulan kérjen tarkan sijainnin, kun tehddén suonipunktio ultradanté
kayttden.

Suolaneula/turvaneula (j jOS toimitettu):

turvaneulaa on | antamien ka

Arrow Raulerson -ruisku (jos toimitettu):

Arrow  Rauler: uiskua kaytetaan yhdessd Arrow Advancer -laitteen kanssa

ohjainvaijerin nvientiin.

9. Tyonna sisaanvientineula tai ruiskuun kiinnitetty katetri/neula tai Arrow Raulerson
-ruisku (jos toimitettu) verisuoneen ja asplrm

AVavoltus Avoimia neuloja tai sulk
katetreja ei saa ]anaa kuslaski

tettyjd
Jos ilman

vélineeseen tai lask voi olla

ilmaembolia.
A PRSI . PRRTINESS
sisddnvientikatetriin (jos toimitettu).
Laskimoyhteyden tarkistaminen:
Varmista laskimoyt jollakin
sijoiteta valtimoon:

vilt

ksi neulaa ei saa vieda uudelleen

jottei katetria vahingossa

o Keskuslaskimoaaltomuoto:

« Tyonnd nesteelld esitéytetty i mannan
takaosaan ja Arrow Raulerson -ruiskun venttiilien Iapi. Tarkkaile keskuslaskimon
paineaaltomuotoa.

9 Poista transduktioanturi, jos kytdssa on Arrow Raulerson -ruisku.
o Sykkivd virtaus (jos hemodynaaminen tarkkailulaite ei ole kéytettavissa):

« Avaa Arrow Raulerson -ruiskun venttiilijarjestelma transduktioanturilla ja tarkkaile
sykkivad virtausta.

« Irrota ruisku neulasta ja tarkkaile sykkivaa virtausta.

AVaroitus: Sykkiva virtaus on tavallisesti merkki tahattomasta valtimon
perforaatiosta.

/A\ Varotoimi: Al luota pelkistaan aspiroid;

Ohjainvaijerin asettaminen:

veren variin

2
3
4. Anna paikallispuudutetta sairaalan kdytantdjen ja
5. Havitd neula.

Lukittava SharpsAway Il -poistokuppi (jos toimitettu):

Lukittavaa SharpsAway Il -poistokuppia kdytetéan neulojen (15-30 Ga.) havittamiseen.
«  Tyonnd yhden kéden tekniikalla neulat lujasti poistokupin aukkoihin (katso kuva 1).

+  Kun neulat on asetettu poistokuppiin, ne kiinnittyvét automaattisesti paikalleen,
joten niitd ei voida kéyttdd uudelleen.

l
; ksia/settejd on erilaisten jerien kanssa. Ohjai

on saatavana eri Iaplmmalsma eri pituisina ja erlla la karkirakenteilla em isid
isddl Imid varten. Tutustu erityi kéytetta
in ennen itse sisaal alkamista.

Arrow GlideWheel Wire Advancer- tai Arrow Advancer -véline (jos
toimitettu):
Arrow  Advancer -valinettd kéytetddn jerin J-karjen

jotta

AVarotoimi Rld yrita poistaa neuloja, jotka on

hjai ivoidaan vieda Arrow Raulerson -ruiskuun tai neulaan.

SharpsAway Il -poistokuppiin. Nama neulat on kunnltetty paikalleen. Neulat
voivat jos ne pak ulos p

e Jos SharpsAway-vaahtomuovijérjestelmd on toimitettu, sitd voidaan kayttdd
tyontamalla neuloja vaahtomuoviin kdyton jélkeen.

AVarotoimi: Neuloja ei saa kéyttaa uudelleen sen jalkeen, kun ne on tyonnetty
SharpsAway-vaahtomuovijarjestelmaan. Neulan kérkeen voi tarttua hiukkasia.
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o Vedd peukalon avulla J-kérki sisaén (katso kuva 2 (GlideWheel) tai 2A (Standard
Advancer) sen mukaan, kumpi Arrow Advancer on toimitettu).

o Aseta Arrow Advancer -vélineen karki (J:n ollessa siséan vedettynd) Arrow Raulerson
-ruiskun mannn tai sisaanvientineulan takaosassa olevaan reikéan.

5

. Tyonné ohjainvaijeria Arrow Raulerson -ruiskuun noin 10 cm, kunnes ohjainvaijeri
menee ruiskun venttiilien |api tai sisdanvientineulan siséan.



« Ohjainvaijerin tyontaminen Arrow Raulerson -ruiskun I&pi voi edellyttad varovaista
kiertavaa liikettd.

« Jos kdytetdan Arrow GlideWheel Advancer -vlinettd, tyonnd ohjainvaijeri Arrow
Raulerson -ruiskun tai sisdanvientineulan lapi tyontamalld tyontovélineen pyorad
ja ohjainvaijeria eteenpdin (katso kuva 3). Jatka, kunnes ohjainvaijeri saavuttaa
halutun syvyyden.

« Jos kdytetddn tavanomaista Arrow Advancer -valinettd, nosta peukalo ja veda
Arrow Advancer -laitetta noin 4-8 cm poispéin Arrow Raulerson -ruiskusta tai
sisaanvientineulasta. Laske peukalo Arrow Advancer -vélineen padlle. Samalla
kun pidét tiukasti kiinni ohjainvaijerista, tyonna kokoonpano ruiskun runkoon,
jotta ohjainvaijeria voidaan tyontda eteenpdin (katso kuva 3A). Jatka, kunnes
ohjainvaijeri saavuttaa halutun syvyyden.

11. Kéytd ohjainvaijerin senttimetrimerkkejd (jos sellaisia on) apuna méaritettdessd,
miten kauas ohjainvaijeri on tyonnetty.

HUOMAUTUS: Kun ohjainvaijeria kdytetddn yhdessd Arrow Raulerson -ruiskun (tdysin

aspiroituna) ja 6,35 cm:n (2-1/2 tuuman) sisddnvientineulan kanssa, apuna voidaan

kdyttdd seuraavia sijoitusmerkkeja:

20 cm:n merkki (kaksi juovaa) mdnndn
kdirki on neulan pédn kohdalla

32 cm:n merkki (kolme juovaa) mdnndin
kdirki on noin 10 cm neulan pddn ohi.

AVarotmml Plda koko ajan tlukasn kiinni ohjalnvauerlsta Pidd nmavan pltka
0sa d varten. ivoi
johtaa vaijeriemboliaan.

AVaroitus: Arrow Raulerson -ruiskua ei saa aspiroida, kun ohjainvaijeri on
paikallaan, silld ilmaa voi paasté ruiskuun takaventtiiliin kautta.

AVarotoimi: Hila ruiskuta verta uudell

riskin

« Tassd tilanteessa ohjainvaijerin taaksepdin vetamlnen saanaa aiheuttaa liiallisen
voiman ka 3, josta seuraa ohjai

 Jos vastusta tuntuu, ved katetria ohjainvaijeriin nahden noin 2-3 cm ja yritd
poistaa ohjainvaijeri.
« Jos vastusta tuntuu edelleen, poista ohjainvaijeri ja katetri samanaikaisesti.
AVaroitus: Ohjainvaijeriin ei saa kohdistaa liikaa voimaa mahdollisen
rikkoutumisriskin pienentamiseksi.

20. Tarkista aina, ettd koko ohjainvaijeri on ehj poistamisen jalkeen.
Katetrin sisaanviennin loppuun suorittaminen:

21. Tarkasta luumenin avoimuus liittamalld ruisku jokaiseen jatkoletkuun ja aspiroimalla,
kunnes havaitaan laskimoveren esteetdn virtaus.

22. Huuhtele luumen(it) kaiken veren poistamiseksi katetrista.

23. Liitd kaikki jatkoletkut tarvittaessa luer-liitantdihin. Kayttaméton
portti tai portit voidaan “lukita” luer-liitanngilla sairaalan tavallisten kaytantdjen ja
menetelmien mukaisesti.

« Jatkoletkuissa on liuk tai - virtauksen sulk ksi kunkin
luumenin lépi letkun ja Iuer liiténnan vaihtamisen aikana.

AVaroltus‘Avaa in ennen || in lapi tehtévaa inf liiallisen

Llath PR Sl

paineen aiheuttaman j

Katetrin kiinnittaminen:
24. Kdytd katetrin stabilointilaitetta, katetrin puristinta ja kiinnitystd, hakasia tai
ompeleita (jos toimitettu).
« Kaytd katetrin liitintd ensisijaisena kiinnityskohtana.
« Kdytd katetrin puristinta ja kii 3 tarvittaessa

ruiskun takaosasta (tulpasta).
AVaroitus: Ohjainvaijeria ei saa vetdd pois neulan viistoa osaa vasten
hiainvaiierin katkeamis- tai vaurioittamisiskin pi

. Poista sisdnvientineula ja Arrow Raulerson -ruisku (tai katetri) pitimélla samalla
ohjainvaijeria paikallaan.

. Kéyta ohjainvaijeri imetrimerkkeja potil olevan pituuden saatamiseen
paikalleen jadvan katetrin halutun sijoitussyvyyden mukaan.

. Suurenna ihon punktiokohtaa tarvittaessa suuntaamalla skalpellin terdva reuna
poispéin ohjainvaijerista.

AVaroitus: Ohjainvaijeria ei saa leikata sen lyhentamiseksi.

AVamitus: Ohjainvaijeria ei saa leikata skalpellilla.

« Aseta skalpellin terdva reuna poispdin ohjainvaijerista.

« Kun skalpelli ei ole kéytossa, kiinnita sen turvatoiminto tal Iukltus (jos

~

=

teravien vaaran pi
15. Kaytd kudoksenlaaj laski vievan kud tarpeen
mukaan. Seuraa ohjainvaijerin kulmaa hitaasti ihon lapi.
AVaroltus Ala jitd kudoksenlaaj ik jaavaksi i. Jos
k I jatetddn paikall potilaalla voi esiintyd verisuonen

seinaman perforaatioriski.

Katetrin sisadnvienti:

16. Pujota katetrin karki ohjainvaijerin p&lle. Ohjainvaijerista on ja yviin
pituus katetrin kannan paést, jotta voidaan silytté tukeva ote ohjainvaijerista.

17. Tartukatetrista kiinni lahelta ihoaja siirré katetri verisuoneen kiertamalla sité hieman.

AVaroitus: Katetrin jakii a (kun
kuin ohjainvaijeri on poistettu.

eisaalliittdd, ennen

18. Siind katetri
senttimetrimittojen avulla.

HUOMAUTUS: Senttimetrimerkkien viittaukset alkavat katetrin kérjestd alkaen.
« numero: 5, 15, 25 jne.
« juovat: kukin juova on merkitty 10 cm:n vdlein: yksi juova tarkoittaa 10 cm:id,

kaksi juovaa tarkoittaa 20 cm:id jne.

« pisteet: kukin piste tarkoittaa 1 cm:n vélimatkaa

19. Pidé katetria halutussa syvyydessa ja poista ohjainvaijeri.
Varotoimi: Jos vastusta tuntuu, kun ohjainvaijeria yritetddn poistaa katetrin
asettamisen jalkeen, ohjainvaijeri voi olla taipunut mutkalle katetrin karjen
ympérille verisuonen sisalla (katso kuva 4).

se katetriin merkittyjen
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A

i: Minimoi katetrin manipulointia toimenpiteen aikana, jotta katetrin
karki pysyy oikeassa asennossa.

Katetrin stabilointilaite (jos toimitettu):
Katetrin stabilointilaitetta on kéytettava

antamia ka

y jeita

Katetrin puristin ja kiinnitys (jos toimitettu):

Katetrin kiinnittdmiseen kaytetddn Katetrin puristinta ja kiinnitysta, kun katetrin

stabilointiin tarvitaan muuta kiinnityspaikkaa kuin katetrin liitin.

o Kun ohjainvaijeri on poistettu ja tarvittavat letkut on kiinnitetty tai lukittu, levitd
kumipuristimen siivet ja aseta katetriin. Varmista tarvittaessa, ettei katetri ole kostea,
jotta kérjen oikea sijainti sailytetdan.

«  Napsauta jaykka kiinnitys katetrin puristimeen.

o Kiinnita katetrin puristin ja kiinnitys yhtena yksikkona potilaaseen joko katetrin

stabllomtllanetta hakasia tai ompelua kaynaen Seka katetrin puristin ettd kiinnitys

on ki d katetrin siir i (katso kuva 5).

Varmista, ettd sisddnvientikohta on kuiva, ennen kuin asetat siteen valmistajan

ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Arvioi katetrin kérjen sijainti sairaalan kdytantdjen ja menetelmien mukaisesti.

Jos katetrin karki on vaarassa paikassa, arvioi tilannetta ja vaihda katetri uuteen tai

sijoita uudelleen sairaalan kéytantdjen ja menetelmien mukaisesti.

Hoito ja kunnossapito:

Side:

Sido sairaalan kayténtoj ja hoito-ohjeid i. Vaihda side heti,

jos sen eheys vaarantuu (esim. side kostuu, likaantuu, Iystyy tai ei enad suojaa).

Katetrin avoimuus:

Séilytd katetrin avoimuus sairaalan kdytantojen, menetelmien ja hoito-ohjeiden

kaisesti. Koko keskuslaskimokatetripotilaita hoitavan henkilokunnan téytyy tuntea
tehokkaat hoitotavat katetrin kehossa pitamisen keston pidentamiseksi ja vammojen
estamiseksi.

25.
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Katetrin poisto-ohjeet:
1. Aseta potilas Kliinisesti tarkoituksenmukaisesti mahdollisen ilmaembolian vaaran
vahentamiseksi.

2. Irrotaside.
3. Vapauta katetri ja irrota se katetrin kiinnitysvalineestd (tai -vélineistd).

4. Pyydd potilasta pidattimaan hengitystdan, jos poistetaan solislaskimo- tai
kaulalaskimokatetri.



5. Poista katetri vetamalld hitaasti ihon isesti. Jos katetria poi tuntuu iitekirjallisuutta on i Mlisit ppikirjoi ladketieteelli
vastusta, [NTZATY. kirjallisuudesta ja  Arrow International LLC -yhtion  verkkosivustolta:
/A\ Varotoimi: Katetria ei saa poistaa vakisin, silld tima saattaa johtaa katetrin ~ WWW-teleflex.com
i i ja | iemboli Noudata sairaalan kaytantdja ja Néiden kayttoohjeiden pdf-kopio on verkkosivustolla www.teleflex.com/IFU
menetelmid, jos katetrin poistossa esiintyy hankaluuksia. "Arrow AGB CVC” -latetta (yksilllinen lai iste: 080190 33€7)
6. Paina suoraan kohdasta, kunnes saavutetaan hemostaasi, ja aseta voidepohjainen koskeva Tiivistelmd turvalli ja Kliinisesta suorituskyvystd (SSCP) -asiakirja on
okkluusioside. eurooppalaisen laakinndllisten laitteiden Eudamed-tietokannan julkaisemisen jélkeen
/\ Varoitus: Katetrista jaanyt reitti pysyy ilman sisé koh kunnes verkkosivustolla: https:/ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

kohtaan muodostuu uusi epiteeli. Okkluusiosidettd on pidettavéa paikallaan Potilaalle / kiyttajalle / kolmannelle

osapuolelle  Euroopan unionissa  ja
vahintddn 24 tunnin ajan tai kunnes kohtaan ndyttdéd muodostuneen uusi

vastaavan  saantelyjérjestelmdn  maissa  (laakinnallisistd  laitteista  annettu

epiteeli. asetus 2017/745/EU); jos téman laitteen kayton aikana tai sen seurauksena
7. Dok i katetrin poi Imd sairaalan kaytantdjen ja Imi on vakava ilanne,  ilmoittak siita ~ valmistajalle ja/tai

mukaisesti (myds varmistus siitd, ettd koko katetrin pituus ja katetrin karki on sen valtuutetulle edustajalle sekd  kansalliselle v iselle. K i

poistettu). R X ) R ( PN
Potilaan  arviointiin, | koul sisaanvienti Imdan  ja pisteet) ja muuta tietoa on seuraavalla Euroopan komission verkkosivustolla:
tahdn  toil i liittyviin hdollisii i liittyvaa https://ec.europa.eu/g / /medical-devi ts_en

Symboleja koskeva sanasto: Symbolit noudattavat standardia IS0 15223-1.
Jotkin symboleista eivét ehké koske taté tuotetta. Katso tuotemerkinndista symbolit, jotka koskevat nimenomaisesti taté tuotetta.

A 13| ® | ¥ @ | &

Huomio Laakinnallinen Katso Siséltad Sisaltda Fisaa kéyttaa Eisaa steriloida Steriloitu
laite kayttoohjeita vaarallisia aineita laakeainetta uudelleen uudelleen eteenioksidilla
O X =~
=
K| - P REF
—
[] \
. Sailytettava all
Yksinkertainen Valmistuksessa ZSa I"?sexaa(‘;iﬂe
Yksinkertainen steriili estojarjestelmd R Suojattava S Eisaa kayttdd, jos ei ole kéytetty e ot
o s steriiliestojarjes- R Sailytettava kuivana N Valta liiallistayli | Luettelonumero
jasuojaava sisapakkaus auringonvalolta pakkaus on vaurioitunut luonnon- o o
telma . 40°Cn (104 °Fn)
kumilateksia
kuumuutta
. dytettavd . Valmistus- .
Erdnumero K"ayte.tttﬁy‘a Valmistaja I, Maahantuoja
viimeistéan paivimadra

Teleflex, Teleflex-logo, Arrow, Arrow-logo, Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus ja SharpsAway ovat Teleflex Incorporated -yhtion tai sen tytdryhtididen

tavaramerkkejd tai rekisterdityjd kkejd Yhdysvalloissaja/tai muissa maissa. © 2023 Teleflex Incorporated. Kaikki oikeudet piditetddn.
Ndissd merkinnoissd esiintyvd “Rx only” on ilmaistu Yhdysvaltain lidke- ja elintarvikevi CFR-sddnndstdssd seuraavasti: Huomio:

Liittovaltion lain mukaan tdmdn laitteen saa myyda vain laillistettu terveydenhuollon lddkdri tai tdmdn mddrdyksestd.
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Cathéter veineux central (CVQC)
Arrowg+ard Blue Plus

Informations techniques sur le cathéter

antimicrobien Arrowg+ard Blue Plus
Introduction

Les infections sont la principale cause de complications associées aux dispositifs
intravasculaires. Le National Nosocomial Infection Surveillance System (NNIS) effectue un suivi
des infections liées aux cathéters associés au cathétérisme central dans les services de soins
intensifs adultes et pédiatriques de 300 hdpitaux participants. Ce rapport sert de référence
aux autres hopitaux. Environ 90 % des infections liées aux cathéters se produisent avec les
cathéters centraux. (Maki, 1997) La mortalité attribuable aux infections liées aux cathéters
rapportée se situe entre 4 et 20 %, conduisant a une hospitalisation prolongée (7 jours en
moyenne) et des colits hospitaliers accrus. (Pittet, 1994)

Justification pour les cathéters antimicrobiens
Pathogenése des infections liées aux cathéters :

Une infection de cathéter vasculaire peut survenir pour de nombreuses raisons, mais
commence quand le cathéter est colonisé par des microorganismes qui pénétrent par
une ou les deux voies d'abord suivantes : 1) colonisation de I'extérieur du cathéter ou
2) colonisation de l'intérieur du cathéter. Une colonisation de I'extérieur du cathéter peut
provenir des microorganismes de la peau, d'infections contigués ou d'un ensemencement
hématogene du cathéter a partir d'un site éloigné. Une colonisation de I'intérieur du
cathéter peut résulter de l'introduction de microorganismes par 'embase du cathéter ou
d'une contamination du liquide perfusé. (Sherertz, 1997)

Description du produit :

Le cathéter antimicrobien Arrowg-+-ard Blue Plus est un cathéter veineux central (CVC) doté
d'un traitement de surface externe a I'acétate de chlorhexidine et a la sulfadiazine d'argent
(antimicrobiens) au niveau du corps du cathéter et du bec de I'embase de jonction, et doté
d'une imprégnation de lumiére interne utilisant un mélange d'acétate de chlorhexidine et
debase de chlorhexidine au niveau du corps du cathéter, de l'embase de jonction, des lignes
d'extension et des embases de ligne d'extension. Pour un cathéter de 20 cm, les quantités
moyennes totales de chlorhexidine, d'argent et de sulfadiazine appliquées sur l'intégralité
du cathéter sont respectivement de 9,3 mg, 0,63 mg et 1,50 mg.

Lefficacité du cathéter antimicrobien Arrowg-+ard Blue Plusestdemontree contre : Candida
albicans, Enterococcus faecalis, Escherichia coli, Pseudt phyl

aureus et Staphylococcus epidermidis.

Utilisation prévue/Objectif :

Le cathéter Arrow est indiqué pour permettre un accés veineux central a court terme (moins
de 30 jours) dans le traitement des maladies ou affections nécessitant un accés veineux
central.

s

La technologie Arrowg-+ard est prévue pour protéger contre les infections liées aux
cathéters (ILC). Lefficacité clinique du cathéter Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus dans la prévention
des infections liées aux cathéters, comparativement au cathéter Arrowg-+ard Blue original,
n'a pas été étudiée.
Indications :
Le cathéter antimicrobien Arrowg-+-ard Blue Plus est indiqué pour assurer un acces veineux

central a court terme (moins de 30 jours) dans le traitement des maladies ou affections
nécessitant un accés veineux central dont, entre autres :

« manque de disponibilité de sites périphériques pour perfusion
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« surveillance de la pression veineuse centrale
« alimentation par voie parentérale totale
«  perfusions de solutés, médicaments ou chimiothérapie
«  prélevements sanguins fréquents ou

produits sanguins

fréquente de

Le cathéter n'est pas prévu pour le traitement d'infections existantes ni comme substitut @
un cathéter tunnelisé chez les patients exigeant un traitement a long terme.

Groupe de patients cible :
Destiné a étre utilisé chez des patients dont I'anatomie est compatible avec I'utilisation
de ce dispositif.

Contre-indications :

Le cathéter antimicrobien Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus est contre-indiqué pour les patients qui
présentent une hypersensibilité connue a la chlorhexidine, a la sulfadiazine d‘argent et/
ou aux sulfamides.

Bénéfices cliniques attendus :

Possibilité d'accéder a I'appareil circulatoire central via un seul site de ponction pour
les applications qui incluent une perfusion de liquide, un prélévement sanguin, une
administration de médicament, une surveillance de la pression veineuse centrale, et
possibilité d'injecter un produit de contraste.

Offre une protection contre les infections liées aux cathéters.

@ Contient des substances dangereuses :

Des composants fabriqués a partir d’acier inoxydable peuvent
contenir >0,1 % en poids de cobalt (n° CAS 7440-48-4) qui
est considéré comme une sub e CMR de ¢ ie 1B
(cancérogéne, mutagéne ou toxique pour la reproduction). La
quantité de cobalt dans les composants en acier inoxydable
a été evaluee et, compte tenu de l'utilisation prévue et du
des di itifs, il n’y a aucun risque de

sécurité blologlque pour les patients lors de I'utilisation de ces
dispositifs conformément aux instructions contenues dans ce
mode d’emploi.

Potentiel d’hypersensibilité :

Les réactions d’hypersensibilité sont préoccupantes avec les cathéters antimicrobiens
car elles peuvent étre trés graves, voire susceptibles d'engager le pronostic vital. Depuis
lintroduction des cathéters antimicrobiens sur le marché, des rapports d’hypersensibilité
ont été signalés. Cela peut affecter votre population de patients, surtout si le patient est
originaire du Japon.

Consulter la section Avertissement pour plus d'informations.

Evaluations cliniques :

Etude dinique - France

Une étude clinique prospective, multicentrique, randomisée et en double aveugle
menée avec 397 patients dans 14 USIC de centres universitaires hospitaliers en France,
de juin 1998 & janvier 2002, portant sur les cathéters antimicrobiens Arrowg-+ard Blue
Plus, a montré que I'utilisation de ces cathéters était associée a une forte tendance de
réduction des taux d'infection pour les cathéters veineux centraux (taux de colonisation
de3,7 % contre 13,1 %, 3,6 contre 11 pour 1000 jours-cathéter, p=0,01) et d'infection liée



au CVC (infection de la circulation sanguine) chez 4 patients contre 11 (2 contre 5,2 pour
1000 jours-cathéter, p=0,10).

Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a
randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.

Etude dinique — Allemagne

Une étude clinique contrdlée prospective, randomisée et en double aveugle menée
avec 184 patients a I'hopital universitaire de Heidelberg (Heidelberg, Allemagne), de
janvier 2000 a septembre 2001, portant sur les cathéters antimicrobiens Arrowg+-ard
Blue Plus, a montré que ces cathéters étaient efficaces dans la réduction du taux de
croissance bactérienne significative au niveau de I'extrémité ou du segment sous-cutané
(26 %) par rapport aux cathéters de controle (49 %). Lincidence de colonisation du
cathéter était aussi significativement réduite (12 % pour les cathéters imprégnés contre
33 % pour les cathéters non imprégnés). Le nombre d'incidents de la circulation sanguine
chez les patients avec un cathéter imprégné de chlorhexidine et de sulfadiazine d‘argent
(CHSS) était inférieur a celui des patients ayant requ le cathéter de contrdle (3 contre
7 événements, p=0,21).

OstendorfT, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine
coated central venous catheters in haematological patients — a double-blind, randomized,
prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.

Etude dinique - Etats-Unis

Une étude clinique contrélée prospective, multicentrique, randomisée et en double
aveugle menée avec 780 patients dans 9 centres universitaires hospitaliers aux Ftats-Unis,
dejuillet 1998 a juin 2001, portant sur les cathéters antimicrobiens Arrowg-+-ard Blue Plus,
a montré que ces cathéters étaient moins susceptibles détre colonisés au moment du
retrait que les cathéters de controle (13,3 contre 24,1 cathéters colonisés pour 1000 jours-
cathéter, p<0,01). Le taux définitif d'infections liées aux cathéters était de 1,24 pour
1000 jours-cathéter (IC, 0,26 a 3,26 pour 1000 jours-cathéter) dans le groupe de controle,
contre 0,42 pour 1000 jours-cathéter (IC, 0,01 a 2,34 pour 1000 jours-cathéter) dans le
groupe des cathéters Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus (p=0,6).

Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter
impregnated with ¢ and silver on central catheter-related
infections. Annals of Internal Medicine. October 18, 2005;143(8):570-581.

Aucun événement indésirable n'a été constaté en relation avec les cathéters Arrowg-+ard
Blue Plus lors de ces études cliniques.

Etudes sur les interactions médicamenteuses :

Lors de la perfusion de 82médicaments parentéraux différents, testés pour leur
compatibilité, le cathéter antimicrobien Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus na démontré aucune
diminution du flux ni aucune interaction avec I'imprégnation a base de chlorhexidine dans
la lumiére interne. (Xu, 2000)

Avertissement :

1. Retirer immédiatement le cathéter si des réactions
indésirables se produisent aprés sa mise en place. Les
composés a base de chlorhexidine sont utilisés comme
désinfectants topiques depuis le milieu des années 1970.
La chlorhexidine est un agent antimicrobien efficace utilisé
dans de nombreux produits comme les crémes antiseptiques
pour la peau, les bains de bouche, les produits cosmétiques,
les dispositifs médicaux et les désinfectants utilisés pour
préparer la peau avant une intervention chirurgicale.

REMARQUE : En présence d'un effet indésirable, effectuer des tests de sensibilité pour
confirmer une allergie aux agents antimicrobiens du cathéter.

Précaution:

1. Des études controlées portant sur ce produit n‘ont pas été
menées chez les femmes enceintes, les patients pédiatriques
ou nouveau-nés, et les patients qui présentent une
hypersensibilité documentée aux sulfamides, un érythéme
polymorphe, un syndrome de Stevens-Johnson et un déficit
en glucose-6-phosphate déshydrogénase. Les avantages de
I'utilisation de ce cathéter doivent étre analysés en fonction
des risques possibles.
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/\ Avertissements et précautions généraux

Avertissements :

1. Stérile et a usage unique: ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou
restériliser. Une réutilisation du dispositif crée un risque
potentiel de Iésion et/ou d'infection graves pouvant conduire
au déces. Le retraitement des dispositifs médicaux prévus
exclusivement pour un usage unique peut conduire a une
réduction des performances ou a une perte de fonctionnalité.

2. Lirel'ensemble des avertissements, précautions et instructions

de la notice avant utilisation. Le non-respect de cette consigne

peut provoquer des Iésions graves ou le décés du patient.

Ne pas placer/avancer ou laisser le cathéter dans l'oreillette

ou le ventricule droits. Lextrémité du cathéter doit étre

avancée dans le tiers inférieur de la veine cave supérieure.

Pour une voie d’abord fémorale, le cathéter doit étre avancé
dans le vaisseau de sorte que son extrémité soit paralléle a la
paroi du vaisseau sans pénétrer dans l'oreillette droite.

La position de I'extrémité du cathéter doit étre confirmée
conformément au protocole et a la procédure de
I'établissement.

»

Les cliniciens doivent tenir compte du risque de piégeage
du guide dans les dispositifs implantés dans l'appareil
circulatoire. Si l'appareil circulatoire du patient comporte
un implant, il est recommandé de réaliser l'intervention de
cathétérisme sous visualisation directe afin de réduire le
risque de piégeage du guide.

Ne pas utiliser une force excessive lors de l'introduction
du guide ou du dilatateur de tissus car cela peut
entrainer une perforation du vaisseau, un saignement ou
I'endommagement d’un composant.

Le passage du guide dans le cceur droit peut provoquer des
dysrythmies, un bloc de branche droit et une perforation de
la paroi vasculaire, auriculaire ou ventriculaire.

N

Ne pas appliquer une force excessive pendant la pose ou le
retrait du cathéter ou du guide. Une force excessive risque de
produire 'endommagement ou la rupture d'un composant.
Si un endommagement est suspecté ou en cas de difficultés
pendant le retrait, réaliser un examen radiographique et
demander des consultations supplémentaires.

®

L'utilisation de cathéters qui ne sont pas prévus pour des

injections sous pression dans ce type d’application risque de

produire une fuite ou une rupture entre les lumiéres avec un

potentiel de lésion.

Pour réduire le risque d’une coupure, d'un endommagement

ou d’une restriction du débit du cathéter, ne pas fixer, agrafer

et/ou suturer directement au diamétre externe du corps du

cathéter ou des lignes d'extension. Fixer uniquement au

niveau des emplacements de stabilisation indiqués.

10.Une embolie gazeuse peut se produire si de l'air pénéetre
dans un dispositif d’accés veineux central ou une veine.
Ne pas laisser des aiguilles ouvertes ou des cathéters sans
capuchons et sans clamps dans le site de ponction veineuse
centrale. Utiliser uniquement des raccords Luer lock bien
serrés avec les dispositifs d’accés veineux centraux pour
éviter une déconnexion accidentelle.

11.Les cliniciens doivent tenir compte du fait que les clamps
coulissants peuvent étre retirés par inadvertance.

12.Les cliniciens doivent tenir compte des complications/effets

indésirables associés aux cathéters veineux centraux dont,

entre autres :



lésion nerveuse
hématome
hémorragie
formation de gaine de

* tamponnade cardiaque .
secondaire a une .
perforation vasculaire, .
auriculaire ou ventriculaire

e lésions pleurales

s fibri
(c.-a-d., pneumothorax) . "n(_e )
et médiastinales * infection du site de
sortie

¢ embolie gazeuse

¢ embolie de cathéter
* occlusion de cathéter
¢ lacération du canal

* érosion du vaisseau

* mauvaise position de
I'extrémité du cathéter

thoracique o dysrythmies
* bactériémie * extravasation
e septicémie ¢ anaphylaxie
e thrombose * phlébite
e ponction artérielle e traumatisme vasculaire
accidentelle central
Précautions :

1. Ne pas modifier le cathéter, le guide ou un autre composant
du kit/set durant l'insertion, I'utilisation ou le retrait.

2. La procédure doit étre pratiquée par un personnel
qualifié avec une excellente connaissance des points de
repéres anatomiques, des techniques sécuritaires et des
complications potentielles.

3. Observer les précautions standard et suivre les protocoles de
I'établissement pour toutes les procédures, y compris la mise
au rebut sare des dispositifs.

4. Ne pas utiliser le dispositif si I'emballage est endommagé ou

s'il a été ouvert par inadvertance avant I'utilisation. Jeter le

dispositif.

Conditions de stockage : ces dispositifs doivent étre

conservés au sec et a l'abri de la lumiére directe du soleil.

v

6. Certains désinfectants utilisés au niveau du site d'insertion
du cathéter contiennent des solvants qui peuvent
affaiblir le matériau du cathéter. Lalcool, l'acétone et
le polyéthyléneglycol peuvent affaiblir la structure des
matériaux en polyuréthane. Ces agents peuvent également
affaiblir 'adhérence du dispositif de stabilisation de cathéter
ala peau.
¢ Ne pas utiliser d'acétone sur la surface du cathéter.
¢ Ne pas mouiller la surface du cathéter avec de I'alcool

ni laisser tremper de l'alcool a l'intérieur d’une lumiére
de cathéter pour restaurer sa perméabilité ou comme
mesure de prévention contre l'infection.

¢ Nepasutiliserde pommades a base de polyéthyléneglycol
au niveau du site d'insertion.

e Prendre des précautions lors de la perfusion de
médicaments contenant des concentrations élevées
d‘alcool.

¢ Laisser sécher complétement le site d'insertion avant de
percer la peau et d’appliquer le pansement.

* Ne pas laisser les composants du kit entrer en contact
avec de l'alcool.

7. Vérifier la perméabilité du cathéter avant I'utilisation. Pour
réduire le risque d’une fuite intraluminale ou d’une rupture
du cathéter, ne pas utiliser des seringues de moins de 10 ml.
Réduire au minimum les manipulations inutiles du cathéter
tout au long de l'intervention afin de maintenir son extrémité
dans la bonne position.

®

Procédure suggérée : Utiliser une technique stérile.

Préparer le site de ponction :
1. Positionner le patient de fagon adaptée pour le site d'insertion.

« Voie d‘abord sous-claviére ou jugulaire : Placer le patient légerement en position
de Trendelenburg, selon son niveau de tolérance, pour réduire le risque d'embolie
gazeuse et améliorer e remplissage veineux.

« Voie d'abord fémorale : Placer le patient en position de décubitus dorsal.

2. Nettoyer la peau avec un antiseptique approprié et laisser sécher.
3. Recouvrirle site de ponction d'un champ.
4. Administrer un anesthésique local selon les protocoles et procédures de

Iétablissement.

5. Eliminer laiguille.

Réceptacle d'aiguilles sécurisé SharpsAway Il (si fourni) :

Le réceptacle d'aiguilles sécurisé SharpsAway Il est utilisé pour I€limination des aiguilles
(15a30Ga.).

< D'une seule main, pousser fermement les aiguilles dans les orifices du réceptacle

daiguilles (voir la figure 1).

« Une fois en place dans le réceptacle d‘aiguilles, les aiguilles sont automatiquement
immobilisées en place de fagon a ne pas pouvoir étre réutilisées.

APrécaution: Ne pas tenter de retirer les aiguilles qui ont été placées dans le
réceptacle d'aiguilles sécurisé SharpsAway II. Ces aiguilles sont immobilisées
en place. Elles risquent d'étre endommaggées si elles sont extraites de force du
réceptacle d'aiguilles.

«  Sifourni, un systéme en mousse SharpsAway peut étre utilisé pour y enfoncer les
aiguilles aprés utilisation.

A Précaution : Ne pas réutiliser les aiguilles une fois qu'elles ont été placées dans le
systeme en mousse SharpsAway. Des particules risquent d'adhérer a I'extrémité
des aiguilles.

Préparer le cathéter :

6. Rincer chaque lumiére avec du sérum physiologique standard stérile pour injection
afin de confirmer la perméabilité et amorcer la ou les lumiéres.

7. Fermerles lignes d'extension avec un clamp ou y fixer un raccord Luer lock pour retenir
le sérum physiologique dans les lumieres.

8. Laisser laligne d'extension distale non bouchée pour permettre le passage du guide.

A Avertissement : Ne pas couper le cathéter pour en modifier la longueur.

Etablir 'accés veineux initial :

Aiguille échogéne (si fournie) :

Une aiguille échogene est utilisée pour permettre d'accéder au systéme vasculaire afin
dintroduire un guide facilitant la mise en place du cathéter. Lextrémité de l'aiguille est
rehaussée sur environ 1cm pour que le clinicien puisse en identifier 'emplacement exact lors
de la ponction du vaisseau sous contrdle échographique.

Aiguille sécurisée (si fournie) :

Une aiguille sécurisée doit étre utilisée conformément a la notice d'utilisation du fabricant.

Seringue Raulerson Arrow (si fournie) :

La seringue Raulerson Arrow est utilisée avec I'Arrow Advancer pour 'insertion du guide.

9. Insérer l'aiguille de ponction ou le cathéter/aiguille avec la seringue ou seringue
Raulerson Arrow raccordée (si fournie) dans la veine, et aspirer.

AAvertissemem: Ne pas laisser des aiguilles ouvertes ou des cathéters sans
capuchons et sans clamps dans le site de ponction veineuse centrale. Une
embolie gazeuse peut se produire si de |'air pénétre dans un dispositif d'acces
veineux central ou une veine,

A Précaution : Pour réduire le risque d’'une embolie de cathéter, ne pas réinsérer
l'aiguille dans le cathéter d'introduction (si fourni).

Confirmer l'accés veineux :

Utiliser I'une des techniques suivantes pour confirmer I'accés veineux, en raison du risque

de mise en place artérielle involontaire :

«  Forme donde veineuse centrale :

« Insérer une sonde de transduction de pression a extrémité mousse, amorcée avec

du liquide, dans I'arriére du piston et a travers les valves de la seringue Raulerson
Arrow et vérifier que la forme d'onde de la pression veineuse centrale est présente.
0 Retirer la sonde de transduction si la seringue Raulerson Arrow est utilisée.



«  Débit pulsatile (si un appareil de surveillance hémodynamique n'est pas disponible) :
« Utiliser la sonde de transduction pour ouvrir le systéme a valves de la seringue
Raulerson Arrow et chercher un débit pulsatile.
« Déconnecter la seringue de l'aiguille et chercher un débit pulsatile.
AAvertissement: Un débit pulsatile est en général un indicateur de ponction
artérielle accidentelle.

APrécaution: Ne pas se fier a la couleur du sang aspiré pour confirmer l'accés
veineux.

Insérer le guide :

Guide :

Les kits/sets sont disponibles avec une variété de guides. Les guides sont fournis en
différents diameétres, longueurs et c i ité pour des d
dinsertion spécifiques. Prendre connaissance du ou des guides a utiliser pour la méthode
spécifique avant de commencer l'intervention dinsertion proprement dite.

Arrow GlideWheel Wire Advancer ou Arrow Advancer (si fourni) :

L'Arrow Advancer est utilisé pour redresser 'extrémité en J du guide afin d'introduire le

quide dans la seringue Raulerson Arrow ou une aiguille.

«  Alaide du pouce, redresser le J (voir la figure 2 GlideWheel ou 2A Advancer standard

en fonction de I'Arrow Advancer fourni).

o Placer I'extrémité de 'Arrow Advancer, avec le J rengainé, dans l'orifice situé a l'arriere
du piston de la seringue Raulerson Arrow ou de I'aiguille de ponction.

. Avancer le guide dans la seringue Raulerson Arrow d'environ 10 cm jusqua ce qu'il
passe a travers les valves de la seringue ou dans Iaiguille de ponction.
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« L'avancement du quide par la seringue Raulerson Arrow peut nécessiter un léger
mouvement de rotation.

Si 'Arrow GlideWheel Advancer est utilisé, avancer le quide dans la seringue
Raulerson Arrow ou dans |'aiguille de ponction en poussant la roulette Advancer
et le guide vers I'avant (voir la figure 3). Continuer jusqu‘a ce que le guide atteigne
la profondeur souhaitée.

Si I'Arrow Advancer standard est utilisé, soulever le pouce et tirer 'Arrow Advancer
pour I‘éloigner d'environ 4 & 8 cm de la seringue Raulerson Arrow ou de |'aiguille de
ponction. Abaisser le pouce sur 'Arrow Advancer et, tout en maintenant fermement
le guide, pousser les deux ensemble dans le cylindre de la seringue pour avancer
encore plus le guide (voir la figure 3A). Continuer jusqu‘a ce que le quide atteigne
la profondeur souhaitée.

. Utiliser les reperes en centimetres (e cas échéant) sur le guide comme référence pour

déterminer la longueur de guide introduite.

REMARQUE : Lorsqu'un guide est utilisé avec la seringue Raulerson Arrow
(complétement aspirée) et une aiguille de ponction de 6,35 cm (2,5 po), les références
de position suivantes peuvent étre faites :
« repére de 20 cm (deux bandes) entrant dans I'arriére du piston = l'extrémité du
guide se trouve au bout de 'aiguille
« repere de 32 cm (trois bandes) entrant dans I'arriére du piston = l'extrémité du
quide se trouve a 10 cm environ au-dela du bout de I'aiguille.

A Précaution: Tenir fermement et a tout moment le guide. Conserver une
longueur suffisante de guide exposée pour faciliter la manipulation. Un guide
incontrdlé peut provoquer une embolie par le fil.

A Avertissement : Ne pas aspirer avec la seringue Raulerson Arrow quand le guide est
en place, au risque de laisser pénétrer de |'air dans la seringue par la valve arriére.

A Précaution : Ne pas reperfuser le sang, pour réduire le risque de fuite de sang a
I'arriére (capuchon) de la seringue.

AAvertissement : Pour réduire le risque d’une section ou d’un endommagement
potentiel du guide, ne pas retirer celui-ci au contact d'un biseau d'aiguille.

. Retirer laiguille de ponction et la seringue Raulerson Arrow (ou le cathéter) tout en
maintenant le guide en place.
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. Utiliser les repéres en centimeétres sur le guide pour régler la longueur a demeure pour
la profondeur de mise en place voulue pour le cathéter a demeure.

. Selon les besoins, élargir le site de ponction cutané avec le bord tranchant du scalpel,
en le tenant éloigné du guide.

A Avertissement : Ne pas couper le guide pour en modifier la longueur.

=

A Avertissement : Ne pas couper le guide au scalpel.

« Tenir le bord coupant du scalpel éloigné du guide.
«+ Pour réduire le risque d'une piqire accidentelle, activer la fonction de sécurité
et/ou de verrouillage du scalpel (le cas échéant) lorsque celui-ci n'est pas utilisé.

15. Utiliser le dilatateur de tissus pour élargir le trajet tissulaire vers la veine selon les

besoins. Suivre lentement I'angle du guide a travers la peau.

A Avertissement : Ne pas laisser le dilatateur de tissus en place en guise de
cathéter a demeure. Laisser le dilatateur de tissus en place présente un risque
de perforation de la paroi vasculaire pour le patient.

Avancer le cathéter :

16. Enfiler l'extrémité du cathéter sur le guide. Une longueur suffisante du guide doit
rester exposée a l'extrémité embase du cathéter pour permettre de maintenir une
prise ferme sur le guide.
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. Enle saisissant a proximité de la peau, avancer le cathéter dans la veine avec un léger
mouvement de torsion.

AAvertissement: Ne pas fixer le clamp du cathéter et le dispositif de fixation (si

fournis) avant que le guide ne soit retiré.

18. Utiliser les reperes en centimeétres sur le cathéter comme des points de référence pour
le positionnement, et avancer le cathéter jusqu‘a sa position a demeure finale.
REMARQUE : Les symboles des repéres en centimétres sont visibles a partir de lextrémité
du cathéter.
o Numériques : 5, 15, 25, etc.
« Bandes : chaque bande indique un intervalle de 10 cm, soit une bande indiquant
10 cm, deux bandes indiquant 20 cm, etc.
« Points : chaque point indique un intervalle de 1 cm
19. Tenir le cathéter a la profondeur voulue et retirer le guide.
APrécaution : En cas de résistance pendant le retrait du guide apres la mise en
place du cathéter, il est possible que le guide soit entortillé autour de I'extrémité
du cathéter dans le vaisseau (voir la figure 4).
« Dans ce cas, le fait de tirer en arriére sur le quide risque d'exercer trop de force sur
le guide et de le rompre.
« En cas de résistance, reculer le cathéter d'environ 2 a 3 cm par rapport au guide et
tenter de retirer le guide.
« Silarésistance persiste, retirer le guide et le cathéter d'un seul tenant.
AAvertissement: Pour réduire le risque d’une rupture potentielle, ne pas exercer
une force excessive sur le guide.
20. Toujours vérifier que l'intégralité du guide est intacte a son retrait.

Terminer l'insertion du cathéter :

21. Vérifier la perméabilité des lumiéres en raccordant une seringue a chaque ligne
d'extension et en aspirant jusqu'a I'apparition d’un débit libre de sang veineux.

22. Rincer la ou les lumieres pour évacuer complétement le sang du cathéter.

23. Raccorder la ou les lignes d'extension aux raccords Luer lock appropriés selon les

besoins. Le ou les orifices inutilisés peuvent étre bloqués avec des raccords Luer lock

conformément aux protocoles et procédures de Itablissement.

« Les lignes d'extension comportent des clamps coulissants qui permettent d'occlure
individuellement les lumieres pendant le changement des tubulures et des raccords
Luer lock.

A Avertissement : Pour réduire le risque d’un endommagement de la ligne
d'extension en raison d’une pression excessive, ouvrir le clamp coulissant avant
de perfuser par la lumiére.

Fixer le cathéter:

24. Utiliser un dispositif de stabilisation de cathéter, un clamp de cathéter et un dispositif
de fixation ainsi que des agrafes ou des sutures (si fournies).
« Utiliser l'embase du cathéter comme site de fixation principal.
« Utiliser le clamp du cathéter et le dispositif de fixation comme site de fixation

secondaire, selon les besoins.

A Précaution : Réduire au minimum les manipulations inutiles du cathéter tout au

long de l'intervention afin de maintenir son extrémité dans la bonne position.

Dispositif de stabilisation de cathéter (si fourni) :
Un dispositif de stabilisation de cathéter doit étre utilisé conformément a la notice
d'utilisation du fabricant.



Clamp de cathéter et dispositif de fixation (si fournis) :

Un clamp de cathéter et un dispositif de fixation sont utilisés pour fixer le cathéter lorsqu'un

site de fixation supplémentaire autre que Iembase du cathéter est requis pour obtenir la

stabilisation de ce dernier.

o Aprés le retrait du guide et le raccordement ou le verrouillage des tubulures
nécessaires, écarter les ailettes du clamp en caoutchouc et les positionner sur le
cathéter en veillant a ce quil ne soit pas humide, suivant les besoins, pour maintenir le
positionnement correct de I'extrémité.

«  Enclencher I'attache rigide sur le clamp du cathéter.

«  Fixer d'un seul tenant le clamp du cathéter et le dispositif de fixation sur le corps

du patient en utilisant un dispositif de stabilisation de cathéter, des agrafes ou des

sutures. Le clamp du cathéter et le dispositif de fixation doivent tous les deux étre fixés

en place pour réduire le risque de migration du cathéter (voir la figure 5).

Vérifier que le site d'insertion est sec avant d'appliquer le pansement selon le mode

demploi du fabricant.

Evaluer I'emplacement de 'extrémité du cathéter conformément aux protocoles et

procédures de [établissement.

Sil'extrémité du cathéter est mal positionnée, évaluer et remplacer ou repositionner le

cathéter conformément aux protocoles et procédures de Iétablissement.

Nettoyage et entretien :

Pansement :

Réaliser le pansement conformément aux protocoles, procédures et directives pratiques de

I‘établi Changer immédi le <l devient end é (p.ex., sil

est mouillé, souillé, décollé ou qu'il nest plus étanche).

Perméabilité du cathéter :

Le maintien de la perméabilité du cathéter doit étre réalisé conformément aux protocoles,

procédures et directives pratiques de établissement. Le personnel soignant responsable des

patients porteurs de cathéters veineux centraux doit bien connaitre les méthodes de prise en
charge efficaces pour prolonger la durée a demeure du cathéter et éviter le risque de lésion.

25.
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=

Instructions pour le retrait du cathéter :
1. Placer le patient tel quindiqué cliniguement pour réduire le risque potentiel d'une
embolie gazeuse.

2. Retirer le pansement.

Glossaire des symboles : les symboles sont conformes a la norme 150 15223-1.

3. Libérerle cathéter et le retirer des dispositifs de fixation.

4. Demander au patient d'inspirer et de retenir sa respiration pendant le retrait d'un
cathéter jugulaire ou sous-clavier.

5. Retirerle cathéter en le tirant lentement et parallélement a la peau. En présence d'une
résistance pendant le retrait du cathéter [[TTTATTM .

A Précaution : Le cathéter ne doit pas étre retiré de force ; cela risque de provoquer
une rupture et une embolie du cathéter. Observer les protocoles et procédures
de I'établissement lorsqu'un cathéter est difficile a retirer.

6. Appliquer une pression directement sur le site jusqu‘a Iobtention de I'hémostase et
poser ensuite un pansement occlusif a base de pommade.

AAvertissemem: Le trajet du cathéter demeure un point d'entrée d'air potentiel
jusqu'a I'épithélialisation du site. Le pansement occlusif doit rester en place
pendant 24 heures au moins ou jusqu’a ce que le site semble épithélialisé.

7. Documenter la procédure de retrait du cathéter en confirmant notamment que toute
lalongueur du cathéter et son extrémité ont été retirées conformément aux protocoles
et procédures de |établissement.

Pour obtenir des articles de référence sur I'évaluation des patients, la formation

des cliniciens, les techniques d'insertion et les complications potentielles associées

a cette procédure, consulter les manuels courants, la littérature médicale et le site

Web d’Arrow International LLC a : www.teleflex.com

Une version PDF de cette notice d'utilisation est disponible sur www.teleflex.com/IFU

Voici I'adresse du résumé de sécurité et de performances cliniques du CVC Arrow

AGB  (UDI-DI de base 08019020000000000000033K7) aprés le lancement

de la base de données européenne sur les dispositifs médicaux/Eudamed :

http. .europa.

Pour un patient/utilisateur/tiers dans I'Union européenne et les pays avec un
régime de régl fon identique (Regl 2017/745/EV relatif aux dispositifs
médicaux) ; si, pendant l'utilisation de ce dispositif ou du fait de son utilisation,
un incident grave venait a se produire, merci de le signaler au fabricant et/ou a
son mandataire et & l‘autorité nationale. Les contacts des autorités nationales
compétentes (points de contact de vigilance) ainsi que des informations plus
détaillées sont disponibles sur le site suivant de la Commission européenne:
h //ec.europa. h/: /medi ts_en

ps:// g devic

Certains symboles peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a ce produit. Consulter étiquetage du produit pour connaitre les symboles qui s‘appliquent spécifiquement a ce produit.

AN EEJ C 8 G
- Contient des Contient une
Mise en garde DlSPO.S'm (onsu!ter le mode substances substance Ne pas NE, pas Stérilisé a ['oxyde d'éthyléne
médical demploi d " réutiliser restériliser
angereuses | médicamenteuse
Qe /e 25°C
— N arn
O F |+ | ® | w| {" |REF
Aconserver en
Produit fabriqué dessous de 25°C
Systeme de barriere stérile Systéme de Conserveral'abri Ne pas utiliser si q (77°F). Eviter [
! "~ P Conserver . sans latex de Numéro de
unique avec conditionnement barriere stérile | durayonnement Iemballage est toute chaleur o
L ) ] aussec ! caoutchouc N référence
de protection intérieur unique solaire endommagé excessive
naturel
au-dessus de
40°C(104°F).
Numérodelot | Utiliser jusquau Fabricant Da_te d_e Importateur
fabrication

Teleflex, le logo Teleflex, Arrow, le logo Arrow, Arrowg+ard Blue Plus et SharpsAway sont des marques commerciales ou des marques déposées
de Teleflex Incorporated ou de ses sociétés affiliées, aux Etats-Unis et/ou dans d'autres pays. © 2023 Teleflex Incorporated. Tous droits réserves.

«RxOnly » (Sur ordonnance uniquement) est utilisé dans cet documentation pour communiquer la déclaration suivante telle qu'elle figure dans le CFR
dela FDA : Mise en garde : En vertu dela législation fédérale américaine, ce dispositif ne peut étre vendu que par un praticien de soins de santé habilité.
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Arrowg+ard Blue Plus
zentraler Venenkatheter (ZVK)

Technologiedaten zum Arrowg-+ard
Blue Plus antimikrobiellen Katheter
Einfiihrung

Eine Infektion ist die hdufigste mit intravaskuldren Produkten verkniipfte Komplikation.
Das National Nosocomial Infection Surveillance System (NNIS) verfolgt die Haufigkeit von mit
zentralen Vi assoziierten (BSI) auf fiir
Erwachsene und Kinder von 300 teilnehmenden Krankenhéusern. Dieser Bericht hletet anderen
Krankenhausern eine BezugsgraRe. Zirka 90 % der katheterbedi

(CRBSI) treten in Verbindung mit zentralen Venenkathetern auf. (Maki, 1997) Die einer
(RBSI zuzuschreibende Mortalitatsrate wurde zwischen 4 % und 20 % mit einem langeren
Krankenhausaufenthalt (Mittel 7 Tage) und erhdhten Krankenhauskosten angegeben.
(Pittet, 1994)

Blut

Grundpranlp fiir antimikrobielle Katheter
g von kath Blutst
GeféBkatheterinfektionen treten aus zahlreichen Griinden auf, beginnen jedoch, wenn
ein Katheter mit Mikroorganismen besiedelt wird, die entweder durch eine von zwei
Eintrittstellen oder auch durch beide eintreten kdnnen: 1) Besiedelung der AuBenseite
des Katheters oder 2) Besiedelung der Innenseite des Katheters. Die Besiedelung der

badi PRV

P

Indikationen:

Der Arrowg-+-ard Blue Plus antimikrobielle Katheter ist fiir einen kurzzeitigen (< 30 Tage)
zentralvendsen Zugang zur Behandlung von Krankheiten oder Beschwerden, die einen
zentralvendsen Zugang erfordern, indiziert, inshesondere:

Mangel an verwendbaren peripheren i.v.-Stellen
Uberwachung des zentralen Venendrucks
«  Totale parenterale Ernghrung (TPE)
«  Infusionen von Fliissigkeiten, Arzneimitteln oder Chemotherapie
« Haufige Entnahme von Blutproben oder Verabreichung von Bluttransfusionen/
Blutprodukten
Der Katheter ist nicht zur Verwendung als Behandlung bestehender Infektionen oder als
Ersatz fiir einen Tunnelkatheter bei Patienten, die eine Langzeitbehandlung bendtigen,
vorgesehen.

Patientenzielgruppe:
Fiir die Verwendung bei Patienten bestimmt, deren Anatomie fiir die Produktverwendung
geeignet ist.

Kontraindikationen:
Der Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielle Katheter ist bei Patienten mit einer bekannten

AuBenseite des Katheters kann durch Mik n auf der Haut, Nacl ktionen

o iber Chlorhexidin,  Silber-Sulfadi und/oder  Sulfa-

hkeit

o | o

oder hamatogene Ausbreitung von einer katheterfernen Stelle erfolgen. Die Besiedelung
der Innenseite des Katheters kann durch die Einfiihrung von Mikroorganismen durch den
Katheteransatz oder die Kontamination von Infusionsfliissigkeit erfolgen. (Sherertz, 1997)

Produktbeschreibung:

Der Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielle Katheter ist ein zentraler Venenkatheter

(ZVK) mit einer externen Oberflachenbehandl mit den Mitteln
Chlorhexidinacetat und Silbersulfadiazin auf dem Katheterkdrper und der Spitze der
Anschl lle, sowie einer g des Innenl mit einer

aus den antimikrobiellen Mitteln Chlort etat und Chlorhexidinbase fiir den
Katheterkd die Ansc die Verld lei und den Ansatz der

Verléngerungsleitung(en). Fiir einen 20 cm langen Katheter betrégt die durchschnittliche
Gesamtmenge der auf den gesamten Katheter aufgetragenen Mittel Chlorhexidin, Silber
und Sulfadiazin jeweils 9,3 mg, 0,63 mq und 1,50 mg.

t.

Zu erwartender klinischer Nutzen:

Fahigkeit zum Zugang zum zentralen Kreislaufsystem iiber eine einzige Punktionsstelle
fiir Anwendungen einschlieBlich Infusion von Fliissigkeiten, Entnahme von Blutproben,
Verabreichung von Medikamenten, zentralvendse Uberwachung und Fahigkeit zur
Injektion von Kontrastmitteln.

Schutz vor katheterbed

Enthilt Gefahrstoff:
Aus Edelstahl gefertigte Komponenten konnen
> 0,1 Gew.-% Kobalt (CAS-Nr. 7440-48-4) enthalten,
das als CMR-Stoff (krebserzeugend, erbgutverandernd

oder fortpflanzungsgefidhrdend) der Kategorie 1B gilt.

Die Kobalt in den Edelstahlkomp wurde
Die Wirksamkeit des Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobiellen Katheterswurdebﬂ (andida bewertet und ichts der Zweckbesti und des
albicans, Enterococcus fue(alls Escherichia coli, Pseudc phylococcu ikol hen Profils der Produkte b ht kein biologische:
aureus und Staphylococcus epidermidis nachg Sicherheitsrisiko fiir Patienten bei Verwendung der Produkte

Zweckbestimmung/Verwendungszweck:

Der Arrow Katheter ist fiir einen kurzzeitigen (< 30 Tage) zentralvendsen Zugang zur
Behandlung von Krankheiten oder Beschwerden, die einen zentralvendsen Zugang
erfordern, indiziert.

hoatorhedi

gemaB der vorliegenden Gebrauct

Uberempfindlichkeitspotenzial:

Uberempfindlichkeitsreaktionen sind insoweit ein Problem bei antimikrobiellen
Kathetern, als dass sie sehr schwerwiegend und sogar lebensbedrohlich sein kénnen.
Seit Katheter auf dem Markt eingefiihrt wurden, wurde von auftretenden

Die Arrowg-+ard Technologie ist fiir die Gewéhrleistung von Schutz vor k
Blutstrominfektionen (CRBSI) bestimmt. Die klinische Wirksamkeit des Arrowg-+ard

Uberempﬁndll(hkensreaktlonen berichtet. Dies kann sich auf die Patientenpopulation
t dere, wenn der Patient japanischer Herkunft ist.

Blue Plus Katheters bei der Vermeidung von CRBSI verglichen mit dem lichen

Arrowg-+ard Blue Katheter wurde nicht untersucht.

Weitere Informationen sind dem Abschnitt,,Warnhinweise” zu entnehmen.



Klinische Bewertungen:
Klinische Studie - Frankreich
Eine prospektive, ische, le klinische Studie mit 397
Patienten auf der von 14 Universita in Frankreich von Juni 1998 bis
Januar 2002 unter Verwendung der Arrowg-+-ard Blue Plus antimikrobiellen Katheter ergab,
dass die Verwendung dieser Katheter mit einem starken Trend in Richtung Senkung von
kti bei zentralen Venenkatk (Besiedel 3,7%qgii. 13,1%, 3,6 ggi.
11 je 1000 Katheter-Tage, p=0,01) und ZVK-bedingter Infektion (Blutstrominfektion) bei
4ggii. 11 (2 ggil. 5,2 je 1000 Katheter-Tage, p=0,10) assoziiert war.
Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a
randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.
Klinische Studie - Deutschland
Eine prospekti isierte, dopp ierte Klinische Studie mit 184
Patienten, die von Januar 2000 bis September 2001 an der Universittsklinik in Heidelberg
unter Verwendung von Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobiellen Kathetern durchgefiihrt
wurde, ergab, dass diese Katheter, verglichen mit Kontrollkathetern (49 %) wirksam bei
der Senkung der Rate eines wesentlichen Bakterienwachstums an der Spitze bzw. dem
subkutanem Segment (26 %) waren. Die Haufigkeit der Katheterbesiedelung wurde
ebenfalls deutlich gesenkt (12 % beschichtet ggii. 33 % unbeschichtet). Die Anzahl an
Blutstromereignissen bei Patienten mit CHSS-Katheter war geringer als bei Patienten mit
Kontrollkatheter (3 ggi. 7 Ereignissen, p=0,21).
OstendorfT, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine
coated central venous catheters in haematological patients — a double-blind, randomized,
prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.

Klinische Studie - USA

Eine prospektive, multizentrische, randomisierte, doppelblinde, kontrollierte Klinische
Studie mit 780 Patienten, die in 9 Universitatskliniken in den USA von Juli 1998 bis Juni
2001 unter Verwendung von Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobiellen Kathetern ergab,
dass die Wahrscheinlichkeit, dass diese Katheter zum Zeitpunkt der Entfernung besiedelt
werden, verglichen mit Kontrollkathetern geringer ist (13,3 ggii. 24,1 besiedelte
Katheter je 1000 Katheter-Tage, p<0,01). Die Rate der definitiven katheterbedingten
Blutstrominfektionen betrug 1,24 je 1000 Katheter-Tage (KI, 0,26 bis 3,26 je 1000 Katheter-
Tage) bei der Kontrollgruppe ggil. 0,42 je 1000 Katheter-Tage (KI, 0,01 bis 2,34 je 1000
Katheter-Tage) bei der Gruppe mit dem Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus Katheter (p=0,6).

Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter
impreg with ¢ and  silver on central catheter-related
infections. Annals of Internal Medicine. October 18, 2005;143(8):570-581.

In keiner der Klinischen Studien wurden unerwiinschte Ereignisse aufgrund der
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus Katheter beobachtet.

ierte,

Studien zu Wechselwirkungen von Arzneimitteln:

Der Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielle Katheter hat bei Infusion von 82 verschiedenen,
auf Kompatibilitét getesteten parenteralen Arzneimitteln keinen Abgabeverlust bzw. keine
Wechselwirkung der Innenlumen-Impragnierung mit Chlorhexidin gezeigt. (Xu, 2000)

Warnhinweis:

1. Den Katheter umgehend entfernen, wenn nach der Platzierung
des Katheters unerwiinschte Reaktionen auftreten. Praparate,
die Chlorhexidin enthalten, werden seit Mitte der 1970er Jahre
als topische Desinfektionsmittel verwendet. Als wirksames
antimikrobielles Mittel fand Chlorhexidin Verwendung in
zahlreichen antiseptischen Hautcremes, Mundspiilungen,
kosmetischen Produkten, Medizinprodukten und
Desinfektionsmitteln, die zur Vorbereitung der Haut auf einen
chirurgischen Eingriff verwendet werden.

HINWEIS: Tritt eine unerwiinschte Reaktion auf, einen Empfindlichkeitstest

durchfiihren, um eine allergische Reaktion auf die Mittel des Katheters
2u bestdtigen.

VorsichtsmaBnahme:

1. Bei Schwangeren, padiatrischen oder neonatalen

Patienten sowie bei Patienten mit einer bekannten
Uberempfindlichkeit gegeniiber Sulfonamiden, Erythema
multiforme,  Stevens-Johnson-Syndrom und  Glucose-
6-Phosphat-Dehydrogenase-Mangel wurden keine

kontrollierten Studien mit diesem Produkt durchgefiihrt.
Die Vorteile der Verwendung dieses Katheters sollten gegen
mogliche Risiken abgewogen werden.

/\ Allgemeine Warnhinweise und

Vorsichtsmaf3nahmen
Warnhinweise:
1. Steril, nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch: Nicht

wiederverwenden, wiederaufbereiten oder resterilisieren.
Die Wiederverwendung des Produkts bringt ein potenzielles
Risiko fiir schwere Verletzungen und/oder Infektionen
mit sich, die zum Tod fiihren kénnen. Die Aufbereitung
von Medizinprodukten, die nur zum einmaligen
Gebrauch bestimmt sind, kann Leistungseinbuen oder
Funktionsverlust verursachen.

Vor dem Gebrauch alle in der Packungsbeilage zu findenden
Warnhinweise, VorsichtsmaBnahmen und Anweisungen
lesen. Andernfalls kann es zu schweren Verletzungen oder
zum Tod des Patienten kommen.

w

Katheter nicht im rechten Atrium oder im rechten Ventrikel
platzieren, dorthin vorschieben oder dort liegen lassen.
Die Katheterspitze sollte in das untere Drittel der Vena cava
superior vorgeschoben werden.

Fir den Zugang zur V. femoralis muss der Katheter so in das
GefaB vorgeschoben werden, dass die Katheterspitze parallel
zur GefaBwand liegt und nicht in das rechte Atrium eintritt.

Die Lage der Katheterspitze gemaB den Vorschriften und
Vorgehensweisen der jeweiligen Einrichtung bestatigen.

Der Arzt muss wissen, dass sich der Fiihrungsdraht potenziell
in einem implantierten Produkt im Kreislaufsystem
verfangen kann. Falls der Patient ein Implantat im
Kreislaufsystem hat, wird empfohlen, den Kathetereingriff
unter direkter Sichtkontrolle durchzufiihren, um das Risiko
zu vermindern, dass sich der Fiihrungsdraht verfangt.

Beim Einbringen des Fiihrungsdrahts oder Gewebedilatators
keine iibermaBige Kraft ausiiben, da dies eine
GeféaBperforation, Blutung bzw. Komponentenbeschadigung
zur Folge haben kann.

Das Vorschieben des Fithrungsdrahts in die rechte Herzhilfte
kann Dysrhythmien, einen Rechtsschenkelblock sowie
Perforationen der GefaB-, Atrium- oder Ventrikelwand
verursachen.

o

N

Keine iibermaBige Kraft bei der Platzierung bzw. Entfernung
des Katheters oder Fiihrungsdrahts anwenden. UbermaBiger
Kraftaufwand kann zur Beschadigung oder zum Bruch von
Komponenten fiihren. Falls eine Beschadigung vermutet
wird oder das Entfernen nicht ohne Schwierigkeiten méglich
ist, sollte eine Rontgenaufnahme gemacht und das weitere
Vorgehen besprochen werden.

Bei der Verwendung von Kathetern, die nicht dafiir indiziert
sind, kann es bei Druckinjektionsanwendungen zu einem
Ubergang zwischen den Lumina oder zu einer Ruptur
kommen, wodurch Verletzungsgefahr besteht.

Keine Befestigungen, Klammern und/oder Nahte direkt
am AuBenumfang des Katheterkorpers bzw. einer
Verlangerungsleitung anbringen, um das Risiko von
Einschnitten bzw. Schdaden am Katheter oder eines
reduzierten Durchflusses zu senken. Die Befestigung darf nur
an den gekennzeichneten Stabilisationspunkten geschehen.
10.Beim Eindringen von Luft in einen zentralvendsen
Zugangsweg bzw. eine Vene kann es zu einer Luftembolie
kommen. Offene Kaniilen oder nicht abgedeckte, nicht
abgeklemmte Katheter nicht in einer zentralvenosen
Punktionsstelle belassen. Bei allen zentralvendsen

©



Zugangswegen miissen zur Vorbeugung  gegen
unbeabsichtigte Diskonnektierungen sicher angezogene
Luer-Lock-Anschliisse verwendet werden.

11.Der Arzt muss wissen, dass Schiebeklemmen aus Versehen
entfernt werden kénnen.

12.Der Arzt muss sich der mit zentralen Venenkathetern
verbundenen  Komplikationen/unerwiinschten  Neben-
wirkungen bewusst sein, insbesondere:

¢ Herztamponade als Folge e
einer Gefal3-, Atrium- oder o
Ventrikelperforation

e Pleural- (d. h.
Pneumothorax) und
Mediastinalverletzungen

Verletzung von Nerven
Héamatom

* Hamorrhagie

¢ Bildung einer
Fibrinhdille

¢ Luftembolie e Infektion an der

e Embolische Austrittsstelle
Verschleppung des  GefaBerosion
Katheters .

Falsche Lage der
Katheterspitze

e Dysrhythmien

* Extravasation

* Anaphylaxie

¢ Katheterverschluss

e Lazeration des Ductus
thoracicus

¢ Bakteriamie

¢ Septikdmie

e Thrombose * Phlebitis
¢ Unbeabsichtigte * Zentralvaskuldres
arterielle Punktion Trauma

VorsichtsmaBnahmen:

1. Den Katheter, Fiihrungsdraht oder eine andere Komponente
des Kits/Sets wahrend der Einfiihrung, Verwendung oder
Entfernung nicht verandern.

2. Das Verfahren muss von geschultem Personal, das iiber
die anatomischen Verhiltnisse, eine sichere Technik und
potenzielle Komplikationen informiert ist, durchgefiihrt
werden.

w

Bei allen Verfahren einschlieBlich der sicheren Entsorgung
von Produkten die iiblichen VorsichtsmaBBnahmen einhalten
und die Vorschriften der jeweiligen Einrichtung befolgen.

Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn seine Verpackung
beschadigt ist oder versehentlich vor dem Gebrauch
gedffnet wurde. Das Produkt entsorgen.

5. Die Lagerungsbedingungen fiir diese Produkte legen fest,
dass sie trocken und vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung
geschiitzt aufzubewahren sind.

Manche an der Kathetereinfithrungsstelle verwendete
Desinfektionsmittel enthalten Losungsmittel, die das
Kathetermaterial schwiachen konnen. Alkohol, Aceton und
Polyethylenglycol konnen Polyurethan strukturell schwachen.
Diese Mittel kénnen auch die Haftung zwischen der Katheter-
Befestigungsvorrichtung und der Haut schwéchen.

* Aceton darf nicht auf einem Katheter verwendet werden.

e Die Katheteroberfliche darf nicht in Alkohol
eingeweicht werden und Alkohol darf auch nicht zur
Wiederherstellung der Katheterdurchgangigkeit oder als
Infektionsprophylaxe in einem Katheterlumen verweilen.

e Keine Salben mit Polyethylenglycol an der
Einfiihrungsstelle verwenden.

e Bei der Infusion von Medikamenten mit hohem
Alkoholgehalt ist Vorsicht geboten.

¢ Die Einfiihrungsstelle vor der Hautpunktion und dem
Anlegen des Verbands vollstandig trocknen lassen.

¢ Die Komponenten des Kits nicht mit Alkohol in Kontakt
kommen lassen.

Vor dem Gebrauch sicherstellen, dass der Katheter
durchgéngig ist. Keine Spritzen unter 10 ml verwenden,
um das Risiko eines intraluminalen Lecks oder einer
Katheterruptur zu senken.

Manipulationen am Katheter sollten wahrend des ganzen
Eingriffs auf ein Minimum beschrankt werden, damit die
Katheterspitze nicht verschoben wird.

Eine vorgeschlagene Prozedur: Eine sterile Technik
verwenden.

Vorbereitung der Punktionsstelle:
1. Den Patienten wie fiir die Einfiihrungsstelle erforderlich positionieren.

« Zugang iiber dieV. subclavia oder die V. jugularis: Den Patienten wie toleriertin eine
leichte Trendelenburg-Lage bringen, um das Risiko einer Luftembolie zu senken
und die vendse Befiillung zu verstarken.

« Zugang iiber die V. femoralis: Den Patienten in die Riickenlage bringen.

2. Die saubere Haut mit einem geeigneten Antiseptikum vorbereiten und trocknen
lassen.

3. Punktionsstelle abdecken.

4. GemdB den an der Einrichtung geltenden Bestimmungen und Verfahren ein

Lokalandsthetikum verabreichen.

5. Kaniile entsorgen.

<t

halter mit Sperrf (sofern enthalten):
Zur Entsorgung von Kaniilen wird der SharpsAway Il Entsorgungsbehélter mit
Sperrfunktion verwendet (15 Ga. - 30 Ga.).

psAway Il Entsorg

«  Die Kaniilen mit einer Hand fest in die Offnungen des Entsorgungsbehalters driicken
(siehe Abbildung 1).

o Sobald eine Kaniile in den Entsorgungsbehdlter eingefiihrt ist, wird sie automatisch
festgehalten, so dass sie nicht wieder verwendet werden kann.

AVorsichtsmaﬂnahme: Nicht versuchen, Kaniilen, die in den SharpsAway Il
Entsorgungsbehélter mit  Sperrfunktion gesteckt wurden, wieder
herauszuziehen. Diese Kaniilen sind in ihrer Position gesichert. Beim
gewaltsamen Herausziehen einer Kaniile aus dem Entsorgungsbehélter kann
diese beschadigt werden.

< Sofern enthalten, kann ein SharpsAway System aus Schaumstoff verwendet werden.
Hierzu Kaniilen nach dem Gebrauch in den Schaumstoff stecken.

AVorsichtsmaﬂnahme: Kaniilen nicht wiederverwenden, nachdem sie in das
SharpsAway System aus Schaumstoff platziert wurden. Eventuell haften
Partikel an der Kaniilenspitze.

Katheter vorbereiten:
6. Jedes Lumen mit steriler pk fiir Injek wecke spiilen,
um die Durchgangigkeit herzustellen und das Lumen/die Lumina vorzufiillen.

ischer Koc

7. Verlangerungsleitungen abklemmen oder mit Luer-Lock-Anschliissen versehen, um
die Kochsalzldsung in den Lumina zu halten.

8. Die distale Verlangerungsleitung zum Einfilhren des Filhrungsdrahts offen lassen.

AWarnhlnwels Den Katheter zur Anderung der Linge nicht schneiden.

Zugang zur Vene herstellen:

Echogene Kaniile (sofern enthalten):

Eine echogene Kanille wird fiir den Zugang zum GeféBsystem verwendet, damit ein
Fihrungsdraht zur leichteren Katheterplatzierung eingebracht werden kann. Die
Kaniilenspitze ist auf etwa 1cm Lange echogen, damit der Arzt bei der GefaBpunktion unter
Ultraschallsicht die genaue Lage der Kaniilenspitze identifizieren kann.

Geschiitzte Kaniile/Sicherheitskaniile (sofern enthalten):

Eine geschiitzte Kaniile/Sicherheitskaniile sollte entsprechend der Gebrauchsanweisung
des Herstellers verwendet werden.

Arrow Raulerson Spritze (sofern enthalten):

Die Arrow Raulerson Spritze wird zusammen mit dem Arrow Advancer zur Einbringung des
Filhrungsdrahts verwendet.

9. Einfiihrkaniile oder Katheter/Kaniile mit angebrachter Spritze oder Arrow Raulerson
Spritze (sofern enthalten) in die Vene einbringen und aspirieren.



AWamhinweis: Offene Kaniilen oder nicht abgedeckte, nicht abgekl

/\ Vorsict Bnahme: Den Fiil draht stets gut f Aus Griinden der

Katheter nicht in einer zentralvendsen Punktionsstelle belassen. Beim
Eindringen von Luft in einen zentralvendsen Zugangsweg bzw. eine Vene kann
es zu einer Luftembolie kommen.

AVorsichtsmaBnahme: Um das Risiko einer embolischen Verschlep des

Handhabung muss ein ausreichend langer Teil des Fiihrungsdrahts herausragen.
Wenn der Fiihrungsdraht nicht festgehalten wird, kann er embolisch
verschleppt werden.

Katheters zu senken, darf die Kaniile nicht wieder in den Einfiihrk

A inweis: Die Arrow Raul Spritze nicht wahrend sich der

(sofern enthalten) eingebracht werden.

Zugang zur Vene verifizieren:

Aufgrund des Potenzials einer versehentlichen Platzierung in einer Arterie eine der
folgenden Techniken verwenden, um den Zugang zur Vene zu verifizieren:

«  Zentralvendse Wellenform:

« Die mit Fliissigkeit vorgefiillte Druckiibertragungssonde mit stumpfer Spitze
in die Riickseite des Kolbens und durch die Ventile der Arrow Raulerson Spritze
einfiihren und die Wellenform des zentralvendsen Drucks beobachten.
¢ Die Druckiibertragungssonde bei Verwendung der Arrow Raulerson Spritze

entfernen.
o Pulsierender Fluss (wenn Gerate zur himodynamischen Uberwachung nicht
verfiigbar sind):

« Das Spritzenventilsystem der Arrow Raulerson Spritze unter Verwendung der

fe 6ffnen und auf pulsierenden Fluss priifen.
« Die Spritze von der Kaniile abnehmen und auf pulsierenden Fluss priifen.

Druckiiber

Fiih draht in situ befindet; andernfalls tritt u. U. Luft durch das hintere
Ventil in die Spritze ein.

AVorsichtsmaBnahme: Blut nicht erneut infundieren, um das Risiko einer
Blutleckage aus der Riickseite (Kappe) der Spritze zu senken.

AWarnhinweis: Den Fiihrungsdraht nicht gegen den Kaniilenschliff zuriickziehen,
um das Risiko eines maglichen Abscherens oder einer Beschadigung des
Fiihrungsdrahts zu senken.

12. Den Fiihrungsdraht in situ festhalten und die Einfiihrkaniile sowie die Arrow
Raulerson Spritze (bzw. den Katheter) entfernen.

13. Die Verweilldnge unter Verwendung der Z kierungen am Fiihrung:
entsprechend der gewiinschten Platzierungstiefe des Verweilkatheters anpassen.

14. Die Hautpunktionsstelle bei Bedarf erweitern. Dabei das Skalpell so halten, dass die

chneidende Klinge vom Fith weg zeigt.

AWarnhinweis: Den Fiihrungsdraht nicht schneiden, um dessen Lange zu
verdndern.

A inweis: Den Fil drah

nicht mit dem Skalpell einschneiden.

Warnhinweis: Pulsierender Blutfluss zeigt g ich eine

Punktion einer Arterie an.
AVorsichtsmaBnahme: Die Farbe des aspirierten Blutes ist kein sicheres
Anzeichen fiir einen vendsen Zugang.
Fiihrungsdraht einbringen:
Fiihrungsdraht:
Kits/Sets sind mit einer Reihe von Fiih drét erhaltlich. Fiit drat
sind in verschiedenen Durchmessern, Langen und Spitzenformen fiir bestimmte
Einfiihrungstechniken lieferbar. Vor Beginn der Einfiihrung mit den Fiihrungsdrahten fiir
die jeweilige Technik vertraut machen.

Arrow GlideWheel Wire Advancer bzw. Arrow Advancer (sofern

enthalten):

Der Arrow Advancer dient der Begradigung der ,J”-Spitze des Filhrungsdrahts zur

Einbringung des Fiihrungsdrahts in die Arrow Raulerson Spritze oder in eine Kaniile.

«  Die,J"-Spitze mit dem Daumen zuriickziehen (siehe Abbildung 2 fiir den GlideWheel-
bzw. 2A fiir den Standard-Advancer, je nach mitgeliefertem Arrow Advancer).

«  Die Spitze des Arrow Advancer — mit zuriickgezogener ,J*-Spitze — in die Offnung auf
der Riickseite des Kolbens der Arrow Raulerson Spritze oder der Einfiihrkanile platzieren.

=)

. Den Filhrungsdraht ca. 10 cm in die Arrow Raulerson Spritze vorschieben, bis er durch
die Spritzenventile oder in die Einfiihrkanile reicht.

« Das Vorschieben des Fiihrungsdrahts durch die Arrow Raulerson Spritze erfordert
u. U. eine vorsichtige Drehbewegung.

« Wenn der Arrow GlideWheel Advancer verwendet wird, den Fiihrungsdraht durch
die Arrow Raulerson Spritze oder Einfiihrkaniile vorschieben, indem das Rédchen
des Advancers und der Fiihrungsdraht nach vore geschoben werden (siehe
Abbildung 3). Fortfahren, bis der Fiihrungsdraht die gewiinschte Tiefe erreicht hat.
Wenn der standardméBige Arrow Advancer verwendet wird, den Daumen anheben
und den Arrow Advancer ca. 4-8 cm von der Arrow Raulerson Spritze oder der
Einfiihrkaniile wegziehen. Den Daumen auf den Arrow Advancer legen, den
Filhrungsdraht gut festhalten und die Gruppe in den Spritzenzylinder driicken, um
den Fiihrungsdraht weiter vorzuschieben (siehe Abbildung 3A). Fortfahren, bis der
Fiihrungsdraht die gewiinschte Tiefe erreicht hat.

. Unter Zuhilfenahme der Z ierungen (sofern

Fih irat llen, wie weit der Fiih fraht eingebracht wurde.

auf dem

HINWEIS: Wird der Fiihrungsdraht zusammen mit der Arrow Raulerson Spritze
(vollstdndig aspiriert) und einer Einfiihrkaniile von 6,35 cm (2,5 Zoll) verwendet,
konnen die folgenden Bezugswerte zur Positionierung gegeben werden:
« 20-cm-Markierung (zwei Bénder) tritt in die Riickseite des Kolbens ein = Spitze
des Fiihrungsdrahts befindet sich am Kaniilenende
« 32-cm-Markierung (drei Bénder) tritt in die Riickseite des Kolbens ein = Spitze
des Fiihrungsdrahts befindet sich ca. 10 cm jenseits des Kaniilenendes.

Arah:

« Das Skalpell so halten, dass die
zeigt.

« Um das Risiko einer Verletzung durch scharfe Objekte zu senken, muss bei
Nichtgebrauch des Skalpells die Sicherheits- bzw. Sperrvorrichtung (sofern
enthalten) betatigt werden.

hneidende Klinge vom Fiihi weg

15. Den Gewebetrakt zur Vene nach Bedarf mit dem Gewebedilatator erweitern. Dem
Winkel des Fiihrungsdrahts langsam durch die Haut folgen.
i Den Gewebedil nicht als Verweilkatheter im GefdB
belassen. Wenn der Gewebedilatator im GefdB belassen wird, besteht fiir den
Patienten das Risiko einer GefaBwandperforation.

Katheter vorschieben:

16. Die Kath itze iiber den Fiih draht fiihren. Es muss eine ausreichende
Lange des Fiihrungsdrahts am Ansatzende des Katheters freibleiben, damit der
Fithrungsdraht fest im Griff behalten werden kann.

17. Den Katheter nahe der Haut ergreifen und mit einer leichten Drehbewegung in die
Vene vorschieben.

AWarnhinweis: Die Katheterklemme und den Halter (sofern enthalten) erst nach
dem Entfé des Fiif drahts anbri

18. Die Zentimetermarkierungen auf dem Katheter als Bezugspunkte zur Positionierung
verwenden und den Katheter zur endgiiltigen Verweilposition vorschieben.

HINWEIS: Bezugswert fiir die
o Nummerisch: 5, 15, 25 etc.
« Biinder: Jedes Band kennzeichnet einen 10-cm-Abstand, wobei ein Band 10 cm,

zwei Biinder 20 cm, etc. bedeutet

 Punkte: Jeder Punkt kennzeichnet einen 1-cm-Abstand

19. Den Katheter in der gewiinschten Tiefe halten und den Filhrungsdraht entfernen.

AVorsi(htsmaBnahme: Tritt bei dem Versuch, den Fiihrungsdraht nach
der Platzierung des Katheters zu entfernen, Widerstand auf, kann der
Fiihrungsdraht um die Spitze des Katheters im Gefa8 geknickt werden (siche
Abbildung 4).

i "

ist die

« Unter diesen Umstinden kann das Zuriickziehen des Fiihrungsdrahts zu
unangemessen aufgewendeter Kraft fiihren, die ein Reien des Fihrungsdrahts
zur Folge hat.

« Tritt Widerstand auf, den Katheter im Verhdltnis zum Fiihrungsdraht etwa 2-3 cm
zuriickziehen und versuchen, den Filhrungsdraht zu entfernen.

« Tritt erneut Widerstand auf, Fiihrungsdraht und Katheter gleichzeitig entfernen.

AWarnhinweis: Keine iiberméaBige Kraft auf den Fiihrungsdraht ausiiben, um das
Risiko eines mdglichen ReiBens zu senken.
20. Bei der Entfernung stets iiberpriifen, ob der gesamte Fiihrungsdraht unversehrt ist.



Kathetereinfiihrung abschlieBen:

21. Die Lumendurchgéngigkeit priifen; dazu an jeder Verlangerungsleitung eine Spritze
anbringen und aspirieren, bis ein freier Fluss von vendsem Blut zu beobachten ist.

Die Lumina spiilen, um das Blut vollstandig aus dem Katheter zu entfernen.

Alle Verlangerungsleitungen nach Bedarf an die entsprechenden Luer-Lock-
Anschliisse anschlieBen. Nicht verwendete Anschliisse konnen durch Luer-

2.
2.

ol

oder schmutzig wird, sich lockert oder nicht mehr abdichtet) muss dieser unverziiglich
gewechselt werden.

Katheterdurchgangigkeit:

Den Katheter entsprechend den Bestimmungen und Vorgehensweisen der Einrichtung
bzw. den Praxisrichtlinien durchgangig halten. Alle Personen, die mit der Pflege von
Patienten mit liegenden zentralen Venenkathetern betraut sind, miissen Kenntnisse

Kath q

Lock-Anschliisse  unter A d JardméBiger und

Vorgehensweisen der Einrichtung, gesperrt” werden.

« An den Verlangerungsleitungen befinden sich Schiebeklemmen, um  bei
Anderungen an Leitung und Luer-Lock-Anschluss den Fluss durch jedes Lumen zu

hemmen.
Warnhinweis: Vor einer Infusion durch das Lumen die Schiebeklemme 6ffnen,
um das Risiko fiir Schaden an der Verldng lei durch iiberhdhten Druck
zusenken.

Sicherung des Katheters.

24. Eine Katheter-B ichtung, eine K und einen Halter,
Klammern oder Nahte (sofern enthalten) verwenden.
o Als Primérbefe lle den Kat verwenden.
« Nach Bedarf die Katheterklemme und den Halter als Sekundérbefestigungsstelle
verwenden.

A

am Katheter sollten wahrend des ganzen
Eingriffs auf ein Minimum beschrankt werden, damit die Katheterspitze nicht
verschoben wird.

Katheter-Bef

gsvorrichtung (sofern enthalten):

Die Katheter-| Befesngungsvomchtung ist entsprechend der Gebrauchsanweisung des
Herstellers zu verwenden.

Katheterklemme und Halter (sofern enthalten):

Der Katheter wird mit einer Katheterklemme und einem Halter fixiert, wenn eine

usitzliche lle neben dem Kath fiir die Kath i

erforderlich ist.

« Nach Entfernen des Filhrungsdrahts und Anschlieen bzw. Sperren der ndtigen
Leitungen die Fliigel der Gummiklemme ausbreiten und entsprechend am Katheter
positionieren. Dabei sicherstellen, dass der Katheter nicht feucht ist, um eine richtige
Platzierung der Spitze aufrechtzuerhalten.

«  Densteifen Halter auf der Katheterklemme festklemmen.

«  Katheterklemme und Halter mit einer Katheter-Befe ichtung, K
oder Nahten als Einheit am Patienten fixieren. Sowohl Katheterklemme als auch
Halter miissen fixiert werden, um das Risiko einer Kathetermigration zu senken (siehe
Abbildung 5).

)

25. Vordem Anlegen eines Verbands geméR den Anweisungen des Herstellers bestétigen,
dass die Einfiihrungsstelle trocken ist.

26. Die Lage der Katt itze gemdR den B und Vorgeh der
Einrichtung beurteilen.

27. Wenn die Katheterspitze nicht richtig positioniert st, die Situation beurteilen und den
Katheter gemdB den Bestimmungen und Vorgehensweisen der Einrichtung ersetzen
bzw. umpositionieren.

Pflege und Wartung:

Verband:

Den Verband entsprechend den Bestimmungen und Vorgehensweisen der Einrichtung bzw.
den Praxisrichtlinien anlegen. Bei Schaden am Verband (z. B. wenn der Verband feucht

36

der effekti ur g der Verweildauer und Vermeidung von
Verletzungen besitzen.

Anleitung zur Katheterentfernung:

1. Den Patienten je nach klinischer Indikation positionieren, um das Risiko eines
potenziellen Luftembolus zu senken.

2. Verband entfernen.

3. Katheter freigeben und aus Katheterstabilisierungsvorrichtung(en) entfernen.

4. Den Patienten bitten, einzuatmen und den Atem anzuhalten, falls der Katheter aus
derV. jugularis oder der V. subclavia entfernt wird.

5. Katheter durch langsames Ziehen parallel zur Haut entfernen. Falls beim Entfernen
des Katheters Widerstand auftritt, den Vorgang

AVorsichtsmaBnahme: Der Katheter darf nicht mit Gewalt entfernt werden, da
es sonst zu einem Kath h und einer Emboli kommen kann. Bei
schwer zu entfernenden Kathetern die und Vorgeh
der Einrichtung befolgen.

6. Direkten Druck auf die Einfiihrungsstelle ausiiben, bis die Hamostase eintritt. Danach
einen luftdichten Verband auf Salbenbasis anlegen.

AWarnhinweis: Der restliche Kathetertrakt bleibt ein Lufteintrittspunkt, bis die
Einfiih lle epithelialisiert ist. Der Verband sollte mindestens

24 Stunden lang angelegt bleiben bzw. bis die Einfiihrungsstelle epithelialisiert
zu sein scheint.

7. Die Entfernung des Katheters gemdR den Bestimmungen und Vorgehensweisen
der Einrichtung dokumentieren, einschlieBlich der Bestétigung, dass die gesamte
Katheterlange und -spitze entfernt wurde.

Literaturangaben zu Beurteilung des Patienten, Aushildung des Klinikpersonals,

Einfiihrungstechniken und mit diesem Eingriff verbundenen potenziellen

Komplikationen finden sich in dizinischer Fachli und auf
der Website von Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com
Ein  Exemplar dieser Gebrauchsanweisung im  PDF-Format steht unter

www.teleflex.com/IFU zur Verfiigung.

Der Kurzbericht iiber Sicherheit und klinische Leistung (SSCP) zum ,Arrow AGB ZVK”
(Basis-UDI-DI: 08019020000000000000033K7) steht nach dem Start der Européischen
Datenbankfiir Medlzmprodukte/Eudamed unter folgender Adresse zur Verfiigung:
https://ec.europa.

Fiir Patienten/Anwender/Dritte in der Europdischen Union und in Landern, die die
gleichen Vorschriften befolgen (Verordnung (EU) 2017/745 iiber Medizinprodukte):
Falls wahrend der Verwendung dieses Produktes oder als Resultat davon ein
d ist, dieses bitte dem Hersteller und/oder
seinem Bevollméchtigten sowie der nationalen Behdrde melden. Die Kontaktangaben
der nationalen zustandigen Behorden (Vigilance Contact Points) und weitere
Informationen sind auf der folgenden Website der Europaischen Kommission zu finden:
https:// ec.europa h/ /medical-d ts_en
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Symbollegende: Die Symbole entsprechen IS0 15223-1.

Manche Symbole treffen fiir dieses Produkt eventuell nicht zu. Die spezifisch fiir dieses Produkt geltenden Symbole bitte der Kennzeichnung des Produkts entnehmen.
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Vorsicht Vedizinprodukt Gebrauchsanweisung Enthélt Enthélt ein Nicht Nicht Mit Ethylenoxid
P beachten Gefahrstoffe Arzneimittel wiederverwenden resterilisieren sterilisiert
o= L 25
9. "~ T a7
Nicht verwenden Firdie erselung Un:;;hfFI;’\:D:f ‘
Einfaches Sterilbarrieresystem mit Einfaches Vor Sonnenlicht Vor Nasse N ! wurde kein g‘ N
: " - N wenn die Packung Extreme Hitze | Katalog-Nummer
Schut; innen schiitzen schiitzen L " o o
beschadigt st iber40°C (104 °F)
verwendet .
vermeiden.
Los-Nummer Haltbarkeitsdatum Hersteller Herstellungs-datum Importeur

Teleﬂex, das Teleflex- Logo Arrow, das Arrow-| lago Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus und SharpsAway sind Marken oder eingetragene Marken von Teleflex

Inc (4

d oder

in den USA und/oder anderen Ldndern. © 2023 Teleflex Incorp

d. Alle Rechte vorbehal

Das Symbol ,Rx only” wird in dieser Kennzeichnung zur Mitteilung des folgenden Hinweises gemdf FDA CFR verwendet: Vorsicht: Laut
US-amerikanischem Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur an approbierte Airzte oder auf drztliche Anordnung verkauft werden.

37




el

ARROW

Kevtpikdc prePikoc kabetmpac (CVC)
Arrowg+ard Blue Plus

MAnpogopicg texvoloyiag avripikpopiakov
kaBetpa Arrowg+ard Blue Plus
Eweaywyn

H hoipwén anoteei v kupia emmoki mou oxetietal pe evbayyetakég ouokevéc. To eBuiko
oUopa emmpnong voookopelak@y Aopwéewy (National Nosocomial Infection Surveillance
System, NNIS) mapakohouBei ta mogootd Twv ovatnpatikwy hotpasewv (BSI) mou oxetiCovtat
HE KEVIPIKEG Ypappéq O povadeg evtatiki Bepaneiac evhikwyv kat madiwv amo 300
voookoyieia Ta omoia oupperéyouv. Autiy 1 ékBeon amotehel onpeio avagopdg yia Ta undhoima
voaokoyiia. Mepimou 10 90% Twv cuoTNHATIKOY Aotp@Eewy mou oyetilovtar pe Kaberpe
(catheter-related bloodstream infections, CRBSI) mapouotd{ovat e Tig KEVTPIKEC ypappéC.
(Maki, 1997) H Bvnootnta mou amodidetat o€ CRBSI éxet avagepBei ot kupaivetat petagy
49 kat 20% pe amotéheapa mapatetapévn voonheia (péon Sidpkela 7 nuépec) kat avénpéva
vogoKopelakd £¢oda. (Pittet, 1994)

IKEMTIKO Xprione avTipikpoPlakwy KabeTipwy
MNaBoyéveon cuotnpatikwy Aopwéewv mou oxeTi{ovtat pe KaBethpec:
01 hotpwéerc Twv ayyelakwy kabetpwy ekdnhavovtal ya no)\)\ouc \6youg, ahAd exvodv
otav évag kabetipag { amo pikpoopyaviapoUg ot omoiot S1EldU0LY péow piag ek
Twv 800 06wV, 1 Kat Twv 00: 1) amotkIoHOG ToU §WTEPIKOL TOU KABETPA 1} 2) AMOIKIOHAG
Tou plkoU Tou KaBetrpa. H0¢ Tou e€wTEPIKOU Tou kaBetripa pmopei va
Bei amd pikpoopyaviopoug Tou déppatog, map ', Aotud){zl( 1| e aluamysvr‘]
Gmonopﬂ oTov KaBeTiipa and amopakpuopévo onpeio. A H0¢ Tou U
KaBetpa pmopei va oupBei péow TG 10aywyRg HIKPOOPYAVIOH®Y diapéaou Tou ouq)a)\ou
Tou kaBetrpa 1} poAvvang Tou uypob T éyxuong. (Sherertz, 1997)

Meptypagn tov mpoidvrog:

0 avripkpoPlakog kaBetipag Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus eival évag Kevipikag (p)\zﬁlkoc
kaBetipag (CVC) pe eSwrepiki) emeepyaoia e HE XPRON TV avTIIKPOf
ouot®v o€k YAwPESIdivn Kat apyupiki oou)\q)u&u(lvr] 070 GWHA TOU Kaeimpa Kat 70
pUyX0C Tou op@aNol abvdeonc, o€ oUVSVAHO e e 6 Tou pIkoy auhol pe
XPion €vog avtipikpoplako ouvduacyol o§IKi¢ xhwps{léwn( Kat Baong xAwpegidivng yia
T0 0W}a TOU KabeTi}pa, ToV OpQad GUVOETNG, TIC YPAR{IE TPOEKTAON Kat Toug OpaholG
TV ypappwv mpoéktaonc. NMa kabetipa prjkoug 20 cm, 1 péon ouvohikr moodtnTa
Xhwpe€idivng, apyvpou kat souhpadiadivng mov egappoletal o oAdKAnpo Tov kabetrpa
€ivar9,3 mg, 0,63 mg kat 1,50 mg, avtiotoya.

Evdeieic xprong:
0 avrpkpopakdg kabetipac Arrowg+ard Blue Plus evbeikvutal yia v mapoxn
Bpayuxpoviac (< 30 npépec) kevipikiic GAeikic mpoaBaon yia ™ Bepameia uoeavzlmv

1 kataoTdoewv mov Xpriouv Kevipiki AeBIki¢ mpoopaang, oTic omoieg mepihappdvovral,
petay aMwv, ot e€ic:
«  Anouia xpnoiy PLEPIKWY onpeiwv evbopAéprac Bepaneiag

«  MapakohovBnon e Kmpu(n( QheBikr¢ migong

«  Ohii mapevteptki Statpogry (OM4)

o EyxUoeic uypav, pappdkwy iy xnpetoBepantiag

o Zugvi Mjgn Setypdtwy aipatog iy petayyioewv aipato/mpoioviwy aipatog

0 kaBetripag dev mpoopiletar yia xprion wg Bepaneia umapxouowv Aotpmewv oUTe WG
urokataotato Kabetipa pie orjpayya, oe 0ooug aoBeveic xprlovv pakpoxpoviac Bepameiag.

Itoxeudpevn opdda acBevwv:
Mpoopiletat yia xprion o€ aoBeveic pe avatopia katdMnAn yia xprion He To Texvoloyikd
Tpoiov.

Avtevéeiec:

0 avuipkpopiako kaBetripag Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus avtevdeikvutar yia aoBeveic pe
oot umepevaiobnoia otn x\wpe§idivn, oty apyupodxo covhgadialivn f/kat otiq
ouhpovayiidec.

Avapevopeva KAviKA 0@éAn:

H Suvatdtnta amoktnong mpdaBaong aTo Kevipikd GAEPIKO oUoTNHa Slapédou evog fovoy
anpeiov mapakévinang yia epappoyé mou mepapBavouy éyxuan vypwy, detypatodnpia
aipatog, opiynon @appdkwy, Kevipiki gAePiki mapakohoiBnon kat ™ duvatdtta
£EVENC OKIQYPAPIKWY HEOWV.

TNapoy1 mpootaciag évavtt cuoTnpatikav AopdEewv mou oxeTiCovtal pe Kabetrpec.

MNepiéxer emkivéuveg ovaiec:

Ta sefaptiipata mou Katackevalovrat Me T XpRon
avoleidwtou xaAuBa pmopei va mepiExouv  KoBaAtio
> 0,1% Katd Bapog (CAS # 7440-48-4), To omoio Bswpsital
oucia KMT (kap yovog, petalladioydvog 1 toikny yia
TV avanapaywyrj) katnyopiag 1B. H mocétnta kofaAtiouv
OTA CUCTATIKA amd avo&eidwto xaAuBa éxet alohoynOei,
Kat Aapl&dvovnx unoyn TNV mpoPAemOpEVN XPHON Kat TO

E1KOAOYIKO TIPO@IN TWV 1ATPOTEXVOAOYIKWV npotovnnv, 6£v

0 avripkpoprakd kaBetpag Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus éyer emdeicet A KOTTa
évavu Candida albicans, Enterococcus faecalis, Escherichia coli, Pseud ginosa, .
R P
iphylococcus aureus kai Staphylococcus ep p

MpoPAemopevn xprion:

0 kaBetiipag Arrow eveikvutat yia va emtpanei i Bpayuxpovia (< 30 nuéPEC) Kevpikn
QAeikn mpoopaon yia ™ Bepancia aobeveldv i Kataotdoewv mov XpR(OLY KEVIPIKAC
PAeBiknc mpoaBaong.

H texvohoyia Arrowg-+ard mpoopiletat yia v mapoyr) mpoaTasiag Evavil GUOTNATIKWY
Notpwéewv mou oxetiCovrar e kaberrpeg (catheter-related bloodstream infections, CRBSI).
Aev éxer pehetnBei khviki anoteheopatikdtnTa Tou kabetripa Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus oty
anotpor CRBSI oe oxéon pe Tov apyikd kabetripa Arrowg-+ard Blue.

Broloyikdg G Yla TNV A0@PAAEIa TWV
Katd tn Xprion twv lu'rpm'sxvo)«olewv TIPOIOVTWV CUHPWVaA
TIOU TEPIEXOVTAL OTIG TIap ¢ OX.

PR
VIEC
Avvapiko umepevaiobnoiac:
01 avidpdoeig umepevatoBnoiag amoteholv éva {jtnpa Katd T XprRon avTipikpoBlakwy
KkaBetpwy, amo v dmoyn ot pmopei va eivat o) GoBapéC Kal akopn Kat amenTiké
yia ™ {wn. Ao TV €l0aywyl TwV avTipikpoBlak@y KaBetpwy oty ayopd, umdpyouy
avagopéc eppaviong umepevaiodnaiac. Auto pmopei va empedlel Tov minBuopd Twv
aoBevav oag, e1dika edv o aoBevi oag EXel LAMWVIKY Kataywyn.

METIG

Aeite v evémta

» yia MEpIoooTey



Khwikéc aflohoyioeig:

KAwikn pehétn - TaMhia

Miampoomrikr, mohukevpikr), Tuyatomotnpiévn, Smhd TuA KNvikn pehémn pe 397 aoBeveic
Tiov StevepyriOnke oe 14 MEO vogokopieiwv mou ouvepyalovtav pe Mavemotipia otn fahhia,
and tov lobvio Tou 1998 £wq Tov lavoudpto Tou 2002, jie xprion avTipikpoBlakwv kaBeTpwv
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus katédeiée otin xprion autwv Twv kabetpwv ouoyeti{otav pe 1oxupn
TA0N PEIWONG TWV TOOOGTAV HONIVOEWV TWV KEVIPIKWY GAEBIKGY KaBeTpwy (MogooTo
amoikiopod 3,7% évavtt 13,1%, 3,6 évavtt 11 ava 1.000 kaBetnponpépeg, p=0,01) kat Twv
Notpaéewv mou oyeriovtat pe CVC (ouotnpatikii Moipwén) o€ 4 évavtt 11 (2 évavi 5,2 ava
1.000 kaBetnponpépec, p=0,10).

Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a
randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.

Khwikn pz}\zrn rzppavm

Mia mp ! ), Sima wLp)\n, YxOpevn Khwiki uzhs’m 13 184 uastsi(
mou levepyfnke oto peio e XaideNBépyng (Xai
Teppavia), and tov lavoudpto mu 2000 éwg Tov ZemtépPplo Tou 2001 pe prion
avripkpoplakav kabetipwv Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus katédeiée oti autoi ot KaBetrpec
fitav anoteNeopaTIKoi 0T Heiwon Tou Tooo0To) ONPAVTIKIG avdmTuéNe pikpopivy €ite
070 GKPO €iTe 0TO UMOBOPIO TR (26%) Oe GUYKpIoN e Toug KaBeTpeg ehéyyou (49%).
H ouyvotnta epgaviong amoikiopol tov Kabetipa peiwbnke onpavtika (12% yia tov
KkaBetpa pe emkahuyn évave 33% yia Tov kaBetrpa xwpic emkalvyn). 0 apiBpog Twv
£nel008iwv ouoTpaTKOV Motpaéewy ot aoBeveic e Tov kaBetpa CHSS fav xapnotepog
and autov Twv acBevav mov éhaBav Tov kaBetipa eNéyyou (3 évavti 7 enetoodiwy, p=0,21).
OstendorfT, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine
coated central venous catheters in haematological patients — a double-blind, randomized,
prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.

Khwikn uz}\zm Hvwpévec Mohiteieg

Mia mp PIKIY, Sim\a Tughi, KAWIKT) pehétn
pe 780 uuezvsl: Tiov Stevepyrinke o€ 9 voookopieia mou ouvepyaloviav pe Mavemotipia
oti¢ Hvwpévee Moleieg, and tov lovkio tov 1998 éw¢ Tov lobvio Tou 2001, pe xprion
avipkpopPiakwv kabetpwv Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus katédeiCe 6Tt autoi ot kaBetrpeg fitav
Ny6Tepo mBavo va £(ouv amolkIoTei Katd 10 Ypovo TG aQaipean o€ oxEon e Toug kabeTrpeg
ehéyyou (13,3 évavt 24,1 amoikiopévot Kuennpec avd 1.000 kaBetnponpépeg, p<0,01). To
T10000T0 Twv empBePatwpé Notpwéewv mou oxetiCoviav pe Kkabetipeq
fitav 1,24 ava 1.000 Kaezmponpspzc (Cl, 0,26 wc 3,26 avd 1.000 kaBeTponpépec) yia
NV opdda e\éyyou évavti 0,42 avd 1.000 kaBetnponpépec (Cl, 0,01 éwg 2,34 avd 1.000
kaBetnponpépec) yia v opada tov kaBetipa Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus (p=0,6).

Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter
impregnated with chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine on central catheter-related
infections. Annals of Internal Medicine. October 18, 2005;143(8):570-581.

Aev mapatnpriBnkav avemBUynTa cupPdvta ané Toug kabetrpec Arrowg+ard Blue Plus o
0moladTOTE AM6 AUTEC TIG KAWVIKEC PENETEC.

Meléreg aAnhemdpacewv pappdxwv:

0 avripkpoprakd kabetpag Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus ev éxel mapovaidoel kapia andela
ot opriynon 1 aMnAemidpaon Tov epumotiopévou UNKoU XAwpESISivng 0TOV E0WTEPIKO
QUAG Kata TV éyyuon pe 82 SlagopeTikd MapevTEPIKd pdppaka Ta omoia eSETATTNKAY WG
Tpog T oupBatétTa. (Xu, 2000)

Npozidomoinon:

1. Apaipéote apéow¢ Tov KABETHpaA €AV TOAPOUCIAGTOUV
avembuunteg avuidpdoel peta amdé TNV TomoBétnon
Tou Kabetipa. Ovucieg mou mepiéxouv  YAwpe&idivn
XPNOIHOTOI0UVTAL WG TOMIKA AMOAUHAVTIKA and Ta péoa Tng
Sekaetiag Tou 1970. Q¢ AMOTEAEGHATIKOG AVTIUIKPOPBIAKOG
mapayovtag, n xAwpeidivn xpnowpomoibnke oe MOANEQ
aUTIONTITIKEG  KPENEG  Séppatog, oTopaTika  SaAvpata
KaBapiopol, KAAMUVTIKA  TIPOIOVTA,  1aTPOTEXVOAOYIKA
TIPOIOVTA Kal AMOAUHAVTIKA TTOU XPNOIHOToouvTal yia ThV
TIPOETOIUAGIA TOU Gsppatoc vlq Hia XElpoupyIKn emépBaon.

SHMEIOZH: 3¢ nepimrwon eugdvin

Onoiac ya va
rmpayavrz( Tou KaBetripa.

e aviiépaon, mpay i
Tuydv alepyia aToug avtipiikpoPiaxoug

Mpogolagn:

1. Aev €xouv OSiefaxBei eNeyxOpeveG MENETEC QuUTOU TOU
TIPOIOVTOG OF £YKUEG YUVAIKEG, TTAISIATPIKOUG 1) VEOYVIKOUG
aoBeveic, KaBWG Kot o aoBeveiq pe yvwaoTn unepevaiodnoia
oTIC  cOUAoOVapideg, TOAUpOp@PO €pUONUA, GUVSPOHO
Stevens-Johnson kal Qvemdpkela a@udpoyovaong TnNg
6-pwaopIKig YAUKONG. Ta o@éAn Tng Xpriong autol Tou
kaBetripa Ba mpémel va otabuifovtal évavtl touv mbavol
Kivduvou.

/\ Fevikég mpocidomoujosic Kat mpopuAGEEI

Mposidomoujoeic:

1. Zteipog, piagc xpriong: Mnv €mavaypnolUOTIOIEITE, MNV
enmavene€epydleote KAl PNV EMAVATTOOTEIPWVETE. H
EMAVAXPNOIKOTIOINGN TNG CUOKEVNG Snuioupyei Suvntiko
Kivéuvo coBapol Tpauvpatiopoy f/kat Aoipwéng mou
pmopei va odnyoouv oe Bdvato. H emavenegepyacia
LATPOTEXVOAOYIKWY TIPOIOVTWY Tou Tipoopilovtal yia pia
HOVO Xprion evEéxeTal va TTPOKAAETEL PEIWON TwV EMSOCEWV
1 aMWAELD TN AEITOUPYIKOTNTAG.

2. AaPaote ONEG TIC TTIPOEISOTIOINOELG, TIC TTPOPUAAEELS Kat TIG

0odnyie¢ mou mepihapBdavovtal oo €vBeTo GUOKELAGIAG TIPIV

XPNOIHOTIOIOETE T CUCKELN. Z€ avTiBeTn MepimTwon, pmopei

va TpokAnBei cofapoc Tpavpatiopdc r Bavatog Tov acBeviy.

Mnv tomo@steite/mpowBeite Tov Kabetpa Kal pnv Ttov

aprvete va mapapeivel otov 8e§16 kOAmMo 1 otn Sefia

Kothia. To dkpo Tou KaBetpa Ba mpénel va mpowOeitat 610

KATWTEPO 1/3 TNG Avw KoiAng AEPag.

MNa mpoomnélacn péow pnplaiag @AéBag, o kabetripag 6a

Tipémnel va mpowBEeital 6To ayyeio e TETOLO TPOTIO WOTE TO

AKpo Tou KaBeTrpa va Bpioketal mapdAAnAa HE TO AyYEIOKO

ToiXWwHa KAl va PNV e10€pXeTatl oTov S€€10 KOATO.

H 6£0n tou dkpou Tou Kabetrpa Ba mpénet va empBePaiwverat

OUMPWVA PE TNV TOMTIKA Kal T Stadikacia Tou 16pupatog.

Ot KAwikoi tatpoi mpémel va yvwpilouv tnv mbavétnta

mayidevong Tou o0ényou OUPHATOC QMG  OTOIOSHTIOTE

EUQPUTEVCIHO TEXVOAOYIKO TIPOIOV £XEl EUQPUTEUTEL OTO

KUKAOQOPIKO oUoTNnpa. TuvioTdtal, Of TEPIMTWON TIOU O

aoBevVC PEPEL EPPUTEVRA TOU KUKAOPOPIKOU GUGTIHHATOG,

n Sadikacia pe Tov kabetripa va mpaypatomoleital umd

Apeon amelkovion yla va pelwdei o Kivéuvog mayideuong tou

odnyou clppartoc.

Mnv aockeite umepBoAiki SUvapn Katd TNV €l0aywyr Tou

08nyou cUPHATOG 1) TOU S1a0TOAEA 1GTOU, KABWG aUTO pmopEi

va odnyroel e Sidtpnon Tou ayyeiov, aipoppayia f BAGRN

Karmolov €apTApaToc.

H &icodo¢ tou 0dnyol cuppatog otig Se€iéc KapSIaKEG

KOIANOTNTEG PMOpEi va ipokaléael SuopuBpieg, amokAeloud

8e€100 OKENOUC Kal SIATPNON TOIKWHATOG ayYEiwv, KOATOU

1 Kowiag.

Mnv aokeite umepPolikry SUvaun katd v tomoBétnon

A TNV a@aipeon Tou KaBeThApa 1} Tou 0dnyou GUPHATOG.

H umepPolikny SdUvaun pmopei va mpokaléoel {nua n

Bpavon kamolouv efaptriparog. Eav  umdpyet umoyia

BAGBNC 1 n améoupon Sev emTuyxdvetal EUKOAa, MPETEL va

TIPAYHATOTIOLEITAL AKTIVOYPAPIKY) AMEIKOVION Kal va {nTeitat

TEPATEPW YVWHATEUOT).

H xprion kaBetripwv mou Sev evdeikvuvtal yla autég Tig

EQapHOYEC £yXUONG UG TiEon pmopei va odnynoel ot

Sappon} peTagl avhwv i pR&N Tou KabeTrpa pe evdexopevo

TPAUHATIOHO.

9. Mn OTEPEWVETE, PNV TOMOBETEITE GUVSETHPEG /Kot pAppata
aneuBeiag otV €§WTEPIKA SIAUETPO TOU OWHATOG TOU
KaBETPA 1| OTIC YPAUMEG TTPOEKTAONG, WOTE Va HEIWOED o
Kivéuvog va Komei 1 va umootei {nuia o kabetipag 1 va



TIapepMoS10TEi N POr| TOU KABETPA. ZTEPEWTTE TOV KABETHPA
Hovo oTig Béoeig aTtabepomoinang mou umodeikvUovTal.

. Mmopei va mpokAnBei epBolr aépa eav emrparnei n gicodog
aépa O€ M CUCKEUN KEVTPIKAG QAERIKNAG mpooBaong fy
o€ pia AEBa. Mnv a@rvete avolktég BeAOVEG i KABETHPES
XWPIC TWHA, XWPIG GPIYKTAPA OTO ONUEI0 TTAPAKEVTNONG
MG KEVIPIKAG  PAEBac. Xpnowpomoleite povov  KaAd
ac@oliopéveg ouvdéoel; Luer-Lock pe kdBe ocuokeur

Baong ya va HCEL

KEVTPIKAG PAEPIKAG TTPOOP:
anocuvdeaon.

11.01 kKAwiKoi 1atpoi Ba mpémel va yvwpilouvv 6Tt ot GUPOpEVOL

OQIYKTAPEG prmopéei va agaipebolv akovota.

12.01 kAwikoi latpoi mpémel va yvwpi{ouv Tig emMmMAOKEG/TIC
AVEMOUUNTEC TTAPEVEPYELEG TTOU OXETI{OVTAl HE KEVTPIKOUG
PAePIKOUG KABETHPEC GTIG OMOiEG GuyKaTaléyovtal, HeTagy
GMwv, Kat ot e€RG:

®  KapSIOKOG EMMWUATIONOG  ®  akoUola apTNPEIOKY

Sevuteponabwg Aoyw TIAPAKEVTNON
Sidtpnong ayyeiou, *  VEUPIKN KdKwon
KOATTOU 1) KONag TG °  alpaTWHA
Kapdlag * alpoppayia

* TPAVMATIOUOI TOU ®  OXNUATIOUOG KAYag

WWdou¢ 1oTou

Noipwén oto onpeio

££660L

* ayyelakn SaPpwon

* gopalpévn TomoBétnon
dkpou kaBetrpa

* Suopubpiec

o efayyeiwon

une{wkota (Snhadn
TveupoBwpakag) Kartov
HeooBwpakiou

e epPoln aépa

¢ epPolr Tou kaBeTrpa

e andepagn Tou Kabetrpa

¢ Si14oxion Tou Bwpakikov

népou ' ¢ avaguAagia
e Baktnplapia * @AeBitda
e onyaipia ®  TPAUHA KEVIPIKWY
o Bpoéppwon ayyeiwv
Mpoguhageic:

1. Mnv Ttpomomoteite Tov KaBetipa, TO 08nyd ouvppa 1n
omolodrimote dANo £€APTN LA TOU KIT/GET KATA TN SIAPKELA TNG
£10aywYRG, TNE XPAONG A TG agaipeonc.

H &wdikacia mpémel va ekteleitar amd  ekmadevpévo
TIPOCWTIIKG, ME PEYAAN EUTIEIPIA OTA AVATOHIKA 08NnYd onpeia,
TIG AOPANEIC TEXVIKEG Kall TIG SUVNTIKEC EMITAOKEG.

Tnpeite TI¢ TUMIKEG TTPOPUAGEELS Kat aKONOUBEITE TIG TONITIKEG
Tou 18pUpATOC Yia OAEG TIG S1adikacieg, cupmeptAapBavopévng
NG ac@aloUg amopPPIPNE TWV GUCKEVWV.

w

4. Mn XPNOIHOTIOLIEITE TO TTPOIOV, EAV | CUCKEVATIA £XEL UTOOTEI
{na f avorytei akovata mpv amé ™ XPron. AmoppiPte To
TIPOIOV.

Ot ouVBRKeG PUAAENG AUTWV TWV TTPOIGVTWY ATTAITOUV va

S1atnpoulvTal oTEYVA Kat HAKPLd amé To AUECO NAIAKS QuG.

Oplopéva amoAURAVTIKA TIOU XPNOIHOTIooUVTal OTO GNHEio

£10aYWYNG KaBeTpwv mepIExouv SIaAUTEC TOU pHMOPOUV va

£§acBeviioouv 10 UAIKO Tou KaBeTrpa. H aAkooAn, n akeTovn

Kat n moAvatBulevoyAukoAn pmopei va e§aaBeviicouv tn Sopry

TwV VNIKWV and moAvoupeBddavn. Autoi ot mapdyovteg pmopei

emiong va €§acBeviioouv Tov Se0pd OUYKOAANONG avapeoa

0TI GUOKEUN 0TaBgpoToinoNG Tou KabeTrpa Kat aTo éppa.

e Mn XPNOIUOTOIEITE OAKETOVN OTNV EMPAVEID TOU
kabetrpa.

* Mn xpnowomoleite aAKOOAN yid Vo EPTOTIOETE TNV
EM@PAVEIQ TOU KABETHPA Kal PNV a@iVETE TNV AAKOOAN
va mapapeivel o évav aulé Tou KaBetipa ya va
QAMOKATACTHOETE TN BatéTNTA TOL KABETHPA 1} WG PETPO
TPOANYNG AotpwEewv.

40

* Mn XPnolpomolsite alowpég  mou
moAvaiBulevoyAukoAn otn Bon elcaywync.

* Na TPOCEXETE KATA TNV €yXUON QAPHAKWY ME uPNAR
GUYKEVTPWON AAKOOANG.

¢ Agnote T 6on £l0aywyn¢ va OTEYVWOEL EVIEAGC TPV
and ™ Sidtpnon Tou S€pPPATog Kal TPV TV EQAPHOYR
enideong.

* Mnv emtpénete va éNBouv oe ema@r] pe aAkooAn ta
£§apTripaTA TOU KIT.

BefawwOeite yia T PBatétnta tou kabetripa mpv amd Tn

XPNon. Mn XpnoIHOTOLEITE GUPLYYEC HIKPOTEPES TwV 10 ml

yia va pewwBei o kivéuvog Slappori¢ petafu avhwv rj préng

Tou KaBeThpa.

TEPIEXOLV

8. ENAXIOTOTIOIOTE TOUG XEIPIOHOUG Tou KaBetripa kaBoAn tn
Sidpkela g Sadikaciag yia va S1atnprioeTe To AKPO TOu
KaBetripa oTn owoTH Bon.

Mpotewopevn dtadikacia: Xpnowpomotqote oteipa TexvIKj.
Mpoetopdote ) O¢on mapakévinong:

1. TomoBerrote Tov aoBeviy kataNnha, avaoya pe T Béon eoaywyrc.

« Ynokheidia fj opayrmdikn mpoonéhaon: TomoBetriote Tov aoBevr} oe fima Béon
Trendelenburg, 000 €ivat avekTd, yia va pelaeTe Tov Kiviuvo eyBoli aépa kat va
€evioY00€TE T QAEPIKN MR pwon.

« Mnpuaia mpoonéhaon: TomoBetrjote Tov aoBevr) oe Ui Béon.

2. Mpoetopdote kat kabapiote To Séppa pe katdMnho avionmTiko mapayovta Kat

AQAOTE TO Va OTEYVWOEL

3. Kahoyre pe 0Bovio T Béon mapakévtnong.

4. Xopnynote Tomko avaiobnTikd obpwva pe Ti¢ mMoATIKES Kat Ti¢ tadikaaies Tou
16pupatoc.

5. Anoppiyte m Berova.

Acgpahilopevo kimeNo améppupng SharpsAway |1 (6o mapéxetan):

To aogaNlopevo kumeNo amdppipng SharpsAway I yia v anéppign

BeNovav (15-30Ga.).

o Xpnotponotvtag Teviki evdg xeplol, méote otabepd Ti¢ PeNdveg oTiq omég Tou

KuméNou anoppupng (avatpé€te oty etkova 1).

«  MoMi TomoBetnBolv ato KumeNo amdppuyng, ot BeNoves aapaiCouv autopata ot

B¢on TouC, £101 WOTE va PNV PmopoLy va emavaypratpomnotnfolv.

A Mpogudadn: Mnv emyelpiioete va agaipéoete ¢ PeNdvec mou Exouv
TomoBetnBei péoa oto aspahi{opevo kimeNo anmoppupng SharpsAway Il. Autég
o1 Behoveg €xouv acpahioet 0T Oom Toug. 01 Behdve pmopei va umoaTtolv {npid
£dv tpapnytolv amé To kumeNho améppipng.

o Omou mapéyetar, pmopei va { éva s0otnpa Sharp
v mieon Twv BeNGvwy aTo appoAES petd T yprion.

amo appohé€ yia

ViN Mpogudaén: Mnv emavaypnowonoteite g Pehdvee perd v tomobétnon
T0U¢ 070 oUoTpa SharpsAway amo a@poé€. Mmopei va £xouv pookoMnBei
owpatidla otn potn e Behovag.

Mpogtoipdote Tov Kabetipa:

6. Exm\Ovete oMoug Toug auloUc pe OTEipo QUOIOAOYIKO 0pO Yia EvéIa, Yia va
e€aogahioete T PatotnTa kat Ty MAfpWON TOU 1 TWV AUAGY.

7. Kheiote pe ogiyktipa 1| mpocaptiote obvdeopo Luer-Lock oty iy oTi¢ ypappiéc
TIPOEKTAGNC Y1a va S1aTNPRGETE Tov YUGIOAOYIKO 0pd €O GTOV I} GTOUG AUAOUC.

8. AQoTe TV MEPIPEPIKN YPApHN MPOEKTAONG AVOIKTH Xwpic Mwpa yia Siodo Tou
0dnyou oUpparo.

A Mpogidomoinon: Mnv koBete Tov KabeTripa yta va aANGEETE To pijKog Tov.

AmoktioTe apyikn @AePikn mpooBaon:

Hxoyeviic Berdva (6mov mapéyetan):

Xpnotpomoteitar pa noyevic Pehdva yia va dtevkohovel v mpooPacn oTo ayyelako

000TNHa, Yia TNV €loaywyr £vog 0dnyol ouppatog mou Ba dieukoNlvel Ty TomoBétnon Tou

KkaBetrpa. H potn g BeNovag eivat aktivookiepr yia mepimou 1.cm, WOTE 0 1aTPOG val PMopei

va evtomiogl v akpiPr Béon e poTnG TG BeNovag katd v mapakévtnon Tou ayyeiov umd

UMEPNXOYPAQIKI] ameIKOVIoN.



Mpootateupévn Pehova/Behova aopaleiag (dmov mapéxetar):
Oa mpénet va ypnotyonoteitat pa mpootatevpévn Pehova/BeNova aopaleiag olpgwva e
TI¢ 08nyieg xpriong TV KATAGKELAOTH.

Zoptyya Arrow Raulerson (0mou mapéxetai):

H aUptyya Arrow Raulerson xpnotponoleitat o€ ouvduacyd e T ouokeurj Arrow Advancer

yia Ty eicaywyn 0dnyod odppatog.

9. Eioaydyete T Pehdva eoaywyric 1 T Sidtaén kabetipa/BeNovag pe mpooaptnjiévn
aUptyya 1y obpiyya Arrow Raulerson (6mou mapéetat) ot @AERa kat avappogrioTe.

A Mpogidomoinon: Mnv agrivete avoiktéc Behdvec 1) KabBetripeq Xwpic mapa,
XWPpi¢ 6QIyKTpa 0To onpeio mapakévinong e Kevipikig eAéPac. Mmopei va
mipokAnOei euPoln} aépa edv emtpantei n €i0080¢ aépa o€ Pia GUOKEVT) KEVIPIKIG
@AePikric mpéoPaong 1y o€ pa @AéPa.

A Mpoglhaén: Mnv emavewodyete T Behova otov KaBetipa eoaywyr (6mov
TapéxeTar), WoTe va pelwbei o kivouvog dnptoupyiag enpodwv kabetipa.

EmBepaiwote tn @AePikn mpooPaon:

pnowonooTe pia and T Gw TeEXVIKEG yia va empePaiwoete T pAePiki
nipoopacn, Aoyw Tov evdeyopévou akololag TomoBEmong o€ aptnpia:
o Kevipikn @AeBikr kupatopopery:

« Eloayayete kepak popgotpom mieang pe apPhv dkpo, n omoia éxel minpwe
€ ypo, oo omioBio THHa IOU eu[}ohou Kat dapéoou Twv BahBidwv T alptyyac
Arrow Raul Kaumap jote v (1} TG KEVTPIKIC PAEPIKNC
migong.

O Edv xpnowonoieite oUptyya Arrow  Raulerson,
Hopgotpomnc.
o ZQuypKn por (edv Sev eivat 10 £€0MNOPOC apoSuvapKi 08none):

« Xpnaipomotjote TV kegakij HopQOTPOMTG yia va avoidete To cbotnpa Paridwy
™G olptyyag, ¢ obptyyac Arrow Raulerson kat mapakohoudrjote yia Tuyov
OQUYHIKR pOr}.

« Amoouvdéate T olptyya amd T Behdva kat apakoNouBroTe T GYUYHIKI) porj.

Aﬂpozl&onoinan: H opuypikn por ival cuviiBw SeikTng akovolag aptnplakig

TAPaKEVTNONG.

Anpomuluin Mn Bacileote oto Ypwpa 1ou aVapPOPOUHEVOY AipaTOC Yia Va

Bep ot éyel X0<i @AeBikn mpooPaon.

Eicaydyete 1o 0dnyo olppa:

08nyo cuppa:

NiatiBevtau kit/oet e Siagopa odnya cbppata. Ta odnyd cippata dlatiBevial o€ didgopeg
Slapétpou, WK Kat Slapopp@oelg dkpou yia KdBe empépoug TegviKi eloaywync.
E€oiketwbeite pe 1o 1| Ta 0dnyd olppata mou Ba pnotpomoinBolv e T GUYKeKpIpE
TERVIKI) PWV EEKIVIOETE TV TpaypaTIkn Sladikaoia eloaywync.

agaipéote TV Kepah

Py

Tuokeun Arrow GlideWheel Wire Advancer i} cuokeuri Arrow Advancer

(6mov mapéxetan):

H ouakeur Arrow Advancer xpnolpomoleitat yia Tov euBelaopd Tov akpou ofpaTos «»

Tou 0dnyod oppaToc yia elcaywyr Tou 0dnyol oUppatog oty obptyya Arrow Raulerson

1) o€ Behdva.

«  Xpnoipomowvtag Tov avixelpa, amooupeTe To akpo oxrpatog «J» (avatpééte oy
€lkova 2 Yuokeun Advancer GlideWheel i oty eiova 2A Tumikn ovokevry Advancer,
avdhoya pe mota ouakeur) Arrow Advancer mapéeta).

«  TomoBetote o dkpo G ouokeuric Arrow Advancer — pe To Gkpo oyrjpatog «»
avaouppévo — péea aTnv o mou BpiokeTal 0To miow péPog Tou epBOAov TG oUpLyYaS
Arrow Raulerson r} ¢ BeNovag etoaywyrig.

. TpowBriote 1o 0dnyo olppa péoa atn aUptyya Arrow Raulerson katd mepimou 10 cm
péxptva 81éNGe amd Tic PahBideq TG oUptyya 1 va 10éNBel oTn BeNova etoaywyrig.

« H mpownon tov odnyod oUppatoq Stapéoov g ovpyyac Arrow Raulerson
evBéxeTal va amartel 1jma meploTpoQIKiy Kiviyon.

Edv ypnotoroteite T ouokeur) Advancer Arrow GlideWheel, mpowBrote To o8nyd abppa

Stapéoou g avptyyag Arrow Raulerson 1 Stapéoou g Behdvag eloaywync, méoviag

Tov TpoY6 TG ouokeung Advancer kat To odnyd obppa mpo Ta epmpoc (avatpé€te otV

£lkova 3). Zuvexiote péxpt va pBdae To 0dnyo alppa ato emBupnto fabog.

Edv xpnotpomoteite T Tumikr) ouokeur Arrow Advancer, avaonK®ote Tov avtixelpa

Kat tpapiére ™ ouokeur Arrow Advancer katd mepimov 4 - 8 cm pakpid and

abptyya Arrow Raulerson 1y Ty BeAdva etoaywync. Xapnhaote Tov avtixelpa endvw

ot ouokevr) Arrow Advancer Kat evoow kpatdte kahd To 08nyo obppa, wbiote

=)

M

S1dragn péoa atov KUMVEPO T GUPLYYaC yla va mpowdijoeTe MePIo0TEPO TO 05NYO
olppa (avatpééte oty eikova 3A). Tuvexiote péxpt va pBaoet To 08nyd abpua oTo
emBupnto abog.

11. Xpnotpomotote Tig onpdveelC ava exatooTd (dmou mapéyovtar) oTo 0dnyo elppa we

onpieio avapopds WOTE va PMopéTETe va UTIOAOYIOETE TO K¢ Tou 08nyol oUppatog
Tou éxet eloayBei.
ZHMEIQZH: Otav xpnowonoteite 0dnyd ouppa o€ ouvévadyd pe T avptyya Arrow
(mhiipw¢ avappognuévn) kait BeAdva egaywyiic 6,35 cm (2,5 wiowv),
TopoUV va yivouv ol Mapakdtw avapope aeTikd pe Ty TomoBétnan:
 natjpaven Twv 20 cm (6o daktidior) eloépyetar ato miow pépog Tou epfddov =
70 dkpo Tou 08nyoU aippatog Bpioketat aTo dkpo ¢ BeAdvag
« 1 ofjpavon Twv 32 cm (tpeig daktuMiol) EloépyeTar oTo Migw péPOS ToU
£lpdAov = To dkpo Tov 0dnyou oupparog Ppioketar mepimou 10 cm mépa and
dKpo ¢ Perdvag.

A Mpogudaén: Kpatdre kahd To 0dnyo oUppa cuvexwe. OPovTioTE va MePIOoEVEL

ApKETO piKog 0dnyol oUppatoc yia va dieukoAuvBeite Katd To Xeiplopo. Edv
Sev éxete Tov éheyo Tou 0dnyol aUppatog, umdpyel eviexopevo dnptoupyiag
£Bohov amo To oUppa.

Npogidomoinon: Mnv ppoenon pe ™ oUpyya Arrow
Raulerson evoow o 05nyo oUppa givat TomoBeTpévo. Mmopei va e106£\0et aépag
o ovptyya Stapécov T omioBag BaBidac.

A Mpogodadn: Mnv emaveyyete aipa yia va peioete Tov Kivduvo Stapporiq

aipatog and To miow pépo (Mwpa) TS avptyyag.

A Mpo&idomoinon: Mnv amooupete To 0dnyé olppa mpog To MAve Ao§oTpnto
THipa T PeNdvag, woTe va petwbei o kivouvog amokomi¢ 1} {npudg Tou 0dnyod
oUppaToC.

. Agaipéote T Behova eloaywyric kat T oUpiyya Arrow Raulerson (1} Tov kaBetripa)
evoow dlatnpeite To 0dny6 oUppa otn Béon Tou.

. XpnotpomouoTe Ti¢ onudvoELC avd €KaTOOTO 0TO 08NY0 GUPHA Yia Va TIPOOAPHOCETE

0 pijKkog mou Ba mapapeivel EVToc TV OWHATOC, CUNQWVA pE To emBupnTo Pabog

TomoBETang Tou mapapévovtog kabetpa.

Edv eivar anapaimto, Slevplvete To onpeio mapakévinong tou Séppatog pe To

VUOTEL, KPATWVTAG TV KOMTIKI] QK TOU VUGTEPIOU HaKpLd amd To 0nyd ovppa.

A Mpo&idomoinon: Mnv koBete To 0nyd cUppa yia va aAAAEETE TO priKog Tov.

=]
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A Mpo&idomoinon: Mnv k6ete To 05nyd cUppa pe vuoTEpL
« TomoBeTioTe To KOMTIKO AKPO TOU VUOTEPLOY PaKpId and To 0dnyo cuppa.

« Evepyonoote Ty acpdheta f/kat Tov pnyaviopd acspdhiong tou P
(6mou mapéxetal), 6Tav To VUGTEPL SEv Xpnoty {tat, wote va meptop
0 Kivduvog Tpavpatiopol and alxunpd QVTIKEipEva.
15. Xpnotporoujote dlactohéa 10Tob yia va dieuplvete TV 050 Tou 10TU £w¢ T PAa,

omwg ﬂnmrsnm AkolouBrote T ywvia Tov 0dnyod obppatog apyd Slapéoov Tou
Sépparoc.
A Hpozléonomon Mnv nq)r]vm Tov S1aoToAéa 10ToU 0Tr Béon TOU WG MapapEvY

o0V O \éa 10100 0TN Béon Tou evéel kivbuvo
T0U a00gvoiC.

ToU ayy

Npowdijote Tov Kabetrpa:

16. Nepdote 1o Akpo Tou kabetipa endvw amd To odnyo oppa. Mpémel va mapapieivel
APKETO koG 0dnyol aUppaTog eTeBelévo aTo dKkpo Tou KabeTiipa Mo Pépel Tov
Opahd yia va dtatnpnBei atabepr) sOMNYN Tov 08nyoL CUppATOC.

17. Midvovtag To Kovtd oto déppa, mpowdijote Tov KaBetipa ot PAEPa e eNappug
TIEPLOTPOPIKT] Kivnon.

Npoeidonoinan: Mnv QuyKtipa Kat e€apTnp
mapéxovtat) oTov KaBetripa £dv dev éxet apaipedei To 05Ny clppa.

18. Xpnoipomol@vtag Ti¢ ONUAVOEIC avd EKATOOTOHETPO TToL UMIAPXOLY 0Tov KaBetpa
w¢ onpeia avagopag TomoBétnone, mpowdiate Tov kabetpa oy Tehikr Béon oty
omoia fa mapapeivel.

ZHMEIOZH: H oupBodoyia Twv anpdvoswy avd ekatooTo avagépetat amd o dkpo Tou

KabBetijpa.

o apiBunikii: 5, 15, 25, kKAm.
« daktuhior: kdfe daktuAiog umodnAwver Jtaampa 10 cm, pe Tov éva axtidio
va vmodeikvue ta 10 cm, Tou¢ 8o va jouv ta 20 cm, KAT.
* Koukideg: kdbe koukida umodnAwvel didotnua 1cm
19. Kparrjote Tov kaBetripa oo emBupntd Bdboc kat apaipéote To 0dny6 aUppa.

(6mou




A Mpoguhan: Edv cuvavtioete ] Katd ™y mp paipeong Tou
odnyou chppatog petd amd v Tomodétnon Tou kabetripa, To oénvo olppa
evbéxetat va éxel meprruhiyBei yopw amd To akpo Tou kabetripa, péoa oo ayysio
(avatpé€re oTn €1kéva 4).

« Ze qum ™V mepimTwon, edv Tpapnete mpog Ta miow To 0dnyd oUppa pmopei va
&pappoote dokomm dovapn, pe amotéheopa ) Bpaven Tov 0dnyol ebppatoc.

« Edv ouvavtioete avtiotaon, amoobpete Tov kaBetpa mepimou Katd 2-3 cm o€
OX€0N e T0 08NY0 GUPHa Kat EMIXEIPAOTE Va APAIPETETE TO 05NYO OUPHA.

« Edv ouvavtroete kat maM avtiotaon, agaipéote Tautdxpova To 08Nyo oUppa Kat
Tov KaBeTipa.

Aﬂpozléonoinm: Mnv aokeite unepBoiky Suvapn oto 0dnyo oUpHa WOTE va
pewdei o kivduvog Bpaveng.

20. Na emPeBat@vere mavrote 6Tt 0NGKANPO To 08NY0 GUPHA Eival aVEMAQo apéowg peTd
™V agaipeon.

OMokANpWaTE TNV El6aywyn Tov kabetipa:
21. Eéy€re T Batotnta Tou auhol mpooaptavTag pia oUptyya o€ kaBe ypapp mpoéktaong
Kat avappoproTe péxpt va mapatnprioete ehebBepn por pAePikol aipartog.

2.

N

Exm\ovete Tov 1 Toug avoug éwg 6tou amopakpuvBei mipwg To aipa amd Tov
Kkabempa.
2.

&

Tuvdéote ONeC TIC ypappég mpoéktaong otoug katdAnhoug auvdéapoug Luer-Lock,
omwg amarteitat. Ot pn xpnmuonotnuzvg( BUpec eivat Suvatov va «aopahioTodv» pie

26. ENéyére T Béon Tou dkpou Tou KaBeTrpa oUPpva jie TIg ONTIKEC Kat Ti¢ Stadikaoieg
Tou 15pupatoc.

Edv 1o dkpo Tou KkaBetipa €xel TomoBenBei oe AdBog Béon, aflohoynote Kat
QVTIKATAOTAOTE 1) EMaVaTonoBeToTe, CUPPWVA e TIC TIC MOMTIKEC Kat Ti¢ Sladikaoieg
Tou 15pupatog.

Mepumoinon kat @povrtida:

Enibeon:

Emdéote obpguva pe Tic moMTikég kat Tiq dadikaoieg Tou 1popatoc, KaBug kat TiC
KatevBuvtripies odnyie¢ mpaktikic. AMAETE apéowg To emibepa av empeaotei n
AKEPIOTNTA ToU, T.Y., av uypavBei, AepwBei n xahapwoet i dev eivat mhéov pn dlamepato.
Batdtnta kaetripa:

Mamnpriote T Batotnta Tou Kabetripa obp@wva pe TiC MoNTIKEC Kat Tig dladikaoies Tou
10pUpatoc, kabag Kat Ti¢ katevBuvtrpleg odnyiec mpaktikrc. Oho To MPOOWMIKO MoU
@povTiCel aoBeveic pe KevpikoUs pAePikolg kaBetripeg mpémel va ywpilel TIC 0wOTEC
Sladikaoiec yia TV napdtaon Tov xpovou mapapovii Tou Kabetipa péoa oTo ayyeio kat
TV anoTpon TpaupaTIoHoU.

27.

06I]VI£< yia v agaipeon Tov Kabetipa:
TomoBetrote Tov aoBeviy omwg evdeikvutat yla TV KAWIKR Tov KaTdotaon, MoTe va
Jewdei o SuvnTikog kivduvog Snputoupyiac eupohou aépa.

2. Agaipéote 1o eniBepia.

Luer-Lock, TAC TIC TUIIKEG TIONITIKEG Kal o0V

[

16pupatoc.

« [lapéyovtal oupOpEVOL GQIYKTIPEC OTIC YPApHIES TPOEKTAONC Yia TV anmoepasn e

porj¢ diapéoou kdBe aulou katd Tic alhayég ypappwv Kat ouvdéopwv Luer-Lock.
Mpoed: ): Avoi€te Tov OQIYKTAPATIPIV a6 T £yXU0N Péow TOU
aulou, WoTe va petwbei o kivouvog mpokAnoN¢ {npide oTn ypappr mpoéktaong
Aoyw umepoliki¢ migong.

| PO

LtepewoTe Tov KaBetnpa:

24. Xpnotomouote ouokev) kaBetipa, o@ykmpa kabetipa Kat
€6aptnpa ouykpdTnong, ouvdeTpeq i pappata (6mov mapéxovtat).
« Xpnotpomogite Tov oppao Tov kabeTipa w¢ Kipto onpieio aopahiong.

« XpnotomonoTe Tov 0@IyKTpa Kat To eEAPTNHA OUYKPATNONG TOU KaBETpa WG
[ bovta onpeia aopdhiong, 6mwg i
A Mpoguhan: EAay 1OTE TOUG XEIPIOPOUC ToL KaBeTipa kaBoAn T Sidpketa
¢ Stadikasiag yia va Slatnpricete 1o dkpo Tov Kabetpa 0N cwoTH Béon.
Tvokevn otaBepomoinong kabetpa (Omov mapéxetar):
H ovokeur} ataBepomoinong Tou kabeTiipa MpEmeL va YpNOIHOTOLETal CUPPWVA e TIC
0dnyie¢ xpriong Tou KATaokevaoT.
Lpyktipac kaBetipa kat eEdptnpa suyKpdteng (omov mapéyovtar):
‘Evag ogiyktiipag kabetipa kat éva e§dptnpa ouykpdtnong xpnotHomolovvTal yia Ty
acpaion Tov KaBetrpa 6Tav anareitar éva emméov onpeio aopahiong extog amd Tov
opaho (hub) kaberpa yia T otabepomoinon Tou kabetrpa.

e Metd mv agaipeon Tou odnyod obppatog kat ™ olvdeon 1y acpdlon Twv
anapaitTey ypappdy, Slavoifte Ta meplyla Tou €AAOTIKOU O@IyKTIpa Kat
TonoBetriote otov kaBetripa, ppovrilovtac o kabetipag va pnv eivar vypdg, omwg
amarteitat, yia m dlatipnon e owoti¢ Béong Tov dkpou.

o Kovpnwore o dkapmto £€apTnpa 6uyKpdTNONG EMAVW 0TO GQIYKTIpa TOL KaBeTrpa.

o Aogahiote To oiykTiipa kaBeTipa Kat To e§dpTnya cuykpdTnong W eviaia povada
aTov a0Bevr), XPNOIHOMOIGVTAG GUOKEUT poroinong kaBetpa, ouvdetrp
1| pappata. O opiyktipac KaBetpa Kkar To e€aptnya cuykpdnong mpémet va
aogahiCovtat kat Ta dvo, yia va pewwdei o kivéuvog petatémong Tou kabetipa
(avatpé€re oty €1kova 5).

25.

&

Beawbeite 61t n Béon eloaywyric eivar oteyvy mpwv amd v epapployn emideong
GOHPWVA JE TIC 08NYiEC TOV KATAOKEVAOTH).

4

3. A TIC OUOKEVEC and Tov Kabetrpa.

4. Inmiote a6 Tov aoBevi) va mapel jiia avanvo Kat va T Kpatiogl, £Gv agaipeite Tov
kaBetpa g opayitidag 1 Tov urokheidio kabetrpa.

5. Agaipéote Tov kaBetipa TpaBeviag Tov apyd mapdMnha pe To Séppa. Edv
ouvavtijoete avriotaon kabwg agaipeite Tov kabetipa MALIITNGMA IS .

A Mpoguhan: 0 kaBetipag dev Ba mpémet va agaipeitar pe dovapn. Eav kavere
Kt tétolo pmopei va mpokhnBei Bpavon ka epPoli Tou kaBetipa. Na
akohouBeite Ti¢ moATIKEC Kat Tig Stadikaoieg Tou 1dpUpatoc yia Kabetpeg mou
ivan 50okoho va agaipeBouv.

6. Aokiote ayeon miean 0To onpieio pépt va emtevyBei aipootaon, akohouBoupevo ano
1n Stanepati enideon mou Paciletat oe ahogr.

A"r domoinon: H A\  080¢ Tou onpeio
aoaywyic aépa péxpt va emBnhomomnBzi n Béon. Oa mpémel va mapapieivel
TomoBeTnpévn pn & | enideon yia Touhdy 24 wpe¢ i péxp va
zuq;uvunzl zmeq).lonoman me Bzun(

7. Tekunp m Tov kaBetpa, oupmephapBavopévng e
emPeBaiwong 6Tt 0AdKANpo To PrjKog Tou KaBeTipa Kat To dkpo £ ouv apalpedei,
GOHQWVaA e TIC TONTIKEC Kat TI Sladikacieg Tou 18pupatoc.

Na Piphoypagia avaopdc oxetikd pe v a{lo)\ovnun mu uoSzvn, Ozuum

eKmaidevong TV KAVIKOV 1aTp@v, TERVIKR yoyig kat duvny

mov oxetiCovtat pe vty T Stadikacia, oupBouleuteite Ta TumKa eyxelpidia, TV

tatpikr} Biphoypagia kat avatpééte o 1otooehida g Arrow International LLC:

www.teleflex.com

Mnmopeite va Bpeite éva avtiypago aut@v Twv o8nytav xpriong oe poper apxeiou pdf oty

10100eNida www.teleflex.com/IFU

Avty eivat n TtomoBeoia ¢ mepilnyng Twv  xapakmp Kat

v Khvikov emdooewy (SSCP) Tou KaBetpa «Anow AGB (V(» (Basw UDI-DI:

08019020000000000000033K7) petd Ty kukhogopia g E fi¢ Bdong Aedoy

Yia ta latpoteyvohoyikd mpoidvta/Eudamed: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

la zvav uustn/xpno‘rn/mlm pépog ot Eupwnaikn Evwon kai oe xwpec pe

oxnpa (K uo¢ 2017/745/EE yia Ta latpoteyvoloyIkd

npmovm} Edv, katd m Sdpketa e xpriong uurou ToU npomvroc 1} ¢ anotéNeopia g

Xprion¢ Tou, mpokAnBei éva ooBapd mep , QVAQEPETE TO OTOV il

fi/kat oTov €§ouatodotnpiévo avimpoowno, kabwg kat oty eBviki| oag apyn. Mnopsnz

va Bpeite TIC Emagé Twv appodiwv eBVIKWY apxwv (onpeia enagng yia enayplnvnon)

Kat mePIoo0TEPEC MANPOQOPiES omv napukum) mooe)\lﬁu ¢ Evpwmaikic Emrpormc:

https:/ ec.europa.eu/g ts_en

Tov KaBetrpa Kat agaipé




Nwoodpt cupBowv: Ta copBola cuppoppwvovtar pe To mpétumo IS0 15223-1.

Optopéva oOpBola pmopei va pnv Loxvovy yia autd To mpoidv. Avatpé€te aTny emorjpaven Tou mpoidvtog yia Ta 60pPoha mou 1oxvouv £151Kd yia auTo To mpoi

/N Cli| & Q@ & [STRIE] )
Toogori latpoteyvohoytko | ZupBouheuBefte g Mepiéyer Mepiéyer Napny Napny Anooeipuyévo e ofeidto
Po00K Tipoiv obnyiecypriong | emkivBuveg ouotec | gapp 7 0uoi i 00 Bulevi
e L 25°C
—e_ - 77"
O F | ¥ | ® | » | {" |rer
QOuhdooere o
Na Slamnpeitat Na v xpnowonoteitar | Aev kataokevadetat Bepuonpuda
Zootnya povod oteipou ppaypod e Tomnpa ool ampel Na Stanpeftat LY Ypnooriote Ce | yaunhorepn wv 25 °C Apibpog
. . ) ) . Jiakpid and o . v ovokevaoia égel | e AdteS and uoiko | . :
E0LTEPIKI] TPOOTATEVTIKT QUOKeUaoia oTeipou gpaypol . oTeyo P ; (77°F). Anogebyeremy | katahoyou
nhiaK6 gug unootel (nuia haotiko ..
Vo v 40°C(104°F)
R y o . Hpepopnvia .
Appocmaptibac | Hyepopnviaigng Karaokevaotig KaaoKevic Eoaywyéag

To Teleflex, To Aoydtumo Teleflex, To Arrow, 1o Aoydtumo Arrow, o Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus kai to SharpsAway eivar eumopixd orjpata 1j orjpata katate6évra g Teleflex
Incorporated 1j ouvdedepévwv pie autriy srmpzm)v ot H.NA. ri/kai og aM:( X@peg. © 2023 Teleflex Incorporated. Me tv emepuAaén mavtdg dikatwpatog.

To«Rxonly», f ipavan yia o1 T akéAovén dridwan, omwg i 16 FDA CFR: pocoyi: H Opoamovdiakij

vopoBeaia twv H.N.A. emtpéne rr;v nwArlarl auTou Tou TeVoAoyiKoU TIpoidvTog ovo armé Ij katémy evioMrjs adelodotnuévou snavyz)luurm Tou Topéa TG vyeiag.
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Catetere venoso centrale (CVC)
Arrowg+ard Blue Plus

Informazioni sulla tecnologia dei cateteri
antimicrobici Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus

Introduzione

Le infezioni rappresentano la principale complicanza correlata con i dispositivi intravascolari.
Il sistema NNIS (National Nosocomial Infection Surveillance System) tiene traccia delle infezioni
ematiche (BSI) associate ai dispositivi intravascolari centraliin pazienti adulti e pediatrici nelle
unita di terapia intensiva di 300 ospedali partecipanti alla ricerca. Questo rapporto rappresenta
un riferimento per gli altri ospedali. Il 90% circa delle infezioni ematiche catetere-correlate
(CRBSI) si verifica in presenza di dispositivi intravascolari centrali. (Maki, 1997) Si ritiene
che la mortalita attribuibile alle CRBSI sia tra il 4% e il 20%, con conseguenti permanenze
prolungate in ospedale (media di 7 giorni) e maggiori costi ospedalieri. (Pittet, 1994)

Motivazione dell'uso dei cateteri antimicrobici

Patogenesi delle infezioni ematiche catetere-correlate

Le infezioni correlate ai cateteri vascolari si sviluppano per molte ragioni, ma iniziano
quando un catetere & oggetto di col da parte di microrg; i che seguono due
percorsi: 1) colonizzazione della superficie esterna del catetere e/o 2) colonizzazione della
superficie interna del catetere. La colonizzazione della superficie esterna del catetere puo
avere origine da microrganismi cutanei, infezioni contigue o contaminazione ematogena
del catetere da un sito distante. La colonizzazione della superficie interna del catetere puo
avvenire a causa dell'introduzione di microrganismi attraverso il connettore del catetere o
la contaminazione di liquidi infusi. (Sherertz, 1997)

Descrizione del prodotto

Il catetere antimicrobico Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus & un catetere venoso centrale (CVC) con
superficie esterna trattata con antimicrobici (clorexidina acetato e sulfadiazina argentica
sul corpo del catetere e sulla parte anteriore del connettore di giunzione) e lume interno
impregnato di una combinazione antimicrobica di clorexidina acetato e clorexidina base
(corpo del catetere, connettore di giunzione, prolunghe e relativi attacchi). Per un catetere
di 20 cm, la quantita media totale di clorexidina, argento e sulfadiazina applicata all‘intero
catetere é rispettivamente di 9,3 mg, 0,63 mg e 1,50 mg.

Il catetere antimicrobico Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus ha dimostrato di essere efficace contro

«  infusione difluidi, farmaci o agenti chemioterapici
« frequenti prelievi di campioni ematici, trasfusioni di sangue o infusioni di emoderivati

I catetere non & destinato al trattamento di infezioni esistenti né all'uso in sostituzione di
un catetere tunnellizzato nei pazienti che richiedono terapia a lungo termine.

Gruppo target di pazienti

L'utilizzo & previsto in pazienti la cui anatomia sia idonea all'uso del dispositivo.

Controindicazioni
Il catetere antimicrobico Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus & controindicato nei pazienti con
ipersensibilita nota alla clorexidina, alla sulfadiazina argentica /o ai sulfamidici.

Benefici clinici previsti

La possibilita di accedere al sistema circolatorio centrale attraverso un unico sito di punzione per
applicazioni che indudono infusione di fluidi, prelievo di campioni ematici, sommiinistrazione di
farmadi, monitoraggio venoso centrale e possibilita di iniettare mezzo di contrasto.

Fornire protezione contro le infezioni ematiche catetere-correlate.

@ Contiene una sostanza pericolosa

I componenti fabbricati utilizzando acciaio inossidabile
possono contenere >0,1% in peso di cobalto (n. CAS 7440-48-4)
che é considerato una sostanza CMR (cancerogena, mutagena
o reprotossica) di categoria 1B. La quantita di cobalto
nei componenti in acci inossidabile & stata valutata e,
consid do la desti d’uso e il profilo tossicologico
dei dispositivi, non vi & alcun rischio biologico per la sicurezza
deip i, purché i dispositivi siano utilizzati come indicato
nelle presenti istruzioni per I'uso.

Potenziale ipersensibilita

Le reazioni di ipersensibilita sono fattori di rischio per quanto riguarda i cateteri
antimicrobici in quanto possono essere molto gravi e persino potenzialmente letali.
Sin dall'introduzione sul mercato dei cateteri antimicrobici, sono stati segnalati casi di

Candida albicans, Enterococcus faecalis, Escherichia coli, F g 1

Staphylococcus aureus e Staphylococcus

Destinazione d’uso/Uso previsto
Il catetere Arrow & indicato per consentire I'accesso venoso centrale a breve termine
(<30 giomi) per il trattamento di patologie o condizioni che richiedono tale accesso.

La tecnologia Arrowg-+ard intende fornire protezione contro le infezioni ematiche catetere-
correlate (CRBSI). Lefficacia clinica del catetere Arrowg--ard Blue Plus nella prevenzione
delle CRBSI rispetto al catetere Arrowg--ard Blue originale non & stata studiata.

Indicazioni per I'uso

Il catetere antimicrobico Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus & stato concepito per consentire I'accesso
venoso centrale a breve termine (<30 giorni) per il trattamento di patologie o condizioni
che richiedano 'accesso venoso centrale. Le applicazioni, fra le altre, includono:

«  assenza disiti periferici utilizzabili per I'accesso endovenoso
«  monitoraggio della pressione venosa centrale
< nutrizione parenterale totale

p ibilita. Possono colpire le popolazioni di pazienti di qualsiasi medico, specialmente
se tali pazienti sono di origine giapponese.

alla sezione Avvertenza.

Perii ioni ulteriori, fare

Valutazioni cliniche

Studio clinico - Francia

Uno studio clinico prospettico, multicentrico, randomizzato, in doppio cieco condotto su
397 pazienti presso 14 unita di terapia intensiva in ospedali affiliati a centri universitari
in Francia, da giugno 1998 a gennaio 2002, ha analizzato le prestazioni dei cateteri
antimicrobici Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus e ha indicato che a questi cateteri & associata una forte
tendenza alla riduzione dei tassi di infezioni correlate ai cateteri venosi centrali, con una
percentuale di colonizzazione del 3,7% rispetto al 13,1% (3,6 rispetto a 11 per 1000 giorni-
catetere, p=0,01) e un numero di infezioni correlate ai cateteri venosi centrali (infezioni
ematiche) pari a4 rispettoa 11 (2 rispetto a 5,2 per 1000 giorni-catetere, p=0,10).
Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a
randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.



Studio clinico - Germania

Uno studio clinico prospettico, randomizzato, in doppio cieco, controllato condotto
su 184 pazienti presso l'ospedale universitario di Heidelberg (Universitétsklinikum
Heidelberg) in Germania, da gennaio 2000 a settembre 2001, ha analizzato le prestazioni
dei cateteri antimicrobici Arrowg+ard Blue Plus e ha dimostrato lefficacia di questi
cateteri nel ridurre la percentuale di crescita batterica significativa sulla punta oppure sul
segmento sottocutaneo (26%) in confronto ai cateteri di controllo (49%). Anche lincidenza
di colonizzazione del catetere ¢ risultata notevolmente ridotta (il 12% dei cateteri trattati
rispetto al 33% di quelli non trattati). Il numero di infezioni ematiche nei pazienti con il
catetere trattato con clorexidina e sulfadiazina argentica ¢ stato inferiore che nei pazienti
con il catetere di controllo (3 episodi rispetto a 7, p=0,21).

OstendorfT, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine
coated central venous catheters in haematological patients — a double-blind, randomized,
prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.

Studio clinico - Stati Uniti

Uno studio clinico prospettico, multicentrico, randomizzato, in doppio cieco, controllato
condotto su 780 pazienti presso 9 ospedali affiliati a centri universitari negli Stati Uniti,
da luglio 1998 a giugno 2001, ha analizzato le prestazioni dei cateteri antimicrobici
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus e ha indicato che la probabilita di colonizzazione di questi cateteri
@inferiore al momento dell'espianto rispetto ai cateteri di controllo (13,3 cateteri colonizzati
rispetto a 24,1 per 1000 giorni-catetere, p<0,01). Il tasso di infezione ematica catetere-
correlata accertata € stato di 1,24 per 1000 giorni-catetere (ICda 0,26 a 3,26 per 1000 giorni-
catetere) per il gruppo di controllo rispetto a 0,42 per 1000 giorni-catetere (ICda 0,012 2,34
per 1000 giorni-catetere) per il gruppo con il catetere Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus (p=0,6).

Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter
imp d with chlorhexidine and silver on central catheter-related
infections. Annals of Internal Medicine. 18 ottobre 2005;143(8):570-581.

Non sono stati osservati eventi avversi con i cateteri Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus in nessuno degli
studi clinici.

Studio delle interazioni farmacologiche

In seguito a infusione con 82 diversi farmaci parenterali testati per compatibilita, e stato
dimostrato cheil catetere antimicrobico Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus non presenta alcuna perdita
di somministrazione o interazione con la clorexidina di cui & impregnato il lume interno.
(Xu, 2000)

Avvertenza

1. In caso di reazioni avverse dopo il posizionamento del
catetere, rimuoverlo immediatamente. | composti chimici
contenenti clorexidina vengono usati come disinfettanti
topici sin dalla meta degli anni ‘70. In quanto agente
antimicrobico efficace, la clorexidina ha trovato applicazione
in molte pomate antisettiche per la pelle, collutori, prodotti
cosmetici, dispositivi medici e disinfettanti usati per
preparare la cute per le procedure chirurgiche.

NOTA - In caso di reazione avversa, eseguire i test di sensibilita per confermare

un'eventuale allergia agli agenti antimicrobici del catetere.

Precauzione

1. Non sono stati condotti studi controllati di questo prodotto
su donne in gravidanza, pazienti pediatrici o neonatali e
pazienti con nota ipersensibilita alle sulfonamidi, eritema
multiforme, sindrome di Stevens-Johnson e carenza
dell'enzima glucosio-6-fosfato-deidrogenasi. | vantaggi
rappresentati dall’'uso di questo catetere devono essere
valutati a fronte dei possibili rischi.

/\ Avvertenze e precauzioni generali

Avvertenze

1. Sterile e monouso. Non riutilizzare, ricondizionare né
risterilizzare. Il riutilizzo del dispositivo puo esporre al rischio
di lesioni e/o infezioni gravi che possono risultare letali. Il
ricondizionamento di dispositivi medici esclusivamente
monouso pud determinare un deterioramento delle
prestazioni o una perdita di funzionalita.

2. Prima dell'uso, leggere interamente le avvertenze, le
precauzioni e le istruzioni riportate sul foglio illustrativo.
La mancata osservanza di tali avvertenze, precauzioni e
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istruzioni potrebbe comportare gravi lesioni al paziente, e
provocarne la morte.
Non posizionare/fare avanzare né lasciare inserito il catetere
nell’atrio o nel ventricolo destro. La punta del catetere deve
essere fatta avanzare nel terzo inferiore della vena cava
superiore.
Nell'approccio venoso femorale, il catetere deve essere fatto
avanzare nel vaso in modo che la punta sia parallela alla
parete del vaso e non entri nell’atrio destro.
La posizione della punta del catetere deve essere confermata
seguendo la prassi e la procedura della struttura sanitaria.
I medici devono tenere presente il rischio di intrappolamento
del filo guida in un dispositivo precedentemente impiantato
nell’apparato circolatorio. Se un paziente ha un dispositivo
impiantato nell’'apparato circolatorio, si consiglia di eseguire
la procedura di cateterismo sotto visualizzazione diretta, per
ridurre il rischio di intrappolamento del filo guida.
Non esercitare una forza eccessiva nellintrodurre il filo
guida o il dilatatore per tessuti, poiché cosi facendo si puo
provocare la perforazione del vaso, sanguinamento o il
danneggiamento del componente.
Il passaggio del filo guida nel cuore destro pud causare
disritmie, blocco di branca destra e perforazione della parete
vascolare, atriale o ventricolare.
7. Non esercitare forza eccessiva durante il posizionamento o la
rimozione del catetere o delfilo guida. Un eccesso diforza puo
causare il danneggiamento o la rottura del componente. Se si
sospetta un danneggiamento o se non & possibile eseguire
agevolmente il ritiro, si dovra acquisire una visualizzazione
radiografica e richiedere un ulteriore consulto.

L'uso di cateteri non idonei all'iniezione a pressione per

applicazioni che comportano questo tipo di iniezione

potrebbe causare il cross-over interluminale o la rottura con
potenziale rischio di lesioni.

9. Evitare di fissare, applicare graffe e/o suturare direttamente
il diametro esterno del corpo del catetere o delle prolunghe
perridurre il rischio di taglio o danneggiamento del catetere e
per evitare che il flusso venga ostacolato. Fissare il dispositivo
unicamente nelle posizioni di stabilizzazione indicate.

10. Lingresso di aria in un dispositivo di accesso venoso centrale o
in una vena puo essere causa di embolia gassosa. Non lasciare
aghi scoperti o cateteri non tappati e non clampati nel sito di
punzione venosa. Con qualsiasi dispositivo di accesso venoso
centrale, usare solo connettori Luer Lock saldamente serrati,
onde evitare la disconnessione accidentale.

11.1 medici devono essere consapevoli del fatto che le clamp
scorrevoli possono staccarsi accidentalmente.

12.1 medici devono essere consapevoli delle complicanze e
degli effetti collaterali indesiderati associati ai cateteri venosi
centrali, ivi compresi, tra gli altri:

w

»

¢ tamponamento cardiaco ¢ lesioni nervose

secondario a perforazione o

k ematoma
vascolare, atriale o « emorragia
ventricolare .9 . .
o lesioni della pleura . fo_rma_mone di una guaina
difibrina

(cio&, pneumotorace)

e del mediastino ¢ infezione del sito di uscita
¢ embolia gassosa e erosione vascolare
e embolia da catetere .

posizionamento non
corretto della punta
del catetere

¢ occlusione del catetere
¢ lacerazione del dotto
toracico

i o disritmie
¢ batteriemia
i i e stravaso
e setticemia .
o trombosi o anafilassi
¢ puntura arteriosa o flebite
accidentale e trauma vascolare centrale



Precauzioni

1. Non modificare il catetere, il filo guida o alcun altro
componente del kit/set durante l'inserimento, 'uso o la
rimozione.

La procedura deve essere eseguita da personale addestrato,
esperto nei punti di repere anatomici, in grado di utilizzare
una tecnica sicura e di affrontare eventuali complicanze.
Adottare le precauzioni standard e seguire la prassi della
struttura sanitaria per tutte le procedure che prevedano lo
smaltimento sicuro dei dispositivi.

4. Se la confezione presenta segni di danneggiamento o &
stata accidentalmente aperta prima dell’'uso, non usare il
dispositivo. Smaltire il dispositivo.

5. Le condizioni di conservazione di questi dispositivi
richiedono che siano mantenuti asciutti e al riparo dalla luce
solare diretta.

w

o

Alcuni disinfettanti usati sul sito di inserzione del catetere

contengono solventi in grado di indebolire il materiale di

cui & costituito il catetere. Alcool, acetone e polietilenglicole

possono indebolire la struttura dei materiali in poliuretano.

Questi agenti possono anche compromettere il grado di

adesione tra il dispositivo di stabilizzazione per catetere e

la cute.

¢ Non usare acetone sulla superficie del catetere.

* Non usare alcool per bagnare la superficie del catetere né
consentire la permanenza di alcool all'interno del lume
del catetere allo scopo di ripristinarne la pervieta o come
misura atta alla prevenzione delle infezioni.

¢ Non utilizzare unguenti contenenti polietilenglicole in
corrispondenza del sito di inserzione.

¢ Fare attenzione durante I'infusione di farmaci contenenti
un’elevata concentrazione di alcool.

¢ Prima della puntura cutanea e prima di applicare la
medicazione, consentire la completa asciugatura del sito
diinserzione.

¢ Non permettere ai componenti del kit di entrare in
contatto con alcool.

7. Verificare la pervieta del catetere prima dell’uso. Per ridurre

il rischio di perdite intraluminali o di rottura del catetere, non

usare siringhe con capacita minore di 10 ml.

Limitare la manipolazione del catetere nel corso dell'intera

procedura per preservare il corretto posizionamento della

punta.

Esempio di procedura consigliata Adottare una
tecnica sterile.

Preparazione del sito di punzione

1. Posizionare il paziente come appropriato per il sito di inserzione.

« Approccio sottoclavicolare o giugulare: fare assumere al paziente una lieve
posizione di Trendelenburg, in base a quanto tollerato, per ridurre il rischio di
embolia gassosa e migliorare il riempimento venoso.

« Approccio femorale: collocare il paziente in posizione supina.

2. Preparare la cute pulendola con idoneo agente antisettico e lasciarla asciugare.

3. Coprireil sito di punzione.

4. Somministrare I'anestetico locale secondo la prassi e le procedure della struttura
sanitaria.

5. Gettare I'ago.

Coppetta di smaltimento con chiusura SharpsAway Il (se disponibile)

La coppetta di con chiusura SharpsAway Il serve per lo smalti degliaghi

(da15Ga.a30Ga.).

«  (Con una sola mano, spingere con decisione gli aghi nei fori della coppetta di

smaltimento (vedere la Figura 1).
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«  Unavolta riposti nella coppetta di smaltimento, gli aghi si bloccano automaticamente
€non possono pill essere riutilizzati.

A Precauzione — Non tentare di rimuovere gli aghi precedentemente inseriti nella
coppetta di smaltimento con chiusura SharpsAway II. Questi aghi sono bloccati
permanentemente in posizione. Gli aghi possono subire danni se si tenta di
rimuoverli con forza dalla coppetta di smaltimento.

« Se disponibile, & possibile usare un sistema SharpsAway con materiale espanso
inserendovi gli aghi dopo I'uso.

APre(auzione — Non riutilizzare gli aghi dopo averli inseriti nel sistema
SharpsAway con materiale espanso, in quanto & possibile che le punte degli
aghi siano contaminate da particelle che vi hanno aderito.

Preparazione del catetere

6. Lavare ciascun lume con normale soluzione fisiologica sterile iniettabile per accertame
la pervieta e sottoporli a priming.

7. Clampareil catetere o collegare i connettori Luer Lock alle prolunghe per mantenere la
soluzione fisiologica all'interno dei lumi.

8. Lasciare non tappata la prolunga distale per consentire il passaggio del filo guida.

A Avvertenza — Non tagliare il catetere o alterarne la lunghezza.

Accesso venoso iniziale

Ago ecogenico (se disponibile)

Un ago ecogenico viene usato per consentire I'accesso al sistema vascolare per linserimento
di un filo guida allo scopo di agevolare il posizionamento del catetere. La punta dell'ago,
per 1cm circa, ¢ dotata di proprieta ecogeniche e consente quindi al medico la precisa
identificazione della sua posizione durante la puntura del vaso sotto guida ecografica.

Ago protetto/ago di sicurezza (se disponibile)

L'ago protetto o di sicurezza deve essere usato secondo quanto prescritto nelle Istruzioni
per I'uso del fabbricante.

Siringa Arrow Raulerson (se disponibile)

La siringa Arrow Raulerson viene usata ¢
Arrow Advancer per lnserimento del filo uida.

al dispositivo di

9. Inserire in vena I'ago introduttore o il gruppo catetere/ago con la siringa comune o la
siringa Arrow Raulerson (se disponibile) collegata e aspirare.

AAvvenenza — Non lasciare aghi scoperti o cateteri non tappati e non clampati
nel sito di punzione venosa. Lingresso di aria in un dispositivo di accesso venoso
centrale o in una vena puo essere causa di embolia gassosa.

A Precauzione — Non reinserire I'ago nel catetere introduttore (se disponibile) per
ridurre il rischio di embolia da catetere.

Verifica dell'accesso venoso

In considerazione del rischio di un accidentale posizionamento in arteria, verificare
I'accesso venoso avvalendosi di una delle tecniche seguenti.

«  Forma d'onda venosa centrale

« Inserire la sonda di trasduzione a pressione a punta smussa, precedentemente
sottoposta a priming, nel retro dello stantuffo e attraverso le valvole della siringa
Arrow Raulerson e verificare la presenza della forma d'onda della pressione venosa
centrale.
0 Sesiusa la siringa Arrow Raulerson, rimuovere la sonda di trasduzione.
«  Flusso pulsatile (se I'apparecchiatura di monitoraggio emodinamico non é disponibile)
« Usare la sonda di trasduzione per aprire il sistema di valvole della siringa Arrow
Raulerson e rilevare Ieventuale flusso pulsatile.
« Scollegare la siringa dall'ago e osservare se & presente un flusso pulsatile.
AAvvertenza - La presenza di flusso pulsatile indica solitamente che I'ago ha
inavvertitamente punto un‘arteria.
/\ Precauzione - Non affidarsi al colore del sangue aspirato come indicatore
dell'accesso venoso.

Inserimento del filo guida

Filo guida

I kit/set sono disponibili con una varieta di fili guida. | fili guida sono disponibili in diversi
diametri, lunghezze e configurazioni della punta, in funzione delle tecniche di inserimento

specifiche. Familiarizzarsi con il filo o i fili quida da utilizzare per la particolare tecnica
prevista prima di iniziare 'effettiva procedura di inserimento.



Dispositivo di avanzamento Arrow GlideWheel Wire Advancer o

dispositivo di avanzamento Arrow Advancer (se disponibile)

Il dispositivo di avanzamento Arrow Advancer serve per raddrizzare la punta a “J" del filo

quida per l'introduzione del filo guida stesso in una siringa Arrow Raulerson o in un ago.

« Usando il pollice, retrarre la punta a “)” (vedere la Figura 2 per il dispositivo di
avanzamento GlideWheel o standard 2A Advancer, a seconda di quale dispositivo
Arrow Advancer ¢ disponibile).

«  Collocare la punta del dispositivo di avanzamento Arrow Advancer (con la punta a
“)" retratta) nel foro sul retro dello stantuffo della siringa Arrow Raulerson o nell'ago
introduttore.

=)

. Fare avanzare il filo guida di 10 cm circa nella siringa Arrow Raulerson, fino a farlo
passare attraverso le valvole della siringa, o nell'ago introduttore.

L'avanzamento del filo quida attraverso la siringa Arrow Raulerson puo richiedere
un leggero movimento di torsione.

Se si sta utilizzando il dispositivo di avanzamento Arrow GlideWheel Advancer,
fare avanzare il filo quida attraverso la siringa Arrow Raulerson o attraverso
I'ago introduttore, spingendo in avanti la rotella del dispositivo di avanzamento
e la guida (vedere la Figura 3). Continuare finché il filo guida non raggiunge la
profondita desiderata.

Se si sta utilizzando il dispositivo di avanzamento Arrow Advancer standard,
sollevare il pollice e allontanare il dispositivo Arrow Advancer di circa 4-8 cm dalla
siringa Arrow Raulerson o dall'ago introduttore. Abbassare il pollice sul dispositivo
di avanzamento Arrow Advancer e, sempre tenendo saldamente il filo guida,
spingere il gruppo nel cilindro della siringa per fare avanzare ulteriormente il
filo guida (vedere la Figura 3A). Continuare finché il filo guida non raggiunge la
profondita desiderata.

. Usare i contrassegni centimetrati (se presenti) sul filo guida come riferimento per

determinare la lunghezza del tratto di filo guida inserito.

NOTA - Quando il filo guida viene usato con la siringa Arrow Raulerson (completamente
aspirata) e a un ago introduttore da 6,35 cm (2,5 pollici), & possibile fare riferimento
alle sequenti posizioni:
« il contrassegno dei 20 cm (due bande) entra nel retro dello stantuffo = la punta
delfilo guida si trova allestremita dell'ago
« il contrassegno dei 32 cm (tre bande) entra nel retro dello stantuffo = la punta
del filo guida si trova circa 10 cm oltre lestremita dell'ago.
A Precauzione — Garantire sempre una presa sicura sul filo guida. Lasciare esposta
una quantita sufficiente di filo guida per facilitarne la manovrabilita. Un filo
guida non controllato puo esporre al rischio di embolie da filo guida.

AAvvertenza — Per evitare la penetrazione d'aria attraverso la valvola posteriore,
non aspirare la siringa Arrow Raulerson mentre il filo guida si trova in posizione.

APrecauzione — Per ridurre il rischio di perdita ematica dalla parte posteriore
della siringa (cappuccio), non reinfondere sangue.

AAvvertenza — Per ridurre il rischio di recidere o danneggiare il filo guida, evitare
diritrarlo contro il bisello dell'ago.

=]

. Rimuovere |'ago introduttore e la siringa Arrow Raulerson (o il catetere) tenendo in
posizione il filo guida.

@

. Avvalersi dei contrassegni centimetrati sul filo quida per regolare la lunghezza da
lasciare in situ in base alla profondita desiderata per il del catetere
apermanenza.

. Se necessario, allargare il sito di punzione cutanea con il lato tagliente del bisturi,
dirigendo quest'ultimo in direzione opposta rispetto al filo guida.

A Avvertenza — Non tagliare il filo guida per modificarne la lunghezza.

AAvvertenza — Non tagliare il filo guida con il bisturi.
« Posizionare il lato tagliente del bisturi sul lato opposto rispetto al filo guida.
« Innestare il sistema di sicurezza e/o bloccaggio del bisturi (se disponibile)
quando non lo si utilizza, onde ridurre il rischio di lesioni causate da oggetti
taglienti.
15. Perallargare il tramite tissutale creato tra la cute e la vena, usare il dilatatore tissutale
secondo necessita. Sequire lentamente I'angolazione del filo guida attraverso la cute.

AAvvertenza — Non lasciare in sede il dilatatore per tessuti come se fosse un
catetereap La in sede del dil per tessuti espone

il paziente al rischio di perforazione delle pareti vascolari.
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Avanzamento del catetere

16. Infilare la punta del catetere sul filo quida. Una lunghezza sufficiente del filo quida
deve rimanere esposta in corrispondenza dell'attacco del catetere, in modo da
consentire il mantenimento di una solida presa sul filo guida stesso.

17. Afferrando in prossimita della cute, fare avanzare il catetere in vena con un leggero

movimento di torsione.

AAvvertenza — Non collegare la clamp del catetere e il fermo (se disponibili) fino
all'avvenuta rimozione del filo guida.

18. Avvalendosi dei ¢ i sul catetere come punti di riferimento per
il posizionamento, fare avanzare il catetere fino alla posizione di permanenza finale.
NOTA - I simboli dei a partire dalla
punta del catetere.
« Riferimenti numerici: 5, 15, 25, ecc.
« Bande: ogni serie di bande indica un intervallo di 10cm, dove una banda
corrisponde a 10 cm, due bande a 20 cm, e cosi via.
« Punti: ogni punto indica un intervallo di 1 cm.
19. Tenereil catetere alla profondita desiderata e rimuovere il filo guida.
APre(auzione — Se si avverte resistenza durante il tentativo di rimozione del
filo guida dopo il posizionamento del catetere, & possibile che il filo guida sia
ripiegato attorno alla punta del catetere all'interno del vaso (vedere la Figura 4).

.

i servono da

« In questo caso, il ritiro del filo guida pud comportare I'applicazione di una forza
eccessiva e la conseguente rottura del filo guida stesso.
« Se si incontra resistenza, ritirare il catetere di circa 2-3 cm rispetto al filo guida e
tentare quindi di estrarre il filo quida.
« Selaresistenza persiste, rimuovere il filo guida e il catetere simultaneamente.
AAvvertenza — Non esercitare forza eccessiva sul filo guida per ridurre il rischio di
possibili rotture.
20. Dopo la rimozione, verificare sempre che l'intero filo quida sia intatto.

Inserimento completo del catetere

21. Controllare la pervieta dei lumi collegando una siringa a ciascuna prolunga e

aspirando fino a osservare un flusso libero di sangue venoso.

Irrigare i lumi per rimuovere tutto il sangue dal catetere.

Collegare tutte le prolunghe a connettori Luer Lock appropriati secondo necessita. |

raccordi inutilizati possono essere chiusi attraverso i connettori Luer Lock in base alla

prassi e alle procedure standard della struttura sanitaria.

« Le prolunghe sono dotate di clamp scorrevoli per fermare il flusso attraverso ciascun

lume durante gli scambi delle linee e dei connettori Luer Lock.

AAvvertenza — Prima dell'infusione attraverso il lume, aprire la clamp scorrevole
per ridurre il rischio di danneggiare la prolunga a causa di una pressione
eccessiva,

2.
2.

Fissaggio del catetere

24. Usare un dispositivo di stabilizzazione per catetere, una clamp del catetere e un fermo,
punti metallici o suture (se disponibili).
« Usare il connettore del catetere come sito di fissaggio principale.
« Come sito di fissaggio secondario, se necessario, servirsi della clamp del catetere

e del fermo.

A Precauzione — Limitare la manipolazione del catetere nel corso dellintera

procedura per preservare il corretto posizionamento della punta.

Dispositivo di stabilizzazione per catetere (se disponibile)
Utilizzare il dispositivo di stabilizzazione per catetere secondo quanto prescritto nelle
istruzioni per I'uso del fabbricante.

Clamp del catetere e fermo (se disponibili)

Una clamp del catetere e un fermo vengono usati per fissare il catetere nei casi in cui sia

necessario un ulteriore sito di fissaggio rispetto al connettore del catetere ai fini della

stabilizzazione del catetere stesso.

< Dopo la rimozione del filo guida e il collegamento o il bloccaggio delle linee
necessarie, spiegare le alette della clamp in gomma e, accertandosi che il catetere
non sia umido, posizionarle sul catetere secondo necessita allo scopo di mantenere
invariata la corretta posizione della punta.

o Farescattare il fermo rigido sulla clamp del catetere.



«  Fissare la clamp del catetere e il fermo come una singola unita al paziente usando
un dispositivo di stabilizzazione per catetere, punti metallici o suture. La clamp del
catetere e il fermo devono entrambi essere fissati per ridurre il rischio di migrazione
del catetere (vedere la Figura 5).

25. Prima di applicare la medicazione in base alle istruzioni del fabbricante, accertarsi che
il sito di inserzione sia asciutto.

26. Verificare la posizione della punta del catetere in conformita alla prassi e alle
procedure della struttura sanitaria.

27. Se la punta del catetere non & posizionata correttamente, valutare la situazione e
sostituire o riposizionare il catetere in conformita alla prassi e alle procedure della
struttura sanitaria.

Cura e manutenzione

Medicazione

Applicare la medicazione attenendosi ai protocolli, alle procedure e alle linee guida
daliere. Sostituire i lamedicazione qualora ne risultasse compromessa

lintegrita, cioé si bagnasse, sporcasse, allentasse o se perdesse le sue proprieta occlusive.
Pervieta del catetere

Mantenere la pervieta del catetere attenendosi ai protocolli, alle procedure e alle linee
quida ospedaliere. Tutto il personale che si occupa di pazienti portatori di cateteri venosi
centrali deve essere pratico nella gestione efficace per prolungare i tempi di permanenza
dei cateteri evitando lesioni ai pazienti.

Istruzioni per la rimozione del catetere

1. Fare assumere al paziente la posizione clinicamente indicata allo scopo di ridurre il
rischio di potenziale embolia gassosa.

2. Togliere la medicazione.

3. Rilasciare il catetere e toglierlo dai dispositivi di stabilizzazione.

4. Perlarimozione di un catetere dalla giugulare o dalla succlavia, chiedere al paziente di
inspirare e di trattenere il respiro.

5. Rimuovere il catetere tirandolo lentamente in parallelo alla cute. Qualora si
incontrasse resistenza durante la rimozione del catetere, .

Glossario dei simboli - | simboli sono conformi alla norma 150 15223-1.

A Precauzione — Il catetere non deve essere forzatamente rimosso per evitare la
possibile rottura ed embolizzazione del catetere stesso. Attenersi alla prassi e
alle procedure della struttura sanitaria nel caso di cateteri difficili da rimuovere.

6. Applicare pressione diretta sul sito fino a ottenere 'emostasi; applicare quindi una
medicazione occlusiva con unguento.

AAvvertenza — Il tramite residuo del catetere rimane un possibile punto di
penetrazione d‘aria fino alla sua riepitelizzazione. La medicazione occlusiva
deve rimanere in posizione per almeno 24 ore o fino a quando il sito appare
riepitelizzato.

7. Documentare la procedura di rimozione del catetere, inclusa la conferma della
rimozione dell'intera lunghezza del catetere e dellintera punta, in base alla prassi e
alle procedure della struttura sanitaria.

P

Per la letteratura di g la i del paziente, la
formazione del medico, le tecniche di inseri elep jali c i

associate alla procedura qui descritta, consultare i manuali e la letteratura
medica standard, e visitare il sito Web di Arrow International LLC all'indirizzo

www.teleflex.com

Nella pagina www.teleflex.com/IFU si puo trovare una versione pdf delle presenti
istruzioni per I'uso.

Questa & la pagina in cui si trova la sintesi relativa alla sicurezza e alla prestazione clinica
(Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance, SSCP) del “CVC Arrow AGB” (UDI-DI base:
08019020000000000000033K7) dopo il lancio del database europeo dei dispositivi
medici/Eudamed: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/

Per un paziente/utilizzatore/terzo che si trova nellUnione Europea e in Paesi
soggetti a identico regime di regolamentazione (regolamento 2017/745/UE sui
dispositivi medici): se dovesse verificarsi un incidente grave durante I'uso di questo
dispositivo o come risultato del suo utilizzo, si prega di segnalarlo al fabbricante
e/o al suo mandatario e all'autorita competente nel proprio Paese. | recapiti
delle autorita nazionali competenti (punti di contatto per la vigilanza) e ulteriori
informazioni sono reperibili nel seguente sito Web della Commissione Europea:
ps://ec.europa.eu/growth/ /medical-devi ts_en

E possibile che alcuni simboli non si applichino a questo prodotto. Consultare le etichette del prodotto per i simboli che si applicano specificamente a questo prodotto.

A D}] C 5
Disposi Consultare le ; Contiene . .
. ispositivo P Contiene sostanze - o Sterilizzato con ossido
Attenzione - istruzioni per y unasostanza Non riutilizzare Non risterilizzare -
medico . pericolose - dietilene
l'uso medicinale
Y
=
O N W& | {" |REF
Conservare a
meno di 25 °C
Sistema di barriera sterile Sistema di : Non utilizzare se Non & fabbricato (,77 F)Z E_vnare )
. N . y Tenerelontano | Conservarein un R PR l'esposizione a Numero di
singola con confezionamento barriera sterile N la confezione & inlattice di
L N dallalucesolare | luogo asciutto . temperature catalogo
protettivo interno singola danneggiata gomma naturale N
eccessive al
disopra dei
40°C(104°F)
Numero di lotto Da utlizzare Fabbricante Da.la d.' Importatore
entro fabbricazione

Teleflex, il logo Teleflex, Arrow, il logo Arrow, Arrowg+ard Blue Plus e SharpsAway sono marchi commerciali o marchi registrati di Teleflex
Incorporated o delle sue societa affiliate, negli USA e/o in altri Paesi. © 2023 Teleflex Incorporated. Tutti i diritti riservati.

La dicitura “Rx only” viene utilizzata in questa etichettatura per comunicare la dichiarazione, cosi come pr nel CFR della FDA:
Attenzione — le leggi federali statunitensi limitano la vendita di questo dispositivo esclusivamente ai medici abilitati o su prescrizione medica.
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Arrowg+ard Blue Plus
sentralt venekateter (SVK)

Teknologisk informasjon om Arrowg-+ard
Blue Plus antimikrobielt kateter

Innledning

Infeksjon er den vanligste komplikasjonen i forbindelse med i tutstyr. National
Nosocomial Infection Surveillance System (NNIS) registrerer hyppigheten av sentralt venekateter-
relaterte blodbaneinfeksjoner (BSI-er) pa voksen- og pediatri-intensivavdelinger pa
300 deltakersykehus. Denne rapporten utgjar en malestokk for andre sykehus. Ca. 90 % av
kateterrelaterte blodbaneinfeksjoner (CRBSI-er) oppstér i forbindelse med sentrale
venekatetre. (Maki, 1997) Dadelighet som kan knyttes til CRBSI-er har blitt rapportert
a vaere mellom 4 % og 20 % med resultat i forlenget sykehusinnleggelse (gjennomsnitt
7 dager) og okte sykehuskostnader. (Pittet, 1994)

Bakgrunn for antimikrobielle katetre

Patogenese av kateterrelaterte blodbaneinfeksjoner:

Vaskulere kateterinfeksjoner utvikles av mange drsaker, men starter nr et kateter
koloniseres av mikroorganismer som kommer inn gjennom én av to ruter, eller begge:
1) kolonisering av utsiden av Katetret, eller 2) kolonisering av innsiden av katetret.
Kolonisering av utsiden av katetret kan oppsta av mikroorganismer i huden, tilgrensende
infeksjoner eller hematogen spredning til katetret fra et fiernt sted. Kolonisering av
innsiden av katetret kan forekomme g]ennom innfgring av mikroorganismer gjennom en
k ellerk jon av infusj ke. (Sherertz, 1997)

Produktbeskrivelse:

Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielt kateter er et sentralt venekateter (SVK) med en
ekstern overflatebehandling som bruker de midlene klorheksidinacetat
og solvsulfadiazin pé kateterhoveddelen og spissen pd forbindelsesmuffen, samt en

«  Total parenteral emzring (TPE)
«  Infusjoner av vaeske, medikamenter eller kjemoterapi
«  Hyppig blodprovetaking eller mottak av blodoverfmrlnger/blodprodukter

handli " o infalc

Katetret er ikke beregnet for bruk som b av eller som
substitutt for et tunnelert kateter hos pasienter som krever langvarig behandling.

Pasientmalgruppe:
Beregnet pa a brukes hos pasienter med anatomi som er egnet for bruk med anordningen.

Kontraindikasjoner:
Arrowg+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielt kateter kontraindiseres for pasienter med kjent
hypersensitivitet overfor klorheksidin, solvsulfadiazin og/eller

Klinisk nytte som kan forventes:

Mulighet til & fa tilgang til det sentrale sirkulasjonssystemet gjennom ett enkelt
punktursted for anvendelser som inkluderer vaskeinfusjon, blodpravetaking,
administrering av legemiddel, overvaking av sentralt vengst trykk og mulighet til a injisere
kontrastmiddel.

Beskytt mot kateterrelaterte blodbaneinfeksjoner.

@ Inneholder farlig stoff:

Komponenter som er fremstilt ved bruk av rustfritt stal, kan
inneholde > 0,1 vektprosent kobolt (CAS-nr. 7440-48-4),
som anses a vare et kategorl 1B CMR-stoff (karsinogent,

g eller reprod ksisk stoff). Mengden
kobolt i komponentene av rustfntt stal er blitt evaluert, og
nar det tiltenkte formalet og den toksikologiske profilen til

impregnering pa det interne lumenet av en av klorheksidinacetat og
klorheksidinbase for Kate forlengelsess| og
muffen(e) til forlengelsesslangen(e). For et kateter pa 20 cm, er den gjennomsnittlige
mengden klorheksidin, solv og sulfadiazin som er pafert katetret henholdsvis 9,3 mg,
0,63 mg og 1,50 mg.

Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielt kateter er pavist & vaere wrknlngsfulh mot candida
albicans, enterococcus faecalls, escherichia coli, pseud u
aureus og staphylococcus epidermidis.

Tiltenkt formal/bruk:

Arrow-kateteret er indisert for & gi kortvarig (< 30 dager) sentral vengs tilgang for
behandling av sykdommer eller tilstander som krever sentral vengs tilgang.

Arrowg+ard-teknologien er beregnet for a beskytte mot Kateterrelaterte

anord tas med i betraktning, utsettes pasientene ikke
for noen biologisk sikkerhetsrisiko nar anordningene brukes
som anvist i denne bruksanvisningen.

Potensial for hypersensitivitet:
Hypersensitivitetsreaksjoner er et problem med antimikrobielle katetre pa den méten at
de kan vaere sveert alvorlige og til og med livstruende. Siden antimikrobielle katetre ble

innfort pd markedet, har det veert rapporter om forekomster av hypersensitivitet. Dette kan
pavirke pasientgruppen, spesielt hvis pasienten er av japansk opprinnelse.

Seavsnittet Advarsel for mer informasjon.

Kliniske evalueringer:
Klinisk studie — Frankrike

blodbaneinfeksjoner (CRBSI-er). Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus-katetrets Kliniske effektivitet i
forhold til & forebygge CRBSI-er sammenlignet med det opprinnelige Arrowg-+ard Blue-
katetret har ikke blitt studert.

Indikasjoner for bruk:

Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielt kateter er indisert for & tillate kortvarig (< 30 dager)
sentral vengs tilgang for behandling av sykdommer eller tilstander som krever sentral
vengs tilgang, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, det folgende:

«  Mangel pa brukbare perifere IV-steder

«  Overvaking av sentralt venast trykk
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Enp ki ! t, dobbeltblind Klinisk tudie av 397 pasienter, som
ble ulfart ved intensivavdelingene pa 14 universitetstilknyttede sykehus i Frankrike fra
juni 1998 til januar 2002 med Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielle katetre, viste at bruk
av disse katetrene var knyttet til en betydelig trend mot reduksjon av infeksjonsratene
for sentrale venekatetre (koloniseringsrate pa 3,7 % kontra 13,1 %, 3,6 kontra 11 per
1000 kateterdager, p=0,01) og SVK-relatert infeksjon (blodbaneinfeksjon) i 4 kontra 11
(2 kontra 5,2 per 1000 kateterdager, p=0,10).

Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a
randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.



Klinisk studie — Tyskland
En prospektlv randomisert, dobbeltblind kontrollert klinisk studie av 184 pasienter pa
i Heidelberg (Heidelberg, Tyskland) fra januar 2000 til september
2001 med Arrowg+ard Blue Plus amimlkmblelle katetre viste at disse katetrene
var effektive for reduksjon av betydelig bakterievekstrate pa enten spissen eller det
b (26 %) lignet med ¥ (49 %). Insidens av
kateterkolonisering ble ogsa betydelig redusert (12 % med belegg kontra 33 % uten
belegg). Antall blodbaneepisoder hos pasienter med CHSS-kateter var lavere enn hos
pasienter med kontrollkateter (3 kontra 7 episoder, p=0,21).
Ostendorf T, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine
coated central venous catheters in haematological patients — a double-blind, randomized,
prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.

Klinisk studie — USA
En prospektiv, randomisert, dobbelblind, kontrollert klinisk multisenterstudie av 780
pasienter, som ble utfort pa 9 universitetstilknyttede sykehus i USA fra juli 1998 til juni
2001 med Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielle katetre, viste at disse katetrene hadde
mindre sannsynlighet for & vare kolonisert pa flemingstidspunktet sammenlignet
med kontrollkatetre (13,3 kontra 24,1 koloniserte katetre per 1000 kateterdager,
p<0,01). Hyppigheten av definitive kateterrelaterte blodbaneinfeksjoner var 1,24 per
1000 kateterdager (Cl, 0,26 il 3,26 per 1000 kateterdager) for kontrollgruppen kontra 0,42
per 1000 kateterdager (C1, 0,01 til 2,34 per 1000 kateterdager) for Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus-
katetergruppen (p=0,6).
Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter
d with ¢ and silver on central catheter-related
|nfec1|ons Annals of Internal Medicine. October 18, 2005;143(8):570-581.
Ingen ugnskede hendelser ble observert som fglge av Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus-katetrene i
noen av de liniske studiene.

Studier av medikamentinteraksjoner:

Arrowg+ard Blue Plus antimikrobielt kateter har ikke demonstrert tap ved innforing eller
avimpregnering med klorheksidin av internt lumen ved infusjon med 82 ulike

parenterale medikamentersom ble testet for kompatibilitet. (Xu, 2000)

Advarsel:

1. Fjern katetret umiddelbart dersom det oppstar ugnskede
reaksjoner etter plassering av katetret. Klorheksidin
med sammensetninger har blitt brukt som topiske
desinfeksjonsmidler siden midten pa 1970-tallet. Klorheksidin
er et effektivt antimikrobielt middel som ble tatt i bruki mange
antiseptiske hudkremer, munnrensemidler, kosmetiske
produkter, medisinske anordninger og desinfeksjonsmidler
som brukes til a klargjore huden for en kirurgisk prosedyre.

MERK: Utfor sensitivitetstesting for d bekrefte allergi overfor katetrets

For tilgang til vena femoralis skal katetret fores inn i karet
slik at kateterspissen ligger parallelt med karveggen og ikke
kommer inn i hgyre atrium.

Kateterspissens plassering skal bekreftes i henhold til
institusjonens retningslinjer og prosedyre.

»

Klinikere m& vare oppmerksomme pa muligheten for
at ledevaieren setter seg fast i eventuelle implantater i
sirkulasjonssy Det anbefales at kateterprosedyren
utfgres under direkte visualisering dersom pasienten har et
implantat i sirkulasjonssystemet, for & redusere faren for at
ledevaieren setter seg fast.

5. Bruk ikke for mye kraft nar ledevaieren eller vevsdilatatoren
fores inn, da dette kan fore til karperforasjon, bledning og
skade pa komponent.

6. Innfering av ledevaieren i hgyre del av hjertet kan medfore
dysrytmier, hgyre grenblokk og perforasjon av kar-, atrie-
eller ventrikkelvegg.

7. lkke bruk for mye kraft nar katetret eller ledevaieren
plasseres eller fiernes. For mye kraft kan fore til skade
pa komponenten eller at den gar i stykker. Radiografisk
visualisering ma oppnas og ytterligere konsultasjon
foresporres hvis det mistenkes skade eller hvis uttrekkingen
ikke kan utfores enkelt.

®

Bruk av katetre som ikke er indiserte for trykkinjisering for
slike anvendelser, kan fore til lekkasje mellom lumen eller
ruptur med mulighet for personskade.

©

Ikke fest, stifte og/eller sy direkte til kateterhoveddelens ytre
diameter eller forlengelsesslangene, for & redusere risikoen
for & skade eller kutte katetret eller hindre kateterflow. Fest
kun pa angitte stabiliseringssteder.

10.Luftemboli kan oppsta dersom det kommer luft inn i en
sentral vengs tilgangsanordning eller en vene. Ikke etterlat
apne naler eller katetre uten hette eller uten avklemming
i det sentralvengse punksjonsstedet. Bruk bare fast
tilstrammede Luer-Lock-koblinger med enhver sentral vengs
tilgangsanordning for & verne mot utilsiktet frakobling.

11.Klinikere ma vaere oppmerksomme pé at skyveklemmer kan
bli fiernet ved et uhell.

12.Klinikere ma veaere oppmerksomme pa komplikasjoner /

midler dersom det oppstdr uonskede reaksjoner.

Forholdsregel:

1. Kontrollerte studier av dette produktet har ikke veert utfert
pa gravide kvinner, pediatriske eller neonatale pasienter eller
pasienter med kjent hypersensitivitet overfor sulfonamid,
erythema multiforme, Stevens-Johnson syndrom og
glukose-6-fosfat-dehydrogenasemangel.  Fordelene ved
bruk av dette katetret ma veies opp mot mulige risikoer.

/\ Generelle advarsler og forholdsregler

Advarsler:

1. Steril, til engangsbruk: Skal ikke gjenbrukes, reprosesseres
eller resteriliseres. Gjenbruk av anordningen skaper
potensiell risiko for alvorlig personskade og/eller infeksjon,
som kan fore til ded. Hvis medisinske anordninger som er
kun laget for engangsbruk reprosesseres for gjenbruk, kan
det fore til redusert ytelse eller tap av funksjonalitet.

Les alle advarsler, forholdsregler og anvisninger i
pakningsvedlegget far bruk. Hvis du unnlater & gjore dette,
kan resultatet bli alvorlig pasientskade eller dod.

Katetret ma ikke plasseres/innfaresi eller bli veerende i hoyre
atrium eller hoyre ventrikkel. Kateterspissen skal innfares i
nedre 1/3 av vena cava superior.

N

w

L bivirkninger forbundet med sentrale venekatetre,
inkludert, men ikke begrenset til:

¢ hjertetamponade som o utilsiktet arteriell punktur
folge av kar-, atrie- eller ¢ nerveskade
ventrikkelperforasjon e hematom

¢ pleurale (dvs. ¢ bladning
pneumotoraks) og ¢ fibrinfilmdannelse
mediastinale skader « infeksjon pa

¢ luftemboli utgangstedet

e kateteremboli ¢ karerosjon

o kateterokklusjon o kateterspiss i feil stilling

¢ lacerasjon av ductus o dysrytmier
thoracicus o ekstravasasjon

¢ bakteriemi * anafylaksi

o septikemi o flebitt

¢ trombose ¢ sentralt vaskulaert traume

Forholdsregler:

1. Ikke modifiser katetret, ledevaieren eller noen annen
settkomponent under innfgring, bruk eller fierning.

2. Prosedyren ma utfgres av opplaert personell som er godt
kjent med anatomiske landemerker, trygg teknikk og mulige
komplikasjoner.



3. Bruk standard forholdsregler og folg institusjonens
retningslinjer for alle prosedyrer, inkludert trygg kassering
av anordninger.

4. Hvis emballasjen er skadet eller utilsiktet apnet for bruk, skal
anordningen ikke brukes. Kasser anordningen.

5. Oppbevaringsbetingelsene for disse anordningene krever at
de oppbevares tort og ikke i direkte sollys.
6. Enkelte desinfeksjonsmidler som brukes pa

kateterinnfgringsstedet, inneholder lgsemidler som kan
svekke katetermaterialet. Alkohol, aceton og polyetylenglykol
kan svekke strukturen i polyuretanmaterialene. Disse
agensene kan ogsa nedsette klistreevnen mellom
kateterstabiliseringsanordningen og huden.
¢ Brukikke aceton pé kateterflatene.
¢ Kateteroverflaten ma ikke blgtlegges med alkohol,
og du ma ikke la alkohol ligge i et kateterlumen
for a gjenopprette katetrets apning eller som et
infeksjonsforebyggende tiltak.
¢ Bruk ikke salver som inneholder polyetylenglykol, pa
innforingsstedet.
e Veer forsiktig ved infusjon av legemidler med en hgy
konsentrasjon av alkohol.
¢ Lainnferingsstedet torke helt for huden punkteres og for
bandasjering.
¢ lkke la settkomponentene komme i kontakt med alkohol.
7. Kontroller katetrets apning for bruk. Ikke bruk sproyter pa
mindre enn 10 ml, for & redusere risikoen for intraluminal
lekkasje eller kateterruptur.
Minimer katetrets manipulering gjennom hele prosedyren
for & opprettholde kateterspissens riktige posisjon.

8.

Anbefalt fremgangsmate: Bruk steril teknikk.
Klargjor punkturstedet:
1. Plasser pasienten som det best passer for innfaringsstedet.

« Tilgang via subclavia eller jugularis: Plasser pasienten i en lett Trendelenburg-
posisjon som tolerert, for & redusere risikoen for luftemboli og forbedre vengs
fylling.

« Tilgang via femoralis: Plasser pasienten i ryggleie.

Klargjer ren hud med et egnet antiseptisk middel og la det tarke.
Dekk punkturstedet med duk.
lokalbedovelse iht. i

2

3.

4. A jerogp

5. Avhend ndlen.

SharpsAway Il lasbar avfallskopp (hvis utstyrt):

SharpsAway Il lasbar avfallskopp brukes til fing av nler (15-30 Ga.).

«  Med én hand skyver du ndlene godtinn i hullene pa avfallskoppen (se figur 1).

«  Nalene festes automatisk pa plass sa snart de er plassert i avfallskoppen, slik at de
ikke kan brukes om igjen.

AForholdsregel: Ikke prov & fierne naler som er plassert i SharpsAway Il lasbar

A Advarsel: Ikke kutt katetret for  forandre lengden.

Oppna innledende vengs tilgang:

Ekkogen nal (hvis utstyrt):

En ekkogen nal brukes til a fa tilgang til karsystemet for & fare inn en ledevaier som forenkler

plasseringen av atetret. Nalespissen er foraket ca. 1 cm for at klinikeren kan identifisere

nalespissens nayaktige sted nar karet punkteres under ultralyd.

Beskyttet nal / sikkerhetsnal (hvis utstyrt):

En beskyttet nal / sikkerhetsnal skal brukes i tréd med produsentens bruksanvisning.

Arrow Raulerson-sprayte (hvis utstyrt):

Arrow Raulerson-sprayte brukes sammen med Arrow Advancer til innforing av ledevaier.

9. For innforingsnalen eller kateter/nal med pamontert sprayte eller Arrow Raulerson-
sprayte (hvis utstyrt) inn i venen og aspirer.

A Advarsel: Ikke etterlat a apne nalereller katetre uten hette eller uten avklemming
i det | j det. Luftemboli kan oppstd dersom det
kommer luftinnien sentral vengs tilgangsanordning eller en vene.

A Forholdsregel: Ikke sett ndlen pa nytt inn i innforingskatetret (hvis utstyrt), for
4 redusere risikoen for kateteremboli.

Bekreft vengs tilgang:

Bruk en av folgende teknikker til & bekrefte venos tilgang, pa grunn av potensialet for
utilsiktet arterieplassering:

Sentral vengs bolgeform:

« Sett inn en vaskefylt trykktransduksjonssonde med butt spiss i bakenden av
stempelet og gjennom ventilene i Arrow Raulerson-sprayten og se etter sentral
vengs bolgeform.
¢ Fjern transduksjonssonden hvis Arrow Raulerson-sprayte brukes.

i L 21

over

rikke er tilgjengelig)

«  Pulsatil flow (hvis h

« Bruk fe til @ dpne sproy
sproyten og se etter pulsatil flow.

pa Arrow Raulerson-

« Kople sproyten fra nlen og se etter pulsatil flow.
AAdvarseI: Pulsatil flow er vanligvis en indikator pa utilsiktet arteriell punktur.
A Forholdsregel: Ikke stol pa at fargen pa det aspirerte blodet angir vengs tilgang.

Settinn ledevaier:

Ledevaier:
Sett er til lige med forskjellige led Ledevaiere fas i ulike diametre, lengder
og for spesifikke i Gjor deg kjent med ledevaieren/

ledevaierne som anvendes til hver spesifikke teknikk, for den aktuelle innforingsprosedyren
begynner.

Arrow GlideWheel Wire Advancer eller Arrow Advancer (hvis utstyrt):

Arrow Advancer brukes til & rette opp «J»-spissen pa ledevaieren for innforing av ledevaier

i Arrow Raulerson-sprayte eller en ndl.

o Bruktommelen til & trekke tilbake «J»-spissen (se figur 2 GlideWheel eller 2A Standard
Advancer avhengig av hvilken Arrow Advancer som er utstyrt).

o Plasser spissen pa Arrow Advancer — med «J»-spissen trukket tilbake — inn i pningen
bak pa Arrow Raulerson-sproytestempelet eller innforingsnalen.

5

. For ledevaieren ca. 10 cm inn i Arrow Raulerson sproyten til den passerer gjennom

avfallskopp. Disse nalene sitter fast. A tvinge nalene ut av kan
fore til skade pa nalene.

«  Derdet folger med, kan et SharpsAway-skumsystem brukes for  sette nélene i skum
etter bruk.

A Forholdsregel: Nalene skal ikke gjenbrukes etter at de er plassert i SharpsAway-
skumsystemet. Partikkelstoff kan klebe seg til nalespissen.

Klargjor katetret:
6. Skyll hvert lumen med steril fysiologisk saltlasning for injeksjon for d etablere dpning
og fylle lumen(er).

7. Klem fast eller fest Luer-Lock-kobli
saltlgsningen inne i lumen(er).

8. Laden distale forlengelsesslangen sta apen uten hette for passering av |

) il for & holde

p ilene eller inn i innfori

« Det kan vare nodvendig & vri ledevaieren forsiktig nar den skal fares gjennom
Arrow Raulerson-sprayten.

« Hvis Arrow GlideWheel Advancer brukes, for ledevaieren gjennom Arrow Raulerson-
sproyten eller gjennom innforingsnalen ved & skyve innforingshjulet og ledevaieren
fremover (se figur 3). Fortsett til ledevaieren ndr den anskede dybden.

« Hvis standard Arrow Advancer brukes, hev tommelen og trekk Arrow Advancer ca.
4-8 cm vekk fra Arrow Raulerson-sproyten eller innfaringsnélen. Senk tommelen
pa Arrow Advancer, og mens du holder ledevaieren i et fast grep trykker du
montasjen (Arrow Advancer sammen med ledevaieren) inn i sproytesylinderen
for & fare ledevaieren videre (se figur 3A). Fortsett til ledevaieren ndr den onskede
dybden.

. Bruk centimetermerkene (hvis utstyrt) pa ledevaieren som referanse til hjelp med &

b hvor mye av | som er fort inn.



MERK: Ndr ledevaier brukes sammen med Arrow Raulerson-sprayte (helt aspirert)
0g en 6,35 cm (2-1/2 tommer) innforingsndl, kan folgende posisjoneringsreferanser

22. Skyll lumen(er) for & fierne blodet helt fra katetret.
23. Koble alle forlengelsesslangene til de aktuelle Luer-Lock-koblingene etter

opprettes: behov. Ubrukte porter kan «lases» gjennom Luer-Lock-koblinger ifglge standard
« 20 cm-merke (to bdnd) inn i bakenden av pelet = I p er pd linjer og prosedyrer pé insti
enden av ndlen « Forlengelsess| har skyvekl ) for & okkludere flowen gjennom hvert
« 32 cm-merke (tre band) inn i bakenden av stempelet = I erca. lumen under skifte av slange og Luer-Lock-kobling.

10 cm forbi enden pd ndlen.
AForholdsregel Ha et fast grep om ledevaieren til enhver tid. La tilstrekkelig
de stikke ut for handf En t ledevaier kan fore til
vaieremboli.
AAdvarsel: Ikke aspirer Arrow sprgyten mens
Det kan komme luft inn i sprayten gjennom den bakre ventilen.

er pé plass.

AForholdsregel: Ikke reinfuser blod, for & redusere risiko for blodlekkasje fra
bakenden (hetten) pa sproyten.
AAdvarsel: Ikke trekk ledevaieren tilbake mot nalens skrakant. Dette for &
redusere risiko for mulig avk eller skade pa
. Fjern innforingsnalen og Arrow Raulerson-sproyten (eller katetret) mens ledevaieren
holdes pa plass.

~

@

. Bruk centimetermerkene pa ledevaieren til & justere den inneliggende lengden i
henhold til ansket dybde pa plasseringen av det innlagte katetret.

dvendi med kuttekanten pa skalpellen

=

. Hvis det er forstorr k
plassert vekk fra ledevaieren.

AAdvarsel' Ikke kutt ledevaieren for & forandre lengden.
AAdvarsel Ikke kutt Iedevaleren med skalpell.
« Plasser skalpell vekk fra |

« Koble inn og/eller 1a (hvis utstyrt) ndr den
ikke er i bruk, for a redusere risikoen for personskade av skarpe gjenstander.

J

1 alnall larh e

15. Bruk vevsdilatatoren til & forsterre vevskanalen til venen etter behov. Falg vinkelen pa
ledevaieren sakte gjennom huden.

AAdvarsel: Ikke etterlat vevsdilatatoren pa plass som et innlagt kateter. A la
vevsdilatatoren forbli pd plass innebzrer at pasienten er i fare for mulig
karveggperforasjon.

For katetret frem:

16. Skru spissen pa katetret over ledevaieren. Ti ig de ma stikke utav
muffe-enden pa katetret for & opprettholde et fast grep om ledevaieren.

17. Grip naer huden og for katetret inn i venen med en lett vridningsbevegelse.

/\ Advarsel: Ikke fest og fi dning
ledevaieren er fiernet.

(hvis utstyrt) for

18. Bruk centimetermerkene pa katetret som referansepunkter for posisjoneringen, og for
katetret frem til den endelige inneliggende posisjonen.

MERK: Centimetersymbolmerkene er med referanse fra kateterspissen.

o numerisk: 5, 15, 25 etc.

« bdnd: Hvert bdnd betegner et 10 cm intervall, der ett bdnd indikerer 10 cm, to
band indikerer 20 cm etc.

« punkter: Hvert punkt betegner et intervall p 1 cm

19. Hold katetret i snsket dybde og fiern ledevaieren.

A Forholdsregel: Hvis det kjennes motstand under forsok pa & fiemne ledevaieren
etter at katetret er plassert, kan ledevaieren ha fatt en knekk rundt
kateterspissen i karet (se figur 4).

o | dette tilfellet kan tilbaketrekking av ledevaieren fore til at for mye kraft benyttes
slik at ledevaieren gar i stykker.

« Hvis det kjennes motstand, md du trekke katetret tilbake ca. 2-3 cm relativt til
ledevaieren og forsoke a fierne ledevaieren.

« Hvis motstand kjennes igjen, fiernes ledevaieren og katetret samtidig.

AAdvarsel: Ikke bruk for mye kraft pé ledevaieren slik at risikoen for mulig brudd
reduseres.

20. Bekreft alltid at hele ledevaieren er intakt etter fierningen.

Fullfor kateterinnfering:
21. Kontroller lumenets apning ved & feste en sprayte til hver forlengelsesslange og
aspirere til fri flow av venast blod kan ses.

AAdvarseI: Apne skyveklemmen for infusjon gjennom lumen for & redusere
risikoen for skade pa forlengelsesslangen pga. for hoyt trykk.

Fest katetret:

24. Bruk en kateterstabiliseri dning, og fi inii
eller suturer (hvis utstyrt).
 Bruk katetermuffe som primaert festested.
« Bruk kateterklemme og festeanordning som sekundzert festested ved behov.

stifter

A Forholdsregel: Minimer katetrets manipulering gjennom hele prosedyren for &
opprettholde kateterspissens riktige posisjon.

Kateterstabiliseringsanordning (hvis utstyrt):
En kateterstabiliseringsanordning skal brukes i henhold til produsentens bruksanvisning.

Kateterklemme og festeanordning (hvis utstyrt):

En kateterklemme og festeanordning brukes til a feste katetret nar det trengs et ytterligere

festested i tillegg til katetermuffen for & stabilisere katetret.

o Etter at ledevaieren er flemet og nodvendige slanger er tilkoblet eller last, spre
vingene pa gummiklemmen og plasser den pa katetret. Kontroller ved behov at
katetret ikke er fuktig, for  opprettholde riktig spissplassering.

o Smett den rigide festeanordningen pa kateterklemmen.

o Fest kateterklemmen og festeanordningen som en enhet til pasienten ved hjelp av
enten en kateterstabiliseringsanordning, stifter eller suturer. Bade kateterklemmen
og festeanordningen ma festes for & redusere risikoen for kateterforskyvning (se
figur 5).

25. Kontroller at innforingsstedet er tort for bandasje legges pa iht. produsentens
instruksjoner.

26. Vurder kateterspissens plassering i henhold til institusj ingslinjer og
prosedyrer.

27. Huis kateterspissen er fellplassen ta en vurdenng 0g bytt ut eller flytt katetret i
henhold til i ogp

Stell og vedlikehold:

Bandasje:

Legg pa bandas;e i henhold til i linjer, prosed. og

Bytt omgéende hvis i blir nedsatt, f.eks. bandasjen blir
fukng skitten, losner eller er ikke lenger okklusiv.
Katetrets dpning:

Oppretthold Katetrets &pning i henhold til i 0g
praksisveiledninger. Alt personell som steller pasienter med sentrale venekatetve ma
ha kjennskap til effektiv styring mht. & forlenge katetrets innleggingstid og hindre
pasientskade.

Instruksjoner for fierning av kateter:

1. Plasser pasienten som klinisk indisert for & redusere risikoen for mulig luftemboli.

2. Fjern bandasjen.

3. Frigjor katetret og fiern det fra festeanordningen(e).

4. Be pasienten om & trekke inn pusten og holde den ved fierning av kateter fra jugularis
eller subclavia.

5. Fjern katetret ved a trekke det sakte parallelt med huden. Hvis det kjennes motstand
nar du fiemer katetret IR .

ViN Forholdsregel: Katetret ma ikke fiernes med makt. Det kan fore til at katetret
gari stykker og emboll Folg institusj for
katetre som er vanskelige & fjerne.

ogp

6. Pafor direkte trykk pa stedet helt til hemostase oppnds, og péfor deretter en
salvebasert okklusiv bandasje.

AAdvarseI: Gj d forblir et i kt for luft helt til
stedet er epitelialisert. Okklusiv bandasje skal vaere pé plass i minst 24 timer
eller til stedet virker a vere epitelialisert.




7. Dok kateterfjerni | iht. institusj ingslinjer og etter lansering av den europeiske databasen for medisinsk utstyr / Eudamed:

prosedyrer, inkludert bekreftelse pa at hele kateterlengden og spissen har blitt fernet. P -europa.

For li om pasi dering, klinik leering, innfaringsteknikk For pasient/bruker/tredjepart i EU og i land med identisk reguleringsregime (forordning

og mulige komplikasjoner forbundet med denne prosed: se standard tekstbok 2017/745/EU om medisinsk utstyr): Hvis det oppstar en alvorlig hendelse under bruk

medisinsk litteratur og nettstedet til Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com av denne anordningen eller som folge av bruk, skal dette rapporteres til produsenten

Du finner en PDF-versjon av denne bruksanvisningen pa www.teleflex.com/IFU og/eller p N .auw[.lsene - °9 I.II nasjona!e. myndigheter
Kontaktopplysninger til nasjonale kompetente myndigheter (Vigilance Contact

Dette er plasseringen til sammendraget av sikkerhet og Klinisk ytelse (SSCP) Points) og igere inf jon er tilgjengelig pa E isj nettsted:

for «Armow AGB (VOG> (grunnleggende UDI-DI:  08019020000000000000033K7) https://ec.europa.eu/growth/! /medical-devices/contacts_en

Symbolforklaring: Symbolene er i samsvar med IS0 15223-1.

Enkelte symboler gjelder kanskje ikke for dette produktet. Se produktmerkingen for symboler som gjelder spesifikt for dette produktet.

/N (13| & @ &
. - Se Inneholder farlige | Inneholder et o Skal ikke Sterilisert med
Forsiktg Medisinsk utstyr bruksanvisningen stoffer legemiddel Skal ke gjenbrukes resteriliseres etylenoksid
e PR 25°C
0 3 R
O N @ M JI REF
Oppbevares under
. System med ; . " or (1901 .
System med enkel steril beskyttelse N Holdes unna Skal ikke brukes hvis | Ikke fremstilt med | 25°C(77 °F). Unnga
- enkel steril Holdes torr . . Katalognummer
med beskyttende forpakning inni sollys pakningen er skadet | naturgummilateks | overdreven varme
beskyttelse o o
over 40°C(104°F)
Partinummer Brukes innen Produsent Produksjonsdato Importer

Teleflex, Teleflex-logoen, Arrow, Arrow-logoen, Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus og SharpsAway er varemerker eller registrerte varemerker for Teleflex
Incorporated eller tilknyttede selskaper, i USA og/eller andre land. © 2023 Teleflex Incorporated. Alle rettigheter forbeholdt.

«Rx only» brukes i denne dokumentasjonen for G kommunisere falgende erklaering presentert i FDA CFR: Forsiktig: Foderal lov begrenser denne
anordningen til salg av eller etter ordre fra en lege med lisens.
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Cewnik do zyl centralnych
Arrowg+ard Blue Plus

Dane dotyczace technologii cewnika
przeciwbakteryjnego Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus
Wprowadzenie

Iakazenie jest najczestszym powiktaniem zwiazanym z przyrzadami donaczyniowymi.
Amerykariski  Paristwowy System Nadzoru Zakazeri Szpitalnych (National Nosocomial
Infection Surveillance System, NNIS) sledzi czestos¢ wystepowania zakazer krwiobiegu (BSI)
zwigzanych z cewnikami do naczyri centralnych na oddziatach intensywnej opieki dla
dorostych i pediatrycznych w 300 szpitalach uczestniczacych w obserwacji. Raport ten zapewnia
punkt odniesienia dla innych szpitali. Okoto 90% zakazeri krwiobiegu zwiazanych z cewnikiem
(CRBSI) dotyczy cewnikow do naczyr centralnych. (Maki, 1997) Smiertelnos¢ przypisywana
zakazeniom CRBSI zgtoszono jako od 4% do 20%, z dtuzszym pobytem w szpitalu (Srednio
7 dni) i wyzszymi kosztami szpitalnymi. (Pittet, 1994)

Uzasadnienie do stosowania cewnikow
przeawbakteryjnych

Patog zakazen krwiobiegu zwigzanych z ¢
Iakazenia cewnikow do naczy krwionosnych wystepuja z wielu powoddw, lecz ich
poczatkiem jest kolonizacja cewnika przez mikroorganizmy wnikajace jedn z dwdch drog
lub obiema: 1) kolonizacja zewnetrznej strony cewnika lub 2) kolonizacja wnetrza cewnika.
Kolonizacja zewnetrznej strony cewnika moze nastapi¢ z powodu mikroorganizméw
skérnych, zakazen sasiednich obszardw lub przeniesienia zakazenia z krwig z odlegtej
lokalizacji do cewnika. Kolonizacja wnetrza cewnika moze nastapic poprzez wprowadzenie
mikroorganizméw przez ztaczke cewnika lub zakazenia ptynu infuzyjnego. (Sherertz, 1997)

Opis produktu:

Cewnik przeciwbakteryjny Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus jest cewnikiem do zyt centralnych
z zewnetrzng powlokg substangji przeciwbakteryjnych, octanu chlorheksydyny i
sulfadiazyny srebra na korpusie cewnika i czubku zfaczki, przy czym wewnetrzny kanat
jest dodatkowo impregnowany zestawem przeciwbakteryjnym ztozonym z octanu
chlorheksydyny na bazie y na trzonie cewnika, zlaczce, przewodach
przedtuzajacych oraz ztaczkach przewodow przedtuzajacych. W przypadku cewnika o
dtugosci 20 cm, Srednia catkowita ilos¢ zastosowanej chlorheksydyny, srebra i sulfadiazyny
natozonych na caty cewnik wynosi odpowiednio 9,3 mg, 0,63 mgi 1,50 mg.

Cewnik przeciwbakteryjny Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus wykazat skutecznosc przeciwko (andida
albicans, Enterococcus faecalis, Escherichia coli, Pseudt phyl
aureus oraz Staphylococcus epidermidis.

Przewidziane zastosowanie/uzycie:
Cewnik Arrow jest wskazany do zapewniania krotkotrwatego (< 30 dni) dostepu do zyt
centralnych celem leczenia chordb lub schorzer wymagajacych dostepu do zyt centralnych.

(/Y

Przeznaczeniem technologii Arrowg-+ard jest zapewnienie ochrony przeciwko zakazeniom
krwiobiegu zwiazanym z cewnikiem (CRBSI). Nie badano skutecznosci klinicznej cewnika
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus w zapobieganiu zakazeniom CRBSI w p iu z orygil
cewnikiem Arrowg-+ard Blue.

Wskazania:

Cewnik przeciwbakteryjny Arrowg+ard Blue Plus jest wskazany do umozliwiania
krétkotrwatego (< 30 dni) dostepu do zyt centralnych celem leczenia chordb lub schorzen
wymagajacych dostepu do zyt centralnych, do ktorych nalezq m.in.:

«  brak nadajacych sie do wykorzystania obwodowych miejsc wlewdw dozylnych

«  monitorowanie centralnego cinienia zylnego

«  catkowite odzywianie pozajelitowe

«  wlewy ptynéw, lekow lub chemioterapia

«  czeste pobieranie prébek krwi lub przetaczanie krwi/produktéw krwiopochodnych

Cewnik nie jest przeznaczony do stosowania w leczeniu istniejacych zakazeni ani zamiast
cewnika tunelizowanego u pacjentéw wymagajacych dtugotrwatej terapii.

Grupa docelowa pacjentow:
Wyréb jest przeznaczony do stosowania u pacjentéw o anatomii odpowiedniej dla jego
zastosowania.

Przeciwwskazania:

Przeciwwskazaniem do stosowania cewnika przeciwbakteryjnego Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus
jest J dwrazliwos¢ na chlorheksydyne, sulfadiazyny srebra i/lub sulfonamidy.

na chlor
Oczekiwane korzysci kliniczne:

Mozliwos¢ uzyskania dostepu do ukfadu krazenia centralnego przez pojedyncze
miejsce nakfucia w zastosowaniach obejmujacych infuzje ptynéw, pobieranie krwi,
podawanie lekéw, centralne monitorowanie zylne oraz mozliwos¢ wstrzykniecia srodka
kontrastowego.

Zapewnianie ochrony przeciwko zakazeniom krwiobiegu zwiazanym z cewnikiem.

@ Zawiera substancje niebezpieczne:

Elementy wytwarzane ze stali nierd: j moga

> 0,1% w/w kobaltu (nr CAS 7440-48-4), ktory jest uwazany
za substancje kategorii 1B CMR (rakotwércza, mutagenna
Iub dzmlajqca szkodI|W|e na rozrodczost). llos¢ kobaltu w
ych ze stali nierd. j taoc

i bioragc pod uwage pr oraz profil
toksykologiczny wyrobdw, nie ma zagrozenia bezpieczenstwa
biologicznego dla pacjentéw podczas korzystania z wyrobéw
zgodnie z instrukcjami zawartymi w niniejszej instrukcji
uzycia.

Mozliwo$¢ wystapienia nadwrazliwosci:

Reakge nadwrazliwosci s3  czynnikiem ryzyka w  przypadku  cewnikow
przeciwbakteryjnych, gdyz moga one by¢ bardzo powaine, a nawet zagrazac zyciu. Od
czasu wprowadzenia cewnikow przeciwbakteryjnych na rynek zgtaszano przypadki
wystapienia nadwrazliwosci. Moga one dotyczy¢ danej populagji pacjentow, zwlaszcza
jesli pacjent jest japoriskiego pochodzenia.

h wyk

Dodatkowe informacje mozna znalez¢ w punkcie Ostrzezenie.

Oceny kliniczne:
Badanie kllnlczne Francja

Prospektywne, badanie
kliniczne 397 pacjentow, przeprowadzane na 14 oddzmtach intensywnej terapii szpitali
uniwersyteckich we Frangji od czerwca 1998 r. do stycznia 2002 r., z zastosowaniem
cewnikéw przeciwbakteryjnych Arrowg+ard Blue Plus wykazato, ze stosowanie tych
cewnikow wigzato sie z silng tendencjq do redukdji liczby zakazen cewnikow do zyt



centralnych (stwierdzenie kolonizacji w 3,7% przypadkéw w pordwnaniu z 13,1%, 3,6 w
poréwnaniu z 11 na 1000 dni zatozenia cewnika, p=0,01) oraz zakazen zwiazanych
z cewnikiem do 2yt centralnych (zakazeri krwiobiegu) w 4 w poréwnaniu z 11
(2 w pordwnaniu z 5,2 na 1000 dni zatozenia cewnika, p=0,10).

Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a
randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.

Badanie inniczne - Niemcy

Prospek dwajni badanie kliniczne z grupa kontrolng,

obejmujq:e 184 pagjentow, przeprowadzone w szpitalu uniwersyteckim w Heidelbergu

(Heidelberg, Niemcy) od stycznia 2000 r. do wrzesnia 2001 r., z uzyciem cewnikow

przeciwbakteryjnych Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus wykazato, ze cewniki te byly skuteczne

W ograniczaniu szybkosci istotnego namnazania bakterii na koricéwce lub odcinku
dsko (26%) w pord iu z ikami z grupy j (49%). W)

kolonizacji cewnika byto takze znacznie ograniczone (12% powleczonych w pordwnaniu z

33% niepowleczonych). Liczba przypadkéw zakazenia krwiobiegu u pacjentéw z cewnikiem

powleczonym octanem chlorheksydyny i sulfadiazyng srebra byta nizsza niz u pacjentéw z
toz cewnikiem k (3 przypadki w p juz7,p=021).

OstendorfT, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine

coated central venous catheters in haematological patients — a double-blind, randomized,

prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.

Badanie kliniczne - Stanijednoczone
Prospektywne,  wieloo$) podwajn $lepi badanie
kliniczne z grupq kontrolna, obejmujace 780 pacjentéw, wykonywane w 9 szpitalach
uniwersyteckich w Stanach Zjednoczonych od lipca 1998 1. do czerwca 2001 r., z uzyciem
cewnikoéw przeciwbakteryjnych Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus wykazato, ze prawdopodobieristwo
kolonizagji tych cewnikéw w chwili usuniecia z ciata pacjenta byto mniejsze w porwnaniu
z cewnikami z grupy k Inej (133 w p iu z 24,1 h cewnikéw
na 1000 dni zatozenia cewnika, p<0,01). Czestos¢ wystepowania definitywnych zakazen
krwiobiegu zwiazanych z cewnikiem wynosita 1,24 na 1000 dni zatozenia cewnika
(przedziat ufnosci 0,26 do 3,26 na 1000 dni zatozenia cewnika) dla grupy kontrolnej
w poréwnaniu z 0,42 na 1000 dni zatozenia cewnika (przedziat ufnosci 0,01 do 2,34 na
1000 dni zatozenia cewnika) dla grupy cewnikow Arrowg-+-ard Blue Plus (p=0,6).
Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter
d with chlorhexidine and silver on central catheter-related
|nfect|ons Annals of Internal Medicine. October 18, 2005;143(8):570-581.
W zadnym z badan Klinicznych nie zaobserwowano zadnych zdarzer niepozadanych
zwiazanych z cewnikami Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus.

Badania interakgji lekow:

Cewnik przeciwbakteryjny Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus nie wykazat zadnego uposledzenia
przy podaniu ani zadnych interakgji z chlorheksydyng w wewnetrznej powtoce kanatu
cewnika pod wptywem wlewu 82 réznych lekow pozajelitowych badanych pod katem
kompatybilnosci. (Xu, 2000)

Ostrzezenie:

1. W przypadku wystapienia reakcji niepozadanych po
zatozeniu cewnika, nalezy natychmiast usuna¢ cewnik.
Zwiazki zawierajace chlorheksydyne stosowane sa jako srodki
miejscowo odkazajace od potowy lat 70-tych. Chlorheksydyna
jest skutecznym srodkiem przeciwbakteryjnym, ktéry znalazt
zastosowanie w wielu antyseptycznych kremach do skéry,
ptukankach do ust, produktach kosmetycznych, przyrzadach
medycznych oraz srodkach dezynfekcyjnych stosowanych do
odkazania skéry przed zabiegiem chirurgicznym.

UWAGA: W przypadk ia reakgji j nalezy wykona¢ probe
wrazliwosci, aby potwierdzi¢ uczulenie na srodki przeciwbakteryjne znajdujqce sie na

cewniku.

Srodek ostroznosci:

1. Badania z grupa kontrolna prowadzone nad tym produktem
nie obejmowaty kobiet w ciazy, pacjentéw pediatrycznych i
noworodkéw ani pacjentow ze stwierdzona nadwrazliwoscia
na sulf idy, r n wielop iowym, pot
Stevensa-Johnsona i niedoborem dehydrogenazy glukozo-
6-fosforanowej. Korzysci z zastosowania tego cewnika nalezy
rozwazac w odniesieniu do wszelkich mozliwych zagrozen.

/\ Ogdlne ostrzezenia i srodki ostroznosci

Ostrzezenia:

1. Sterylny, do jednorazowego uzytku: Nie wolno uzywac
ponownie, poddawa¢ ponownym procesom ani ponownej
sterylizacji. Ponowne uzycie urzadzenia stwarza
mozliwos¢ powaznego urazu i/lub zakazenia, co moze
spowodowac smier¢. Regenerowanie wyrobéw medycznych
przeznaczonych wylacznie do jednorazowego uzytku moze
obnizy¢ ich skuteczno$¢ lub powodowac nieprawidtowe
dziatanie.

Przed uzyciem nalezy przeczyta¢ wszystkie ostrzezenia,
srodki ostroznosci i instrukcje zamieszczone w dotfaczonej
do opakowania wktadce informacyjnej. Niespetnienie tego
zalecenia moze spowodowac ciezkie obrazenia lub zgon
pacjenta.

Cewnika nie nalezy umieszcza¢ w prawym przedsionku ani
prawej komorze serca. Koricowka cewnika powinna zosta¢
wprowadzona do dolnej 1/3 zyty gtéwnej gérnej.

Przy wprowadzaniu przez zyle udowa cewnik nalezy
wprowadzi¢ do naczynia w taki sposdb, aby korncéwka
cewnika lezata réownolegle do Sciany naczynia i nie weszta do
prawego przedsionka.

Potozenie koncéwki cewnika powinno zosta¢ potwierdzone
zgodnie z zasadami postepowania i procedurami placowki.

Lekarze musza zdawa¢ sobie sprawe z mozliwosci
uwiezniecia prowadnika w jakimkolwiek urzadzeniu
wszczepionym w uktadzie krazenia. Jesli pacjent ma wszczep
w ukladzie krazenia, zaleca si¢ wykonywac¢ cewnikowanie
przy bezposrednim uwidocznieniu, aby zapobiec
uwieznieciu prowadnika.

Przy wprowadzaniu prowadnika lub rozszerzacza tkanek nie
nalezy uzywac nadmiernej sity, poniewaz moze to prowadzi¢
do przebicia naczynia, krwawienia lub uszkodzenia
elementéw sktadowych.

Przejécie prowadnika do prawego serca moze wywotac
zaburzenia rytmu, blok prawej odnogi peczka Hisa i przebicie
$ciany naczynia, przedsionka lub komory.

Nie wolno stosowa¢ nadmiernej sity przy umieszczaniu i
wyjmowaniu cewnika lub prowadnika. Nadmierna sita moze
spowodowac uszkodzenie lub ztamanie elementu. Jezeli
podejrzewane jest uszkodzenie lub wyjmowanie sprawia
trudnosci, nalezy zastosowa¢ wizualizacje radiograficzng i
przeprowadzi¢ dodatkowe konsultacje.

Uzywanie cewnikdow nieprzeznaczonych do wstrzykniec
pod cisnieniem do takich zastosowan moze spowodowac
przerwanie $cian kanatéw cewnika lub rozerwanie cewnika,
z mozliwoscia urazéw.

Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko naciecia lub uszkodzenia cewnika
albo zahamowania przeptywu, nie nalezy mocowac, zaktada¢
szwoéw ani klamer na zewnetrznej $rednicy trzonu cewnika
ani jego przewodow przedtuzajgcych. Nalezy mocowac tylko
we wskazanych miejscach przeznaczonych do stabilizacji.

10.Jesli dojdzie do wniknigcia powietrza do przyrzadu do
centralnego dostepu zylnego lub do zyly, moze nastapic¢
zator powietrzny. Nie pozostawia¢ otwartych igiet ani
nienakrytych, niezacisnietych cewnikéw w miejscach naktu¢
zyt centralnych. Aby sie zabezpieczy¢ przed niezamierzonym
roztaczeniem, z kazdym przyrzadem do centralnego dostepu
zylnego nalezy uzywac wytacznie bezpiecznie zacisnietych
potaczen typu Luer-Lock.

.Lekarze powinni zdawac¢ sobie sprawe z mozliwosci
niezamierzonego usunigcia zaciskéw suwakowych.



12.Lekarze musza zdawac sobie sprawe z powiktan/
niepozadanych skutkéw ubocznych zwigzanych z cewnikami
do zyt centralnych, takich jak m.in.:

¢ tamponada serca ® uraz nerwow
w wyniku przebicia o krwiak
naczynia, przedsionka lub krwotok
komory serca . .
. tworzenie powtoki
* urazy optucnej (tj. odma fibrynowei
optucnowa) i Srédpiersia y. . : .
. . zakazenie w miejscu
zator powietrzny .
wyjscia

e zator cewnika

¢ niedroznos¢ cewnika

¢ uszkodzenie przewodu
piersiowego

¢ bakteriemia

® posocznica

nadzerka naczynia
nieprawidfowe potozenie
koncoéwki cewnika

e zaburzenia rytmu serca

* wynaczynienie

o zakrzepica * reakcja anafilaktyczna

e nieumysine naktucie * zapalenie zyt
tetnicy e uraz zyt centralnych

Srodki ostroznosci:

1. Podczas wprowadzania, uzywania i wyjmowania, nie wolno

modyfikowaé¢ cewnika, prowadnika ani zadnych innych

czesci zestawu/kompletu.

Zabieg musi wykonac przeszkolony personel znajacy dobrze

punkty anatomiczne, bezpieczng technike i potencjalne

powiktania.

Nalezy stosowa¢ standardowe s$rodki ostroznosci i

przestrzega¢ zasad postepowania placowki podczas

wszystkich procedur, w tym bezpiecznej utylizacji wyrobéw.

Nie uzywac¢ wyrobu, jesli opakowanie zostato uszkodzone

lub nieumysinie otwarte przed uzyciem. Wyréb nalezy

poddac utylizacji.

5. Wyroby te nalezy przechowywac w suchym miejscu, z dala
od promieni stonecznych.

6. Niektore srodki dezynfekcyjne stosowane w miejscu

wprowadzenia cewnika zawieraja rozpuszczalniki mogace

ostabi¢ materiat, z ktérego wykonany jest cewnik. Alkohol,
aceton i glikol polietylenowy moga ostabia¢ strukture
materiatéw z poliuretanu. Srodki te moga réwniez ostabi¢

przylepnos¢ miedzy urzadzeniami do stabilizacji cewnika a

skora.

* Nie wolno stosowac acetonu na powierzchni cewnika.

e Nie uzywac¢ alkoholu do namaczania powierzchni
cewnika ani nie zezwala¢ na pozostawanie alkoholu w
kanale cewnika w celu jego udroznienia lub jako $rodka

¢ Nie uzywac¢ masci zawierajacych glikol polietylenowy w
miejscu wprowadzenia cewnika.

* Nalezy zachowac¢ ostroznos¢ podczas wlewow lekow
zawierajacych duze stezenie alkoholu.

e Przed nakluciem skéry i zatozeniem opatrunku
nalezy odczeka¢ do zupelnego wyschniecia miejsca
wprowadzenia.

¢ Nie wolno dopusci¢ do kontaktu elementéw zestawu z
alkoholem.

Przed uzyciem nalezy sie upewni¢, ze cewnik jest drozny. Nie

uzywac strzykawek mniejszych niz 10 ml, aby zmniejszy¢

ryzyko przecieku wewnatrz kanatu cewnika lub pekniecia
cewnika.

ego zakazeniu

8. Przez caly czas trwania zabiegu nalezy ograniczy¢
do minimum manipulacje cewnikiem, aby zachowac
prawidtowe potozenie koncéwki cewnika.

Sugerowany przebieg zabiegu:
Przestrzegac zasad sterylnosci.

Przygotowac miejsce wktucia:

1. Utozyc pacjenta w pozy(ji stosownej do miejsca wktucia:

« Z dostepu przez zyte szyjng lub podobojczykowa: Utozy¢ pacjenta nieco w pozycji
Trendelenburga, jezeli ja toleruje, aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko zatoru powietrznego i
zwigkszy¢ napetnienie zyt.

« Zdostepu przez zyte udowa: Utozyc pacjenta w pozydji lezacej na plecach.

2. Przygotowac miejsce oczyszczajac skére odpowiednim $rodkiem antyseptycznym i
pozostawic do wyschniecia.

Obtozy¢ miejsce wkhucia serwetami.

4. Podaj miejscowo dziatajacy Srodek znieczulajacy zgodnie z zasadami postepowania
i procedurami placowki.

5. Wyrzucicigte.

Pojemnik na odpady SharpsAway Il z blokada (jesli dostarczony):

Pojemnik na odpady SharpsAway Il z blokad jest uzywany do pozbywania sie igiet

(15 Ga.- 30 Ga.).

o Uzywajac tylko jednej reki, silnie wcisnac igly do otwordw w pojemniku na odpady
(patrz Rysunek 1).

«  Igly umieszczone w pojemniku na odpady zostang automatycznie zablokowane, co
uniemozliwi ich ponowne uzycie.

/\ Srodek ostroinoici: Nie podejmowac prob wyjecia igiet umieszczonych w
pojemniku na odpady SharpsAway Il z blokada. Igly te sa zablokowane w
miejscu. Wyjmowanie igiet z pojemnika na odpady z uzyciem sity moze
doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia igiet.

«  Jesli dostarczono system pianki SharpsAway, zuzyte igly mozna wktu¢ w pianke.

As'rodek ostroznosci: Nie uzywac ponownie igiet umieszczonych w systemie
pianki SharpsAway, poniewaz do koricéwki igly moga przykleic sie czastki state.

Przygotowac cewnik:

6. Przeptukac kazdy kanat sterylnym roztworem soli fizjologicznej do wstrzykiwar, aby
zapewnic droznos¢ i wstepnie wypetnic kanaty.

7. Zamknac przewody przedtuzajace zaciskiem lub podiaczajac do nich tacznik Luer-
Lock, aby zatrzymac roztwor soli w ich kanatach.

8. Pozostawic dystalny przewdd przedtuzajacy bez nasadki w celu przeprowadzenia
prowadnika.

A Ostrzezenie: Nie przycinac cewnika, aby zmienic jego dtugos¢.

Uzyskac pierwszy dostep do zyly:

Igta echogenna (jesli jest dostarczona w zestawie):

lgta echogenna jest uzywana w celu umozliwienia dostepu do uktadu naczyniowego do

prowadnika, aby utatwi¢ umieszczenie cewnika. Koricowka igly stwarza
kontrast na odcinku okoto 1 cm, aby lekarz magt doktadnie zidentyfikowac potozenie
koricowki igty, gdy przektuwa naczynie pod kontrola ultrasonograficzng.

Igta z zabezpieczeniem/bezpieczna igfa (jesli jest dostarczona w zestawie):
Nalezy uzy¢ gty z zabezpieczeniem/bezpiecznej igty zgodnie z instrukcja uzycia wytworcy.

Strzykawka Arrow Raulerson (jesli jest dostarczona w zestawie):

Strzykawka Arrow Raulerson jest stosowana wraz z przyrzadem Arrow Advancer do

wprowadzania prowadnika.

9. Wprowadzic igte wprowadzajaca lub cewnik/igte z podfaczong strzykawka lub
strzykawka Arrow Raulerson (jesli jest dostarczona w zestawie) do zyly i zaaspirowac.

AOstrzeienie: Nie pozostawiac otwartych igiet ani nienakrytych, niezacisnigtych
cewnikéw w miejscach naktu¢ zyt centralnych. Jesli dojdzie do wniknigcia
powietrza do przyrzadu do centralnego dostepu zylnego lub do zyly, moze
nastapic zator powietrzny.

A Srodek ostroznosci: Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko zatoru cewnika, nie nalezy ponownie
wprowadzac igty do cewnika wprowadzajacego (jesli znajduje si¢ w zestawie).

Potwierdzi¢ dostep zylny:

Potwierdzic dostep zylny za pomocg jednej z ponizszych metod, ze wzgledu na mozliwos¢

nieumysInego umieszczenia w tetnicy:



o Ksztatt fali zyly centralnej:

« Wprowadzi¢ napetniong ptynem, tepo zakoriczong cisnieniowq igte diagnostyczna
do tylnej czesci thoka strzykawki i przez zastawki strzykawki Arrow Raulerson, po
czym obserwowac pod katem ksztattu fali zyty centralnej.

O Wyjac igte diagnostyczna, jesli jest uzywana strzykawka Arrow Raulerson.

o Przeptyw pulsacyjny (jesli nie jest dostepna aparatura do

13. Za pomocg podziatki centymetrowej na pi
dtugos¢ wedtug zadanej gtebokosci zatozenia cewnika zakfadanego na stale

14. Jeslito konieczne, mozna powigkszy¢ miejsce naktucia skory tnaca krawedzia skalpela
skierowanq od prowadnika.

A Ostrzezenie: Nie przycinac prowadnika, aby zmienic jego dtugosc.

A

hemodynamicznego):
« Za pomocq gty diagnostycznej otworzy¢ system zastawek strzykawki Arrow
Raulerson i obserwowac, czy zachodzi przeptyw pulsacyjny.
« Odfaczyc strzykawke od igty i obserwowac, czy zachodzi przeptyw pulsacyjny.
Aomzeienie: Tetniacy przeptyw jest zwykle wskazaniem, iz doszto do
niezamierzonego naktucia tetnicy.

Aﬁvodek ostroznosci: Nie nalezy polega¢ na kolorze zasysanej krwi jako
wskazniku, ze uzyskany zostat dostep do zyly.

Wprowadzi¢ prowadnik:

Prowadnik:

Dostepne sq zestawy/komplety z réznymi p i. Dostarczane s p iniki o
roznych $rednicach, dtugosciach i konfiguracjach koricowek stuzace do okreslonych metod
wprowadzania. Przed rozpoczeciem whasciwego zabiegu wprowadzania, nalezy zapoznac
sie z prowadnikami uzywanymi w zabiegach przeprowadzanych dang metoda.

Arrow GlideWheel Wire Advancer lub Arrow Advancer (jesli dostarczone):

Przyrzad Arrow Advancer stuzy do prostowania koricowki ,J* prowadnika w celu

wprowadzenia prowadnika do igty lub strzykawki Arrow Raulerson.

«  Uzywajac kciuka, wycofac koricowke )" (patrz Rysunek 2 GlideWheel lub 2A Standard
Advancer, zaleznie od tego, ktory przyrzad Arrow Advancer jest dostarczony).

«  Whozy koricowke przyrzadu Arrow Advancer — z wycofana koricowka )" — do otworu
2 tyhu thoka strzykawki Arrow Raulerson lub igty wprowadzajacej.

=)

. Wprowadzi¢ prowadnik do strzykawki Arrow Raulerson na okoto 10 cm, az do chwili,
gdy przejdzie przez zastawki strzykawki do igty wprowadzajacej.

« Wprowadzanie prowadnika przez strzykawke Arrow Raulerson moze wymaga¢
delikatnego ruchu skretnego.

« W przypadku stosowania przyrzadu Arrow GlideWheel Advancer, wprowadzi¢
prowadnik przez strzykawke Arrow Raulerson lub przez igte wprowadzajaca,
popychajac do przodu koto przyrzadu Advancer oraz prowadnik (patrz Rysunek 3).
Kontynuowac do chwili, gdy prowadnik dotrze na z3dang gtebokosc.

« W przypadku stosowania standardowego przyrzadu Arrow Advancer, podnies¢
keiuk i odciagnac przyrzad Arrow Advancer na okoto 4 — 8 cm od strzykawki Arrow
Raulerson lub igty wprowadzajacej. Opuscic keiuk na przyrzad Arrow Advancer i,
nadal mocno trzymajac prowadnik, wepchnac caty zespot do cylindra strzykawki,
aby dalej przesuwac prowadnik (patrz Rysunek 3A). Kontynuowac do chwili, gdy
prowadnik dotrze na zadana gtebokos¢.

1. Nalezy korzystac z podziatki centymetrowej (jesli jest dostepna) na prowadnlku do

pomocy w ju sie, jaki odcinek p ostat wp
UWAGA: Jesli p ik jest wraz ze q Arrow
(catkowicie q) oraz iglq dzajqcq 6,35 cm (2,5 calowq), mozna

okreslic potozenie nastepujqco:
« Znacznik 20 cm (dwa paski) wchodzi do tylnej czesci tloka = koricowka
prowadnika znajduje sie na koricu igly
« Znacznik 32 cm (trzy paski) wchodzi do tylnej czesci tloka = koricowka
prowadnika znajduje okoto 10 cm poza koricem igty.
Aﬁrodek ostroznosci: Nalezy caly czas mocno trzymac prowadnik. Nalezy
pozostawic wystarczajaca dlugosc odkrytego prowadnika w celu manipulowania
nim. Ni k moze ¢ zator.

Yy p
Nie i Arrow podczas obecnosc
prowadnika na mlejscu powietrze moze wnikna¢ do strzykawki przez tylny zawor.

A

ASrodek ostroznosci: Nie wolno ponownie wlewac krwi, aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko
wycieku krwi z tytu (nasadki) strzykawki.

AOstrzeienie: Nie wolno wycofywac prowadnika po skosie igly, aby zmniejszyc
ryzyko odciecia lub uszkodzenia prowadnika.

12. Usunacigte wprowadzajaca i strzykawke Arrow Raulerson (lub cewnik), rownoczesnie
przytrzymujac nieruchomo prowadnik.

ie: Nie ciac p p

« Ustawic tnaca krawedz skalpela w kierunku przeciwnym do prowadnika.

« Uzywaj elementéw zabezpieczajacych i (lub) blokujacych skalpela (jesli jest
w nie wyposazony), gdy skalpel nie jest uzywany, aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko
skaleczen ostrymi narzedziami.

15. Uzy¢ rozszerzacza tkanek, aby powiekszy¢ dostep tkankowy do zyly zgodnie
z wymaganiami. Wprowadzac przez skre powoli, pod tym samym katem, co
wprowadzony prowadnik.

AOstrzezenle Rozszerzacza tkanek nie nalezy pozostawiac w ciele pacjenta jako

cewnika na state. P a tkanek w miejscu

stwarza ryzyko przebicia Sciany naczynia pacjenta.

Wsuwac cewnik:

16. Nasunac koricowke cewnika na prowadnik. Na koricu cewnika przy ztaczce musi pozostac
odkryty wystarczajacy odcinek prowadnika, aby mozna byto go pewnie uchwycic.

17. Chwytajac w poblizu skory, wprowadzi¢ cewnik do zyty stosujac lekki ruch obrotowy.

A Ostrzezenie: Zacisku ani elementu do mocowania cewnika (jesli s3 dostepny) nie
nalezy podfaczac, dopoki nie zostanie wyjety prowadnik.

18. Wykorzystujac podziatke centymetrowa na cewniku do ustalenia potozenia,
wprowadzi¢ cewnik do osiagnigcia koricowego potozenia do zatozenia go na state.
UWAGA: Oznaczenia podziatki centymetrowej sq liczone od koricowki cewnika.
« numerycznie: 5, 15, 25 itd.
« paski: kazdy pasek oznacza odstep 10 cm, przy czym jeden pasek oznacza 10 cm,
dwa paski oznaczajq 20 cm itd.
o kropki: kazda kropka oznacza odstep 1cm
19. Przytrzymac cewnik na odpowiedniej gtebokosci i wyjac prowadnik.
Aimdek ostroznosci: Opor przy probie wyjecia prowadnika po zatozeniu cewnika
moze byc sp petleniem sie p dnika wokét koricowki cewnika
w naczyniu (patrz Rysunek 4).
« W takim przypadku pociaganie wstecz za prowadnik moze spowodowac wywarcie
dmiernej sity, powodujac ztamanie p inik
« Wrazie napotkania oporu nalezy cofna¢ cewnik 0 2-3 cm w stosunku do prowadnika
i sprobowac wyjac prowadnik.
« W przypadku napotkania ponownego oporu nalezy wyjac réwnoczesnie prowadnik
icewnik.

AOstrzezeme Aby ogramczyc ryzyko mozliwosci ztamania, nie nalezy stosowac
j ity przy p iu sie prowadniki
20. Po wyjeciu prowadnika nalezy sie upewni, ze zostat wyjety w catosci i w stanie
nienaruszonym.

Zakonczy¢ wprowadzanie cewnika:

21. Sprawdzi¢ droznos¢ kanatu, podiaczajac strzykawke do kaidego przewodu

przedtuzajacego i aspirujac do chwili zaobserwowania swobodnego przeptywu krwi

2ylnej.

Przeptukac kanaty, aby usunac cafa krew z cewnika.

Podtaczy¢ wszystkie przewody przedtuzajace do odpowiednich ztaczy Luer-Lock,

wedtug potrzeby. Niewykorzystane porty mozna zamkna¢ facznikami Luer-Lock,

stosujac standardowe zasady postepowania i procedury placéwki.

« Zaciski suwakowe na przewodach przedtuzajacych stuza do zamkniecia przeptywu

w kazdym kanale podczas zmiany przewodéw i tacznikow Luer Lock.

AOsmezeme Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko uszkodzenia p Htuzaj
przez nadmieme cisnienie, przed rozpoczeciem infuzji przez kanat nalezy
otworzy¢ zacisk suwakowy.

22.
2.

ol

Przymocowac cewnik:

24. Tastosowac urzadzenie do stabilizacji cewnika, zacisk i element do mocowania
cewnika, zszywki i szwy (jesli s3 dostepne).
« Wykorzysta ztaczke cewnika jako podstawowe miejsce mocowania.



« W razie potrzeby nalezy wykorzysta zacisk i element do mocowania cewnika jako
dodatkowe miejsce mocowania.

ASrodek ostroznosci: Przez caly czas trwania zabiegu nalezy ograniczy¢ do
ini i aby zachowa¢ prawidtowe potozenie

koricowki cewnika.

Urzadzenie do stabilizacji cewnika (jesli jest dostepne):
Urzadzenie do stabilizacji cewnika powinno by¢ uzywane zgodnie z instrukca uzycia
dostarczong przez jego wytworce.

Zacisk i element do mocowania cewnika (jesli s3 dostarczone w zestawie):

Zacisk i element do mocowania cewnika sq uzywane do mocowania cewnika w przypadku,

gdy do jego stabilizacji wymagane jest dodatkowe miejsce mocowania, oprocz ztaczki

cewnika.

«  Po wyjeciu prowadnika i podfaczeniu lub zablokowaniu koniecznych przewodéw,
roztozyc skrzydetka gumowego zacisku i umies¢ je na cewniku, upewniajac sie, ze
cewnik nie jest wilgotny, zgodnie z potrzeha, aby utrzyma¢ whasciwe potozenie
koricowki.

Instrukcje wyjmowania cewnika:

1. Nalezy utozyc pacjenta zgodnie ze wskazaniem klinicznym, aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko
potengjalnego zatoru powietrznego.

2. Idejmij opatrunek.

3. Zwolni¢ cewnik i wyjac go z urzadzeri mocujacych.

4. W przypadku wyjmowania cewnika z zyly szyjnej lub podobojczykowej poprosi¢
pacjenta o wdech i wstrzymanie oddychania.

5. Wyjac cewnik wysuwajac go powoli réwnolegle do skory. W przypadku napotkania
oporu podczas wyjmowania cewnika ITTTZ AR FLNYATI A .

As'rodek ostroznosci: Cewnika nie nalezy wyjmowac na site. Takie postepowanie
moze spowodowac ztamanie cewnika i zatorowos¢. W przypadku trudnosci
podczas wyjmowania cewnika, nalezy postepowac zgodnie z zasadami
postepowania i procedurami placowki.

6. Wywierac bezposredni nacisk na miejsce, az do osiagniecia hemostazy, a nastepnie
zatozy¢ opatrunek okluzyjny na bazie masci.

iecia na

«  Nasunac sztywny element do mocowania na zacisk cewnika, az do
miejscu.

«  Zamocowac zacisk cewnika i zatrzask jako jeden element do pacjenta za pomocg
urzadzenia do stabilizacji cewnika, zszywek lub szwéw. Zarowno zacisk cewnika, jak
i element do mocowania musza by¢ zamocowane, aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko migracji
cewnika (patrz Rysunek 5).

25.

&

Przed zatozeniem opatrunku zgodnie z instrukca wytwdrcy upewnic sie, ze miejsce
wprowadzenia cewnika jest suche.

26.

x

Ocenic potozenie koricowki cewnika zgodnie z zasadami postepowania i procedurami
placéwki.

Jesli koricowka cewnika jest w nieprawidtowej pozycji, nalezy dokona¢ oceny i
wymieni¢ cewnik na nowy lub zmieni¢ jego pozycje zgodnie z zasadami postepowania
i procedurami placowki.

Opieka i pielegnacja:

Opatrunek:

Imienia¢ opatrunek zgodnie z zasadami postepowania, procedurami i wytycznymi
dotyczacymi praktyki obowiazujacymi w danej placéwce. Zmienic natychmiast, jesli stan
opatrunku sie pogorszy, np. opatrunek jest wilgotny, brudny, luzny lub straci okluzyjnosc.
Droznos¢ cewnika:

Utrzymywac droznos¢ cewnika zgodnie z zasadami postepowania, procedurami i
wytycznymi dotyczacymi praktyki w danej placowee. Wszystkie osoby opiekujace sie
pacjentami z zatozonymi cewnikami do Zyt centralnych musza by¢ obeznane z metodami
skutecznego postepowania zmierzajacego do przediuzenia okresu utrzymywania
zatozonego cewnika i zapobiegania urazom.

27.

N1

A zenie: Trasa biegu p ta po wp dzeniu cewnika p
punktem wejscia powietrza, az do czasu jego zarosnigcia nabtonkiem. Okluzyjny
opatrunek powinien pozostac na miejscu przez co najmniej 24 godziny lub do
czasu zarosnigcia miejsca nabtonkiem.

7. Udokumentowac wyjecie cewnika, w tym potwierdzenie, ze cata dtugos¢ cewnika i
jego koricowka zostaty usuniete zgodnie z zasadami postepowania i procedurami
placowki.

Pismiennictwo referencyjne dotyczace oceny pacjenta, ksztatcenia lekarzy, metody

wprowadzania i potencjalnych powiktar zwiazanych z tym zabiegiem mozna znalez¢

w standardowych podrecznikach, literaturze medycznej i witrynie internetowej

firmy Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Wersja pdf niniejszej instrukji uzycia znajduje sie pod adresem www.teleflex.com/IFU
Adres podsumowania dotyczacego bezpieczenistwa i skutecznosci klinicznej (SSCP) dla
,Arrow AGB CVC” (kod Basic UDI-DI: 08019020000000000000033K7) po uruchomieniu
Europejskiej Bazy Danych dotyczacych  Wyrobéw — Medycznych/Eudamed ~ to:
https://ec.europa. d

W przypadku pacjenta/uzytkownika/strony trzeciej w Unii Europejskiej oraz w krajach
o identycznym systemie regulacyjnym (Rozporzadzenie 2017/745/UE w sprawie
wyrobow medycznych): jezeli podczas uzytkowania tego urzadzenia lub w wyniku jego
uzytkowania miat miejsce powazny incydent, nalezy zgtosic go wytwdrcy i/lub jego
upowaznionemu przedstawicielowi oraz odpowiednim organom krajowym. Kontakty
do whasciwych organdw krajowych (punkty kontaktowe ds. obserwacji) oraz dalsze
informacje mozna znale¢ na acej stronie i j Komisji Europejskiej:
I h/! /medical-d; ts_en

g devi

europa.
ps:// P



Objasnienie symboli: Symbole s3 zgodne z norma IS0 15223-1.

Niektdre symbole moga nie miec zastosowania do tego produktu. Symbole dotyczace konkretnie tego produktu mozna znale¢ na etykiecie produktu.
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Przechowywa¢ Do wykonania | wtemperaturze
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sterylnej z wewnetrznym pojedynczej niedostepnym w suchym jesli opakowanie naturalnego | (77 °F). Unika¢ Latalogow:
opakowaniem ochronnym bariery sterylnej dla swiatta miejscu jest uszkodzone lateksu nadmiernego gowy
stonecznego kauczukowego | ciepta powyzej
40°C(104°F)
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Numer serii Zuzy¢do Wytworca produkg Importer

Teleflex, logo Teleflex, Arrow, logo Arrow, Arrowg+ard Blue Plus i SharpsAway sq znakami towarowymi lub zastrzezonymi
znakami towarowymi firmy Teleflex Incorporated lub jej spotek stowarzyszonych w Stanach Zjednoczonych i/lub w innych krajach.
© 2023 Teleflex Incorporated. Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone.
Symbol ,Rx only” jest uzywany w ramach tego oznaczenia w celu przekazania nastepujqcego oswiadczenia przedstawionego w przepisach FDA
CFR: Przestroga: Przepisy federalne (Stanw Zjednoczonych) ograniczajq sprzedaz tego urzqdzenia do lekarzy lub na zlecenie dyplomowanych

lekarzy.
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Cateter Venoso Central (CVC)
Arrowg+ard Blue Plus

Informacoes técnicas sobre o cateter
antimicrobiano Arrowg+ard Blue Plus

Introducéo

A infecdo € a principal complicagdo associada aos dispositivos intravasculares. 0 National
Nosocomial Infection Surveillance System (NNIS) controla as taxas de infegdo da corrente
sanguinea (BSI) associadas a linhas centrais em unidades de cuidados intensivos de adultos
e pediatria de 300 hospitais participantes. Este relatdrio constitui uma referéncia para outros
hospitais. Aproximadamente 90% das infecdes da corrente sanguinea relacionadas com a
utilizago de cateteres (CRBSI) ocorrem com linhas centrais. (Maki, 1997) A mortalidade
atribuivel as CRBSI foi relatada entre 4% e 20%, resultando em hospitali longad

« falta de locais de IV periféricos utilizaveis
monitorizagdo da pressdo venosa central

« alimentacdo parenteral total (TPN)

«  infusdes de liquidos, medicamentos ou quimioterapia

« frequentes colheitas de amostras ou transfusdes de sangue/produtos derivados do
sangue

0 cateter ndo se destina a utilizagdo como tratamento de infedes existentes nem como

substituto de um cateter de tunelizagdo em doentes que exijam terapéutica prolongada.

Grupo-alvo de doentes:

Destina-se a ser utilizada em doentes com uma anatomia adequada para utilizagdo com

a0 p

(média de 7 dias) e custos hospitalares acrescidos. (Pittet, 1994)

Fundamentacdo para cateteres antimicrobianos
Patogénese das infe¢des da corrente sanguinea relacionadas com a
utilizacdo de cateteres:

As infegdes em cateteres vasculares desenvolvem-se por diversos motivos, mas comecam
quando um cateter é colonizado por microrganismos que entram através de uma de duas
vias, ou de ambas: 1) colonizagdo no exterior do cateter ou 2) colonizagdo no interior
do cateter. A colonizagdo no exterior do cateter pode ocorrer devido a microrganismos
cutaneos, infecdes contiguas, ou disseminagao hematoldgica do cateter a partir de um
local distante. A colonizaao no interior do cateter pode ocorrer através da introdugdo de
microrganismos através do conector do cateter ou contaminagao do fluido de infusao.
(Sherertz, 1997)

Descricao do produto:

0 cateter antimicrobiano Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus é um cateter venoso central (CVC) com
tratamento da superficie externa utilizando os antimicrobianos acetato de clorexidina e
sulfadiazina de prata no corpo do cateter e ponta do conector de articulaco, para além de
impregnagao do limen interno utilizando uma combinagao antimicrobiana de acetato de
clorexidina e base de clorexidina para o corpo do cateter, conector de articulagao, linha(s)

odisp

Contraindicagoes:

0 cateter antimicrobiano Arrowg+ard Blue Plus estd contraindicado em doentes com
hipersensibilidade conhecida a clorexidina, a sulfadiazina de prata e/ou a farmacos sulfa.

Beneficios clinicos esperados:

(apacidade para obter acesso ao sistema circulatdrio central através de um tnico local
de pungdo para aplicagdes que incluem a perfusao de fluidos, a colheita de amostras de
sangue, a administracao de medicamentos, a monitorizacao venosa central e a capacidade
para injetar meios de contraste.

Confere protegao contra infegdes da corrente sanguinea relacionadas com a utilizagéo de
Cateteres.

Contém substancias perigosas:

Os componentes fabricados em aco inoxidavel podem
conter > 0,1% em peso de cobalto (CAS n.° 7440-48-4),
que é c iderado uma sub ia de categoria 1B CMR
(cancerigeno, mutagénico ou téxico para a reproducao). A
quantidade de cobalto nos ¢ de acgo inoxidavel

d r3 1ad,
ando a

de extensao, e conector(es) da linha de extensao. Para um cateter de 20 cm, a
total média de clorexidina, prata e sulfadiazina aplicada em todo o cateter é de 9,3 mg,
0,63 mg e 1,50 mg, respetivamente.

0 cateter antimicrobiano Arrowg+ard Blue Plus demonstrou eficicia contra (andida
albicans, Enterococcus faecalis, Escherichia coli, P i
aureus e Staphylococcus epidermidis.

Utilizagao/finalidade prevista:
0 cateter Arrow é indicado para permitir 0 acesso venoso central a curto prazo (< 30 dias)
para o tratamento de doencas ou condigdes que exijam acesso venoso central.

(dll

A tecnologia Arrowg-+-ard destina-se a proporcionar protecao contra infecdes da corrente
sanguinea relacionadas com a utilizacao de cateteres (CRBSI). Nao foi estudada a eficécia
clinica do cateter Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus na prevencao de CRBSI em comparacdo com 0
cateter Arrowg-+ard Blue original.

Indicagdes de utilizagdo:

0 cateter antimicrobiano Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus estd indicado para permitir o acesso
venoso central a curto prazo (< 30 dias) para tratamento de doencas ou condigdes que
exijam acesso venoso central incluindo, mas ndo se limitando a:
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foi liada e, c prevista e o perfil
toxicolégico dos dispositivos, nao existe um risco de seguranga
biolégica para os doent do se utilizam os dispositivos,
conforme instruido nestas instrugées de utilizagao.

Potencial de hipersensibilidade:

As reagoes de hipersensibilidade sd uma preocupagdo associada aos cateteres
antimicrobianos na medida em que podem ser muito graves, podendo mesmo representar
perigo de vida. Desde que os cateteres antimicrobianos foram introduzidos no mercado,
tém havido relatos de ocorréncias de hipersensibilidade. Tal pode afetar a sua populagao de
doentes, principalmente se forem de origem japonesa.

Para informagbes adicionais, consulte a secgdo Adverténcia.

Avaliagdes clinicas:

Estudo clinico - Franca

Um estudo clinico duplo cego, de 397 doentes,
realizado em 14 UCI hospitalares afiliadas em universidades em Franga, entre Junho de
1998 e Janeiro de 2002 utilizando cateteres antimicrobianos Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus,
revelou que a utilizagdo destes cateteres estava associada a uma sélida tendéncia para a

1€o, prosp



reducdo das taxas de infecdo dos cateteres venosos centrais (taxa de colonizacao de 3,7%
versus 13,1%, 3,6 versus 11 por 1000 dias de cateter, p=0,01) e infecdo relacionada com o
CVC (infecao da corrente sanguinea) em 4 versus 11 (2 versus 5,2 por 1000 dias de cateter,
p=0,10).

Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a
randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.

Estudo clinico - Alemanha

Um estudo dlinico duplo cego, randomizado, prospetivo a 184 doentes,
realizado no Hospital Universitério de Heidelberg (Heidelberg, Alemanha) entre Janeiro
de 2000 e Setembro de 2001 utilizando cateteres antimicrobianos Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus,
revelou que estes cateteres foram eficazes na reducao da taxa de crescimento bacteriano
significativo na ponta ou no segmento subcutaneo (26%) em comparagao com s cateteres
de controlo (49%). A incidéncia de colonizagdo no cateter também foi significativamente
reduzida (12% revestido versus 33% nao revestido). O nimero de episdios relacionados
com a corrente sanguinea em doentes com o cateter impregnado com clorexidina e
sulfadiazina de prata foi menor do que nos doentes com o cateter de controlo (3 versus
7 episadios, p=0,21).

OstendorfT, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine
coated central venous catheters in haematological patients — a double-blind, randomized,
prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.

Estudo clinico - Estados Unidos da América

Um estudo clinico controlado, duplo cego, randomizado, multicéntrico, prospetivo em 780
doentes, realizado em 9 hospitais universitarios nos Estados Unidos da América entre Julho
de 1998 e Junho de 2001 utilizando cateteres antimicrobianos Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus,
revelou que estes cateteres apresentavam menos probabilidades de serem colonizados
no momento da remogdo em comparagdo com os cateteres de controlo (13,3 versus
24,1 cateteres colonizados por 1000 dias de cateter, p < 0,01). A taxa de infecao da corrente
sanguinea definitiva relacionada com a utilizagao de cateteres foi de 1,24 por 1000 dias
de cateter (C1, 0,26 a 3,26 por 1000 dias de cateter) para o grupo de controlo versus 0,42
por 1000 dias de cateter (Cl, 0,01 a 2,34 por 1000 dias de cateter) para o grupo do cateter
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus (p=0,6).

Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter
impreg with ¢ and silver on central catheter-related
infections. Annals of Internal Medicine. October 18, 2005;143(8):570-581.

Ndo se observaram efeitos adversos com cateteres Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus em qualquer um
dos estudos clinicos.

Estudos de interagdes medicamentosas:

0 cateter antimicrobiano Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus ndo demonstrou qualquer perda na
administracdo nem interacdo da impregnacdo do limen interno com clorexidina quando
infundido com 82 férmacos parentéricos diversos testados para compatibilidade. (Xu, 2000)

Adverténcia:

1. Retire imediatamente o cateter caso ocorram reagoes
adversas apds a colocacdo do cateter. Desde meados de
1970 que se utilizam compostos com clorexidina como
desinfetante tépico. Um agente antimicrobiano eficaz,
a clorexidina é aplicada em diversos cremes cutaneos
antissépticos, desinfetantes bucais, produtos cosméticos,
dispositivos médicos e desinfetantes usados na preparacao
da pele para intervengoes cirurgicas.

NOTA: Caso ocorram reagdes adversas, realize o teste de sensibilidade para confirmar
alergia aos agentes antimicrobianos do cateter.

Precaucao:

1. Néao se realizaram estudos controlados deste produto em
mulheres gravidas, doentes pediatricos ou recém-nascidos,
e doentes com hipersensibilidade conhecida a sulfonamida,
eritema multiforme, sindrome de Stevens-Johnson e
deficiéncia de glucose-6-fosfato desidrogenase. Os
beneficios da utilizacao deste cateter devem ser ponderados
considerando os possiveis riscos.
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/\ Adverténcias e precaucdes gerais

Adverténcias:

1. Estéril, para uma unica utilizagao: Nao reutilizar, reprocessar
ou reesterilizar. A reutilizagdo do dispositivo cria um
potencial risco de lesdes graves e/ou infecdo que podem
levar a morte. O reprocessamento de dispositivos médicos
que se destinam a uma unica utilizacao podera resultar na
degradacao do desempenho ou na perda de funcionalidade.

Leia todas as adverténcias, precaugbes e instrugoes do
folheto informativo antes da utilizacéo. Se nao o fizer, podera
provocar lesées graves ou mesmo a morte do doente.

Nao coloque/faga avancar o cateter para o interior da
auricula direita ou do ventriculo direito nem permita que
la permaneca. A ponta do cateter deve ser avancada para o
tergo inferior da veia cava superior.

Para abordagem a veia femoral, o cateter deve ser avancado
para o vaso de modo a que a ponta do cateter fique paralela
com a parede do vaso e nao entre para a auricula direita.

A localizacao da ponta do cateter deve ser confirmada de
acordo com a politica e procedimento institucional.

Os médicos devem estar cientes do potencial de
aprisionamento do fio-guia por qualquer dispositivo
implantado no sistema circulatério. Recomenda-se
que se o doente apresentar um implante no sistema
circulatério, o procedimento de colocacao do cateter seja
feito sob visualizacao direta, visando minimizar o risco de
aprisionamento do fio-guia.

Nao aplique forca excessiva quando introduzir o fio-guia
ou o dilatador de tecidos, dado que tal pode dar origem a
perfuragao do vaso, hemorragia ou danos no componente.

A passagem do fio-guia para dentro do coragao direito
pode causar disritmias, bloqueio do feixe nervoso direito
e perfuragao da parede de um vaso, da auricula ou do
ventriculo.

Nao aplique uma forca excessiva durante a colocagdo ou
a remogao do cateter ou do fio-guia. Uma forga excessiva
pode provocar danos ou a quebra do componente. No caso
de suspeitar de danos ou de a remocao ser dificil de realizar,
deve ser obtida uma imagem visual radiografica e solicitada
uma consulta adicional.

A utilizagdo de cateteres nao indicados para injecao
pressurizada para essas aplicagbes pode resultar na
passagem entre limenes ou rotura com possibilidade de
leséo.

Nao prenda, agrafe e/ou suture diretamente o diametro
externo do corpo do cateter ou das linhas de extensao para
reduzir o risco de cortar ou danificar o cateter ou impedir
o respetivo fluxo. Fixe apenas nos locais de estabilizacao
indicados.

10.Pode ocorrer embolia gasosa caso seja permitida a entrada
de ar para um dispositivo de acesso venoso central ou
para uma veia. Nao deixe agulhas abertas ou cateteres
destapados e nao clampados no local de puncdo venosa
central. Utilize apenas conexdes Luer-Lock bem apertadas
com qualquer dispositivo de acesso venoso central para
proteger contra a desconexao acidental.

11.0s médicos devem estar cientes para o facto de os grampos
deslizantes poderem ser removidos acidentalmente.

12.0s médicos tém de estar alerta para as complica¢des/efeitos
secundarios indesejaveis associados aos cateteres venosos
centrais, incluindo, entre outros:



¢ tamponamento cardiaco
secundario a perfuragdo .

pungdo arterial acidental
lesdo nervosa

da parede vascular, e hematoma
auricular ou ventricular o hemorragia
* lesdes da pleura * formagdo de bainha de
(ou seja, pneumotdrax) fibrina
e do mediastino  infecdo do local de saida
* embolia gasosa e erosdo vascular
¢ embolia do cateter * posigdo incorreta da
¢ oclusao do cateter ponta do cateter
¢ laceragao do canal e disritmias
toracico * extravasamento
¢ bacteriemia * anafilaxia
* septicemia o flebite
¢ trombose e trauma vascular central
Precaugdes:

1. Nao altere o cateter, o fio-guia ou qualquer outro
componente do kit/conjunto durante a insercao, utilizagao
ou remogéo.

2. O procedimento deve ser executado por pessoal treinado e
com bons conhecimentos das estruturas anatomicas, técnica
segura e capaz de lidar com possiveis complicagoes.

3. Use as precaugdes padrao e siga as politicas institucionais
relativas a todos os procedimentos, incluindo a eliminagao
segura dos dispositivos.

4. Nao utilizar o dispositivo se a embalagem estiver danificada

ou for aberta involuntariamente antes da utilizagao.

Descartar o dispositivo.

As condi¢bes de armazenamento para estes dispositivos

exigem que sejam mantidos em ambiente seco e sem

exposigao direta a luz solar.
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6. Alguns desinfetantes utilizados no local de insercao do
cateter contém solventes que podem enfraquecer o material
do cateter. O alcool, a acetona e o polietilenoglicol podem
enfraquecer a estrutura dos materiais de poliuretano. Estes
agentes podem também enfraquecer a uniao adesiva entre o
dispositivo de estabilizacao de cateter e a pele.
¢ Nao utilize acetona sobre a superficie do cateter.
¢ Nao utilize alcool para impregnar a superficie do cateter
nem permita que o alcool permaneca no limen de um
cateter para restaurar a permeabilidade do cateter ou
como medida de prevencao de infecdes.

¢ Nao utilize pomadas com polietilenoglicol no local de
insercao.

¢ Tenha cuidado durante a administragao de farmacos com
uma elevada concentragao de alcool.

¢ Permitir que o local de insercdo seque completamente
antes da puncéo da pele e antes de aplicar o penso.

¢ Nao permitir que os componentes do kit entrem em
contacto com alcool.

7. Antes da utilizacéo, certifique-se de que o cateter esta
permeavel. Nao utilize seringas de capacidade inferior a
10 ml, para reduzir o risco de fuga intraluminal ou de rutura
do cateter.

8. A fim de manter a posicao correta da ponta do cateter, limite
ao minimo a manipulagdo do cateter ao longo de todo o
procedimento.

Procedimento sugerido: Utilize uma técnica estéril.
Preparacéo do local de puncéo:
1. Posicione o doente conforme adequado para o local de insercao.

« Abordagem subcldvia ou jugular: Coloque o doente numa posicao de Trendelenburg
ligeira conforme tolerada para reduzir o risco de embolia gasosa e melhorar o
enchimento venoso.

« Abordagem femoral: Coloque o doente na posicdo supina.

2. FEfetuaralimpeza da pele com um agente antissético apropriado e deixar secar.

3. Cubra com panos de campo o local de puncao.

4. Administre um anestésico local de acordo com as politicas e os procedimentos
institucionais.

5. Elimineaagulha.

Copo de seguranca para recolha de cortantes SharpsAway Il

(quando fornecido):

0 copo de seguranca para recolha de cortantes SharpsAway Il é utilizado para a eliminacao

deagulhas (15 Ga. a30 Ga.).

«  Utilizando apenas uma mdo, empurre com firmeza as agulhas para dentro dos orificios
do copo de recolha (ver Figura 1).

«  Uma vez colocadas no copo de recolha, as agulhas sao automaticamente fixadas nesse
local, para que nao possam ser reutilizadas.

APrecaugéo: Nao tente retirar agulhas que tenham sido colocadas no copo de
seguranga para recolha de cortantes SharpsAway Il Estas agulhas estdo fixas
dentro do copo. Podem ocorrer danos nas agulhas se a sua remogao do copo de
recolha for forcada.

< Sempre que fornecido, pode utilizar-se um sistema de espuma SharpsAway no qual as
agulhas usadas sdo empurradas na espuma apos a utilizaao.

A Precaucdo: No reutilize as agulhas depois de terem sido colocadas na espuma do
sistema SharpsAway. Podera haver aderéncia de particulas a ponta da agulha.

Prepare o cateter:
6. Irrigue cada limen com soro fisioldgico estéril normal para injecdo, para estabelecer a
p bilidade e purgar o(s) 1

7. Clampe ou fixe o(s) conector(es) Luer-Lock a(s) linha(s) de extensdo para que o soro
fisioldgico fique contido dentro do(s) ltimen(es).

8. Deixe a linha de extensdo distal destapada para passagem do fio-guia.

/A Adverténdia: Nao corte o cateter para alterar o seu comprimento.

Obtenha o acesso venoso inicial:

Agulha ecogénica (quando fornecida):

£ utilizada uma agulha ecogénica para permitir o acesso ao sistema vascular para a
introdugao de um fio-guia para facilitar o posicionamento do cateter. A ponta da agulha tem
um reforco de aproximadamente 1 cm para o médico identificar a localizagdo exata da ponta
da agulha ao puncionar o vaso sob visualizacao ecogréfica.

Agulha protegida/agulha de seguranca (quando fornecida):

Deve utili uma agulha protegida/agulha de seguranca em conformidade com as
instrugdes de utilizagao do fabricante.

Seringa Arrow Raulerson (quando fornecida):

A seringa Arrow Raulerson € utilizada em conjunto com o Arrow Advancer para insercdo
do fio-guia.

9. Insira na veia a agulha introdutora ou o cateter/agulha com seringa fixa ou a seringa
Arrow Raulerson (quando fornecida) e aspire.

AAdverténcia: Nao deixe agulhas abertas ou cateteres destapados e nao
clampados no local de puncao venosa central. Pode ocorrer embolia gasosa caso
seja permitida a entrada de ar para um dispositivo de acesso venoso central ou
para uma veia.

A Precaugdo: Nao reinsira a agulha no cateter introdutor (quando fornecido) para
reduzir o risco de embolia do cateter.

Verificar o0 acesso venoso:

Devido ao potencial de colocagdo arterial inadvertida, utilize uma das seguintes técnicas
para verificar o acesso venoso:

«  Forma de onda venosa central:

Insira a sonda de transducao da pressao de ponta romba purgada com liquido
na parte de trds do émbolo e através das vélvulas da seringa Arrow Raulerson, e
observe a forma de onda de pressao venosa central.

9 Retire a sonda de transdugao se utilizar uma seringa Arrow Raulerson.

h "

«  Fluxo pulsatil (se ndo estiver disponivel equi de a0 amico)




« Utilize a sonda de transducdo para abrir o sistema de valvula da seringa
Arrow Raulerson e observe o fluxo pulsatil.

« Desligue a seringa da agulha e observe o fluxo pulsatil.

AAdverténcia: 0 fluxo pulsatil é normalmente um indicador de pungéo arterial
inadvertida.

A Precaugao: Nao confie na cor do sangue aspirado para indicar o acesso venoso.

Insira o fio-guia:

Fio-quia:

0s kits/conjuntos estdo disponiveis com diversos fios-quia. Os fios-guia sao fornecidos em
diferentes didmetros, comprimentos e configuracdes da ponta para técnicas de insercdo
especificas. Familiarize-se com o(s) fio(s)-quia a ser utilizado(s) com a técnica especifica
antes de iniciar realmente o procedimento de insercdo.

Arrow GlideWheel Wire Advancer ou Arrow Advancer (quando fornecido):

0 Arrow Advancer é utilizado para endireitar a ponta )" do fio-guia para introdugao do

fio-guia na seringa Arrow Raulerson ou numa agulha.

«  Retraia a ponta em“J” com o polegar (dependendo do Arrow Advancer fornecido, ver
Figura 2 GlideWheel ou 2A Advancer padrdo).

«  (Coloquea ponta do Arrow Advancer — com a ponta ‘)" retraida — no orificio na parte de
trds do émbolo da seringa Arrow Raulerson ou da agulha introdutora.

. Avance o fio-guia na seringa Arrow Raulerson aproximadamente 10 cm até passar
pelas valvulas da seringa ou entrar na agulha introdutora.

« 0 avanco do fio-guia através da seringa Arrow Raulerson pode exigir um suave
movimento de rotagao.

« Se estiver a utilizar o Arrow GlideWheel Advancer, avance o fio-guia através da
seringa Arrow Raulerson ou da agulha i Joaroda de p ]
Advancer e o fio-quia para a frente (ver Figura 3). Continue até o fio-guia atingir a
profundidade desejada.

« Seestivera utilizar o Arrow Advancer padréo, eleve o polegar e puxe o Arrow Advancer

proxi 4.(ma8cm, afastando-o da seringa Arrow Raulerson ou da agulha

introdutora. Baixe o polegar sobre o Arrow Advancer e, sequrando com firmeza o
fio-guia, empurre o conjunto para o cilindro da seringa de modo a avangar mais
ofio-guia (ver Figura 3A). Continue até o fio-guia atingir a profundidade desejada.

. Utilize marcas de centimetros (quando fornecidas) no fio-guia como referéncia para
ajudar a determinar a quantidade de fio-guia que foi inserido.

NOTA: Quando o fio-guia for utilizado juntamente com a seringa Arrow Raulerson
(totalmente aspirada) e com uma agulha introdutora de 6,35 cm (2,5 pol.), podem
realizar-se as sequintes referéncias de posicionamento:
« Marca de 20 cm (duas bandas) inseridas nas costas do émbolo = ponta do fio-
guia estd na extremidade da agulha
« Marca de 32 cm (trés bandas) inserida na parte de trds do émbolo = ponta do
fio-guia aproximadamente a 10 cm além da extremidade da agulha.

A Precaucao: Mantenha sempre o fio-guia bem preso. Mantenha um comprimento
suficiente de fio-guia exposto para fins de manuseamento. Um fio-guia ndo
controlado pode levar a embolia do fio.

AAdvertén(ia: Néo aspire a seringa Arrow Raulerson enquanto o fio-guia estiver
colocado; 0 ar pode entrar para a seringa através da valvula traseira.

APrecaugéo: Para reduzir o risco de fuga de sangue pela traseira (tampa) da
seringa, nao proceda a reinfusdo de sangue.

AAdvertén(ia: Nao retire o fio-guia contra o bisel da agulha para reduzir o risco de

cortar ou danificar o fio-guia.

. Retire a agulha introdutora e a seringa Arrow Raulerson (ou cateter) enquanto segura

o fio-guia no devido lugar.

. Utilize as marcagdes de centimetros no fio-guia para ajustar o comprimento em

permanéncia de acordo com a profundidade desejada de colocagdo do cateter

permanente.

Alargue o local de puncdo cutdnea com o bordo cortante do bisturi, se necessério,

afastado do fio-guia.

AAdverténcia: Nao corte o fio-guia para alterar o seu comprimento.

AAdverténcia: Néo corte o fio-guia com o bisturi.

« Afaste o bordo cortante do bisturi do fio-guia.
« Acione a funcdo de seguranca e/ou bloqueio do bisturi (quando fornecida),
quando nao estiver a utiliza-lo para reduzir o risco de lesao por objetos cortantes.

s
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15. Recorra ao dilatador de tecido para aumentar o trajeto no tecido até a veia, conforme
necessario. Siga lentamente o angulo do fio-quia através da pele.

A Adverténcia: Nao deixe o dilatador de tecido colocado como um cateter
permanente. Se o fizer, coloca o doente em risco para possivel perfuracao da
parede do vaso.

Avancar o cateter:

16. Passe a ponta do cateter sobre o fio-guia. Deve ficar exposta uma extensao de fio-guia
suficiente na extremidade do conector do cateter para manter o fio-guia agarrado
com firmeza.

17. Segurando junto a pele, avance o cateter para a veia com um ligeiro movimento de

rotagao.

AAdvertén(ia: Nao ligue o grampo do cateter e o fixador (quando fornecidos)
enquanto o fio-guia nao for removido.

18. Utilizando as marcas de centimetros no cateter como pontos de referéncia de
posicionamento, avance o cateter até a posicao permanente final.

NOTA: 0s simbolos de apartir da ponta do

cateter.

« numerais: 5, 15, 25, etc.

« bandas: cada banda denota um intervalo de 10 cm, onde uma banda indica
10 cm, duas bandas indicam 20 cm, etc.

« pontos: cada ponto denota um intervalo de 1 cm

19. Segure o cateter a profundidade desejada e retire o fio-guia.

A Precaugdo: Caso sinta resisténcia quando tentar remover o fio-guia apos
colocagdo do cateter, o fio-guia pode ficar trilhado a volta da ponta do cateter
dentro do vaso (consultar a Figura 4).

« Nesta circunstancia, se puxar o fio-guia para trds pode exercer uma forca indevida,
0 que pode provocar a quebra do fio-guia.

« Se sentir resisténcia, retire o cateter relativamente ao fio-quia cerca de 2-3 cm e
tente retirar o fio-quia.

« Se continuar a sentir resisténcia, retire o fio-guia e o cateter em simulténeo.

AAdvenéncia: Nao aplique forca indevida no fio-guia para reduzir o risco de
quebra.

20. Quando retirar, verifique se todo o fio-guia estd intacto.

Terminar a insercao do cateter:

21. Verifique a permeabilidade do limen fixando uma seringa a cada linha de extensao e
aspire até observar um fluxo desobstruido de sangue venoso.

22. Irrigue os limenes para eliminar totalmente o sangue do cateter.

23. Ligue todas as linhas de extensdo ao(s) conector(es) Luer-Lock adequado(s), conforme
for necessdrio. As portas ndo usadas podem ser “blogueadas” com conectores Luer-
Lock de acordo com as politicas e procedimentos padrao da instituicdo.

« As linhas de extensao possuem grampos deslizantes para ocluir o fluxo através de
cada limen durante a mudanca de linhas e dos conectores Luer-Lock.

A Adverténcia: Abra o grampo deslizante antes da perfusao através do limen para
reduzir o risco de danos na linha de extensao devido a pressao excessiva.

Go em sdo
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Fixar o cateter:

24. Utilize um dispositivo de estabilizacao de cateter, um grampo do cateter e um fixador,
agrafos ou suturas (quando fornecidos).
« Utilize o conector do cateter como o local de fixacdo primario.
« Utilize 0 grampo do cateter e o fixador como local de fixagao secundario, conforme

necessario.

A Precaucdo: A fim de manter a posicdo correta da ponta do cateter, limite ao

minimo a manipulagao do cateter ao longo de todo o procedimento.

Dispositivo de estabilizacdo de cateter (quando fornecido):
Um dispositivo de estabilizacao de cateter deve ser usado de acordo com as instrugdes de
utilizaao do fabricante.

Grampo do cateter e fixador (quando fornecidos):

Utilizam-se um grampo do cateter e um fixador para fixar o cateter quando for necessario

um local de fixacdo adicional para além do conector do cateter para estabilizagdo do cateter.

«  Depois de remover o fio-guia e ligar ou fixar as linhas necessarias, abra as asas do
grampo de borracha e posicione-as no cateter, certificando-se de que o cateter ndo
estd himido, conforme for necessario para garantir a permanéncia da ponta do cateter
no local apropriado.



«  Encaixe o fixador rigido no grampo do cateter.

«  Fixe o grampo do cateter e o fixador como uma unidade ao doente utilizando um
dispositivo de estabilizacdo de cateter, agrafos ou sutura. 0 grampo do cateter e o
fixador tém de ser fixos para se reduzir o risco de migracao do cateter (consultar a
Figura 5).

25.

&

Certifique-se de que o local de insercdo estd seco antes de aplicar pensos de acordo
com as instrugdes do fabricante.

Avalie a colocagdo da ponta do cateter em conformidade com as politicas e
procedimentos da instituicao.

26.

=

27.

=

Se a ponta do cateter ndo ficar devidamente posicionada, avalie a situagdo e substitua
0 cateter por outro ou reposicione-o de acordo com as politicas e os procedimentos
dainstituicao.

Cuidados e manutengéo:

Penso:

Troque o penso de acordo com as politicas, procedimentos e orientagdes préticas da
instituicdo. Mude imedi 0penso se a i dade ficar ¢ da como, por
exemplo, se 0 penso ficar hiimido, sujo, solto ou deixar de ser oclusivo.

Permeabilidade do cateter:

Mantenha a permeabilidade do cateter de acordo com as politicas, os procedimentos e
as orientagdes préticas da instituicao. Todo o pessoal que cuida de doentes com cateteres
venosos centrais tem de conhecer a forma eficaz de prolongar o tempo de permanéncia do
cateter e prevenir lesoes.

Instrugdes de remogao do cateter:
1. Cologue o doente conforme clinicamente indicado para reduzir o risco de potencial
embolia gasosa.

2. Retire o penso.
3. Liberte o cateter e remova-o do(s) dispositivo(s) de fixagao do cateter.

4. Pega ao doente para respirar fundo e suster a respiragdo, caso pretenda remover o
cateter da jugular ou da subclavia.

5. Remova o cateter lentamente, puxando-o paralelamente a pele. Se sentir resisténcia
durante a remogao do cateter [ITT .

A Precaugdo: O cateter ndao deve ser removido a forca, caso contrario pode
provocar a quebra do cateter e embolia. Siga as politicas e os procedimentos da
institui¢do no caso de cateteres de dificil remogao.

6. Aplique pressao direta no local até atingir hemdstase, aplicando de seguida um penso
oclusivo a base de pomada.

AAdverténcia: A via do cateter residual continua a ser um ponto de entrada de ar
até o local ser epitelializado. 0 penso oclusivo deve permanecer no local durante
um minimo de 24 horas ou até o local parecer epitelializado.

7. Documente o procedimento de remogdo do cateter, de acordo com as politicas e
procedimentos da instituico, incluindo a confirmagao de que o cateter, em toda a sua
extensdo, e a ponta do cateter foram removidos.

Para aceder a literatura de referéncia relativa a avaliacao do doente, a formagao

do médico, a técnica de insercdo e as potenciais complicagdes associadas a este

procedimento, consulte manuais de referéncia, literatura médica e o sitio na Internet
da Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Em www.teleflex.com/IFU, encontra-se uma cdpia destas instrugdes de utilizagdo em
formato PDF.

Esta é a localizacdo do Resumo da seguranca e do desempenho clinico (SSCP) do
“CVC Arrow AGB” (UDI-DI basica: 08019020000000000000033K7) apds o lancamento
da base de dados europeia relativa a dispositivos médicos/Eudamed:

http. .europa.

Para um doente/utilizador/terceiro na Unido Europeia e em paises com regime
requlamentar idéntico (Regulamento 2017/745/UE relativo a Dispositivos Médicos);
se, durante a utilizagdo deste dispositivo ou em resultado da sua utilizaao, tiver
ocorrido um incidente grave, comunique-o ao fabricante e/ou ao mandatdrio e a
autoridade nacional. Os contactos das autoridades nacionais competentes (Pontos
de Contacto de Vigilancia) e mais informagdes no website da Comissao Europeia:
https:// ec.europa h/ /medical-devices/contacts_en

Glossério de simbolos: Os simbolos estdo em conformidade com a norma IS0 15223-1.

Alguns simbolos podem ndo se aplicar a este produto. Consulte na rotulagem do produto os simbolos que se aplicam especificamente a este produto.

AN EEJ C 8 G
Dispositivo Consultar as Contém Contém uma Esterilizado por
Cuidado pos! instrugdes de substancias substancia Nao reutilizar Nao reesterilizar . 0P
médico g ; " Oxido de etileno
utilizagio perigosas medicamentosa
e S 25°C
0~ N arn
Ol & | = | ® | w | {" [REF
Armazene auma
temperatura
Sistema de barreira estéril tnica Sistema de Nao utilizar Naofabricado | abaixo de 25 °C .
- o | Manterafastado Manter . ory Fyi Nimero de
com embalagem de protecdo barreira estéril se aembalagem comlétexde | (77°F). Bvitaro P
2 L da luz solar seco N . - catdlogo
no interior Ginica estiver danificada | borracha natural | calor excessivo
acima de 40 °C
(104°F)
Ntimero de lote Pravzo de Fabricante Data de fabrico Importador
validade

Teleflex, o logétipo Teleflex, Arrow, o logétipo Arrow, Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus e SharpsAway sdo marcas comerciais ou marcas comerciais registadas
da Teleflex Incorporated ou das respetivas filiais nos EUA e/ou em outros paises. © 2023 Teleflex Incorporated. Reservados todos os direitos.

“Rx only” é utilizada dentro desta rotulagem para comunicar a sequinte declaracdo, tal como apresentada no FDA CFR: Cuidado: A legislagdo
federal restringe a venda deste dispositivo por ou a ordem de um médico ou profissional de satide licenciado.
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Centralny zilovy

katéter

Arrowg+ard Blue Plus (CZK)

Informécie k technoldgii
antimikrobialneho katétra

Arrowg+-ard Blue Plus

Uvod

Infekcia je hlavnd komplikdcia spojend s intravaskularnymi pomdckami. Narodny systém
dohladu nad nozokomidlnymi infekciami v USA (National Nosocomial Infection Surveillance
System, NNIS) sleduje mieru infekcii krvného riecista stvisiacich s centralnymi katétrami
(bloodstream infections, BSI) na jednotkdch intenzivnej starostlivosti pre dospelych a
pediatrickych pacientov v 300 zicastnenych nemocniciach. Tato sprava poskytuje referencnd
hodnotu pre ostatné nemocnice. Priblizne 90 % infekcii krvného rieciSta v spojitosti s katétrom
(catheter-related bloodstream infections, CRBSI) sa vyskytuje v sivislosti s centrélnymi
katétrami. (Maki, 1997) Umrtnost suvisiaca s infekciami CRBS sa podla hlaseni pohybuje

v rozmedzi 4 % az 20 %, co vedie k dIhsimi hospitalizaciam (priemerne 7 dni) a zvySenym
nakladom nemocnic. (Pittet, 1994)

0ddvodnenie pouZivania antimikrobialnych katétrov
Patogenéza infekcii krvného riecista v spojitosti s katétrom:

Infekcie spojené s cievnymi katétrami sa mozu vyvinit z mnohych dévodov, ale zacinaju
sa kolonizéciou katétra mikroorganizmami, ktoré vstupujd jednou z dvoch ciest, pripadne
oboma: 1) kolonizécia vonkajsej strany katétra, alebo 2) kolonizdcia vnutomej slrany
katétra. Vonkajsia strana katétra moze byt kol d koznymi mik

susediacimi infekciami alebo hematogénnym osidlenim katétra zo vzdialeného miesta.
Kolonizécia vnitornej casti katétra mdze nastat zavedenim mikroorganizmov cez hrdlo
katétra alebo kontaminaciou infiiznej tekutiny. (Sherertz, 1997)

Opis vyrobku:

Antimikrobidlny katéter Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus je centralny Zilovy katéter (CZK) s
tipravou vonkajsej plochy pomocou antimikrobiotik chlorhexidin acetétu a soli striebra —
sulfadiazinu na tele katétra tela a v spoji hrdlového tstia, spolu s impregnéciou vnitorného
limenu pomocou j kombindcie chlorhexidin acetdtu a ¢
bézy na tele katétra, hrdlovom spoji, predlzovacej hadicke (hadickdch) a na hrdlach
predizovacich hadiciek. Na katétri dlzky 20 cm je celkovo v priemere aplik ych 9,3 mg

«  nedostatok pouzitelnych periférmych i.v. miest,

«  monitorovanie centrélneho vendzneho tlaku,

«  totdlna parenterdlna vyZiva,

« infiizie tekutin, liekov alebo chemoterapie,

«  Casté odbery vzoriek krvi alebo podévanie krvnych

PP |

vych p
Katéter nie je ureny na pouZitie ako lietha existujucich infekcii ani ako nahrada
tunelizovaného katétra u pacientov vyzadujuicich dihodobd liecbu.

Cielova skupina pacientov:

Urcené na poutitie u pacientov s anatomiou vhodnou na pouZitie s touto pomédckou.
Kontraindikacie:

Antimikrobidlny katéter Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus je kontraindikovany u pacientov so znamou
precitlivenostou na chlérhexidin, sol striebra — sulfadiazin alebo na sulfonamidy.
0Ocakavané klinické prinosy:

Schopnost ziskat pristup k ¢ bet systému p dnictvom jediného
miesta vpichu pre aplikacie, ktorych sucastou je infiizia tekutin, odber krvi, podavanie
liekov, centralne vendzne monitorovanie a schopnost vstrekovat kontrastné latky.

Zabezpecuje ochranu pred infekciami krvného riecista v spojitosti s katétrom.

@ Obsahuje nebezpe¢né latky:

Komponenty vyrobené z nehrdzavejlicej ocele mozu obsahovat
> 0,1 % hmotnosti kobaltu (¢. CAS 7440-48-4), ktory sa povazuje
za latku kategérie 1B CMR (karcinogénna, mutagénna alebo
toxicka pre reprodukciu. Mnozstvo kobaltu v komponentoch
z nehrdzavejicej ocele bolo vyhodnotené a vzhladom na
zamyslany téel a toxikologicky profil pomécok neexistuje
ziadne riziko biologickej bezpeénosti pre pacientov pri
pouzivani pomdcok podla pokynov uvedenych v tejto prirucke.

Potencial hypersenzitivity:
Pri pouiti h katétrov p i hypersenzitivne reakcie problémy,
pretoze mozu byt velmi zdvazné alebo dokonca Zivot ohrozujiice. Od uvedenia

chldrhexidinu, 0,63 mg striebra a 1,50 mq sulfadiazinu.
Antimikrobidlny katéter Arrowg+ard Blue Plus preukazal ucinnost pron druhom Candida

albicans, Enterococcus faecalis, Escherichia coli, | p (dl}
aureus a Staphylococcus epidermidis.

Zamyslané poutZitie/ucel:
Katéter Arrow je urceny na zabezpecenie krétkodobého (< 30 dni) centrdlneho Zilového
pristupu pri lieche chordb alebo stavov, ktoré si vyzaduji centralny Zilovy pristup.

Technoldgia Arrowg-+ard mé zabezpecit ochranu pred infekciami krvného ri v
spojitosti s katétrami (CRBSI). Klinickd dcinnost katétra Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus v prevencii
infekcii CRBSI v porovnani s povodnym katétrom Arrowg-+ard Blue nebola preskimand.

Indikdcie na pouZitie:

Antimikrobidlny katéter Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus je ur¢eny na zabezpecenie kratkodobého
(< 30 dni) centrdlneho Zilového pristupu pri lieche chordb alebo stavov, ktoré si vyZaduju
centralny Zilovy pristup, aj vrétane nasledujticich aplikdcii:
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h katétrov na trh sa objavujd spravy o vyskyte hypersenzitivity. Moze sa to
vztahovat na populdciu pacientov, najma ak ide o pacientov japonského povodu.

Dalsie i ie si pozrite v ¢asti

Klinické hodnotenia:

Klinicka Studia — Franciizsko

Prospektivna, multicentrickd, randomizovand, dvojito zaslepend klinickd Stidia s
397 pacientmi, uskutocnend na 14 jednotkdch intenzivnej starostlivosti vo fakultnych
nemocniciach vo Franclzsku v obdobi od jina 1998 do janudra 2002 s pouzitim
antimikrobidlnych katétrov Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus preukézala, Ze poutitie tychto katétrov
bolo spojené so silnou tendenciou k zniZeniu miery infekcii centrélnych Zilovych katétrov
(miera kolonizécie 3,7 % verzus 13,1 %, 3,6 verzus 11 na 1000 katéter-dni, p = 0,01) a
infekcif stvisiacich s CZK (infekeif krvného riecista) v 4 pripadoch verzus 11 (2 verzus 5,2
na 1000 katéter-dni, p=0,10).

Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a
randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.



Klinicka Studia — Nemecko

Prospektivna, randomizovand, dvojito zaslepend, kontrolovand Klinickd Stidia so
184 pacientmi, uskutocnend vo fakultnej nemocnici v Heidelbergu (Heidelberg, Nemecko)
v obdobi od janudra 2000 do septembra 2001 s pouZitim antimikrobidlnych katétrov
Arrowg+ard Blue Plus preukdzala, Ze tieto katétre Gcinne zniZili mieru vyznamného
rastu baktérii na $picke alebo na podkoznom segmente (26 %) v porovnani s kontrolnymi
katétrami (49 %). Incidencia kolonizdcie katétra sa tiez vyjznamne znizila (12 % pri
katétroch s antimikrobidlnou vrstvou verzus 33 % pri katétroch bez antimikrobialnej
vrstvy). Pocet epizdd v krvnom riecisti u pacientov s katétrom impregnovanym
chlérhexidinom a solou striebra — sulfadiazinu (CHSS) bol nizsi nez u pacientov, ktorym bol
zavedeny kontrolny katéter (3 epizédy verzus 7, p=0,21).

OstendorfT, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine
coated central venous catheters in haematological patients — a double-blind, randomized,
prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.

Klinicka Studia — USA

Prospektivna, multicentrickd, randomizovand, dvojito zaslepend, kontrolovand klinickd
Stddia so 780 pacientmi, uskutocnend v 9 fakultnjch nemocniciach v Spojenyich Statoch
v obdobi od jiila 1998 do jina 2001 s pouzitim antimikrobidlnych katétrov Arrowg-+ard
Blue Plus preukdzala, Ze pravdepodobnost kolonizdcie tychto katétrov v case vybratia
bola nizsia nez v pripade kontrolnych katétrov (13,3 verzus 24,1 kolonizovanych katétrov
na 1000 katéter-dni, p <0,01). Miera definitivnych infekcii krvného riecista v spojitosti s
katétrom bola 1,24 na 1000 katéter-dni (interval spolahlivosti, 0,26 az 3,26 na 1000 katéter-
dni) pre kontrolnti skupinu verzus 0,42 na 1000 katéter-dni (interval spolahlivosti, 0,01 az
2,34 na 1000 katéter-dni) pre skupinu s katétrom Arrowg-+-ard Blue Plus (p = 0,6).

Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter
imp d with chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine on central catheter-related
infections. Annals of Internal Medicine. 18. oktober 2005;143(8):570-581.

V Ziadnej klinickej 3tddii neboli pozorované neZiaduce udalosti vyplyvajice z katétrov
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus.

Studie liekovych interakdii:

Pri infiznom podani s 82 roznymi parenterdlnymi liecivami skusanymi z hladiska
kompatibility nepreukdzal antimikrobidlny katéter Arrowg+ard Blue Plus Ziadnu stratu
funkcie ani interakciu chlérhexidinovej impregndcie vnitorného limenu. (Xu, 2000)

Varovanie:
1. Ak sa po zavedeni katétra prejavia neziaduce reakcie,
katéter okamzite vytiahnite. Zlu¢eniny obsahujuce

chlérhexidin sa pouzivaju ako lokalne dezinfekéné latky
od polovice sedemdesiatych rokov minulého storocia.
Chlérhexidin, Gc¢inna antimikrobialna latka, nasiel vyuzitie
v mnohych antiseptickych koznych krémoch, roztokoch na
vyplachovanie Ust, kozmetickych vyrobkoch, zdravotnickych
pomockach a dezinfekénych prostriedkoch pouzitych na
pripravu pokozky na chirurgicky zakrok.

POZNAMKA: Ak dojde k neziaducej reakcii, vykonajte skiisku citlivosti na potvrdenie

alergie na antimikrobidlne ldtky katétra.

Bezpecnostné opatrenie:

1. Kontrolované studie tohto vyrobku sa neuskutocnili u
tehotnych Zien, pediatrickych alebo neonatologickych
pacientov ani u pacientov so znamou hypersenzitivitou na
sulfonamidy, s multiformnym erytémom, Stevensovym-
Johnsonovym syndréomom a s deficienciou glukézy-6-fosfat-
dehydrogenazy. Vyhody poutzitia tohto katétra je potrebné
zvazit vzhladom ku vsetkym moznym rizikam.

/\ Vseobecné varovania a bezpecnostné opatrenia

Varovania:

1. Sterilné, na  jednorazové pouzitie:  Nepouzivajte,
nespracovavajte ani nesterilizujte opakovane. Opakované
pouzitie zariadenia predstavuje mozné riziko vazneho
zranenia alebo infekcie, ktoré mézu zapri¢init smrt.
Renovovanie zdravotnickych pomécok na jednorazové
pouzitie moze viest k znizeniu vykonu alebo strate funk¢nosti.
Pred pouzitim si precitajte vietky varovania, bezpe¢nostné
opatrenia a pokyny v pribalovom letédku. Ich nedodrzanie
moze viest k tazkym zraneniam alebo smrti pacienta.

N
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3. Katéter nevsuvajte/nezavadzajte do pravej predsiene ani
pravej komory ani nedovolte, aby v nich ostal. Hrot katétra je
potrebné zavadzat do spodnej 1/3 hornej dutej Zily.

Pri stehennom zilovom pristupe sa katéter musi zastvat do
cievy tak, aby $picka katétra lezala paralelne k stene cievy a
neprenikala do pravej predsiene.

Umiestnenie hrotu katétra je potrebné potvrdit podla zasad
a postupov daného ustavu.
Lekari si musia byt vedomi moznosti zachytenia vodiaceho
drotu akoukolvek implantovanou poméckou v obehovej
sustave. Ak ma pacient v obehovej sustave implantat,
katetriza¢ny zakrok sa odporiéa vykonat pod priamym
zobrazenim, aby sa zniZilo riziko zachytenia vodiaceho drétu.
Pri zavadzani vodiaceho drétu alebo dilatatora tkaniva
nepouzivajte nadmernu silu, pretoze to mdze viest k
perforacii cievy, krvacaniu alebo poskodeniu komponentu.
Prienik vodiaceho drétu do pravej strany srdca moze
sposobit dysrytmie, blokadu pravého ramienka a perforaciu
steny cievy, predsiene alebo komory.
Pri zavadzani alebo vytahovani katétra alebo vodiaceho
dr6tu nevyvijajte nadmernt silu. Nadmerna sila moze
sposobit poskodenie alebo zlomenie komponentu. Ak
mate podozrenie na poskodenie, pripadne vytiahnutie
neprebieha lahko, je potrebné zabezpelit radiograficku
vizualizéciu a vyziadat dalsiu konzultaciu.
8. Poutzitie katétrov neindikovanych na tlakové vstrekovanie
v tychto aplikaciach méze sposobit prienik medzi limenmi
alebo prasknutie s moznostou zranenia.
Nepripeviujte, nesvorkujte ani nepriSivajte priamo na
vonkajsi priemer tela katétra ani predlzovacich hadiciek, aby
sa znizilo riziko prerezania alebo poskodenia katétra alebo
branenia prietoku katétra. Pripeviujte len na indikovanych
stabiliza¢nych miestach.
10.Ak sa umozni prienik vzduchu do pomdcky na centralny
vendzny pristup alebo do zily, méze dojst k vzduchovej
embolii. V mieste vpichu do centrélnej zZily nenechavajte
otvorené ihly ani vieckom neuzavreté nezasvorkované
katétre. Pri akejkolvek pomdcke na centralny vendzny
pristup pouzivajte len bezpecne utiahnuté spojenia
so zamkom Luer-Lock na ochranu pred neumyselnym
rozpojenim.
11.Lekari si musia uvedomovat, ze posuvné svorky sa mézu
neumyselne odstranit.
12.Lekéri si musia byt vedomi komplikacii/neziaducich
vedlajsich ucinkov spojenych s centralnymi Zilovymi
katétrami aj vratane nasledujucich:

¢ srdcova tamponada ® zranenie nervu
sekundarne k perforacii e hematém
cievy, predsiene alebo

e krvacanie
¢ tvorba fibrinového
puzdra

komory
¢ poranenie pleury
(t.j. pneumotorax) a

mediastina ¢ infekcia v mieste
e vzduchové embdlia vystupu
¢ katétrova embolia o erbzia cievy
* oklizia katétra ¢ nespravne umiestnenie
 laceracia hrudnikového $picky katétra
miazgovodu o dysrytmie
¢ bakterémia i L
. septikémia * extravazacia
¢ trombodza * anafylaxia
¢ nelUmyselné ¢ flebitida
prepichnutie tepny ¢ trauma centralnej cievy



Bezpecnostné opatrenia:

1. Pocas zavadzania, poutzitia alebo vytahovania nepozmenujte

katéter, vodiaci drét ani Ziadny iny komponent suboru/

stpravy.

Zakrok musia vykonavat vyskoleni pracovnici oboznameni s

anatomickymi orientaénymi bodmi, bezpe¢nymi technikami

a moznymi komplikaciami.

Pri vsetkych zakrokoch vratane bezpecnej likvidacie

pomdcok pouzite Standardné bezpecnostné opatrenie

a postupujte podla zésad daného ustavu.

4. Pomocku nepouzivajte, ak je obal poskodeny alebo bol pred

pouzitim nechtiac otvoreny. Pomécku zlikvidujte.

Podmienky skladovania tychto pomécok vyzadujd, aby sa

skladovali v suchu a mimo dosahu priameho slne¢ného svetla.
6. Niektoré dezinfekéné prostriedky pouzité na mieste
zavedenia katétra obsahuju rozpustadla, ktoré mézu oslabit
material katétra. Alkohol, aceton a polyetylénglykol mézu
oslabit Struktiru polyuretanovych materialov. Tieto latky
moézu oslabit aj adhezivnu vazbu medzi poméckou na
stabilizaciu katétra a pokozkou.
¢ Na povrchu katétra nepouzivajte aceton.
¢ Na navlhéenie povrchu katétra nepouzivajte alkohol a
alkohol nenechéavajte v limene katétra s cielom obnovit
priechodnost katétra ani ako prevenciu infekcie.

¢ V mieste zavedenia nepouzivajte masti obsahujice
polyetylénglykol.

e Pri infGznom podavani liekov s obsahom vysokej
koncentracie alkoholu davajte pozor.

e Pred prepichnutim koze a prilozenim krytia nechajte
miesto zavedenia celkom uschnut.

¢ Nedovolte, aby komponenty supravy prisli do kontaktu
s alkoholom.

7. Pred pouzitim skontrolujte priechodnost katétra.
Nepouzivajte strieckacky mensie nez 10 ml na znizenie rizika
intraluminalneho presakovania alebo prasknutia katétra.

8. Pocas zakroku obmedzte manipulaciu s katétrom, aby $picka
katétra zostala v spravnej polohe.

Odpordcany postup:

PouZite sterilnti techniku.

Pripravte miesto vpichu:

1. Pacienta umiestnite do vhodnej polohy podla miesta zavedenia.

o Pristup cez podklii¢nu alebo hrdlovi Zilu: Pacienta umiestnite do miernej
Trendelenburgovej polohy, pokial ju znesie, aby sa zniZilo riziko vzduchovej embdlie
apodporil sa zilny navrat.

« Pristup cez femordlnu Zilu: Pacienta umiestnite do polohy na chrbte.

2. Kozu pripravte a odistite vhodnym antiseptickym pripravkom a nechajte vyschnit.
3. Miesto vpichu zardskujte.

4. Podajte lokdlne anestetikum podla zdsad a postupov daného dstavu.

5. Ihluzlikvidujte.

Uzamykacia odpadova nadoba SharpsAway Il (ak je poskytnutd):
Uzamykacia odpadové nddoba SharpsAway Il sa pouziva na likvidaciu ihiel (velkosti
156a.—30Ga.).

«  Technikou jednej ruky pevne zatlacte ihly do otvorov odpadovej nadoby (pozri
obrézok 1).

«  Po umiestneni do odpadovej nadoby budi ihly automaticky zaistené na mieste, aby
sa nedali opakovane poufit.
Bezpecnostné opatrenie: Ihly vlozené do uzamykacej odpadovej nadoby
SharpsAway Il sa nepokusajte vyti . Tieto ihly sd zaistené na mieste. Ak sa
ihly vytahuji z odpadovej nadoby silou, mdzu sa poskodit.

« Ak bol dodany aj penovy systém SharpsAway, moze sa vyuzit na zatlacenie pouzitych
ihiel do peny.
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/A\ Bezpetnostné opatrenie: Po umi i do penového systému SharpsAway ihly
nepouzivajte opakovane. Na 3picku ihly sa mozu nalepit iastocky hmoty.

Pripravte katéter:

6. Kazdy limen katétra vyplachnite beznym sterilnym fyziologickym roztokom na
injekiu, aby sa potvrdila priechodnost a premyli limeny.

7. Predlzovacie hadicky zasvorkujte alebo k nim pripojte spoja so zamkom Luer-Lock, aby
fyziologicky roztok zostal v [imenoch.

8. Distdlnu predizovaciu hadicku ponechajte neuzavretd vieckom, aby sa umoznil
priechod vodiaceho drotu.

Dlzku katétra
Ziskajte tivodny pristup do Zily:
Echogénnaiihla (ak je poskytnuta):
Echogénna ihla sa pouziva na zabezpecenie pristupu do cievnej sstavy na zavedenie
vodiaceho drétu, aby sa ulahilo umiestnenie katétra. Spicka ihly je zvjraznend na priblizne
1 cm, aby lekér mohol identifikovat presné umiestnenie Spicky ihly pri prepichovani cievy
pod ultrazvukom.

Chranené ihla/bezpeénostnd ihla (ak je poskytnuta):
Chranend ihla/bezpecnostnd ihla sa musi pouzivat v stilade s navodom na poutitie od vyrobcu.

Striekacka Arrow Raulerson (ak je poskytnutd):
Striekacka Arrow Raulerson sa pouziva v spojitosti so zavadzatom Arrow Advancer na
zavedenie vodiaceho drétu.

9. Zavadzaciu ihlu alebo zostavu katétra/ihly s pripojenou striekackou alebo striekackou
Arrow Raulerson (ak je poskytnutd) zavedte do Zily a aspirujte.

AVavovanie: V mieste vpichu do centrélnej Zily nenechavajte otvorené ihly ani
vieckom neuzavreté nezasvorkované katétre. Ak sa umozni prienik vzduchu do
pomdcky na centrélny vendzny pristup alebo do Zily, moze dojst k vzduchovej
embdlii.

1 p Ihlu znovu do zavadzacieho katétra (ak je
poskytnuty), aby sa zniZilo riziko embélie v katétri.

Overte pristup do Zily:
Pomocou jednej z nasledujiicich metdd overte Zilovy pristup vzhladom na moznost
i Iného arteridineho i

«  Centralnazilova vina:
« Vyplachnuty tupy hrot tlakovej transdukénej sondy zasurite do zadného konca
piestu cez ventily striekacky Arrow Raulerson a sledujte tlakovi vinu centralnych Zil.
O Ak poutzivate striekacku Arrow Raulerson, vyberte transdukcnd sondu.
«  Pulzujici prietok (ak nie je k dispozicii hemodynamicky monitorovaci pristroj):
« Pomocou transduk¢nej sondy otvorte ventilovy systém striekacky Arrow Raulerson
asledujte, i nevznika pulzujlci prietok.
« Striekacku odpojte od ihly a sleduijte, ¢i nevznikd pulzujici prietok.
A Varovanie: Pulzujtici prietok obvykle naznacuje netimyselné prepichnutie tepny.

sa na to, 7e farba aspirovanej krvi

Znamena prl’stuprdo zily.

Vlozte vodiaci drot:

Vodiaci drot:
Stbory/stipravy sa dodavajii s roznymi vodiacimi drotmi. Vodiace droty sa dodavaju s
roznymi i, dizkami a k dciami 3piciek na konkrétne techniky zavad:

Pred zaiatkom skutocného zékroku zavédzania katétra sa oboznamte s vodiacim drotom
(drotmi), ktory sa ide pouzit's konkrétnou technikou.

Zavéadzac Arrow GlideWheel Wire Advancer alebo zavadzac Arrow

Advancer (ak sa dodava):

Zavadzac Arrow Advancer sa pouziva na vyrovnanie konca v tvare pismena J na vodiacom

drote na zavedenie vodiaceho drotu do striekacky Arrow Raulerson alebo do ihly.

«  Pomocou palca vytiahnite koniec v tvare pismena J (pozrite si zavédzac GlideWheel na
obrazku 2 alebo zavadzac Standard Advancer na obrazku 2A v zavislosti od toho, ktory
zavadzac Arrow Advancer sa dodéva).

o Spicku zavédzaa Arrow Advancer — s vtiahnutym koncom v tvare pismena J —
umiestnite do otvoru v zadnej Casti piestu striekacky Arrow Raulerson alebo
zavadzacej ihly.



=)

. Vodiaci drot zavedte do striekacky Arrow Raulerson priblizne v dlzke 10 cm, kym
neprejde cez ventily striekacky alebo do zavadzacej ihly.

« Zaslivanie vodiaceho drdtu cez striekacku Arrow Raulerson si méze vyzadovat
jemny otacavy pohyb.

« Ak pouzivate zavadzac Arrow GlideWheel Advancer, posiivajte vodiaci drot cez
injekénd striekacku Arrow Raulerson alebo zavadzaciu ihlu tlacenim zavadzacieho
kolesa a vodiaceho drdtu dopredu (pozrite si obrdzok 3). Pokracujte, kym vodiaci drot
nedosiahne pozadovand hibku.

« Ak pouzivate Standardny zavadza¢ Arrow Advancer, zdvihnite palec a zavadza¢
Arrow Advancer potiahnite priblizne 4 — 8 cm smerom od striekacky Arrow
Raulerson alebo zavadzacej ihly. Polozte palec na zavédzac Arrow Advancer a pevne
zovrite vodiaci drot, pricom zatldcajte zostavu do valca striekacky, aby sa vodiaci
drot zastival hibsie (pozrite si obrézok 3A). Pokracujte, kym vodiaci drét nedosiahne
pozadovanti hibku.

1. G é znacky (ak st p é) na vodiacom drote poutite ako referenciu,
ktora pomoze urcit, aka dlzka vodiaceho drotu u? je zavedend.

POZNAMKA: Ked'sa vodiaci drét pouziva v spojitosti so striekackou Arrow Raulerson
(plne aspirovanou) a zavddzacou ihlou velkosti 6,35 cm (2,5 palca), moZno pouzit
nasledujiice referencie polohy:
« Znacka 20 cm (dva pdsiky) vstupuje do zadného konca piestu = Spicka vodiaceho
drétu je na konciihly
« Znacka 32 cm (tri pdsiky) vstupuje do zadného konca piestu = Spicka vodiaceho
drétu je priblizne 10 cm za koncom ihly.
Aﬂezpeinostné opatrenie: Vodiaci drét drite pevne po cely cas. Na tcely
ipulaci i dostatocnii obnazent dizku vodiaceho drotu.
Nekontrolovany vodiaci drét méze viest k embdlii spésobenej drotom.

ie

Arrow ked' je zavedeny vodiaci
drdt. Cez zadny ventil sa do striekacky moze dostat vzduch.

piruj

ABezpeEnostné opatrenie: Nevykondvajte opatovnii infdziu krvi, aby sa znizilo
riziko uniku krvi zo zadnej casti striekacky (viecka).
AVarovanie: Vodiaci drdt nevytahujte oproti hrane ihly, aby sa zniZilo riziko
zného pretatia alebo poskodenia vodiaceho drotu.

I~

. Zavédzaciu ihlu a striekacku Arrow Raulerson (alebo katéter) vytiahnite, pricom
vodiaci drot drzte na mieste.

o)

. Pomocou centimetrovych znatiek na vodiacom dréte upravte zavedend dizku podla
zadovanej hibky ia per ého katétra v tele.

. Miesto koznej punkcie podla potreby zvadite reznou hranou skalpelu v polohe
smerom prec od vodiaceho drotu.

jie: Dizku vodi
AVamvanie: Vodiaci drot nerete skalpelom.
« Ostru hranu skalpelu umiestnite smerom pre¢ od vodiaceho drdtu.

=

ho drdtu neupravuj

o pdsiky: kaZdy pdsik oznacuje interval 10 cm, jeden pdsik oznacuje 10 cm, dva
pdsiky oznacujii 20 cm atd.
« bodky: kazdd bodka oznacuje interval 1 cm

19. Katéter drite v pozadovanej hibke a vytiahnite vodiaci drot.

ABezpeénostné opatrenie: Ak pri pokuse o vytiahnutie vodiaceho drétu po
umiestneni katétra pocitite odpor, vodiaci drét mdze byt zalomeny o Spicku
katétra v cieve (pozri obrazok 4).

« V tejto situdcii moze spatné potiahnutie za vodiaci drot viest k pdsobeniu
neprimeranej sily veduicej k zlomeniu vodiaceho drétu.

« Ak pocitite odpor, povytiahnite katéter vzhladom na vodiaci drot priblizne o
2 -3 cma pokdste sa vytiahnut vodiaci drot.

« Ak opat pocitite odpor, stibezne vytiahnite vodiaci drot a katéter.

AVarovanie: Na vodiaci drét nevyvijajte nadmernd silu na znizenie rizika
mozného zlomenia.

20. Privytiahnuti vzdy skontrolujte cely vodiaci drdt, Ci nie je poruseny.

Ukoncite zavedenie katétra:

21. Overte priechodnost limenu pripojenim striekacky ku kazdej predizovacej hadicke a

aspirujte, kym nespozorujete volny prietok vendznej krvi.

Limen (ldmeny) vyplachnite, aby sa celkom vycistila krv z katétra.

Vietky predlzovacie hadicky pripojte podla potreby k prislusnym spojom so zémkom

Luer-Lock. Nepouzivané porty mozno ,uzamknit” spojmi so zémkami Luer-Lock

podla Standardnych zsad a postupov daného tstavu.

« Predlzovacie hadicky st vybavené posuvnymi svorkami, ktorymi sa pocas vymeny
hadiciek a spojeni so zdmkom Luer-Lock uzavrie prietok cez kazdy limen.

AVarovanie: Posuvnii svorku pred infliziou cez limen otvorte, aby sa zniZilo riziko

poskodenia predlzovacej hadicky pri nadmernom tlaku.

2.
2.

N

Zaistenie katétra:
24. Pouzite pomdcku na stabilizaciu katétra, svorku katétra a sponu, sponky alebo suttiry
(ak sti poskytnuté).
« Pouzite hrdlo katétra ako primérme miesto zaistenia.
« Ako sekundarne miesto upevnenia podla potreby pouZite svorku katétra a sponu.
A Bezpecnostné opatrenie: Pocas zakroku obmedzte manipuldciu s katétrom, aby
3picka katétra zostala v spravnej polohe.

Pomdcka na stabilizaciu katétra (ak je poskytnuta):

Pomacka na stabilizaciu katétra sa musi pouzivat v silade s vyrobcovym navodom na
poufitie.

Svorka katétra a spona (ak st poskytnuté):

Svorka katétra a spona sa pouzivajii na zaistenie Katétra, ak je na stabiliziciu katétra
potrebné dalsie miesto zaistenia okrem hrdla katétra.

o Po vytiahnuti vodiaceho drétu a pripojeni alebo uzavreti potrebnych hadiciek

« Ked'sa skalpel nepouziva, bezpecnostny alebo poistny mec na
skalpeli zaistite (ak je poskytnuty), aby sa zniZilo riziko poranenia ostrym
predmetom.

15. NazvacSenie drahy tkanivom do Zily pouZite podla potreby dilatator tkaniva. Cez kozu
nim pomaly sledujte uhol vodiaceho drdtu.

AVarovanie: Dilatétor tkaniva nenechavajte na mieste ako permanentny katéter.
Ponechanie dilatétora tkaniva na mieste vystavuje pacienta riziku mozného
prepichnutia steny cievy.

Zasuiite katéter:

16. Spicku katétra prevlecte po vodiacom drote. Pri kondi s hrdlom katétra sa musi
ponechat odhalend dostatoénd dfzka vodiaceho drétu, aby sa udrzalo pevné
uchopenie vodiaceho drotu.

17. Katéter uchopte pri pokozke a zastivajte ho do Zily jemne tocivym pohybom.
AVarovanie: Svorku katétra a sponu (ak sti poskytnuté) nepripajajte, kym nie je
vytiahnuty vodiaci drot.

18. Pomocou centimetrovych znaciek na katétri ako referencnych bodov polohy zastivajte
katéter do konecnej polohy zavedenia v tele.

POZNAMKA: Symboly centimetrovych znaciek sti uvddzané smerom od $picky katétra.
o (isla: 5,15, 25 atd.
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kridelké gumenej svorky a umiestnite ju na katéter, aby sa udrzala spravna
poloha $picky. Skontrolujte, i katéter nie je vihky.

«  Pevnii sponu zaklapnite na svorku katétra.

o Svorku katétra a sponu zaistite ako jeden celok na telo pacienta pomocou pomdcky na
stabilizaciu katétra, sponky alebo sutiry. Svorka katétra aj spona musia byt zaistené,
aby sa zniZilo riziko posunu katétra (pozri obrézok 5).

25.
26.
27.

&

Pred krytim podla pokynov vyjrobcu sa uistite, ¢i je miesto zavedenia suché.
Zavedenie $picky katétra vyhodnotte v stlade so zésadami a postupmi daného tstavu.

Ak je 3picka katétra nespravne umiestend, vyhodnotte situaciu a katéter vymerite
alebo premiestnite podla zésad a postupov daného tstavu.

NN

Starostlivost a tdrzba:

Krytie:

Pouzite krytie podla zésad, postupov a praktickych smernic daného tstavu. Ak sa narusi
neporusenost krytia, napriklad ak zvlhne, zaspini sa, uvolni sa alebo prestane utesiiovat,
okamdzite ho vymeiite.

Priechodnost katétra:

Priechodnost katétra udrziavajte podfa zésad, postupov a praktickych smernic daného
tstavu. Vsetok persondl, ktory osetruje pacientov s centrdlnymi Zilovymi katétrami, musi
mat i0 Gcinnej ivosti na predizenie casu zavedenia katétra a na prevenciu
zraneni.




) i

Pokyny tykajtice sa odstrénenia katétra: 7. Zadok jte postup ia katétra vrétane p ia, e celd dizka katétra

1. Pacienta umiestnite do Klinicky indikovanej polohy na zniZenie rizika moznej aspicka boli odstranené, v silade so zésadami a postupmi daného zariadenia.
vzduchovej embélie. Referenénu

2. Odstrante krytie.

3. Uvolhite katéter a vyberte ho zo zariadenia na stabilizaciu katétra.

+ ﬁsdzactﬁglegggat[riaar;tg;:;zhrdlovejalebvpodklucnq 2y, pacienta poziadajte aby sa Kopia tohto ndvodu na pouzitie vo formdte pdf sa nachddza na stranke:

www.teleflex.com/IFU

tykajicu sa | pacientov, ia lekarov,
zavadzacich technik a moznych komplikacii spajanych s tymto zékrokom si pozrite
v beznych ucebniciach, lekarskej literatire a na webovej stranke spolocnosti Arrow
International LLC: www.teleflex.com

5. Katéter vytiahnite pomalym tahom paralelne s kozou. Ak pri vytahovani katétra B
narazite na odpor, [TTSRINIA. Stihrn parametrov bezpecnostia klinického vykonu (SSCP) CZK katétra Arrow AGB (zdkladné
UDI-ID: 08019020000000000000033K7) sa po spusteni Eurdpskej databézy zdravotnickych

/\Bezpetnostné opatrenie: Katéter sa nesmie vytahovat silou. Mohlo by to pomdcok/Eudamed nachadza na tejto lokalite: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

viest k jeho zlomeniu a embolizacii. V pripade tazkosti s odstranenim katétra

postupute poda zisad a postupov daného dstavu Pre pacienta/pouzivatela/tretiu stranu v Eurépskej tnii a v krajindch s rovnakym

regulaénym rezimom (nariadenie 2017/745/EU o zdravotnickych pomackach): Ak sa pocas

6. Na miesto vyvijajte priamy tlak, kjm sa nedosiahne hemostéza. Potom aplikujte pouZivania tejto pomécky alebo v dosledku jej pouzitia vyskytne zavazna nehoda nahlaste
vzduchotesné krytie na mastovom zaklade. to vyrobcovi a/alebo jeho splnomocnenému zéstupcovi a prisl

AVarovanie: Zvyskova draha po katétri predstavuje bod prieniku vzduchu, kjm organu. Kontaktné Gdaje prislusnych vndtrostatnych orgénov (kontaktné miesta pre
sa miesto neepitelizuje. Vzduchotesné krytie musi zostat prilozené minimalne wgllanclu) a dalSie informacie su uvedené na tejto webovej stranke Eurdpskej komisie:

24 hodin alebo dovtedy, kym sa miesto nezda byt epitelizované. p europa.eu/g di i ts_en

Vysvetlivky symbolov: Symboly sti v siilade s normou 150 15223-1.

Niektoré symboly sa na tento produkt nemusia vztahovat. Symboly, ktoré sa vztahuju konkrétne na tento produkt, si pozrite na oznaceni produktu.

A|MD]|[] & | €| @ | & | mm
. Zdravotnicka Pozrite si ndvod Obsahuje Obsahuje Nepouzivajf ilizujf N
Upozornenie N nebezpecné P ’ ) e
pomdcka na pouZitie | liecivi latku p p
atky
o P 25°¢
— N (]
O T | #*| ® || {" [REF
Skladujte pri
teplote do
Systém jednei Uchovévajte Navjrobu sa 25°C(77 °F).
Systém jednej sterilnej bariéry ystem jecne) mimo Uchovévajte NepouZivajte, ak je VIOOUS2 | 7 medate Katalégové
P . sterilnej L . >~ |nepouZil prirodny . oy
s vntitornym ochrannym obalom - slnecného vsuchu obal poskodeny L nadmernému cislo
bariéry kaucukovy latex
svetla teplus
teplotami nad
40°C(104°F).
Cislo 3arze Poutite do Vyrobca Datum vyroby Dovozca

Teleflex, logo Teleflex, Arrow, logo Arrow, Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus a SharpsAway sti ochranné zndmky alebo registrované ochranné zndmky
spolocnosti Teleflex Incorporated alebo jej spriaznenych subjektov v USA alebo inych krajindch. © 2023 Teleflex Incorporated. Vsetky
prdva vyhradené.

TIod:

,Rx only” sa v tomto ceni pouZiva na ozndmeni jiceho vyhldsenia, ako je uvedené v FDA CFR: Upozornenie: Podla federdlnych
zdkonov je moZné tiito pomécku preddvat len prostrednictvom Iekam alebo na objedndvku licencovaného lekdra.
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Catéter venoso central (CVC)
Arrowg+ard Blue Plus

Informacion sobre la tecnologia del catéter
antimicrobiano Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus
Introduccion

Lainfecci6n es la principal complicacién asociada con los dispositivos intravasculares. El Sistema
Nacional de Vigilancia de las Infecciones Hospitalarias (National Nosocomial Infection Surveillance
System, NNIS) registra los indices de infecciones del torrente sanguineo (BSI) asociadas con una
via central que se presentan en las unidades de cuidados intensivos pediatricas y de adultos
de los 300 hospitales participantes. Este informe proporciona un punto de referencia a otros hospitales.
Aproximadamente el 90 % de las infecciones del torrente sanguineo relacionadas con catéteres
(CRBSI) se producen con vias centrales. (Maki, 1997) Se ha informado de que la mortalidad
atribuible a las CRBSI se encuentra entre el 4 y el 20 %, lo que resulta en hospitalizaciones
prolongadas (media de 7 dias) y mayores costes hospitalarios. (Pittet, 1994)

Fundamento de los catéteres antimicrobianos

Patogenia de las infecciones del torrente sanguineo relacionadas con
catéteres:

Lasinfecciones de catéteres vasculares se desarrollan por mltiples razones, pero comienzan
cuando microorganismos colonizan un catéter introduciéndose a través de una de las dos
rutas siguientes o de ambas: 1) colonizacién del exterior del catéter, o 2) colonizacion
del interior del catéter. La colonizacion del exterior del catéter puede producirse como
consecuencia de microorganismos cutdneos, infecciones contiguas o diseminacién
hematogénica hasta el catéter desde un lugar distante. La colonizacién del interior del
catéter puede producirse como consecuencia de la introduccion de microorganismos a
través del conector del catéter o la contaminacion del liquido de infusion. (Sherertz, 1997)

Descripcion del producto:

El catéter antimicrobiano Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus es un catéter venoso central (CVC) con
un tratamiento de la superficie externa usando los agentes antimicrobianos acetato
de clorhexidina y sulfadiazina de plata en el cuerpo del catéter y la punta del conector
de union, junto a una impregnacién de la luz interna utilizando una combinacion
antimicrobiana de acetato de clorhexidina y clorhexidina base para el cuerpo del catéter,
el conector de unidn, el tubo o tubos de extension y el conector o conectores del tubo de
extension. Para un catéter de 20 cm, la cantidad total promedio de clorhexidina, plata y
sulfadiazina aplicada a todo el catéter seré de 9,3 mg, 0,63 mgy 1,50 mg, respectivamente.
El catéter antimicrobiano Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus ha demostrado eﬁca(la frente a Candida
albicans, Enterococcus faecalis, Escherichia coli, P
aureus y Staphylococcus epidermidis.

Finalidad/uso previstos:

El catéter Arrow estd indicado para permitir el acceso venoso central de uso a corto plazo
(<30 dias) para el tratamiento de enfermedades o afecciones que requieren acceso venoso
central.

p s

La tecnologia Arrowg-+ard estd indicada para proporcionar proteccion frente a las
infecciones del torrente sanguineo relacionadas con catéteres (CRBSI). No se ha estudiado
la eficacia clinica del catéter Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus en la prevencion de CRBSI en
comparacién con la del catéter Arrowg-+ard Blue original.

Indicaciones de uso:

El catéter antimicrobiano Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus estd indicado para permitir el acceso
venoso central a corto plazo (<30 dias) para el tratamiento de enfermedades o afecciones
que requieren acceso venoso central, incluidas, entre otras:

«  Falta desitios intravenosos periféricos utilizables

«  Monitorizacion de la presion venosa central

«  Nutricion parenteral total (NPT)

+  Infusiones de liquidos, medicamentos o quimioterapia

«  Obtencion de muestras de sangre o recepcion de transfusiones de sangre/productos
sanguineos con frecuencia

El catéter no estd indicado para usarse como tratamiento de infecciones existentes ni como
sustituto de un catéter tunelizado en pacientes que requieren tratamiento a largo plazo.

Grupo objetivo de pacientes:
Indicado para utilizarse en pacientes con caracteristicas anatomicas adecuadas para el uso
con el dispositivo.

Contraindicaciones:

El catéter antimicrobiano Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus estd contraindicado en pacientes con
hi ibilidad conocida a la clorhexidina, la sulfadi de plata o las sulfamidas.

Beneficios clinicos previstos:

Permite obtener acceso al sistema de circulacion central a través de un unico lugar de
puncion para aplicaciones que incluyen la infusidn de liquidos, la obtencion de muestras
de sangre, la administracién de medicamentos, la monitorizacion venosa central y la
posibilidad de inyectar medios de contraste.

Proteccion frente a las infecciones del torrente sanguineo relacionadas con catéteres.

@ Contiene sustancias peligrosas:
Los componentes fabricados con acero inoxidable pueden
contener >0,1 % peso por peso de cobalto (N.° CAS 7440-48-4),
que se considera una sustancia de categoria 1B CMR
(carcinégena, mutagena o toxica parala funcién reproductora).
La cantidad de cobalto presente en los componentes del acero
idable se ha luadoy, c id lidad prevista
y el perfil toxicolégico de los dispositivos, no hay riesgo parala
seguridad biolégica de los pacientes cuando los dispositivos
se utilizan siguiendo estas instrucciones de uso.

Posible hipersensibilidad:

Las reacciones de hipersensibilidad constituyen una preocupacion con los catéteres
antimicrobianos dado que pueden ser muy graves e incluso potencialmente mortales.
Desde que se introdujeron los catéteres antimicrobianos en el mercado, se han realizado
informes de incidentes de hipersensibilidad. Esto puede afectar a su poblacion de
pacientes, especialmente si su paciente es de origen japonés.

Consulte la seccion de Advertencias para obtener informacion adicional.

Evaluaciones dlinicas:

Estudio clinico - Francia

Un estudio clinico prospectivo, multicéntrico, aleatorizado y a doble ciego de 397 pacientes,
realizado en 14 UCI de hospitales afiliados a una universidad en Francia desde junio de 1998
aenero de 2002 utilizando catéteres antimicrobianos Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus mostrd que la
utilizacion de estos catéteres se asocid con una fuerte tendencia hacia la reduccién de los
indices de infecciones de los catéteres venosos centrales (indice de colonizacion del 3,7 %
frente al 13,1 %, 3,6 frente a 11 por 1000 dias-catéter, p = 0,01) y de infeccion relacionada
con CVC (infeccion del torrente sanguineo) en 4 frente a 11 (2 frente a 5,2 por 1000 dias-
catéter, p=0,10).

Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a
randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.



Estudio clinico - Alemania

Un estudio clinico prospectivo, aleatorizado, a doble ciego y controlado de 184 pacientes
realizado en el Hospital Universitario de Heidelberg (Heidelberg, Alemania) desde enero
de 2000 a septiembre de 2001 utilizando catéteres antimicrobianos Arrowg+ard Blue
Plus mostrd que estos catéteres eran eficaces a la hora de reducir el indice de crecimiento
bacteriano significativo tanto en el segmento de la punta como en el subcuténeo (26 %)
en comparacion con los catéteres de control (49 %). La incidencia de colonizacion del
catéter también se redujo significativamente (12 % con catéteres con revestimiento
antimicrobiano frente a un 33 % con catéteres sin revestimiento antimicrobiano). El
nimero de episodios del torrente sanguineo en pacientes con catéter impregnado con
clorhexidina y sulfadiazina de plata (CHSS) fue menor que en pacientes con catéter de
control (3 frente a 7 episodios, p=0,21).

Ostendorf T, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine
coated central venous catheters in haematological patients — a double-blind, randomized,
prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.

Estudio clinico - Estados Unidos

Un estudio clinico prospectivo, multicéntrico, a doble ciego y lado de
780 pacientes realizado en 9 hospitales afiliados a una universidad en los Estados Unidos
desde julio de 1998 a junio de 2001 utilizando catéteres antimicrobianos Arrowg-+ard
Blue Plus mostrd que estos catéteres eran menos propensos a experimentar colonizacion
en el momento de la extraccién en comparacion con los catéteres de control (13,3
frente a 24,1 catéteres colonizados por 1000 dias-catéter, p < 0,01). La tasa definitiva
de infecciones del torrente sanguineo relacionadas con catéteres fue de 1,24 por 1000
dias-catéter (IC, 0,26 a 3,26 por 1000 dias-catéter) para el grupo de control frente a 0,42
por 1000 dias-catéter (IC, 0,01 a 2,34 por 1000 dias-catéter) para el grupo del catéter
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus (p = 0,6).

Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter
imp d with chlorhexidine and silver sulfadi on central catheter-related
infections. Annals of Internal Medicine. 18 de octubre, 2005;143(8):570-581.

No se observé ningln acontecimiento adverso como consecuencia de los catéteres
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus en ninguno de los estudios clinicos.

Estudio de interacciones farmacoldgicas:

El catéter antimicrobiano Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus no ha mostrado ningtin menoscabo en la
administracion ni ninguna interaccion de la impregnacion de clorhexidina de la luz interna
al infundir 82 farmacos parenterales diferentes cuya compatibilidad queria comprobarse.
(Xu, 2000)
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Advertencia:

1. Extraiga el catéter inmediatamente si se producen
reacciones adversas después de la colocacion del catéter.
Los compuestos que contienen clorhexidina se han
utilizado como desinfectantes topicos desde mediados de
la década de 1970. La clorhexidina, dado que es un agente
antimicrobiano eficaz, se encuentra en muchas cremas
cutaneas antisépticas, enjuagues bucales, productos
cosméticos, productos sanitarios y desinfectantes utilizados
para preparar la piel para un procedimiento quirtrgico.

NOTA: Realice una prueba de sensibilidad para confirmar la alergia a los agentes

antimicrobianos del catéter si se produce una reaccion adversa.

Precaucion:

1. No se han realizado estudios controlados de este producto
en mujeres embarazadas, pacientes pediatricos o
neonatales, ni en pacientes con hipersensibilidad conocida a
las sulfonamidas, eritema multiforme, sindrome de Stevens-
Johnson y deficiencia de glucosa-6-fosfato deshidrogenasa.
Deben sopesarse los beneficios de utilizar este catéter frente
a cualquier posible riesgo.

/\ Advertencias y precauciones generales

Advertencias:

1. Estéril, para un solo uso: No reutilizar, reprocesar ni
reesterilizar. La reutilizacion del dispositivo crea un riesgo
potencial de infeccion o lesion graves que podria causar
la muerte. El reprocesamiento de los productos sanitarios
concebidos para un solo uso puede reducir su rendimiento u
ocasionar una pérdida de funcionalidad.

2. Lea todas las advertencias, precauciones e instrucciones del
prospecto antes de utilizar el dispositivo. El no hacerlo puede
ocasionar lesiones graves o la muerte del paciente.

3. No coloque ni haga avanzar el catéter en la auricula o

ventriculo derechos, ni deje que permanezca en estos. La

punta del catéter se debe hacer avanzar en el tercio inferior de
la vena cava superior.

Para un acceso venoso femoral se debe hacer avanzar al catéter

hacia el interior del vaso, de modo que la punta del catéter

quede paralela a la pared del vaso y no se introduzca en la
auricula derecha.

La ubicacion de la punta del catéter debe confirmarse

siguiendo las normas y los procedimientos del centro.

Los médicos deben ser conscientes del potencial

atrapamiento de la guia por cualquier di itivo impl

en el sistema circulatorio. Si el paciente tiene un implante en el

sistema circulatorio, se recomienda realizar el procedimiento

de cateterismo bajo visualizacion directa, para reducir el riesgo
de que la guia quede atrapada.

No fuerce en exceso la insercion de la guia ni el dilatador de

tejidos, ya que esto podria provocar la perforacion del vaso,

una hemorragia o dafios a los componentes.

El paso de la guia a la parte derecha del corazén puede causar

arritmias, bloqueo de la rama derecha del haz y perforacion de

la pared vascular, auricular o ventricular.

No fuerce demasiado el catéter al colocar o retirar el catéter

o la guia. Una fuerza excesiva puede provocar dafios en los

componentes o su rotura. Si se sospecha que se han producido

dafios o no se puede realizar la extraccion con facilidad, debe
obtenerse una imagen radiogréfica y solicitarse una consulta
adicional.

El uso de catéteres que no estén indicados para inyeccion a

presion para dichas aplicaciones puede ocasionar fugas entre

las luces del catéter o la rotura del catéter con posibilidad de
lesiones.

No fije, grape ni suture directamente sobre el diametro exterior

del cuerpo del catéter o los tubos de extension para reducir el

riesgo de cortar o danar el catéter, u obstruir el flujo del catéter.

Fijelo inicamente en los puntos de estabilizacién indicados.

10. La embolia gaseosa puede producirse si se deja entrar aire en
un dispositivo de acceso venoso central o una vena. No deje
agujas abiertas ni catéteres sin pinzar o sin tapar en el lugar
de la puncién venosa central. Utilice inicamente conexiones
Luer-Lock bien apretadas con cualquier dispositivo de acceso
venoso central para evitar la desconexion accidental.

11. Los médicos deberan saber que las pinzas deslizantes pueden
retirarse de forma accidental.

12.Los médicos deben conocer las complicaciones y los efectos
secundarios no deseados asociados a los catéteres venosos
centrales, como por ejemplo:

de

o

N

8.

Lesion nerviosa
Hematoma

¢ Hemorragia

¢ Formacion de vainas de

¢ Taponamiento cardiaco .
como consecuencia de .
una perforacion vascular,
auricular o ventricular
Lesiones pleurales (es

i 5 fibrina
decir, neumotérax) y del 9
mediastino e Infeccién del lugar de
salida

e Embolia gaseosa

e Embolia por el catéter

¢ Oclusion del catéter

e Laceracion del conducto

¢ Erosion vascular
¢ Posicion incorrecta de la
punta del catéter

toréacico e Arritmias

e Bacteriemia e Extravasacion

¢ Septicemia ¢ Anafilaxis

e Trombosis ¢ Flebitis

¢ Perforacion arterial e Traumatismo vascular
accidental central



Precauciones:

1. No altere el catéter, la guia ni ningtin otro componente del
kit o el equipo durante la introduccion, el uso o la retirada.

El procedimiento debe realizarlo personal especializado con
unbuen conocimiento delos puntos de referenciaanatémicos,
las técnicas seguras y las posibles complicaciones.

Tome las precauciones habituales y siga las normas del
centro para todos los procedimientos, incluida la eliminacion
segura de los dispositivos.

No utilice el dispositivo si el embalaje esta daiiado o se abrié
sin querer antes del uso. Deseche el dispositivo.
5. Las condiciones de conservacion de estos dispositivos
requieren mantenerlos secos y protegidos de la luz solar
directa.
Algunos desinfectantes utilizados en el lugar de introduccion
del catéter contienen disolventes que pueden debilitar el
material del catéter. El alcohol, la acetona y el polietilenglicol
pueden debilitar la estructura de los materiales de
poliuretano. Estos agentes también pueden debilitar la
union adhesiva entre el dispositivo de estabilizacion del
catétery la piel.

¢ No utilice acetona sobre la superficie del catéter.

¢ No utilice alcohol para humedecer la superficie del
catéter ni permita que entre alcohol en la luz de un
catéter para restaurar su permeabilidad o como una
medida de prevencion de infecciones.

¢ No utilice pomadas que contengan polietilenglicol en el
lugar de insercion.

¢ Tenga cuidado cuando infunda farmacos con una alta
concentracion de alcohol.

e Espere a que se seque completamente el lugar de
insercion antes de llevar a cabo la puncién cuténea y
antes de aplicar el apésito.

¢ No permita que los componentes del kit entren en
contacto con alcohol.

Confirme la permeabilidad del catéter antes de su uso. No

utilice jeringas de menos de 10 ml para reducir el riesgo de

fuga intraluminal o rotura del catéter.

Limite al maximo la manipulacién del catéter durante todo el

procedimiento con el fin de mantener la punta del catéter en

la posicion correcta.

2
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Procedimiento sugerido: Utilice una técnica estéril.
Prepare el lugar de puncién:
1. Coloque al paciente en la postura més adecuada para el lugar de insercién.

« Acercamiento por la subclavia o yugular: Coloque al paciente en una posicion
Trendelenburg ligera, en funcion de lo que tolere, para reducir el riesgo de embolia
gaseosay mejorar el llenado venoso.

« Acercamiento femoral: Cologue al paciente en dectibito supino.

2. Limpie la piel con un agente antiséptico apropiado y deje que se seque.

3. Cubraellugar de puncion con pafios quirtirgicos.

4. Administre un anestésico local de acuerdo con las normas y los procedimientos del
centro.

5. Deseche la aguja.

Clavagujas con dispositivo de bloqueo SharpsAway Il (si se suministra):

El clavagujas con dispositivo de bloqueo SharpsAway Il se utiliza para la eliminacién de

agujas (de calibres de 15230 Ga.).

«  Usando una técnica de una sola mano, empuje firmemente las agujas al interior de los
orificios del clavagujas (consulte la figura 1).

«  Unavez colocadas en el clavagujas, las agujas quedaran inmovilizadas autométicamente
para que no se puedan volver a utilizar.

A Precaucidn: No intente retirar las agujas que se hayan colocado en el clavagujas
con dispositivo de bloqueo SharpsAway II. Estas agujas estan inmovilizadas. Las
agujas pueden resultar daiadas si se fuerza su extraccion del clavagujas.

«  Sise suministra, podrd utilizar un sistema SharpsAway de espuma empujando las
agujas hacia el interior de la espuma tras su uso.

A Precaucion: No reutilice agujas después de que se hayan colocado en el interior
del sistema SharpsAway de espuma. Puede haber particulas adheridas a la
punta de la aguja.

Prepare el catéter:

6. Lave cada luz con una solucién salina normal estéril para inyeccion con el fin de
establecer la permeabilidad y cebar las luces.

7. Pince o acople conectores Luer-Lock a los tubos de extension para mantener la
solucion salina en el interior de las luces.

8. Deje el tubo de extension distal sin tapar para permitir el paso de la guia.

AAdvertencia: No corte el catéter para alterar la longitud.

Obtenga el acceso venoso inicial:

Aguja ecogénica (si se suministra):

Se utiliza una aguja ecogénica para permitir el acceso al sistema vascular para la introduccién
de una guia con el fin de failitar la colocacion del catéter. Hay aproximadamente 1 cm de la
punta de la aguja que aparece resaltado para que el médico pueda localizar con exactitud su
posicidn al perforar el vaso bajo ecografia.

Aguja protegida/aguja de seguridad (si se suministra):
Debera usarse una aguja protegida/aguja de sequridad de acuerdo con las instrucciones
de uso del fabricante.

Jeringa Raulerson de Arrow (si se suministra):
La jeringa Raulerson de Arrow se utiliza conjuntamente con el Arrow Advancer para la
introduccion de la guia.

9. Inserte la aguja introductora o la unidad catéter/aguja con la jeringa o la jeringa
Raulerson de Arrow (si se suministra) conectadas en el interior de la vena y aspire.

AAdvertencia: No deje agujas abiertas ni catéteres sin pinzar o sin tapar en el
lugar de la puncion venosa central. La embolia gaseosa puede producirse si se
deja entrar aire en un dispositivo de acceso venoso central 0 una vena.

APrecaucibn: No vuelva a introducir la aguja en el catéter introductor (si se
suministra) para reducir el riesgo de embolia por el catéter.

Compruebe el acceso venoso:

Utilice una de las siguientes técnicas para comprobar el acceso venoso, debido al potencial
de que se produzca una colocacion arterial accidental:

«  Forma de onda venosa central:

« Introduzca la sonda de transduccion de presion de punta roma cebada con liquido
en la parte trasera del émbolo y a través de las vélvulas de la jeringa Raulerson de
Arrow y observe y analice la forma de onda de la presion venosa central.
¢ Extraiga la sonda de transduccidn si se esta utilizando una jeringa Raulerson de
Arrow.
«  Flujo pulsétil (si no esta disponible equipo de monitorizacién hemodinémica):
« Utilice la sonda de transduccion para abrir el sistema de vélvulas de la jeringa
Raulerson de Arrow y observe el flujo pulsatil.
« Desconecte la jeringa de la aguja y observe el flujo pulsatil.
AAdvertencia: Por lo general, el flujo pulsétil es una indicacion de perforacion
accidental de una arteria.

A Precaucion: No confie en el color de la sangre aspirada como una indicacion del
acceso venoso.

Inserte la guia:

Guia:

Existen kits o equipos con distintas guias. Las guias se suministran con distintos diametros,
longitudes y configuraciones de la punta para las diferentes técnicas especificas de

introduccion. Familiaricese con las guias que va a utilizar con la técnica especifica antes de
iniciar el procedimiento de introduccion en si.



Arrow GlideWheel Wire Advancer o Arrow Advancer (si se suministra):

Arrow Advancer se utiliza para enderezar a punta en «J» de la guia para la introduccion de

la guia en la jeringa Raulerson de Arrow o en una aguja.

«  Utilizando el pulgar, retraiga la punta en «J» (consulte la figura 2, GlideWheel, o la 2A,
Advancer estandar, dependiendo de qué Arrow Advancer se suministre).

«  Coloque la punta del Arrow Advancer —con la punta en «J» retraida— en el interior
del orificio de la parte trasera del émbolo de la jeringa Raulerson de Arrow o la aguja
introductora.

=)

. Haga avanzar la guia hacia el interior de la jeringa Raulerson de Arrow
aproximadamente 10 cm, hasta que pase a través de las vélvulas de la jeringa o hacia
el interior de la aguja introductora.

« El avance de la guia a través de la jeringa Raulerson de Arrow puede requerir un
suave movimiento de giro.

« Siestd utilizando el Arrow GlideWheel Advancer, haga avanzar la guia a través de la
jeringa Raulerson de Arrow o a través de la aguja introductora empujando la rueda del
Advancer y la guia hacia delante (consulte la figura 3). Siga hasta que la quia alcance
la profundidad deseada.

« Si estd utilizando el Arrow Advancer esténdar, levante el pulgar y tire del Arrow
Advancer para separarlo aproximadamente 4-8 cm de la jeringa Raulerson de
Arrow o de la aguja introductora. Baje el pulgar sobre el Arrow Advancer y, mientras
mantiene un firme agarre sobre la gufa, empuje ambos hacia el interior del tambor
de la jeringa para hacer avanzar mds la guia (consulte la figura 3A). Siga hasta que
la guia alcance la profundidad deseada.

. Utilice las marcas de centimetros (si existen) en la guia como referencia para ayudar a
determinar qué longitud de guia se ha introducido.

17. Sujetando cerca de la piel, haga avanzar el catéter hacia el interior de la vena con un
ligero movimiento de giro.

AAdvertencia: No coloque las pinzas y sujeciones del catéter (si se suministran)
hasta que se haya extraido la guia.

18. Utilizando las marcas de centimetros del catéter como puntos de referencia de
colocacion, haga avanzar el catéter hasta la posicion definitiva.

NOTA: La simbologia de marcas de centimetros se sefiala desde la punta del catéter.
o Numeérica: 5, 15, 25, etc.
« Bandas: cada banda indica un intervalo de 10 cm, indicando una banda 10 cm,
dos bandas 20 cm, etc.
« Puntos: cada punto indica un intervalo de 1.cm

19. Sujete el catéter a la profundidad deseada y extraiga la guia.

APrecaucién: Si se encuentra resistencia al intentar extraer la guia después de
colocar el catéter, puede que la guia se haya retorcido alrededor de la punta del
catéter dentro del vaso (consulte la figura 4).

« Enesta circunstancia, tirar hacia atrds de la guia puede provocar la aplicacion de una
fuerza indebida que dé lugar a la ruptura de la guia.

« Si se encuentra resistencia, retire el catéter en relacion con la guia unos 2-3 cm e
intente extraer la guia.

« Sise encuentra resistencia de nuevo, extraiga la guia y el catéter simultdneamente.

A Advertencia: No aplique una fuerza excesiva sobre la guia para reducir el riesgo
derotura.

20. Compruebe siempre que toda la guia esté intacta al extraerla.

Finalice la insercion del catéter:
2. ¢ be la p

NOTA: Cuando se utilice la guia junto con la jeringa de Arrow
aspirada) y una aguja introductora de 6,35 cm (2,5 pulgadas), pueden realizarse las
siguientes referencias de colocacidn:
« Marca de 20 cm (dos bandas) entrando en la parte trasera del émbolo = la punta
de la guia estd en el extremo de la aguja
« Marcade 32 cm (tres bandas) entrando en la parte trasera del émbolo = la punta
de la guia estd aproximadamente 10 cm mds alld del extremo de la aguja.
A Precaucion: Mantenga un firme agarre sobre la guia en todo momento. Deje al
descubierto una longitud de guia suficiente para facilitar la manipulacion. La
falta de control sobre una guia puede ocasionar una embolia de esta.

AAdvenen(ia: No aspire la jeringa Raulerson de Arrow mientras la guia esté en su
sitio, ya que podria entrar aire en esta a través de la valvula trasera.

A Precaucion: No vuelva a infundir sangre para reducir el riesgo de fuga de sangre
por la parte trasera (tapa) de la jeringa.

AAdvenen(ia: No extraiga la guia contra el bisel de la aguja para reducir el riesgo
de cortarla o dafiarla.

=

. Extraiga la aguja introductora y la jeringa Raulerson de Arrow (o el catéter) mientras
sujeta la guia en su sitio.

@

. Utilice las marcas de centimetros sobre la quia para ajustar la longitud colocada de
acuerdo con la profundidad deseada de colocacidn del catéter residente.

=

. Sies necesario, amplie el lugar de la puncién cuténea con el borde cortante del bisturi,
colocado lejos de la guia.
AAdvenen(ia: No corte la guia para alterar su longitud.
AAdverten(ia: No corte la guia con el bisturi.
« Coloque el borde cortante del bisturi lejos de la guia.
« Active los mecanismos de seguridad o bloqueo (si se suministran) del bisturi
cuando no lo utilice para reducir el riesgo de lesiones por objetos punzantes.
15.  Utilice el dilatador de tejido para ampliar el tracto de tejidos hasta la vena segiin sea
necesario. Siga el dngulo de la guia lentamente a través de la piel.
A Advertencia: No deje el dilatador de tejido colocado como catéter residente. Si

se deja un dilatador de tejido colocado, habra riesgo de perforacion de la pared
del vaso.

Haga avanzar el catéter:

16. Enrosque la punta del catéter sobre la guia. En el extremo de conector del catéter
debe dejarse expuesto un tramo suficiente de guia para mantener un agarre firme
de esta dltima.

p bilidad de la luz conectando una jeringa a cada tubo de
extension y aspire hasta que se observe un flujo libre de sangre venosa.
Lave las luces para eliminar por completo la sangre del catéter.
Conecte todos los tubos de extension a los conectores Luer-Lock adecuados segiin sea
necesario. Los puertos no utilizados se pueden bloquear a través de conectores Luer-
Lock utilizando las normas y los procedimientos estandar del centro.
« Se proporcionan pinzas deslizantes en tubos de extension para ocluir el flujo a
través de cada luz durante los cambios de tubo y de conector Luer-Lock.
AAdvertencia: Abra la pinza deslizante antes de infundir a través de la luz para
reducir el riesgo de daiar el tubo de extension debido a un exceso de presion.

22.
2.

=

Asegure el catéter:
24. Utilice una pinza y una sujecion de catéter, un dispositivo de estabilizacion del catéter,
grapas o suturas (si se suministran).
« Utilice el conector del catéter como lugar de sujecién principal.
« Utilice la pinza de catéter y la sujecion como lugar de sujecion secundario en caso
necesario.

APrecau(io’n: Limite al maximo la manipulacion del catéter durante todo el
procedimiento con el fin de mantener la punta del catéter en la posicion
correcta.

Dispositivo de estabilizacion del catéter (si se suministra):
El dispositivo de estabilizacion del catéter debe emplearse siguiendo las instrucciones de
uso del fabricante.

Pinza de catéter y sujecion (si se suministra):

Se utiliza una pinza de catéter y una sujecion para aseqgurar el catéter cuando se necesita

un punto de fijacion adicional ademas del conector del catéter para la estabilizacion del

catéter.

o Después de haber extraido la guiay de haber conectado o cerrado los tubos necesarios,
extienda las alas de la pinza de goma y coldquelas sobre el catéter, c que
el catéter no esté himedo, segtin se requiera, para asequrar la colocacién correcta de
la punta.

«  Encaje con un chasquido la sujecion rigida en la pinza de catéter.

o Asegure la pinza de catéter y la sujecion al paciente como una unidad utilizando el
dispositivo de estabilizacion del catéter, grapas o suturas. Tanto la pinza de catéter
como la sujecion deben asegurarse para reducir el riesgo de migracion del catéter
(consulte la figura 5).

25. Asegtirese de que el lugar de introduccion esté seco antes de aplicar el apdsito de

acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.



26.

x

Evalie la posicion de la punta del catéter de acuerdo con las normas y los
procedimientos del centro.

27.

N

Sila punta del catéter esté mal colocada, evalie la situacion y sustitiiyalo, o vuelva a
colocarlo de acuerdo con las normas y los procedimientos del centro.

Cuidado y mantenimiento:

Apdsito:

Coloque el apésito de acuerdo con las normas, los procedimientos y las directrices practicas
del centro. Cambie el apdsito de inmediato si resulta afectada su integridad; p. ej., i se
moja, se ensucia, se suelta o deja de ser oclusivo.

Permeabilidad del catéter:

Mantenga la permeabilidad del catéter de acuerdo con las normas, los procedimientos y
las directrices practicas del centro. Todo el personal encargado del cuidado de pacientes
con catéteres venosos centrales debe conocer los procedimientos eficaces para prolongar el
tiempo de permanencia del catéter y evitar lesiones.

Instrucciones para extraer el catéter:

1. Coloque al paciente seqtin esté clinicamente indicado para reducir el riesgo de embolia
gaseosa.

2. Retire el apésito.

3. Libere el catéter y retirelo de los dispositivos de fijacin del catéter.

4. Cuando esté retirando el catéter de la yugular o la subclavia, solicite al paciente que
respire y contenga la respiracion.

5. Retire el catéter tirando lentamente de él en direccion paralela a la piel. Si nota
resistencia mientras retira el catéter, I3{A{H .

A Precaucion: El catéter no debera retirarse a la fuerza, ya que esto podria conllevar
la rotura del catéter y una embolia. Siga las politicas y los procedimientos del
centro cuando le resulte dificil retirar el catéter.

Glosario de simbolos: Los simbolos cumplen la norma IS0 15223-1.

6. Aplique una presién directa en la zona hasta que consiga la hemostasia y, a
continuacion, aplique un apdsito oclusivo con pomada.

AAdvertencia: La via del catéter residual sequiré siendo un punto de entrada
de aire hasta que el lugar se haya epitelializado. El apésito oclusivo debera
permanecer en su sitio durante un minimo de 24 horas o hasta que el lugar
parezca epitelializado.

7. Documente el procedimiento de retirada del catéter, que incluye la confirmacién de
que se ha extraido todo el catéter, incluida la punta, de acuerdo con las normas y los
procedimientos del centro.

Para obtener publicaciones de referencia relativas a la evaluacion del paciente, la

formacion clinica, las técnicas de insercion y las posibles complicaciones asociadas a

este procedimiento, consulte libros de texto estandar, la documentacion médica y el

sitio web de Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Para obtener un ejemplar de estas instrucciones de uso en pdf, vaya a
www.teleflex.com/IFU

El resumen sobre seguridad y funcionamiento clinico (SSCP, por sus siglas en inglés)
del «CVC Arrow AGB» (UDI-DI bésica: 08019020000000000000033K7), después de la
publicacion de la base de datos de productos sanitarios European Database on Medical

Devices/Eudamed, se encuentra en: http: .europa.eu/ / d

Para pacientes, usuarios y terceros en la Union Europea y en paises con un régimen
normativo idéntico (Reglamento 2017/745/UE sobre productos sanitarios); si, durante
el uso de este producto, o como resultado de su uso, se ha producido un incidente grave,
informe de ello al fabricante oa su foyasus idades nacionales.
Los contactos de las autoridades nacionales competentes (puntos de contacto de vigilancia)
y otra informacién pueden encontrarse en el siguiente sitio web de la Comision Europea:

} \ o adical-devi
ps://ec.europa.eu/g devi ts_en

Algunos simbolos pueden no ser aplicables a este producto. Consulte el etiquetado del producto para obtener informacion sobre los simbolos relevantes

especificamente para este producto.

Consulte las Contiene Contiene una - .
. Producto . N N N e o Esterilizado mediante
Aviso - instrucciones sustancias sustancia No reutilizar No reesterilizar . ;
sanitario N - oxido de etileno
deuso peligrosas medicinal
e
=
O 2N W& | {" |REF
Almacene este
producto a una
) ) temperatura
Sistema de barrera estéril inica sistema d,e. M_anlener Mantener No utilizar i el envase No fal/)ncado inferiora25°C | Nimero de
. - barrera estéril alejado dela P con ldtex de o\ r p
con embalaje protector interior o 5eco estd dafiado (77 °F). Evite el catdlogo
(inica luz del sol caucho natural A
calor excesivo
por encima de
40°C(104°F)
Ntmero de lote Fechq de Fabricante Feclha de Importador
caducidad fabricacion

Teleflex, el logotipo de Teleflex, Arrow, el logotipo de Arrow, Arrowg+ard Blue Plus y SharpsAway son marcas comerciales o registradas de Teleflex
Incorporated o de sus filiales, en EE. UU. o en otros paises. © 2023 Teleflex Incorporated. Reservados todos los derechos.

«Rx only» se utiliza en este etiquetado para comunicar la siguiente declaracion seqgiin se presenta en el (édigo de Regulaciones Federales (CFR) de
la FDA: Aviso: La ley federal restringe la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o por prescripcion facultativa.
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Arrowg+ard Blue Plus central venkateter

(CVK)

Teknisk information om Arrowg-+ard
Blue Plus antimikrobiell kateter
Inledning

Injektion &r den framsta komplikation som &r forenad med intravaskuldra produkter.
NNIS (National Nosocomial Infection Surveillance System, nationella dvervakningssystemet
for nosokomial infektion) spérar frek av infektion i (BSl, blood:
infection) relaterad till central infart vid intensivvardsavdelningar for vuxna och barn
frén 300 deltagande sjukhus. Den har rapporten ger en referensnivé for andra sjukhus. Ca 90 %
av alla kateterrelaterade infektioner i blodbanan (CRBSI) uppstér vid anvandning av
centrala infarter. (Maki, 1997) Den dadlighet som kan tillskrivas kateterrelaterade
infektioner i blodbanan (CRBSI) har rapporterats ligga mellan 4 % och 20 % med forlangd
sjukhusvistelse (genomsnitt 7 dagar) och dkade sjukhuskostnader. (Pittet, 1994)

Funktlonsprlnap for antlmlkroblella katetrar

Patog for kateter infekti iblodbanan:

Vaskuldra kateterinfektioner kan uppsta av manga olika skél, men de startar nar en kateter

blir koloniserad av mikroorganismer som trénger in genom den ena eller bada av tva

végar: 1) kolonisering av utsidan av katetern, eller 2) kolonisering av insidan av katetern.

Kolonlsenng av utsidan av katetern kan uppsta till foljd av mikroorganismer i huden,
e infektioner eller f spridning pa katetern fran en plats pd avstand.

Kolomsenng avinsidan av katetern kan uppsta genom att mikroorganismer fors in genom

ellerk inering av i dtska. (Sherertz, 1997)

kateter

Produktbeskrivning:

Arrowg+ard Blue Plus antimikrobiell kateter & en central venkateter (CVK) med

« Total parenteral nutrition (TPN)

«  Infusioner av vitskor, Iikemedel eller cellgiftsbehandling

«  Frekvent blodprovstagning eller tillforsel av blodtransfusioner/blodprodukter
Katetern dr inte avsedd att anvéndas som behandling for befintliga infektioner eller som
ersattning for en tunnelerad kateter hos patienter som behdver langtidshehandling.

Patientmalgrupp:
Avsedd att anvéndas pa patienter med anatomi som & lamplig for anvandning av
produkten.

Kontraindikationer:
Arrowg+ard Blue Plus

| kateter dr k erad for patienter med kand
Ifadiazin och/eller sulfalakemedel.

mot klorhexidin, silv

Forvantad klinisk nytta:

Majligheten att erhalla atkomst till det centrala cirkulationssystemet genom ett enstaka
punktionsstélle for tillimpningar som omfattar vétskeinfusion, blodprovstagning,
ldkemedelsadministrering, central vendvervakning och mdjligheten att injicera
kontrastmedel.

Ger skydd mot kateterrelaterade infektioner i blodbanan.

@ Innehaller farliga &mnen:

Komponenter som tillverkas med rostfritt stal kan innehalla
>0,1 viktsprocent kobolt (CAS nr 7440-48-4) vilket beaktas
som ett &mne i | i 1B CMR (carcinog eller
reprodukti isk). Mangd kobolt i komponenter av
rostfritt stal har utvérderats och med beaktande av det

en utvandig ytbehandling med de medlen klorhexidi och " L
silversulfadiazi indel s fiimre spets samt en och nas profil
R - foreligger ingen biologisk sédkerhetsrisk for patienter
invéndig av etat .
och Klorhexidi i nar enheterna anvéands enligt instruktionerna i denna

-slangarna och forlangnmgsslangens/ slangarnas fattning(ar). For en kateter pa 20 cm
drden ittliga méngd klort silver och som applicerats pa hela
katetern 9,3 mg, 0,63 mg respektive 1,50 mg.

Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobiell kateter har pawsad effekt mot Candida albicans,
Enterococcus faecalis, Escherichia coli, P: phylococcus aureus och
Staphylococcus epidermidis.

Avsett andamél/avsedd anvandning:
Arrow-katetern ar indicerad for att tillhandahalla kortvarig (<30 dagar) central
vendtkomst for behandling av sjukdomar eller tillstdnd som kraver central vendtkomst.

Arrowg-+ard-tekniken &r avsedd att ge skydd mot kateterrelaterade infektioner i
blodbanan (CRBSI). Den kliniska effektiviteten hos Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus-katetern nar det
galler att forhindra de infekti i blodb (CRBS]), jamfort med den

ursprungliga Arrowg-+ard Blue-katetern, har inte studerats.

Indikationer for anvéndning:

Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobiell kateter & indicerad for att tillhandahalla kortvarig
(<30 dagar) central venatkomst for behandling av sjukdomar eller tillstand som kraver
central venatkomst, inklusive, men inte begrénsat till, foljande:

«  Avsaknad av anvandbara perifera IV-stéllen
«  Overvakning av det centrala ventrycket

br g.

Potential for overkanslighet:

Overkanslighetsreaktioner &r ett bekymmer med antimikrobiella Katetrar eftersom de
kan vara mycket allvarliga och till och med livshotande. Sedan antimikrobiella katetrar
lanserades pa marknaden har det forekommit rapporter om Gverkénslighetsreaktioner.
Det hdr kan berdra din patientpopulation, sérskilt om din patient &r av japansk harkomst.

Seavsnittet Varning for ytterligare information.

Kliniska bedomningar:

Klinisk studie — Frankrike

En prospektiv, rand d, dubbelblind, Klinisk multic som

397 patienter och ordes vid 14 universi I i ivval

pé sjukhus i Frankrike mellan juni 1998 och januari 2002 med Arrowg-+ard Blue
Plus antimikrobiella katetrar visade att anvindningen av dessa katetrar var forenad
med en stark trend mot minskning av infektionsfrekvensen for centrala venkatetrar
(koloniseringsfrekvens pa 3,7 % kontra 13,1 %, 3,6 kontra 11 per 1 000 kateterdagar,
p=0,01) och infektion relaterad till centrala venkatetrar (CVK) (infektion i blodbanan) pa 4
kontra 11 (2 kontra 5,2 per 1000 kateterdagar, p=0,10).

Brun-Buisson C, Doyon F, Sollet J, Cochard J, et al. Prevention of intravascular catheter-
related infection with newer chlorhexidine-silver sulfadiazine-coated catheters: a
randomized controlled trial. Intensive Care Medicine. 2004;30:837-843.




Klinisk studle Tyskland

Enp d d, dubbelblind, k llerad, linisk studie som omfattade 184
patiemeroth pé universitetssj iHeidelberg (Tyskland) mellan januari
2000 och september 2001 med Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobiella katetrar visade att
dessa katetrar effektivt minskade frek av signifikant | pa antingen
spetsen eller det subkutana segmentet (26 %) jamfort med kontrollkatetrarna (49 %).
Incidensen av kateterkolonisering minskade ocksa signifikant (12 % belagda kontra
33 % obelagda). Antalet blodbaneepisoder hos patienter med CHSS-kateter (kateter med
klorhexidin och silversulfadiazin) var lagre &@n hos patienter som fatt en kontrollkateter
(3 kontra 7 episoder, p=0,21).

OstendorfT, Meinhold A, Harter C, Salwender H, et al. Chlorhexidine and silver sulfadiazine
coated central venous catheters in haematological patients — a double-blind, randomized,
prospective, controlled trial. Support Care Cancer. 2005;13:993-1000.

Klinisk studie — USA
En prospektiv, randomiserad, dubbelblind, kontrollerad, Klinisk multicenterstudie som
omfattade 780 patienter och genomfdrdes pa 9 universitetsanslutna sjukhus i USA mellan
juli 1998 och juni 2001 med Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobiella katetrarwsade attdessa
katetrar hade mindre likhet att vara de vid ti for avla
jamfort med kontrollkatetrar (13,3 kontra 24,1 kolonlserade katetrar per 1 000
kateterdagar, p<0,01). Frekvensen for definitiv kateterrelaterad infektion i blodbanan var
1,24 per 1000 kateterdagar (konfidensintervall, 0,26 till 3,26 per 1000 kateterdagar) for
kontrollgruppen kontra 0,42 per 1 000 kateterdagar (konfidensintervall, 0,01 till 2,34 per
1000 kateterdagar) for Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus-katetergruppen (p=0,6).
Rupp M, Lisco S, Lipsett P, Perl T, et al. Effect of a second-generation venous catheter
pregnated with and silver on central catheter-related
infections. Annals of Internal Medicine. October 18, 2005;143(8):570-581.
Inga biverkningar av Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus-katetrarna observerades i nagon av de kliniska
studierna.

o5

Studier av interaktioner med lakemedel:
Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus antimikrobiell kateter har inte uppvisat nagon forlust i samband
med inforing eller interaktion av invandig | ing av klorhexidin vid infusion

av 82 olika parenterala lakemedel som testats avseende kompatibilitet. (Xu, 2000)

Preg

Varning:

1. Om biverkningar uppstar efter kateterplaceringen ska
katetern avldgsnas omedelbart. Féreningar som innehaller
klorhexidin anvdnds som topiska desinfektionsmedel
sedan mitten av 1970-talet. Klorhexidin ar ett effektivt
antimikrobiellt medel som finns i manga antiseptiska
hudkréamer, munskaljlésningar, kosmetikprodukter,
medicintekniska produkter och desinfektionsmedel som
anvands for att forbereda huden infor ett kirurgiskt ingrepp.

0BS! Utfar dverkdnslighetstester for att bekrifta allergi mot kateterns antimikrobiella
medel om en biverkning uppstdr.

Fomktlghetsatgard
. Kontrollerade studier av denna produkt har inte genomforts
pa gravida kvinnor, pediatriska eller neonatala patienter
och patienter med kdnd overkanslighet mot sulfonamid,
erytema multiforme, Stevens-Johnsons syndrom och glukos-
6-fosfatdehydrogenasbrist. Foérdelarna med att anvanda
denna kateter bor vagas mot eventuella risker.

/\ Allmédnna varningar och forsiktighetsdtgdrder

Varningar:

1. Steril, avsedd for engangsbruk: Far inte ateranvindas,
ombearbetas eller omsteriliseras. Ateranvindning av
produkten medfér en potentiell risk for allvarlig skada och/
eller infektion som kan leda till dédsfall. Ombearbetning
av medicintekniska produkter som &r endast avsedda fér
engangsbruk kan férsamra produktens prestanda eller leda
till att den slutar fungera.

Las alla varningar, forsiktighetsatgarder och anvisningar
i forpackningsinlagan fére anvandning. Underldtenhet
att gora detta kan orsaka allvarlig skada eller dodsfall hos
patienten.

3. Placera inte eller for inte fram katetern in i eller lat den
inte sitta kvar i hoger formak eller hoger kammare.
Kateterspetsen ska féras fram in i den nedre 1/3 av vena cava
superior.

For atkomst via femoralven ska katetern féras fram i karlet sa
att kateterspetsen ligger parallellt med karlvaggen och inte

tranger in i hoger formak.
Kateterspetsens  lokalisation ska  bekraftas

institutionens policy och ingreppet.

enligt

Kliniker maste varamedvetna omrisken forattledaren fastnar
i eventuellaimplanterade enheter i cirkulationssystemet. For
att minska risken for att ledaren fastnar rekommenderar vi
att kateterinlaggningen utfors under direkt visualisering om
patienten har ett implantat i cirkulationssystemet.

Anvand inte alltfor stor kraft vid inféring av ledaren eller
vavnadsdilatatorn eftersom det kan leda till kédrlperforation,
blodning eller komponentskada.

Inforing av ledaren i hjértats hogra del kan orsaka
rytmrubbningar, hégersidigt skankelblock och perforation
av karlvaggen, formaksvaggen eller kammarvaggen.

Anvénd inte alltfor stor kraft for att placera eller avlagsna
ledare eller katetrar. Alltfor stor kraft kan leda till att
komponenter skadas eller gar sonder. Vid misstanke om
skada eller om tillbakadragande inte kan utféras med
latthet ska omradet visualiseras med rontgen och vidare
undersokning begdras.

Anvéndning av katetrar som inte &r indicerade for
tryckinjektion i samband med sadana tillimpningar kan
orsaka overkorsning mellan lumina eller ruptur med risk for
skada.

For att minska risken for att skara i eller pa annat satt
skada katetern eller hindra kateterflodet ska du inte fasta,
klamra och/eller suturera direkt pa kateterkroppens eller
forlangningsslangars ytterdiameter. Fast endast vid angivna
stabiliseringsstallen.
. Luftemboli kan uppsta om luft tillats trénga in i en central
anordning for venatkomst eller ven. Lamna inte 6ppna
nélar eller katetrar utan lock och utan klamma i centralt
venpunktionsstélle. Anvand endast ordentligt tata luerlock-
anslutningar tillsammans med centrala anordningar for
venatkomst for att férhindra oavsiktlig frankoppling.
11.Kliniker ska vara medvetna om att skjutklammor kan
avlagsnas oavsiktligt.
12.Kliniker maste vara medvetna om de komplikationer/
oonskade biverkningar som ar associerade med centrala
venkatetrar, inklusive, men inte begrénsat till:

¢ hjarttamponad sekundart ¢ nervskada
till perforation av karl, * hematom
formak eller kammare e hemorragi

¢ skador pa pleura (dvs.  bildning av
pneumothorax) och fibrinbeldggning
mediastinum e infektion vid

¢ luftemboli utgangsstallet

¢ kateteremboli o karlerosion

¢ kateterocklusion o felaktig position hos

e laceration av ductus kateterspetsen
thoracicus ¢ rytmrubbningar

¢ bakteriemi e extravasation

o septikemi ¢ anafylaxi

e trombos o flebit

e oavsiktlig artarpunktion ¢ centralt vaskuldrt trauma



For5|kt|ghetsatgarder'

. Andra aldrig katetern, ledaren eller
sats-/setkomponent under inféring,
avlagsnande.

Forfarandet maste utféras av utbildad personal som ar
val bevandrad i anatomiska riktpunkter, séker teknik och
komplikationsrisker.

nagon annan
anvandning eller

N

3. Anvénd vanliga forsiktighetsatgarder och f6lj institutionens

rutiner for alla ingrepp inklusive saker kassering av enheter.

Anvénd inte enheten om férpackningen &r skadad eller har

Oppnats oavsiktligt fore anvandning. Kassera enheten.

Enhetens forvaringsforhallanden kraver att det &r torrt och

att den inte star i direkt solljus.

Vissa desinfektionsmedel som anvands vid kateterns

inforingsstalle innehaller 16sningsmedel som kan férsvaga

katetermaterialet. Alkohol, aceton och polyetylenglykol

kan forsvaga strukturen hos polyuretanmaterial.

Dessa medel kan &ven forsvaga vidhdftningen mellan

kateterstabiliseringsanordningen och huden.

¢ Anvand inte aceton pa kateterns yta.

¢ Anvind inte alkohol for att bl6tldgga kateterns yta och lat
inte alkohol ligga kvar i ett kateterlumen for att aterstalla
kateterns 6ppenhet eller som infektionsférebyggande
atgard.

¢ Anvand inte salvor som innehaller polyetylenglykol vid
inforingsstallet.

e Var forsiktig vid infusion av lakemedel med hdg
koncentration av alkohol.

e Lat inforingsstallet torka fullstandigt fore hudpunktion
och applicering av férband.

¢ Latinte satskomponenter komma i kontakt med alkohol.

Sakerstdll kateterns oppenhet fore anvandning. For att

minska risken fér intraluminellt lackage eller kateterruptur

ska du inte anvénda sprutor som ar mindre &n 10 ml.

8. Minimera hantering av katetern under hela detta férfarande,
sa att kateterspetsen stannar kvar i korrekt lage.

N

Forslag till forfarande: Anvénd steril teknik.
Forbered punktionsstallet:
1. Placera patienten pa lampligt satt for inforingsstallet.

« Inldggning i nyckelbens- eller halsven: Placera patienten i l&tt Trendel

Forbered katetern:

6. Spolavarje lumen med steril, fysiologisk koksaltisning for injektion for att ppna upp
och fylla varje lumen.

| till forlananingss

i lumen/lumina.

7. Klam eller fast luerlock
langningss| for att innesluta

8. Ldmna den distala forlingningsslangen utan lock for att mojliggora ledarens passage.
AVaming: Kapa inte katetern for att dndra dess langd.

Skapa inledande venatkomst:

Ekogen nél (i forekommande fall):

En ekogen nél anvands for att mojliggdra atkomst till karlsystemet for inforing av en ledare
avsedd att underlatta kateterplaceringen. Omkring 1 cm av nélspetsen har forstarkts s
att lakaren ska kunna bestdmma nalspetsens exakta position vid punktion av karlet under
ultraljud.

Skyddad nal/sékerhetsnél (i forekommande fall):

En skyddad nal/skerhetsnal ska anvandas i enlighet med tillverkarens bruksanvisning.
Arrow Raulerson-spruta (i forekommande fall):

Arrow Raulerson-sprutan anvands i kombination med Arrow Advancer for inforing av ledare.

9. For in introducerndlen eller katetern/nalen med ansluten spruta eller Arrow
Raulerson-spruta (i forekommande fall) i venen och aspirera.

AVaming: Ldmna inte Gppna nélar eller katetrar utan lock och utan klamma i
centralt talle. Luftemboli kan uppsta om luft tillats trangain i en
central anordning for venatkomst eller ven.

ViN Fomknghetsétgard For att minska risken for kateteremboli far nalen inte foras

iniintrod (i for de fall) pé nytt.

Kontrollera vendtkomst:

Anvand en av foljande tekniker for att kontrollera venatkomst, pa grund av risken for
oavsiktlig arteriell placering:

«  Vagform for central venkateter:

« For in en trubbig tryckgivarsond som fylits med vatska i den bakre delen av kolven
och genom ventilerna i Arrow Raulerson-sprutan och observera for att upptécka en
vagform motsvarande centralt ventryck.

O Avlégsna givarsonden om du anvénder Arrow Raulerson-sprutan.
o Pulserande flode (om h k over ustning inte finns tillganglig):

+ Anvénd gi for att Gppna sprut i Arrow Raulerson-sprutan
och observera for att upptacka ett eventuellt pulserande flode.

« Koppla bort sprutan fran nalen och observera for att upptacka ett eventuellt
pulserande flode.

AVaming: Ett pulserande flode & vanligtvis ett tecken pa en oavsiktlig

enligt vad som tolereras, for att minska risken for luftemboli och forbattra den
vendsa fyllningen.
« Inlaggning i larbensven: Placera patienten i ryggldge.

2. Forbered den rena huden med lampligt antiseptiskt medel och It torka.

3. Drapera punktionsstallet.

4. Admini lokalt bedd del enligt i policy och forfaranden.
5. Kasseranalen.

SharpsAway Il lasande avfallshehallare (om sadan medfaljer):

SharpsAway Il lasande avfallshehallare anvénds for kassering av nalar (15 Ga.-30 Ga.).

«  Anvand enhandsteknik for att bestamt trycka in ndlarna i hlen i avfallshehdllaren
(sefigur 1).

«  Efter att ndlarna har placerats i avfallsbehdllaren, kommer de automatiskt att héllas
pa plats s att de inte kan ateranvéndas.

AFérsiktighetsétgérd: Forsok inte ta ut ndlar som placerats i SharpsAway Il
lasande avfallsbehallare. Dessa nélar ar permanent fastsatta. Skador kan
uppsta pa nalarna om de tvingas ut ur avfallsbehallaren.

«  Ett SharpsAway-skumsystem kan, om sadant medféljer, anvandas genom att nalarna
trycks in i skummet efter anvéndning.

AFérsiktighetsétgﬁrd: Nélar som placerats i SharpsAway-skumsystemet far inte
ateranvandas. Partiklar kan ha fastnat pa nalens spets.

AFﬁvsiktighetsétgird: Forlita dig inte pa blodaspiratets farg som indikation pa
venatkomst.

Forin ledaren:

Ledare:

Satserna/seten ar tillgangliga med en rad olika ledare. Ledarna tillhandahalls med olika
diametrar, langder och sp for specifika infori Gor dig
fortrogen med den/de ledare som ska anvandas for den specifika teknik som valts innan
duinleder den faktiska inforingen.

Arrow GlideWheel Wire Advancer eller Arrow Advancer (ndr
tillhandahallen):
Arrow Advancer anvands for att réta ut ledarens J-spets for inforing av ledaren in i Arrow
Raulerson-sprutan eller en nal.
o Med hjélp av tummen, dra den J-formade delen (se figur 2 GlideWheel eller 2A
Standard Advancer beroende pa vilken Arrow Advancer som tillhandahalls).
o Placera spetsen pa Arrow Advancer — med den J-formade delen indragen —
baktill p Arrow Raulerson-sprutans kolv eller introducernalen.
. For fram ledaren ca 10 cm i Arrow Raulerson-sprutan tills den passerar genom
sprutans ventiler eller in i introducerndlen.
« Enforsiktig vridrorelse kan krdvas for att fora fram ledaren genom Arrow Raulerson-
sprutan.

inihalet



« Om Arrow GlideWheel Advancer anvénds, for fram ledaren genom Arrow Raulerson-
sprutan eller genom introducerndlen genom att trycka pa frammatningshjulet och
ledaren framat (se figur 3). Fortsétt tills ledaren nér dnskat djup.

« Vid anvandning av den vanliga Arrow Advancer, lyft tummen och dra Arrow
Advancer ca 4-8 cm bort fran Arrow Raulerson-sprutan eller introducerndlen. Sank
ned tummen pa Arrow Advancer och hall ett stadigt grepp om ledaren samtidigt
som du skjuter in enheten i sprutans cylinder for att fora fram ledaren ytterligare
(se figur 3A). Fortsatt tills ledaren nar onskat djup.

11. Anvénd c i (i fo de fall) pa ledaren som referens for
att lattare kunna faststalla hur stor del av ledaren som har forts in.

0BS! Om ledaren anvénds i k med Arrow sprutan (helt aspi
och en introducerndl pd 6,35 cm (2,5 tum) kan foljande positionsreferenser anvéndas:
« 20 cm-markeringen (tvd band) kommer in i kolvens bakre del = ledarens spets
drvid ndlens dnde
« 32 cm-markeringen (tre band) kommer in i kolvens bakre del=ledarens spets dir
ca 10 cm bortom ndlens dnde.

b | "

AF&rsiktighetsﬁtgb’rd: Hall hela tiden ett stadigt grepp om ledaren. Hall en
tillracklig langd av ledaren exponerad i mandvreringssyfte. Bristfallig kontroll
dver ledaren kan orsaka ledaremboli.

AVaming: Aspirera inte med Arrow Raulerson-sprutan medan ledaren ér pé plats.
Luft kan trdnga in i sprutan genom den bakre ventilen.

A Forsiktighetsatgard: Minska risken for blodlackage fran sprutans baksida
(propp) genom att inte aterinfundera blod.

AVarning: For att minska risken for att ledaren skars av eller skadas ska ledaren
inte dras ut mot nélens snedslipade kant.

~

. Hall fast ledaren pa plats samtidigt som du avlagsnar introducerndlen och Arrow
Raulerson-sprutan (eller katetern).

@

. Anvand centimetermarkeringarna pa ledaren for att justera den kvarliggande langden
enligt dnskat djup for placeringen av den inneliggande katetern.

=

. Vidga vid behov hudpunktionsstéllet med skalpellens vassa kant vand bort fran
ledaren.

A Varning: Kapa inte ledaren for att andra dess langd.
A Varning: Skar inte av ledaren med skalpell.
« Vand skalpellens vassa kant bort fran ledaren.
« For att minska risken for stick- och skarskada ska och/
eller lasfunktion (om sadan medfoljer) aktiveras nar skalpellen inte anvénds.

15. Anvénd va for att vidga vavnadskanalen till venen efter behov. Folj
ldngsamt ledarens vinkel genom huden.

AVarning: Vavnadsdilatatorn far inte limnas kvar pé plats som en inneliggande
kateter. Om vavnadsdilatatorn Idmnas kvar pa plats riskerar patienten
karlvaggsperforation.

For fram katetern:

16. Trd kateterns spets over ledaren. En tillrécklig ledarlangd maste vara fortsatt
exponerad vid fattningsanden pa katetern for att sakerstélla ett fast grepp om
ledaren.

17. Fatta tag nara huden och for fram katetern i venen med en latt vridrorelse.

A Varning: Kateterklamman och féstet (i forekommande fall) far inte féstas forran
ledaren har avldgsnats.

18. Anvénd c pé katetern som p
for fram katetern till den slutliga positionen efter inldggning.

0BS! Centil k
« Siffror: 5,15, 25 osv.
« Band: Varje band betecknar ett 10 cm-intervall, ddr ett band motsvarar 10 cm,

tvd band motsvarar 20 cm osv.

« Punkter: Varje punkt betecknar ett 1 cm-intervall

19. Hall katetern vid dnskat djup och avldgsna ledaren.

A Forsiktighetsatgard: Om motstand uppstar i samband med att du forsoker
avldgsna ledaren efter placering av katetern ar det méjligt att ledaren har vikts
runt kateterns spets i kérlet (se figur 4).

for placering och

har. som referens.

« Under dessa omsténdigheter kan en alltfor stor kraft anbringas om ledaren dras
bakat, vilket kan gora att ledaren gér av.

« Om motstand uppstar ska du dra ut katetern ca 2-3 cm i forhallande till ledaren och
forsoka avlagsna ledaren.
« Om motstand uppstar pa nytt ska du avidgsna ledaren och katetern samtidigt.
AVaming: For att minska risken att den bryts far alltfor stor kraft inte appliceras
pa ledaren.
20. Kontrollera alltid att hela ledaren &r intakt i samband med att den avldgsnas.

Slutfora inforingen av katetern:

21. Kontrollera lumens 6ppenhet genom att ansluta en spruta till varje forlangningsslang

och aspirera tills ett fritt flode av venblod observeras.

Spola lumina for att fullstandigt skolja bort allt blod frén katetern.

Anslut alla forlangningsslangar till lamplig(a) luerlock-anslutning(ar), efter behov.

Oanvanda portar kan "lasas” med hjélp av luerlock-anslutningar enligt institutionens

standardpolicy och -forfaranden.

« Skjutklimmor finns placerade pa farlangningsslangarna for att blockera fladet
genom varje lumen vid byte av slang eller luerlock-anslutningar.

Varning: Skjutklimman ska dppnas fore infusion genom lumen for att minska

risken for att forlangningsslangen skadas till foljd av ett alltfor kraftigt tryck.

22.
2.

Fast katetern:

24. Anvind Kateterstabiliseri il
suturer (i forekommande fall).
« Anvénd kateterfattningen som ett primart fastsattningsstalle.
« Anvénd kateterklamma och faste som sekundart fastséttningsstélle, efter behov.

och faste, klamrar eller

av katetern under hela detta
forfarande, sa att kateterspetsen stannar kvar i korrekt lage.

Kateterstabiliseringsanordning (om sadan medfdljer):

En kateterstabiliseringsanordning ska anvéndas i enlighet med bruksanvisningen frén
tillverkaren.

Kateterklamma och féste (i forekommande fall):

Kateterklimma och faste anvands for att sikra katetern nar ett ytterligare

fastsattningsstalle, utdver kateter kravs for att stabilisera katetern.

o Nér ledaren har avlagsnats och nddvéndiga slangar har anslutits eller lasts, brer du
ut gummikldmmans vingar och placerar dem pa katetern, efter att ha kontrollerat
att katetern inte & fuktig, efter behov, for att uppratthélla rdtt placering av spetsen.

«  Snapp fast det styva fastet pa kateterklamman.

o Sattfastkateterklamman och fastet som en enhet vid patienten med hjalp av antingen

kateterstabiliseringsanordningen, klamrar eller sutur. Bade kateterklimman och

fastet méste sakras for att minska risken for katetermigration (se figur 5).

Sakerstéll att inforingsstéllet & torrt innan du applicerar forband enligt tillverkarens

anvisningar.

Bedom kateterspetsens position enligt institutionens policy och forfaranden.

25.

&

26.
27. Om kateterspetsen dr felaktigt placerad ska situationen bedomas och katetern bytas
ut eller flyttas enligt institutionens policy och forfaranden.

Skotsel och underhall:

Forband:

Lagg forband enligt institutionens policyer, procedurer och riktlinjer for praxis. Byt
forbandet omedelbart om dess integritet forsamras, t.ex. om forbandet blir fuktigt eller
smutsigt, lossar eller inte langre r ocklusivt.

Fri passage genom katetern:

Katetrar ska hallas Gppna enligt institutionens policyer samt riktlinjer for procedurer och
praxis. All personal som vardar patienter med centrala venkatetrar ska ha kunskap om
effektiv hantering for att forlanga den tid katetern kan ligga kvar och forhindra skada.

Anvisningar for att avldgsna katetern:
1. For att minska risken for luftemboli ska patienten placeras i det Kliniskt indicerade
laget.

2. Tabort forband.
3. Frigor katetern och lossa den frén kateterfastanordning(ar).

4. Be patienten attandas in och hélla andan om du ska avidgsna en kateter i nyckelbens-
eller halsven.

5. Ta ut katetern genom att langsamt dra den parallellt med huden. Om du kénner
motsténd nér du tar ut katetern EX(Ud LY.



A Forsiktighetsatgard: Katetern far inte avldgsnas genom att tvingas ut, da detta En pdf-kopia av denna bruksanvisning finns pa www.teleflex.com/IFU

k"an leda "", ' of,h o o Folj policy och S ing av sakerh standa och Klinisk prestanda (SSCP) for "Arrow
forfaranden for katetrar som &r svara att avlagsna. i

AGB CVC" (Basal UDI-DI: 08019020000000000000033K7) finns efter lanseringen

6. Anbringa direkt tryck mot stallet tills hemostas uppnds, foljt av ett salvbaserat a den ol et pd  medicinteknisk dukter/Eudamed:

ocklusivt forband. ' Kool 1o
ps://ec.europa.

AVaming: Den kvarvarande kateterkanalen forblir ett stalle dar luft kan komma . . . . . . X - o
in tills den har epitelialiserats. Det ocklusiva forbandet ska sitta kvar i minst For en patient/anvandare/tredje part i Europeiska Unionen och i lander med identiskt
24 timmar eller tills det syns att stillet har epitelialiserats. regleringssystem  (fdrordning 2017/745/EU om  medicintekniska - produkter), om,

ett allvarligt tillbud har intréffat under anvéndningen av denna produkt eller
som ett resultat av dess anvéndning, rapportera det fill ftillverkaren och/eller
dess auktoriserade representant och ftill din nationella myndighet. Kontakterna
for nationella behdriga myndigheter (kontaktpunkter for sakerhetsovervakning)

7. Dok forfarandet for avla de av katetern enligt institutionens policy och
forfaranden, inklusive bekréftelse av att hela kateterns langd och spets har avldgsnats.

For referenslitteratur betraffande patientbedomning, utbildning av kliniker,

och p i forenade med forfarandet, se
standardlirobicker, medicinsk litteratur och p for Arrow ional och ytterligare information kan hittas pa foljande EU-kommissionens hemsida:
LLC: www.teleflex.com https://ec.europa.eu/g / /medical-devi ts_en

Symbolfdrklaring: Symbolerna dverensstammer med IS0 15223-1.

Vissa symboler kanske inte galler for denna produkt. Se produktens mérkning for symboler som galler specifikt for denna produkt.

A |MD]| (| & | & | @ | & [SeRLET ]
Varforsiktig Medicinteknisk Sg ) Inneh.allerfarllga i Innehaller en Farm.te Fanvme Sterlserad med etylenoyid
produkt bruksanvisningen amnen
e 25°C
O N arn
Ol & |+ | ® | ¥ | {" |REF
Forvaras under
— . Firinte anvéndas Tillverkad 25°C(77°F).
E"kehne”hba'rf‘:{fli:';"TEd . E"kfh Sky;ijii:ran Forvaras torrt om forpackningen utan naturlig Undvik dverdriven | Katalognummer
d har skadats gummilatex varme pa mer @n
40°C(104°F)
Satsnummer Anvénds fore Tillverkare Tillverkningsdatum Importdr

Teleflex, Teleflex-logotypen, Arrow, Arrow-logotypen, Arrowg-+ard Blue Plus och SharpsAway dir varumdirken eller registrerade varumdrken som
tillhor Teleflex Incorp d eller dess dotterbolag i USA och/eller i andra linder. © 2023 Teleflex Incorporated. Med ensamritt.

“Rx only” anviinds inom denna mdrkning for att kommunicera foljande uttalande som tillhandahdlls i FDA CFR: Var forsiktig: Enligt federal
lagstiftning i USA far denna enhet endast sdljas av Iikare eller pa legitimerad Idkares ordination.
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